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Aaron, Henderson Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 29

Aaron, J. P. Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Abels, George Overseer of road 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 516

Abels, W. G. Non-resident 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 475

Abney, Nathaniel Road Crew 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Abney, William Road Crew 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 153

Acree, Amanda Heir 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Acree, Amanda Heir 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 202

Acree, Amanda Heir 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 226

Acree, Amanda Heir 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 304

Acree, Amanda Heir 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 312

Acree, Amanda Heir 2 May 1859 1854-1860 482

Acree, Amanda Heir 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 543

Acree, Amanda Heir 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 578

Acree, E. C. Deceased 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Acree, E. C. Deceased 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 202

Acree, E. C. Heir 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 202

Acree, E. C. Deceased 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 226

Acree, E. C. Heir 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 226

Acree, E. C. Deceased 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 297

Acree, E. C. Deceased 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 299

Acree, E. C. Deceased 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 302

Acree, E. C. Deceased 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Acree, E. C. Heir 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Acree, E. C. Deceased 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 304

Acree, E. C. Heir 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 304

Acree, E. C. Deceased 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 312

Acree, E. C. Heir 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 312

Acree, E. C. Deceased 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 320

Acree, E. C. Deceased 2 May 1859 1854-1860 482

Acree, E. C. Heir 2 May 1859 1854-1860 482

Acree, E. C. Deceased 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 543

Acree, E. C. Deceased 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 578

Acree, E. C. Heir 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 578

Acree, Edward C. Heir 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Acree, G. W. Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 52

Acree, J. G. Heir 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 202

Acree, J. G. Heir 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Acree, J. G. Witness 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 415

Acree, J. G. Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Acree, J. G. Heir 2 May 1859 1854-1860 482

Acree, James G. Heir 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Acree, James G. Heir 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 226

Acree, James G. Heir 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 304

Acree, James G. Heir 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 312

Acree, James G. Witness 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 502
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Acree, Joel B. Guardian 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 305

Acree, John R. Deceased 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 320

Acree, Lyda Heir 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 202

Acree, Lyda Heir 2 May 1859 1854-1860 482

Acree, Lyda Heir 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 543

Acree, Lyda Heir 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 578

Acree, Lydia Heir 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 226

Acree, Lydia Heir 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Acree, Lydia Heir 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 304

Acree, Lydia Heir 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 312

Acree, Lydia E. Heir 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Acree, Mary J. Heir 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 305

Acree, N. B. Pauper-keeper 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 9

Acree, N. B. Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Acree, N. B. Overseer of road 7 May 1855 1854-1860 117

Acree, N. B. Resident 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Acree, N. B. Overseer of road 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 407

Acree, N. C. Security 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Acree, N. C. Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Adams, Ichabod Defendant 7 May 1860 1854-1860 610

Adams, J. B. Defendant 7 May 1860 1854-1860 610

Adams, J. R. Overseer of road 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 495

Adams, Jesse patrol 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 236

Adams, Mrs. pauper 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 617

Adams, Susan pauper 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 385

Adams, Susan pauper 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 407

Adams, Susan pauper 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 437

Adams, Susan pauper 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 466

Adams, Susan pauper 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 496

Adams, Susan pauper 3 Oct 1859 1854-1860 513

Adcock, Reuben Resident 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 220

Adcock, W. J. Road Crew 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 585

Adkins, L. M. Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 172

Alexander Resident 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 620

Alexander, T. P. Juror 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 619

Allen (slave of Henry Wynns) Enslaved 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Allen, G. W. Constable 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 600

Allen, Henry Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 43

Allen, Henry Overseer of road 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 495

Allen, Henry Overseer of road 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Allen, J. H. Road Crew 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Allen, M. M. Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 22

Allen, M. M. Road Crew 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Allen, M. M. Commissioner 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 151

Allen, M. M. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 175

Allen, M. M. Juror 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 251
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Allen, M. M. Juror 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 272

Allen, M. M. Road Crew 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Allen, M. M. Security 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 521

Allen, M. M. Security 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 530

Allen, M. M. Security 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 531

Allen, M. M. Security 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 532

Allen, M. M. Juror 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 551

Allen, S. T. Road Crew 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Allen, S. T. Administrator 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 530

Allen, S. T. Administrator 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 602

Allen, Samuel Taxation 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 41

Allen, Samuel T. Constable 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 22

Allen, Samuel T. Bailiff 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Allen, Samuel T. Constable 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 175

Allen, Samuel T. Guardian 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 521

Allen, Tapley Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 136

Allen, Tapley Road Crew 10 Apr 1856 1854-1860 196

Allen, Tapley Road Crew 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Allen, Tipley Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Allen, W. J. Overseer of road 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 45

Allen, William Overseer of road 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 65

Allen, William Election Judge 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126

Allen, William Overseer of road 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 153

Allen, William Juror 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 209

Allen, William Election judge 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

Allen, William Road Crew 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Allen, William Juror 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 387

Allen, William Road Crew 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 564

Alley, Alfred Road Crew 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Alley, Alfred Road Crew 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Alley, David Road Crew 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Alley, David Road Crew 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Allman, Elisha Commissioner 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 57

Allman, G. W. Road Crew 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Allman, J. C. Overseer of road 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Allman, J. E. Taxation 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 59

Allman, J. J. Heir 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 532

Allman, John Heir 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 508

Allman, John E. Deceased 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 150

Allman, John E. Deceased 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 151

Allman, John E. Deceased 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 178

Allman, John E. Deceased 6 Jul 1858 1854-1860 391

Allman, John J. Child 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 68

Allman, Mary A. Child 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 68

Allman, N. P. Administrator 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 313

Allman, N. T. Guardian 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 40
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Allman, N. T. Administrator 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 55

Allman, N. T. Guardian 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 68

Allman, N. T. Guardian 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 73

Allman, N. T. Guardian 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 85

Allman, N. T. Guardian 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 98

Allman, N. T. Guardian 7 May 1855 1854-1860 116

Allman, N. T. Juror 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 127

Allman, N. T. Guardian 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 128

Allman, N. T. Administrator 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 150

Allman, N. T. Administrator 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 151

Allman, N. T. Guardian 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 178

Allman, N. T. Guardian 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 213

Allman, N. T. Guardian 4 May 1857 1854-1860 283

Allman, N. T. Guardian 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 290

Allman, N. T. Overseer of road 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 314

Allman, N. T. Ferry-keeper 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 328

Allman, N. T. Guardian 6 Jul 1858 1854-1860 391

Allman, N. T. Administrator 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 421

Allman, N. T. Guardian 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 440

Allman, N. T. Administrator 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 454

Allman, N. T. Guardian 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 508

Allman, N. T. Security 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 530

Allman, N. T. Guardian 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 531

Allman, N. T. Guardian 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 532

Allman, N. T. Guardian 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 562

Allman, N. T. Guardian 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 571

Allman, N. T. Road jury 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 586

Allman, N. T. Justice of the Peace 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 590

Allman, N. T. Security 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 619

Allman, Nathan T. Administrator 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Allman, P. F. Road Crew 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Allman, Seburn Road Crew 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 189

Allman, Thomas Deceased 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 502

Allman, William Road Crew 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 189

Alsbrooks, Isabel Heir 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 269

Alsbrooks, John Heir 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 341

Alsbrooks, John Heir 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 344

Alsbrooks, John Deceased 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 345

Alsbrooks, John Heir 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 398

Alsbrooks, John Heir 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 424

Alsbrooks, John Heir 7 May 1860 1854-1860 605

Alsbrooks, John Deceased 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 633

Alsbrooks, John F. Heir 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 269

Alsbroooks, Jesse Juror 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Alsup, David Security 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 407

Alsup, Harman Juror 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 387
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Alsup, Harman Overseer of road 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 585

Alsup, J. A. Security 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 102

Alsup, Joseph Security 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 73

Alsup, Joseph Security 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 92

Alsup, Joseph Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 174

Alsup, Joseph Administrator 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 179

Alsup, Joseph Juror 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 209

Alsup, Joseph Security 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 584

Alsup, Joseph Security 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 586

Alsup, William Deceased 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 179

Alsup, William Deceased 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 201

Alsup, William Deceased 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 218

Alsup, William Deceased 3 May 1858 1854-1860 376

Alsup, William Road Crew 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 585

Anderson, C. D. Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26

Anderson, C. D. Road Crew 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Anderson, C. D. Road Crew 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Anderson, E. R. Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Anderson, E. R. Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Anderson, Elijah Road Crew 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Anderson, Elizabeth Deceased 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 443

Anderson, Elizabeth Widow 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 455

Anderson, Elizabeth Deceased 2 May 1859 1854-1860 484

Anderson, Elizabeth Deceased 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 488

Anderson, Nancy P. Defendant 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 257

Anderson, Thomas Heir 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 290

Anderson, W. J. Deceased 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 17

Anderson, William Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 39

Anderson, William Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Anderson, William Juror 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 276

Anderson, William Juror 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 430

Anderson, William Security 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 443

Anderson, William Deceased 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 448

Anderson, William Security 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 448

Anderson, William Deceased 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 455

Anderson, William Heir 2 May 1859 1854-1860 483

Anderson, William Deceased 7 May 1860 1854-1860 607

Anderson, William Heir 7 May 1860 1854-1860 607

Anderson, William J. Deceased 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 4

Anderson, William J. Deceased 5 May 1856 1854-1860 198

Anderson, William J. Deceased 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 290

Andrew (slave of Henry Wynns) Enslaved 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Andrews, A. T. Road Crew 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Andrews, Albert Road Crew 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 81

Andrews, Albert Road Crew 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 125

Andrews, Albert T. Resident 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130
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Andrews, Anderson Deceased 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 302

Andrews, Anderson Deceased 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 312

Andrews, Anderson Deceased 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 509

Andrews, Anderson Deceased 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 528

Andrews, Benjamin Administrator 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 4

Andrews, Benjamin Administrator 5 May 1856 1854-1860 198

Andrews, Benjamin Guardian 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 538

Andrews, C. P. Overseer of road 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Andrews, C. P. Juror 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Andrews, C. P. Juror 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 209

Andrews, C. P. Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Andrews, C. P. Constable 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 502

Andrews, C. P. Overseer of road 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Andrews, Cullen Road Crew 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Andrews, Cullen Road Crew 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 232

Andrews, Cullen P. Administrator 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 302

Andrews, Cullen P. Heir 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 322

Andrews, Cullen P. Heir 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 324

Andrews, Cullen P. Constable 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 353

Andrews, Cullen P. Heir 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 355

Andrews, Cullen P. Bailiff 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 430

Andrews, Cullen P. Heir 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 528

Andrews, D. O. Deceased 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 177

Andrews, D. O. Heir 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 177

Andrews, D. O. Deceased 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 479

Andrews, D. O. Heir 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 479

Andrews, David Road Crew 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Andrews, David Taxation 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 110

Andrews, David Road Crew 7 May 1855 1854-1860 118

Andrews, David Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Andrews, David Overseer of road 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 232

Andrews, David Deceased 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 294

Andrews, David Deceased 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 299

Andrews, David Land owner 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 347

Andrews, David Deceased 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 361

Andrews, David O. Deceased 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 327

Andrews, David O. Heir 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 327

Andrews, F. A. Road Crew 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Andrews, F. A. Overseer of road 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 190

Andrews, F. A. Constable 7 Jul 1856 1854-1860 205

Andrews, F. A. Constable 4 May 1857 1854-1860 284

Andrews, F. A. Overseer of road 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603

Andrews, F. M. Executor 4 May 1857 1854-1860 282

Andrews, Francis Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 101

Andrews, Hartwell Road Crew 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Andrews, Henry Juror 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47
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Andrews, Henry Resident 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Andrews, Henry Administrator 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 294

Andrews, Henry Juror 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Andrews, Henry Juror 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Andrews, Henry A. Deceased 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 473

Andrews, John Road Crew 4 May 1857 1854-1860 284

Andrews, John Road Crew 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 463

Andrews, John Road Crew 7 May 1860 1854-1860 610

Andrews, Mary C. Plaintiff 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Andrews, Pinkney Road Crew 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 125

Andrews, Pinkney Road Crew 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 131

Andrews, Pinkney Road Crew 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 166

Andrews, Pinkney Road Crew 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 314

Andrews, Pinkney Overseer of road 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Andrews, Pinkney Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Andrews, Richard Road Crew 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Andrews, Richard Resident 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 16

Andrews, Richard Heir 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 322

Andrews, S. T. Guardian 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 177

Andrews, S. T. Resident 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 446

Andrews, S. T. Road Crew 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 446

Andrews, S. T. Guardian 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 462

Andrews, S. T. Guardian 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 479

Andrews, Seth Security 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 4

Andrews, Seth Resident 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Andrews, Seth T. Road Crew 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Andrews, Seth T. Guardian 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 327

Andrews, Thomas patrol 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 231

Andrews, W. M. Road Crew 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Andrews, West Heir 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 322

Andrews, West Heir 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 324

Andrews, West Heir 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 355

Angeline (slave of Sarah Johnson) Enslaved 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 377

Angeline (slave of Sarah Johnson) Enslaved 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 635

Armistead, R. Road Crew 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 516

Armistead, Robert WItness 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 553

Armstead, William Overseer of road 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 516

Aron, John P. Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 52

Aron, John P. Road Crew 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Aron, John P. Overseer of road 6 Jul 1858 1854-1860 390

Aron, John P. Overseer of road 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 563

Aron, William Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 52

Aron, William Pauper-keeper 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 80

Aron, William Resident 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 83

Aron, William Deceased 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 260

Aron, William Deceased 4 May 1857 1854-1860 285
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Aron, William Land owner 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 332

Aron, William Deceased 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 397

Aron, Willie J. Road Crew 6 Jul 1858 1854-1860 390

Aron, Willie J. Road Crew 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 563

Arthur (slave of M. M. Reid) Enslaved 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Askew, D. O. Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

Askew, D. O. Witness 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 273

Askew, D. O. Road Crew 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Askew, D. O. Commissioner 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 348

Askew, D. O. Road Crew 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 446

Askew, D. O. Security 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 449

Askew, D. O. Juror 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 470

Askew, David O. Commissioner 7 May 1855 1854-1860 117

Askew, David O. Security 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 215

Askew, David O. Security 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 271

Askew, David O. Resident 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 297

Askew, David O. Security 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 448

Askew, H. L. Heir 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 530

Askew, H. L. Heir 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 543

Askew, Henry L. Heir 5 Oct 1857 1854-1860 309

Askew, Henry L. Heir 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 310

Askew, Henry L. Heir 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 321

Askew, Henry L. Heir 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 477

Askew, John Juror 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 127

Askew, John Guardian 5 Oct 1857 1854-1860 309

Askew, John Guardian 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 530

Askew, John Guardian 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 543

Askew, John Guardian 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 563

Askew, Josiah Road Crew 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 119

Askew, Josiah Election Judge 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126

Askew, Josiah Juror 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 127

Askew, Martha Heir 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 530

Askew, Martha A. Heir 5 Oct 1857 1854-1860 309

Askew, Mary Heir 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 543

Askew, Mary M. Heir 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 477

Askew, Sarah Martha Heir 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 310

Askew, Sarah Martha Heir 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 321

Askew, Winburn Overseer of road 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 173

Askew, Winburn Overseer of road 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Askew, Winburn H. Deceased 2 May 1859 1854-1860 482

Askew, Winburn H. Deceased 5 Jul 1859 1854-1860 500

Atkins Defendant 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 44

Atkins Resident 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 87

Atkins Resident 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275

Atkins Resident 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 473

Atkins, Alfred Overseer of road 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 91
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Atkins, Alfred Overseer of road 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Atkins, G. S. Prisoner 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Atkins, H. M. Road Crew 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 87

Atkins, H. M. Resident 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 189

Atkins, H. M. Resident 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 208

Atkins, H. Milton Security 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 4

Atkins, H. Milton Slave holder 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 38

Atkins, H. Milton Witness 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Atkins, H. Milton Security 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Atkins, H. Milton Security 7 May 1855 1854-1860 116

Atkins, H. Milton Executor 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 237

Atkins, H. Milton Security 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 253

Atkins, J. J. Resident 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 210

Atkins, J. J. Resident 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Atkins, J. J. Resident 3 Oct 1859 1854-1860 514

Atkins, James Resident 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

Atkins, James Resident 7 May 1855 1854-1860 118

Atkins, L. G. Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Atkins, L. G. Overseer of road 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603

Atkins, Mary P. M. Slave holder 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 38

Atkins, Mary P. M. Slave holder 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 39

Atkins, T. M. Commissioner 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 128

Atkins, T. M. Security 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 166

Atkins, Thomas M. Circuit Court Clerk 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 8

Atkins, Thomas M. Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

Atkins, Thomas M. Circuit Court Clerk 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

Atkins, Thomas M. Circuit Court Clerk 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 44

Atkins, Thomas M. Circuit Court Clerk 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 56

Atkins, Thomas M. Security 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 68

Atkins, Thomas M. Administrator 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 92

Atkins, Thomas M. Circuit Court Clerk 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 111

Atkins, Thomas M. Commissioner 3 Apr 1855 1854-1860 113

Atkins, Thomas M. Circuit Court Clerk 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 127

Atkins, Thomas M. Security 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 131

Atkins, Thomas M. Circuit Court Clerk 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 133

Atkins, Thomas M. Circuit Court Clerk 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 155

Atkins, Thomas M. Circuit Court Clerk 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 178

Atkins, W. J. Jr. Juror 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 619

Atkins, W. S. Juror 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 551

Atkins, William Overseer of road 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 495

Atkins, William Overseer of road 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 539

Atkinson, Effa Heir 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 579

Atkinson, Emela G. Heir 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 579

Atkinson, H. L. Road Crew 7 May 1855 1854-1860 118

Atkinson, H. L. Road Crew 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 236

Atkinson, H. T. Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 36
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Atkinson, H. T. Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 45

Atkinson, Henry Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Atkinson, Henry Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Atkinson, Henry Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 450

Atkinson, Nancy J. Heir 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 579

Atkinson, Thomas Election Judge 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126

Atkinson, Thomas Juror 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 251

Atkinson, Thomas Guardian 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 579

Atwood, J. V. Security 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 367

Atwood, J. V. Non-resident 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 581

Averitt, J. T. Juror 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 251

Averitt, John patrol 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 236

Averitt, John Road jury 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 523

Averitt, Thomas Road Crew 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 65

Averitt, Thomas Road Crew 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 153

Axum (slave of Henry Wynns) Enslaved 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Bachelor, Willis Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Bagwell, A. Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Bagwell, A. A. Resident 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 16

Bagwell, A. A. Resident 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 52

Bagwell, A. A. Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 101

Bagwell, A. A. Road Crew 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 267

Bagwell, A. A. Road Crew 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275

Bagwell, A. A. Juror 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Bagwell, A. A. Road Crew 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 516

Bagwell, Alexander Road Crew 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Bagwell, James Road Crew 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Bagwell, W. J. Deceased 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 520

Bailey, F. D. Guardian 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 17

Bailey, Henry Taxation 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 6

Bailey, Henry Taxation 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 74

Bailey, Henry Road Crew 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 620

Bailey, Henry E. Resident 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 627

Bailey, John T. Administrator 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 13

Bailey, John T. Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

Bailey, John T. Administrator 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 53

Bailey, John T. Commissioner 3 Oct 1854 1854-1860 62

Bailey, John T. Administrator 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 99

Bailey, John T. Administrator 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 106

Bailey, John T. Administrator 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 180

Bailey, John T. Security 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 317

Bailey, John T. Administrator 3 May 1858 1854-1860 373

Bailey, John T. Deed-Grantor 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 378

Bailey, John T. Administrator 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 382

Bailey, John T. Deed-Grantor 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 383

Bailey, John T. Road Crew 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384
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Bailey, John T. Juror 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 387

Bailey, John T. Deed-Grantor 6 Jul 1858 1854-1860 389

Bailey, John T. Land purchaser 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 397

Bailey, John T. Administrator 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 406

Bailey, John T. Administrator 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 493

Bailey, John T. Road Crew 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 539

Bailey, John T. Land purchaser 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 582

Bailey, Thomas Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

Bailey, Thomas Overseer of road 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Bailey, Thomas Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Bailey, Thomas Road Crew 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 620

Bailey, Thomas Jr. Overseer of road 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

Bailey, William Guardian 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 36

Bailey, William Guardian 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 145

Bailey, William Guardian 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 305

Bailey, William Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Bailey, William Juror 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 619

Bailey, William Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Bailey, William Sr. Juror 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 209

Ball, Thomas Road Crew 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 475

Banister, Isaac S. Security 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 521

Banister, Isaac S. Deputy Register of Deeds 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Banister, Isaac S. Deed of Trust-Trustee 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 563

Banks, Thomas Security 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 309

Barbee, J. S. Road Crew 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 119

Barger, S. F. Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 39

Barker, Mrs. Resident 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 108

Barksdale & Co. Road Crew 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 92

Barksdale, Cook & Co. Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 17

Barksdale, N. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 175

Barksdale, N. Road Crew 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 287

Barksdale, N. Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Barksdale, N. Election Judge 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Barksdale, N. Road Crew 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 516

Barksdale, Nathaniel Executor 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 50

Barnes, Allen Resident 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 7

Barnes, Allen Resident 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 11

Barnes, Allen Resident 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Barnes, Allen Resident 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

Barnes, Allen Guardian 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 66

Barnes, Allen Guardian 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 146

Barnes, Allen Plaintiff 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 190

Barnes, Allen Resident 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 215

Barnes, Allen Security 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 302

Barnes, Allen Resident 5 Oct 1857 1854-1860 307

Barnes, Allen Administrator 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 397



Stewart County TN

County Court Minutes Index, 1804-1896

Name Role Date Book Page

Barnes, Allen Land owner 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 432

Barnes, Allen Road Crew 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 445

Barnes, Allen Administrator 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 448

Barnes, Allen Resident 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 467

Barnes, Allen Security 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 578

Barnes, Daniel Heir 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 407

Barnes, Daniel Heir 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 433

Barnes, Daniel Heir 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 435

Barnes, Daniel Heir 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 456

Barnes, Daniel Heir 7 May 1860 1854-1860 606

Barnes, Dorcas Ward 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 66

Barnes, Dorcas Plaintiff 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 146

Barnes, Dorcas Resident 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 152

Barnes, Dorcas Resident 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 172

Barnes, Dorcas Defendant 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 190

Barnes, Dorcas Deceased 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 397

Barnes, Dorcas Deceased 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 443

Barnes, Elizabeth Heir 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Barnes, Henry Road Crew 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 467

Barnes, James Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Barnes, James Heir 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 407

Barnes, James Heir 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 432

Barnes, James Heir 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 435

Barnes, James Heir 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 456

Barnes, James Road Crew 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 585

Barnes, James Heir 7 May 1860 1854-1860 606

Barnes, James D. Commissioner 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 179

Barnes, James D. Juror 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 619

Barnes, James P. Juror 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Barnes, Jerry Free person of color 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 276

Barnes, John Road Crew 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 585

Barnes, John Resident 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 617

Barnes, Martha Ward 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 40

Barnes, Martha Heir 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 98

Barnes, Martha Ward 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 128

Barnes, Martha Heir 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 178

Barnes, Martha Heir 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 290

Barnes, Martha Heir 6 Jul 1858 1854-1860 391

Barnes, Martha Heir 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 440

Barnes, Mary Jane Heir 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 407

Barnes, Mary Jane Heir 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 433

Barnes, Mary Jane Heir 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 435

Barnes, Mary Jane Heir 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 456

Barnes, Mary Jane Heir 7 May 1860 1854-1860 606

Barnes, Sarah Widow 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 432

Barnes, Sarah Widow 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 435
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Barnes, Sarah Widow 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 446

Barnes, Sarah Widow 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 456

Barnes, W. A. Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 24

Barnes, W. A. Juror 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Barnes, W. A. Election judge 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

Barnes, W. A. Election Judge 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Barnes, W. A. Election judge 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 333

Barnes, Widow Resident 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 7

Barnes, Widow Resident 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 11

Barnes, Willey Free person of color 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 274

Barnes, Willey Free person of color 4 May 1857 1854-1860 283

Barnes, Willey Free person of color 7 May 1860 1854-1860 608

Barnes, William Ward 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 40

Barnes, William Deceased 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 98

Barnes, William Heir 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 98

Barnes, William Ward 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 128

Barnes, William Deceased 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 178

Barnes, William Heir 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 178

Barnes, William Deceased 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 296

Barnes, William Deceased 6 Jul 1858 1854-1860 391

Barnes, William Heir 6 Jul 1858 1854-1860 391

Barnes, William Deceased 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 407

Barnes, William Deceased 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 432

Barnes, William Deceased 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 435

Barnes, William Deceased 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 440

Barnes, William Deceased 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 446

Barnes, William Deceased 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 456

Barnes, William Deceased 2 May 1859 1854-1860 481

Barnes, William Deceased 2 May 1859 1854-1860 483

Barnes, William Deceased 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 488

Barnes, William Deceased 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 489

Barnes, William Deceased 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Barnes, William Deceased 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 501

Barnes, William Heir 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 508

Barnes, William Heir 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 531

Barnes, William Deceased 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 562

Barnes, William Deceased 7 May 1860 1854-1860 606

Barnes, William A. Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Barnes, William A. Taxation 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 43

Barnes, William A. Commissioner 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 69

Barnes, William A. Commissioner 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 318

Barnes, William B. Overseer of road 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 432

Barnes, William B. Resident 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 585

Barnes, Willie Overseer of road 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

Barnes, Willie Overseer of road 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 215

Barnes, Willie Road Crew 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 467
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Barnett, H. T. Constable 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 633

Barnett, Henry Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Barnett, Henry Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Barnett, Henry Road jury 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 523

Barnett, Jesse Road Crew 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 53

Barnett, Jesse F. Deceased 7 May 1855 1854-1860 117

Barnett, Nancy D. Executor 7 May 1855 1854-1860 117

Barnett, T. G. Juror 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 387

Barnett, T. G. Resident 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 529

Barnett, Thomas Road Crew 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 53

Barnett, Thomas Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Barnett, Thomas Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Barr, A. H. Juror 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 127

Barr, A. H. Election Judge 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Barr, Alexander Overseer of road 2 Oct 1855 1854-1860 139

Barr, Alexander Overseer of road 7 May 1860 1854-1860 610

Barr, Alexander H. Administrator 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 265

Barret, Willie Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 45

Barret, Willie Road Crew 7 May 1855 1854-1860 118

Barret, Willie Resident 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 236

Barret, Willie Land owner 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 346

Barret, Willie Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 348

Barrett, Wyley Deceased 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 634

Barrot, Willie Road Crew 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 496

Barrow, Sidney Road Crew 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Barrow, Sidney Road Crew 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 368

Barrow, William Road Crew 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Bass, Jethro Overseer of road 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 368

Bass, Jethro Deceased 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 509

Bass, N. Juror 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 601

Bass, Norfleet Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Bass, Norfleet Ferry-keeper 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 41

Bass, Norfleet Ferry-keeper 3 Oct 1854 1854-1860 61

Bass, Norfleet Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 172

Bass, Norfleet Election judge 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

Bass, Norfleet Juror 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 276

Bass, Norfleet Road Crew 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 368

Bass, Norfleet Resident 2 May 1859 1854-1860 482

Bass, Norfleet Resident 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Bass, Norfleet Election Judge 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Bass, Norfleet Road Crew 3 Oct 1859 1854-1860 514

Bass, Norfleet Resident 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 597

Bates, J. B. Security 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 145

Bates, J. B. patrol 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 274

Bates, Joseph B. Commissioner 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Bayliss, Cullen Land owner 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 460
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Bayliss, I. S. Juror 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Bayliss, Isaac S. Heir 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 334

Bayliss, Joel Jail Commissioner 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 2

Bayliss, Joel Commissioner 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Bayliss, Joel Security 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 53

Bayliss, Joel Security 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 99

Bayliss, Joel Security 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 165

Bayliss, Joel Plaintiff 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 304

Bayliss, Joel Deceased 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 313

Bayliss, Joel Deceased 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 314

Bayliss, Joel Deceased 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 322

Bayliss, Joel Deceased 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 329

Bayliss, Joel Deceased 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 334

Bayliss, Joel Deceased 3 May 1858 1854-1860 376

Bayliss, Joel Deceased 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 542

Bayliss, Joel Deceased 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 560

Bayliss, Joel Deceased 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 587

Bayliss, Joel Deceased 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 604

Bayliss, Joel Deceased 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 628

Bayliss, Joella Heir 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 329

Bayliss, Joella Heir 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 542

Bayliss, Joella Heir 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 553

Bayliss, Mary Heir 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 542

Bayliss, Mary J. Heir 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 329

Bayliss, Mary J. Heir 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 553

Bayliss, Sarah A. Guardian 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 542

Bayliss, Susan A. Widow 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 314

Bayliss, Susan A. Heir 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 322

Bayliss, Susan A. Guardian 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 329

Bayliss, Susan A. Guardian 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 553

Bayliss, Susan A. Guardian 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 560

Bayliss, Thomas Deputy Sheriff 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 36

Bayliss, Thomas B. Security 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 304

Bayliss, Thomas B. Administrator 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 313

Bayliss, Thomas B. Administrator 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 322

Bayliss, Thomas B. Guardian 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 334

Bayliss, Thomas B. Security 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 338

Bayliss, Thomas B. Security 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 400

Bayliss, Thomas B. Security 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 521

Baynham, Elizabeth Heir 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 630

Baynham, Elizabeth R. Heir 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 614

Baynham, Hilary Heir 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 614

Baynham, John W. Deceased 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 630

Baynham, Rebecca Widow 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 614

Baynham, Rebecca Widow 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 630

Baynham, W. J. G. Executor 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 91
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Baynham, W. J. G. Guardian 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 97

Baynham, W. J. G. Overseer of road 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Baynham, W. J. G. Security 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 103

Baynham, W. J. G. Commissioner 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 151

Baynham, W. J. G. Witness 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 151

Baynham, W. J. G. Guardian 5 May 1856 1854-1860 198

Baynham, W. J. G. Overseer of road 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 267

Baynham, W. J. G. Guardian 4 May 1857 1854-1860 284

Baynham, W. J. G. Guardian 4 May 1857 1854-1860 285

Beasley, William Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 22

Beasley, William Overseer of road 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Bedwell, B. H. Petitioner 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 92

Belisle, Ann Pauper 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 9

Belisle, Berry Resident 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 152

Belisle, Berry Juror 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Belisle, Ira Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

Belisle, Littleberry Coffin-maker 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 80

Belisle, Littleberry Road jury 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Belisle, William Road Crew 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Bell, Elizabeth Orphan 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 41

Bell, G. W. Juror 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 251

Bell, G. W. Road jury 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 293

Bell, G. W. Election judge 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 333

Bell, George W. Election Judge 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126

Bell, George W. Security 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 395

Bell, H. L. Heir 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 49

Bell, H. L. Road Crew 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 380

Bell, H. L. Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 450

Bell, H. L. Heir 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 479

Bell, H. L. Road Crew 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Bell, Hosea Road Crew 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 446

Bell, Hugh L. Ward 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Bell, Hugh L. Heir 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 177

Bell, Hugh L. Heir 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 360

Bell, J. P. merchant 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 467

Bell, John Deceased 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 49

Bell, John Deceased 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 177

Bell, John Deceased 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 360

Bell, John Overseer of road 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Bell, John Deceased 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 479

Bell, John P. Juror 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Bell, John P. Security 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 343

Bell, John P. Land purchaser 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 379

Bell, John P. Land purchaser 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 575

Bell, L. A. Commissioner 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Bell, L. A. Road Crew 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 119
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Bell, L. A. Juror 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Bell, L. A. Road Crew 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 380

Bell, L. A. Election Judge 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Bell, L. A. Security 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 578

Bell, L. A. Security 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 579

Bell, L. A. Road Crew 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Bell, L. M. Road jury 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 293

Bell, Lemuel A. Overseer of road 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 11

Bell, Lemuel A. Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

Bell, Lemuel A. Juror 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Bell, Lemuel A. Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 215

Bell, Polly Deceased 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 80

Bell, Washington Security 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Bell, Wiliam Court House Commissioner 10 Apr 1856 1854-1860 196

Bell, William Juror 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 7

Bell, William Justice of the Peace 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

Bell, William Justice of the Peace 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Bell, William Court House Commissioner 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 88

Bell, William Security 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Bell, William Justice of the Peace 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 132

Bell, William Justice of the Peace 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Bell, William Security 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 150

Bell, William Commissioner 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 151

Bell, William Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 174

Bell, William Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 176

Bell, William Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 183

Bell, William Justice of the Peace 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 220

Bell, William Justice of the Peace 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 242

Bell, William Justice of the Peace 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 270

Bell, William Justice of the Peace 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 292

Bell, William Security 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 313

Bell, William Justice of the Peace 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Bell, William Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 370

Bell, William Justice of the Peace 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 429

Bell, William Security 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 444

Bell, William Security 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 448

Bell, William Road Crew 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 472

Bell, William Security 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 505

Bell, William Security 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 521

Bell, William Justice of the Peace 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 550

Bell, William Deed of Trust-Trustee 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 563

Bennett, H. Road Crew 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Bennett, Hosea Road Crew 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Bennett, James Juror 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 276

Bennett, James Road jury 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 538

Bennett, Joel Road Crew 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 368
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Bennett, Joel Security 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 532

Benton, Mr. Road Crew 7 Sep 1858 1854-1860 403

Betts, Jefferson Road Crew 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 516

Bibb, W. S. Road Crew 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 287

Bibb, W. S. Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Bibb, W. S. Resident 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 516

Bibb, William Overseer of road 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Bibb, William Juror 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 387

Bibb, William Resident 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 438

Bibb, William S. Juror 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Bibb, William S. Overseer of road 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Biggs, E. A. Heir 4 May 1857 1854-1860 285

Biggs, Eliza Heir 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 443

Biggs, Eliza A. Heir 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 91

Biggs, Eliza A. Heir 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 93

Biggs, Harriet I. Heir 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 91

Biggs, Harriet I. Heir 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 93

Biggs, Harriet I. Heir 4 May 1857 1854-1860 285

Biggs, Harriet I. Heir 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 626

Biggs, Harriett Heir 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 443

Biggs, Harriett I. Heir 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 445

Biggs, Joel Deceased 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 91

Biggs, Joel Deceased 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 93

Biggs, Joel Deceased 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 94

Biggs, Joel Deceased 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 105

Biggs, Joel Deceased 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 171

Biggs, Joel Deceased 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 179

Biggs, Joel Deceased 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 278

Biggs, Joel Deceased 4 May 1857 1854-1860 285

Biggs, Joel Deceased 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 443

Biggs, Joel Deceased 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 445

Biggs, Kader Resident 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 145

Biggs, Mrs. Resident 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 364

Biggs, Penelope Widow 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 93

Biggs, Penelope Widow 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 94

Biggs, Penelope Heir 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 278

Biggs, Reuben Juror 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 601

Biggs, W. C. Guardian 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 91

Biggs, W. C. Overseer of road 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 119

Biggs, W. C. Overseer of road 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 236

Biggs, W. C. Guardian 4 May 1857 1854-1860 285

Biggs, W. C. Guardian 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 443

Biggs, W. C. Security 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 444

Biggs, W. C. Guardian 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 626

Biggs, William Overseer of road 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 145

Biggs, William Overseer of road 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214
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Biggs, William Resident 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 361

Biggs, William C. Land purchaser 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 105

Biggs, William C. Land purchaser 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 179

Biggs, William C. Guardian 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 445

Bird, B. D. Security 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Bird, B. D. Security 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 302

Bird, B. D. Defendant 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Bird, Ben Resident 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 445

Bird, D. P. Security 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Bird, D. P. Security 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 68

Bird, Drewry Resident 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Bird, Drewry Deceased 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Bird, Drewry Road Crew 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 80

Bird, Drewry Land owner 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 108

Bird, Drewry Deceased 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 135

Bird, Drewry Deceased 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 225

Bird, Drewry Deceased 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 237

Bird, Drewry Commissioner 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 267

Bird, Drewry Juror 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Bird, Drewry Road Crew 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 335

Bird, E. D. Defendant 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 571

Bird, E. D. Defendant 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 582

Bird, Edward D. Security 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Bishop, John Road Crew 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 314

Bishop, Joseph Deceased 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 53

Bishop, Joseph Deceased 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 55

Black, Alexander Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 29

Black, John Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 28

Black, William Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 29

Blackburn, James prisoner 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 405

Blain, Edward Road Crew 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 495

Blain, John Road Crew 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 495

Blane, Edward Road Crew 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Blane, H. Road Crew 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 516

Blane, Henry Juror 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Blane, Henry Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Blane, Henry Slave holder 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 123

Blane, Henry Election Judge 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126

Blane, Henry Slave holder 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 210

Blane, Henry Road Crew 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Blane, Henry patrol 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 236

Blane, Henry Overseer of road 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 267

Blane, Henry Road Crew 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 267

Blane, Henry Juror 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 272

Blane, Henry Overseer of road 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275

Blane, Henry Road Crew 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275
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Blane, Henry Juror 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 276

Blane, Henry Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 348

Blane, Henry Juror 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 430

Blane, John Commissioner 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Blane, John Road Crew 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Blane, John Commissioner 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603

Blane, W. E. Constable 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 632

Blanton, Alice C. Heir 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 401

Blanton, Alice C. Heir 7 Jun 1859 1854-1860 492

Blanton, Alice C. Heir 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 505

Blanton, Allen C. Heir 6 Jul 1858 1854-1860 391

Blanton, Fredonia Heir 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 232

Blanton, Fredonia Widow 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Blanton, Henry Deceased 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 299

Blanton, Henry Deceased 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 300

Blanton, Henry Deceased 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 322

Blanton, Henry Deceased 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 323

Blanton, Henry Deceased 6 Jul 1858 1854-1860 391

Blanton, Henry Deceased 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 401

Blanton, Henry Deceased 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 416

Blanton, Henry Deceased 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 486

Blanton, Henry Deceased 7 Jun 1859 1854-1860 492

Blanton, Henry Deceased 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 502

Blanton, Henry Deceased 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 505

Blanton, Henry Deceased 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 508

Blanton, Henry Deceased 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 538

Blanton, Henry Deceased 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Blanton, J. R. Juror 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Blanton, James R. Heir 6 Jul 1858 1854-1860 391

Blanton, James R. Heir 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 401

Blanton, James R. Heir 7 Jun 1859 1854-1860 492

Blanton, James R. Heir 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 505

Blanton, John R. Heir 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 401

Blanton, John R. Heir 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 508

Blanton, Julia A. Heir 7 Jun 1859 1854-1860 492

Blanton, Julia A. Heir 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 505

Blanton, Julia Ann Heir 6 Jul 1858 1854-1860 391

Blanton, Julia Ann Heir 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 401

Blanton, M. T. Heir 6 Jul 1858 1854-1860 391

Blanton, M. T. Heir 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 401

Blanton, M. T. Heir 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 416

Blanton, M. T. Heir 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 486

Blanton, M. T. Heir 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 505

Blanton, Mary E. Heir 6 Jul 1858 1854-1860 391

Blanton, Mary E. Heir 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 401

Blanton, Mary E. Heir 7 Jun 1859 1854-1860 492



Stewart County TN

County Court Minutes Index, 1804-1896

Name Role Date Book Page

Blanton, Mary E. Heir 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 505

Blanton, Minerva Widow 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 300

Blanton, Minerva T. Widow 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Blanton, Robert F. Heir 6 Jul 1858 1854-1860 391

Blanton, Robert F. Heir 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 401

Blanton, Robert F. Heir 7 Jun 1859 1854-1860 492

Blanton, Robert F. Heir 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 505

Blanton, Samuel Heir 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Blanton, Samuel Heir 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 527

Blanton, Samuel Heir 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 532

Blanton, Sarah Ann Heir 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 401

Blanton, Sarah Ann Heir 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 505

Blanton, W. H. Overseer of road 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 19

Blanton, W. H. Administrator 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 226

Blanton, W. H. Administrator 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 232

Blanton, W. H. Administrator 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 256

Blanton, W. H. Administrator 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 268

Blanton, W. H. Deceased 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 505

Blanton, William Administrator 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 152

Blanton, William Deceased 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 335

Blanton, William H. Administrator 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 135

Blanton, William H. Overseer of road 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 172

Blanton, William H. Administrator 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 261

Blanton, William H. Deceased 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Bloch, Leopold Citizenship 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 247

Bloch, Simon Citizenship 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 247

Blount, Benjamin Heir 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 68

Blount, Drewry B. Security 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 68

Blount, Drewry B. Deceased 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 448

Blount, Drewry B. Deceased 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 479

Blount, Edmund Heir 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 68

Blount, Elizabeth Heir 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 68

Blount, James Deceased 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 68

Blount, James Deceased 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 548

Blount, James Deceased 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 560

Blount, Nealy Deceased 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 84

Blount, Rebecca Ann Heir 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 68

Blount, William Heir 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 68

Bob (slave of Allen Burnes) Enslaved 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 123

Bogard, C. C. Deceased 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 618

Bogard, E. T. Sheriff 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 364

Bogard, E. T. Witness 5 Oct 1858 1854-1860 410

Bogard, E. T. Resident 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Bogard, E. T. Sheriff 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 431

Bogard, E. T. Administrator 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 452

Bogard, E. T. Sheriff 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 466
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Bogard, E. T. Security 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 506

Bogard, E. T. Sheriff 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 599

Bogard, E. T. Witness 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 615

Bogard, Edward T. Resident 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Bogard, Edward T. Constable 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 22

Bogard, Edward T. Constable 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 28

Bogard, Edward T. Resident 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 53

Bogard, Edward T. Administrator 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 57

Bogard, Edward T. Slave holder 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 103

Bogard, Edward T. Bailiff 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 127

Bogard, Edward T. Slave holder 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 165

Bogard, Edward T. Sheriff 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 174

Bogard, Edward T. Sheriff 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 200

Bogard, Edward T. Sheriff 7 Jul 1856 1854-1860 204

Bogard, Edward T. Sheriff 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 207

Bogard, Edward T. Resident 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 210

Bogard, Edward T. Sheriff 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 221

Bogard, Edward T. Sheriff 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 244

Bogard, Edward T. Sheriff 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 270

Bogard, Edward T. Resident 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Bogard, Edward T. Sheriff 5 Oct 1857 1854-1860 308

Bogard, Edward T. Security 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 329

Bogard, Edward T. Sheriff 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 333

Bogard, Edward T. Sheriff 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 350

Bogard, Edward T. Sheriff 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 590

Bogard, Elitha Heir 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 335

Bogard, Elitha Heir 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 342

Bogard, Elitha Heir 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 354

Bogard, H. T. Security 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 14

Bogard, H. T. Deceased 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 452

Bogard, Hester A. Heir 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 336

Bogard, Hiram T. Land purchaser 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 3

Bogard, Hiram T. Land purchaser 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 9

Bogard, Hiram T. Land purchaser 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 29

Bogard, Hiram T. Deceased 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 57

Bogard, Hiram T. Deceased 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 213

Bogard, John D. Heir 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 335

Bogard, John D. Heir 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 336

Bogard, Joseph C. Deceased 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 131

Bogard, Joseph C. Deceased 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 145

Bogard, Joseph C. Deceased 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Bogard, Joseph C. Deceased 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 336

Bogard, Joseph C. Heir 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 336

Bogard, Joseph C. Deceased 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 354

Bogard, Joseph C. Deceased 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 385

Bogard, Mary A. Heir 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 335
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Bogard, Mary A. Heir 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 336

Bogard, Sarah E. Heir 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 335

Bogard, Sarah E. Heir 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 336

Bogard, W. Resident 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 529

Bogard, W. J. Justice of the Peace 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Bogard, W. J. Road Crew 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 53

Bogard, W. J. Security 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 57

Bogard, W. J. Administrator 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 131

Bogard, W. J. Security 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 142

Bogard, W. J. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 175

Bogard, W. J. Juror 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 272

Bogard, W. J. Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Bogard, W. J. Election judge 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 333

Bogard, W. J. Heir 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 335

Bogard, W. J. Administrator 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 336

Bogard, W. J. Heir 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 342

Bogard, W. J. Administrator 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 353

Bogard, W. J. Slave holder 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 354

Bogard, W. J. Administrator 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 385

Bogard, W. J. Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Bogard, W. J. Road jury 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 516

Bogard, W. J. Deceased 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 575

Bogard, W. J. Resident 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 616

Bogard, William Election Judge 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Bogard, William A. Heir 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 335

Bogard, William A. Heir 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 336

Bogard, William J. Administrator 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 145

Bogard, Zecheriah T. Heir 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 335

Bogard, Zecheriah T. Heir 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 336

Booker, William Road crew 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603

books, tax taxation 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 330

Boon, Bird R. Deceased 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 415

Boon, Bird R. Deceased 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 558

Boon, Emily Heir 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 558

Boon, Emily C. Heir 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 415

Boon, John Heir 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 558

Boon, John D. Heir 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 415

Boon, Lucy Heir 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 558

Boon, Lucy H. Heir 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 415

Boon, W. H. Heir 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 415

Boon, William Juror 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Boon, William Juror 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 251

Boon, William Commissioner 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Boon, William Heir 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 558

Boson Enslaved 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 44

Boson Enslaved 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 48
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Boswell, G. W. Constable 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 632

Boswell, George G. Deceased 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 5

Boswell, George G. Deceased 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 150

Boswell, George W. Constable 7 May 1860 1854-1860 608

Boswell, Hesekiah Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 29

Boswell, Hesekiah Administrator 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 448

Boswell, John Guardian 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 4

Boswell, John Guardian 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 24

Boswell, John Guardian 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 165

Boswell, John Election judge 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

Boswell, John Guardian 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 360

Boswell, John Guardian 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 530

Boswell, John Guardian 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 531

Boswell, W. M. Ward 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 24

Boswell, W. M. Idiot 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 165

Boswell, W. M. Idiot 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 360

Boswell, W. M. Heir 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 530

Boswell, W. M. Heir 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 531

Boswell, William M. Ward 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 4

Boughter, Emma E. Heir 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 521

Boughter, Eugene S. Heir 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 521

Boughter, Samuel Deceased 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 4

Boughter, Samuel Deceased 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Boughter, Samuel Deceased 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 146

Boughter, Samuel Deceased 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 178

Boughter, Samuel Deceased 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 521

Bowls, Ammon Road Crew 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 8

Bowls, Amon Road Crew 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 189

Box, John Land purchaser 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 424

Box, John Land purchaser 7 May 1860 1854-1860 605

Boyd, Daniel Juror 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Boyd, E. J. Guardian 7 May 1855 1854-1860 116

Boyd, E. J. Security 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 200

Boyd, E. J. Guardian 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 202

Boyd, E. J. Commissioner 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 257

Boyd, E. J. Security 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 265

Boyd, E. J. Guardian 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 267

Boyd, E. J. Overseer of road 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 316

Boyd, E. J. Guardian 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 341

Boyd, E. J. Security 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 348

Boyd, E. J. Guardian 3 May 1858 1854-1860 374

Boyd, E. J. Juror 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 470

Boyd, E. J. Guardian 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 530

Boyd, E. J. Juror 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 601

Boyd, E. J. Guardian 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 613

Boyd, E. J. Guardian 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 626
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Boyd, Elizabeth Widow 6 May 1854 1854-1860 35

Boyd, George Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Boyd, James Resident 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

Boyd, James Witness 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Boyd, James Election Judge 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126

Boyd, James Commissioner 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 267

Boyd, James Commissioner 4 May 1857 1854-1860 285

Boyd, James Commissioner 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 339

Boyd, James Resident 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Boyd, James Resident 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 539

Boyd, James Road jury 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 627

Boyd, Joel Security 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 4

Boyd, Joel Guardian 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 13

Boyd, Joel Taxation 2 Oct 1855 1854-1860 139

Boyd, Joel Resident 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 189

Boyd, Joel Election Judge 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Boyd, Joel Apprenticeship 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Boyd, Joel Guardian 3 May 1858 1854-1860 374

Boyd, Joel Security 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 415

Boyd, Joel Juror 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 551

Boyd, Joel Guardian 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 571

Boyd, Joel Guardian 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 613

Boyd, Joel Overseer of road 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Boyd, John Deceased 6 May 1854 1854-1860 35

Boyd, John Deceased 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 98

Boyd, John Deceased 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 527

Boyd, R. W. Security 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 14

Boyd, R. W. Land purchaser 6 May 1854 1854-1860 35

Boyd, R. W. Executor 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 98

Boyd, R. W. Resident 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Boyd, R. W. Security 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 235

Boyd, R. W. Slave holder 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 377

Boyd, R. W. Witness 5 Oct 1858 1854-1860 410

Boyd, R. W. Justice of the Peace 5 Oct 1858 1854-1860 414

Boyd, R. W. Justice of the Peace 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 429

Boyd, R. W. Justice of the Peace 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 550

Boyd, R. W. Justice of the Peace 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 590

Boyd, R. W. Juror 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 601

Boyd, R. W. Administrator 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 627

Boyd, R. W. Slave holder 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 635

Boyd, Robert W. Justice of the Peace 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 382

Boyd, Robert W. Administrator 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 634

Boyd, W. G. Guardian 7 May 1855 1854-1860 116

Boyd, W. G. Guardian 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 348

Boyd, W. G. Guardian 3 May 1858 1854-1860 373

Boyd, W. G. Guardian 3 May 1858 1854-1860 374
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Boyd, W. G. Guardian 3 May 1858 1854-1860 376

Boyd, William Overseer of road 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 136

Boyd, William G. Guardian 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 258

Boyle, L. P. Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 173

Boyle, L. P. taxation 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Boyle, L. P. Road Crew 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Boyt, Joseph B. Security 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 424

Boyte, Benjamin Resident 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 618

Boyte, Joseph Road Crew 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 473

Boyte, Lemuel Juror 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Boyte, Lemuel Juror 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 276

Boyte, Lemuel Resident 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 316

Boyte, R. C. Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 136

Boyte, R. C. Road Crew 10 Apr 1856 1854-1860 196

Boyte, R. C. Overseer of road 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Boyte, R. C. Overseer of road 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 300

Boyte, R. C. Overseer of road 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Boyte, S. D. Overseer of road 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 87

Boyte, S. D. Overseer of road 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 189

Boyte, S. D. Road Crew 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 473

Boyte, Thomas Road Crew 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 87

Boyte, Thomas Road Crew 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 189

Boyte, Thomas Road Crew 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 473

Brack, Thomas Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Brack, Tom Road Crew 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Bradford, W. C. School Commissioner 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 245

Bradford, W. C. Juror 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 276

Bradford, W. C. Election Judge 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Bradford, W. C. School Commissioner 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 434

Bradford, W. C. Juror 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 470

Bradford, W. C. Overseer of road 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 519

Bradford, William C. Slave holder 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 211

Bradford, William C. Land purchaser 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 262

Bradford, William C. Administrator 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 619

Bradley, Drewry Security 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 329

Bradley, Drewry Road Crew 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 463

Bradley, Drewry Road Crew 7 May 1860 1854-1860 610

Bradley, Drewry R. Heir 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Bradley, Irvin Commissioner 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 11

Bradley, Irvin Security 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 57

Bradley, Irvin Security 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Bradley, Irvin Deceased 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Bradley, Irvin Security 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Bradley, Irvin Juror 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Bradley, Irvin Security 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 150

Bradley, Irvin Security 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 302
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Bradley, Irvin Administrator 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 329

Bradley, Irwin Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 176

Bradley, Irwin Security 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 443

Bradley, Irwin Deceased 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 445

Bradley, John R. Heir 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Bradley, Mary L. Heir 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Bradley, Randolph Heir 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 445

Bradley, William Heir 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Bradley, William Deceased 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 329

Bradley, William Deceased 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 363

Bradley, William Deceased 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 578

Brake, James Pauper 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 294

Brake, James Pauper 5 Oct 1857 1854-1860 308

Brake, James pauper 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 331

Brake, James pauper 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 332

Brake, James pauper 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 364

Brake, James pauper 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 437

Brake, Nancy Pauper-keeper 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 437

Brake, Thomas Road Crew 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 585

Brandon, Abigail Guardian 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Brandon, Abigail Guardian 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 532

Brandon, C. Election Judge 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126

Brandon, C. Sr. Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 172

Brandon, C. Sr. Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 306

Brandon, Christopher Justice of the Peace 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Brandon, Christopher Revenue Commissioner 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 2

Brandon, Christopher Security 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 10

Brandon, Christopher Ferry-keeper 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 74

Brandon, Christopher Ferry-keeper 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 328

Brandon, Christopher Justice of the Peace 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 590

Brandon, Christopher Sr. Resident 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 10

Brandon, Christopher Sr. Defendant 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 30

Brandon, Christopher Sr. Road Crew 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 67

Brandon, Christopher Sr. Ferry-keeper 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 87

Brandon, Christopher Sr. Road Crew 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 368

Brandon, Christopher Sr. Road Crew 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 385

Brandon, Christopher Sr. Road Crew 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 563

Brandon, Dewit Lee Heir 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Brandon, Ervin Road Crew 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 67

Brandon, G. Security 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 42

Brandon, George Bailiff 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Brandon, George Deputy Sheriff 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

Brandon, George Administrator 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 50

Brandon, George Security 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 65

Brandon, George Administrator 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 67

Brandon, George Administrator 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 72



Stewart County TN

County Court Minutes Index, 1804-1896

Name Role Date Book Page

Brandon, George Security 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 74

Brandon, George Deputy Sheriff 3 Apr 1855 1854-1860 112

Brandon, George Security 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 142

Brandon, George Heir 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Brandon, George Heir 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 560

Brandon, Irvin Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 172

Brandon, Irvin Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 306

Brandon, Irvin Heir 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 319

Brandon, Irvin Deceased 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 560

Brandon, Irvin Deceased 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 575

Brandon, Lucy Ann Heir 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 319

Brandon, Mary Heir 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 560

Brandon, Mary Jane Heir 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Brandon, Nathan Resident 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 29

Brandon, Nathan Commissioner 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 54

Brandon, Nathan Resident 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Brandon, Nathan Commissioner 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 66

Brandon, Nathan Overseer of road 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 67

Brandon, Nathan Next friend 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 77

Brandon, Nathan Overseer of road 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Brandon, Nathan Overseer of road 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 172

Brandon, Nathan Jail Commissioner 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 194

Brandon, Nathan Security 5 May 1856 1854-1860 199

Brandon, Nathan Age 21 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 209

Brandon, Nathan Security 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 227

Brandon, Nathan Security 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 245

Brandon, Nathan Jail Commissioner 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 247

Brandon, Nathan Security 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 253

Brandon, Nathan Security 4 May 1857 1854-1860 281

Brandon, Nathan Security 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 304

Brandon, Nathan Security 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 315

Brandon, Nathan Guardian 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 319

Brandon, Nathan Land owner 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 332

Brandon, Nathan Commissioner 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 365

Brandon, Nathan Committee of Safety 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 365

Brandon, Nathan Academy trustee 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Brandon, Nathan Land owner 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Brandon, Nathan Security 3 May 1858 1854-1860 374

Brandon, Nathan Deed-Grantor 5 Oct 1858 1854-1860 413

Brandon, Nathan Security 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 415

Brandon, Nathan Security 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 521

Brandon, Nathan Deed-Grantor 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 598

Brandon, Nathan hotel operator 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 599

Brandon, Nathan hauler 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 617

Brandon, Newton Road Crew 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 67

Brandon, Newton Road Crew 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 86
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Brandon, Newton patrol 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 236

Brandon, Newton patrol 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 270

Brandon, Newton Land purchaser 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 417

Brandon, Pinkney Road Crew 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 475

Brandon, Sarah C. Heir 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 560

Brandon, W. Road Crew 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 131

Brandon, W. Juror 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 387

Brandon, W. Road Crew 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 475

Brandon, Wesley Revenue Collector 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Brandon, Wesley Security 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 10

Brandon, Wesley Commissioner 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 12

Brandon, Wesley Revenue Collector 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 12

Brandon, Wesley Revenue Collector 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

Brandon, Wesley Revenue Collector 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 21

Brandon, Wesley Commissioner 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 25

Brandon, Wesley Revenue Collector 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 80

Brandon, Wesley Revenue Collector 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 81

Brandon, Wesley Security 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 99

Brandon, Wesley Juror 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 109

Brandon, Wesley Revenue Collector 3 Apr 1855 1854-1860 112

Brandon, Wesley Revenue Collector 3 Apr 1855 1854-1860 113

Brandon, Wesley Revenue Collector 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 124

Brandon, Wesley Revenue Collector 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 134

Brandon, Wesley Administrator 4 May 1857 1854-1860 281

Brandon, Wesley Witness 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 339

Brandon, Wesley Commissioner 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 432

Brandon, Wesley Security 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 443

Brandon, Wesley Administrator 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 452

Brandon, Wesley Overseer of road 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 475

Brandon, Wesley Administrator 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 507

Brandon, Wesley Guardian 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 560

Brandon, Wesley Guardian 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 575

Brandon, Widow Resident 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Brandon, William Juror 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 276

Brandon, William Deceased 4 May 1857 1854-1860 281

Brandon, William Deceased 4 May 1857 1854-1860 285

Brandon, William Deceased 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 287

Brandon, William Deceased 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Brandon, William Deceased 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 507

Brandon, William Deceased 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 526

Brandon, William Deceased 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 532

Brandon, William Deceased 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 626

Brandon, William N. Heir 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Brandon, Winfield Heir 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Breeden, James Juror 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Breeden, James Prisoner 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 191
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Breeden, James patrol 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 267

Breeden, James Constable 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 352

Breeden, James Security 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 415

Breeden, James Security 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 424

Breeden, James Security 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 558

Breeden, James Constable 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 592

Breeden, John patrol 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 267

Breeden, L. O. Prisoner 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 191

Brenn, W. Overseer of road 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Brewer, Ann Pauper 5 Oct 1857 1854-1860 308

Brewer, David Slave holder 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 353

Brewer, G. pauper 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 437

Brewer, George idiot 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 246

Brewer, George Pauper 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 293

Brewer, George pauper 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 327

Brewer, George pauper 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 385

Brewer, Green Road Crew 6 May 1854 1854-1860 34

Brewer, Green Road Crew 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Brewer, Henry Free person of color 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 254

Brewer, Henry Free person of color 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 438

Brewer, John Pauper-keeper 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 385

Brewer, John Pauper-keeper 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 437

Brewer, Jonathan Road Crew 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

Brewer, Jonathan Road Crew 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 165

Brewer, Jonathan Road Crew 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 300

Brewer, Jonathan Road Crew 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 613

Brewer, Lewis Land owner 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 456

Brewer, P. pauper 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 437

Brewer, Phillip idiot 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 246

Brewer, Phillip Pauper 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 293

Brewer, Phillip pauper 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 327

Brewer, Phillip pauper 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 385

Brewer, Richard Free person of color 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 185

Brewer, Sandy Apprentice 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Brien, John S. Witness 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 109

Brien, Ledbetter & Co. Land owner 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Brien, Newell & Co. Resident 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26

Brien, William Overseer of road 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 210

Brigham, A. Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Brigham, A. C. Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Brigham, Albert Juror 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Brigham, Albert Executor 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 55

Brigham, Albert Juror 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 430

Brigham, Alfred Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

Brigham, Ann Road Crew 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Brigham, Ann Road Crew 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 446
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Brigham, James Commissioner 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 479

Brigham, James Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Brigham, James H. Deceased 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 177

Brigham, James H. Deceased 2 May 1859 1854-1860 481

Brigham, James M. Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

Brigham, James M. Deceased 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 273

Brigham, James M. Deceased 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 294

Brigham, James M. Deceased 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 312

Brigham, James M. Deceased 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 625

Brigham, James W. Apprenticeship 4 May 1857 1854-1860 282

Brigham, James W. Administrator 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 634

Brigham, James W. Security 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 634

Brigham, Jane Deceased 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 634

Brigham, John Election Judge 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126

Brigham, Judith Heir 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 310

Brigham, Judith Heir 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 321

Brigham, Judith Heir 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 477

Brigham, M. D. Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Brigham, M. T. Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

Brigham, Mary Deceased 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 215

Brigham, Mary Deceased 4 May 1857 1854-1860 285

Brigham, Mary Deceased 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 317

Brigham, Mary Deceased 5 Oct 1858 1854-1860 413

Brigham, Quintus Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

Brigham, T. B. Guardian 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 128

Brigham, T. B. Guardian 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 177

Brigham, Thomas Deceased 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 55

Brigham, Thomas Road Crew 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Brigham, Thomas Heir 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 310

Brigham, Thomas Heir 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 321

Brigham, Thomas Road Crew 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 446

Brigham, Thomas Heir 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 477

Brigham, Thomas B. Security 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 99

Brigham, Thomas B. Administrator 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 177

Brigham, Thomas B. Security 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 215

Brigham, Udorah Ward 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 102

Brinton, William Juror 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 109

Brinton, William Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 175

Brinton, William Election judge 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 333

Broaddus, W. J. Security 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Bromley, J. Jr. Road Crew 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 287

Bromley, John Resident 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 65

Bromley, John Taxation 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 84

Bromley, John Resident 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 153

Bromley, John Road Crew 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 153

Bromley, John Resident 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 222
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Bromley, John Resident 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Bromley, John Jr. Road Crew 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Bromley, John Jr. Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Brooks, Charlotte Pauper-keeper 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 467

Brooks, Charlotte Pauper-keeper 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 472

Brooks, P. B. Deceased 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 467

Brooks, Phillip Taxation 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 136

Brothers, Bloch merchant 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 369

Brown, A. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 174

Brown, Alexander Guardian 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 146

Brown, Alexander Security 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 146

Brown, Alexander Constable 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 176

Brown, Alexander Bailiff 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 192

Brown, Alexander Constable 7 Jul 1856 1854-1860 204

Brown, Alexander Constable 7 Jul 1856 1854-1860 205

Brown, Alexander Constable 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 207

Brown, Alexander Resident 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 220

Brown, Alexander Guardian 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 327

Brown, Alexander Guardian 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 584

Brown, Alexander Heir 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 584

Brown, Alexander F. Heir 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 68

Brown, Alexander F. Heir 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 146

Brown, Alexander F. Heir 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 327

Brown, Andrew O. Guardian 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 68

Brown, Andrew O. Guardian 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 146

Brown, Daniel Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Brown, Daniel Free person of color 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 236

Brown, Elvira Free person of color 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 363

Brown, John Administrator 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 318

Brown, John Deceased 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 584

Brown, John R. Deceased 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 68

Brown, John R. Deceased 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 146

Brown, John R. Deceased 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 327

Brown, Manda Free person of color 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 236

Brown, W. H. Juror 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Brown, W. H. Juror 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 251

Brown, W. H. Juror 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 430

Brown, W. H. Security 2 May 1859 1854-1860 482

Brown, Walter Deceased 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 80

Brown, William Free person of color 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 236

Brown, William H. Taxation 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 6

Brunson, E. P. Resident 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 189

Brunson, John Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Brunson, John Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Brunson, John Road Crew 7 May 1855 1854-1860 117

Brunson, Thomas Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 43
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Brunson, William Overseer of road 5 Apr 1854 1854-1860 31

Brunson, William Overseer of road 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 110

Bruton, P. W. Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 172

Bruton, Scarborough & merchants 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 475

Bruton, W. Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 172

Bruton, W. M. Juror 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Bruton, W. M. Election Judge 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126

Bruton, W. M. Juror 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Bruton, W. M. Commissioner 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Bruton, W. P. Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 45

Bruton, W. P. Resident 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Bruton, William Election Judge 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Bruton, William M. Slave holder 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 250

Bruton, William M. Commissioner 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 300

Bruton, William M. Slave holder 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Bruton, William P. Guardian 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 5

Bryan, George Defendant 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 56

Buchannon, William Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 43

Buchannon, William Overseer of road 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 77

Buckhanan, H. Juror 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 387

Buckhanan, William Juror 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 619

Buckhanan, William Overseer of road 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 620

Buckhannon, Hays & Defendant 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

Buckhannon, William Overseer of road 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 43

Buckhannon, William Road Crew 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 473

Buckingham, Garland Security 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 73

Buckingham, Garland Road Crew 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 87

Buckingham, Garland Overseer of road 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 189

Buckingham, Garland Security 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 265

Buckingham, Garland Overseer of road 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 473

Buckingham, H. F. Road Crew 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Buckingham, J. Road Crew 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 87

Buckingham, J. Road Crew 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 189

Buckingham, James Juror 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Buckingham, James Security 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 73

Buckingham, James Security 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 265

Buckingham, James Road Crew 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 473

Buckingham, James Security 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 531

Buckingham, John Juror 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 551

Buckingham, John G. Land owner 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 108

Buckingham, John G. Juror 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 601

Buckingham, P. T. Overseer of road 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 473

Buckingham, Thomas Road Crew 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 473

Buckingham, Thomas Jr. Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26

Buckingham, W. G. Security 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 4

Buckingham, W. G. Administrator 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 150
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Buckingham, W. G. Guardian 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 150

Buckingham, William Juror 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 109

Buckingham, William G. T. Guardian 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 73

Buckingham, William G. T. Guardian 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 265

Buckingham, William G. T. Guardian 6 Jul 1858 1854-1860 391

Buckley, R. R. Guardian 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 36

Buckner, H. C. Age 21 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 292

Buckner, H. C. School Commissioner 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 434

Bufford, G. K. Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Bufford, G. W. Commissioner 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 587

Bufford, George Overseer of road 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 476

Bufford, George W. Plaintiff 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 59

Bufford, George W. Constable 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 176

Bufford, George W. Justice of the Peace 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 202

Bufford, George W. Resident 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 208

Bufford, George W. Juror 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 251

Bufford, George W. Security 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 254

Bufford, George W. Juror 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 272

Bufford, George W. Security 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 290

Bufford, George W. Road Crew 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Bufford, George W. Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Bufford, George W. Security 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Bufford, George W. Constable 5 Oct 1857 1854-1860 308

Bufford, George W. Road Crew 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 323

Bufford, George W. Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Bufford, George W. Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Bufford, George W. Overseer of road 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Bufford, George W. merchant 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 467

Bufford, George W. Overseer of road 3 Oct 1859 1854-1860 513

Bufford, George W. Resident 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 539

Bufford, George W. Resident 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 559

Bufford, George W. Road Crew 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 567

Bufford, Richard Overseer of road 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 52

Bufford, Richard Overseer of road 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Bufford, Richard Road Crew 6 Jul 1858 1854-1860 390

Bufford, Richard Overseer of road 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 563

Bufford, William Land owner 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 460

Bullard, J. B. Pauper-keeper 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 332

Bullard, John D. Pauper-keeper 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 294

Bullock, George Apprentice 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 431

Bunch, B. B. Juror 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 601

Bunch, Bryant B. Jr. Heir 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 568

Bunch, Jane (Smith) Heir 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Burcham, Henry Deceased 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 142

Burcham, Henry Deceased 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 161

Burcham, Henry Deceased 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 428
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Burcham, William Road Crew 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 585

Burk, A. Road Crew 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 131

Burk, Martha Pauper 3 Oct 1854 1854-1860 62

Burk, Martha Pauper 3 Oct 1854 1854-1860 63

Burk, Miss Pauper 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 110

Burk, Miss pauper 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 332

Burke, A. Resident 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 107

Burke, Albert Resident 10 Apr 1856 1854-1860 196

Burke, Albert Road Crew 5 Jan 1859 1854-1860 441

Burke, Albert Road Crew 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 538

Burkley, Mr. invalid 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Burnes, Allen Taxation 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 123

Burnes, Henry Heir 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 260

Burnes, Isaac Deceased 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

Burnes, James Juror 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Burnes, James Guardian 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 260

Burnes, James Guardian 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 548

Burnes, James Guardian 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 565

Burnes, James Guardian 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 571

Burnes, M. Road Crew 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 87

Burnes, M. Road Crew 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275

Burnes, Nancy Heir 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 260

Burnes, Richard Overseer of road 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 87

Burnes, Richard Resident 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 208

Burnes, Richard Deceased 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 251

Burnes, Richard Deceased 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 257

Burnes, Richard Deceased 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 259

Burnes, Richard Deceased 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 260

Burnes, Richard Overseer of road 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275

Burnes, Richard Deceased 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Burnes, Richard taxation 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 386

Burnes, Richard Deceased 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 414

Burnes, Richard Deceased 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 548

Burnes, Richard Deceased 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 565

Burnes, Richard Deceased 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 571

Burns, Lucy Deceased 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 342

Burns, Nancy orphan 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 313

Burton, Arena I. Heir 4 May 1857 1854-1860 284

Burton, J. H. Deceased 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 97

Burton, J. H. Deceased 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 506

Burton, J. H. Deceased 7 May 1860 1854-1860 606

Burton, James H. Heir 4 May 1857 1854-1860 284

Burton, John H. Deceased 5 May 1856 1854-1860 198

Burton, John H. Deceased 4 May 1857 1854-1860 285

Burton, John H. Deceased 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 290

Burton, John H. Deceased 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 378
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Burton, John H. Deceased 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 488

Burton, Joseph H. Heir 4 May 1857 1854-1860 284

Burton, Mary F. H. Heir 4 May 1857 1854-1860 284

Burton, Robert A. H. Security 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 506

Burton, Robert H. Heir 4 May 1857 1854-1860 284

Burton, Sarah H. F. Heir 4 May 1857 1854-1860 284

Busby, Robert Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Busby, Robert Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Busby, Robert Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 450

Busby, Wade Resident 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Busby, Wade Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Busby, Wade Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 450

Bush, D. Road Crew 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 119

Bush, Daniel Security 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Bush, Daniel Juror 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Bush, Daniel Juror 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 430

Bush, Daniel Commissioner 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 448

Bush, Daniel Election Judge 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Bussell, J. Road Crew 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Bussell, J. Road Crew 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Bussell, Sanford Road Crew 6 May 1854 1854-1860 34

Bussell, Sanford Road Crew 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Bussey Resident 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 620

Bussey, A. Road Crew 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 125

Butler, Eliza Administrator 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 265

Butler, George Overseer of road 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 335

Butler, George W. Security 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 265

Butler, James Deceased 2 May 1859 1854-1860 482

Butler, James H. Deceased 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 265

Butler, James H. Deceased 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 267

Butler, James H. Deceased 2 May 1859 1854-1860 481

Byrd, George Overseer of road 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

Byrd, George Overseer of road 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Byrd, George Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Byrd, James Land owner 6 May 1854 1854-1860 33

Byrd, John A. Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

Byrd, Payne Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

Byrd, Quint Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Byrd, Riley Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Byrum (slave of Henry Blanton) Enslaved 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 402

Byrum (slave of Henry Blanton) Enslaved 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 416

Byrum (slave of Henry Blanton) Enslaved 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 486

Caldwell, G. W. Apprenticeship 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 438

Caldwell, Maxwell Deceased 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Caldwell, Maxwell Deceased 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 68

Caldwell, Maxwell Deceased 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 313
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Caldwell, R. Guardian 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 133

Caldwell, Robert Guardian 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 2

Caldwell, Robert Guardian 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 260

Caldwell, Robert Guardian 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Campbell, Ed Road Crew 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Campbell, Edmund Free person of color 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Campbell, Edmund Free person of color 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 73

Campbell, Edmund Free person of color 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 274

Campbell, Edmund Free person of color 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Campbell, Edmund Road Crew 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 300

Campbell, Edmund Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Campbell, Edmund Road Crew 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 323

Campbell, Edmund Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Campbell, Edmund Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Campbell, Edmund Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Campbell, Edmund Road Crew 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 567

Campbell, James Constable 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Campbell, James Overseer of road 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 36

Campbell, James Overseer of road 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Campbell, James Bailiff 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Campbell, James Taxation 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 125

Campbell, James Overseer of road 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

Campbell, James Land purchaser 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 144

Campbell, James Election judge 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

Campbell, James Land purchaser 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 234

Campbell, James Constable 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 258

Campbell, James Land purchaser 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 356

Campbell, James Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 424

Campbell, James Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 452

Campbell, James Election Judge 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Campbell, Joseph Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 29

Campbell, Joseph Juror 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 470

Campbell, Joseph Juror 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 551

Campbell, Joseph Road jury 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 627

Carmon, Christopher Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Carmon, Christopher Road Crew 7 May 1855 1854-1860 117

Carmon, Joseph Coffin-maker 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 43

Carmon, Joseph Commissioner 4 May 1857 1854-1860 285

Carney, Calvin Road Crew 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Carney, E. D. Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 39

Carney, E. D. Security 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 501

Carney, J. G. Prisoner 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 270

Carney, J. G. Prisoner 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 327

Carney, J. G. prisoner 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 364

Carney, Kip Prisoner 7 Jul 1856 1854-1860 204

Carney, Kip Prisoner 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 207
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Carney, Lot Road Crew 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 523

Carney, Lot C. Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 39

Carney, Wesley Road Crew 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Caroline (slave of M. M. Reid) Enslaved 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Caroline (slave of Samuel Elam) Enslaved 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 91

Caroline (slave of Sarah Johnson) Enslaved 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 377

Caroline (slave of Sarah Johnson) Enslaved 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 635

Caroline (slave of William Oguinn) Enslaved 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 318

Carpenter, M. E. taxation 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 554

Carr, A. J. Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 28

Carr, A. J. Security 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 235

Carr, A. J. Juror 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 387

Carr, A. J. Road jury 3 Oct 1859 1854-1860 514

Carr, A. J. Road Crew 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 604

Carr, C. C. Land purchaser 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 577

Carr, C. C. Overseer of road 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 579

Carr, Christopher Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Carr, James Road Crew 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 604

Carr, M. Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Carr, M. Road Crew 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 579

Carr, T. J. Overseer of road 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Carr, William Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 28

Carter, B. N. Road Crew 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Carter, B. N. Security 7 May 1860 1854-1860 611

Carter, Belfield Security 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 458

Cary (slave of John Hinson) Over age 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 437

Casey, J. R. Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 172

Casey, J. R. Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 306

Casey, John Road Crew 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 67

Casey, John Defendant 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 155

Catherine (slave of Henry Wynns) Enslaved 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Cathey, Arch Road Crew 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Cathey, Archibald Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

Cathey, Archibald patrol 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 237

Cathey, Archibald patrol 6 Jul 1858 1854-1860 390

Cathey, Archibald Road Crew 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 446

Cathey, G. W. Overseer of road 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 119

Cathey, George Juror 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Cathey, George Security 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 4

Cathey, George Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

Cathey, George Security 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 102

Cathey, George Road Crew 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Cathey, George Juror 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Cathey, George Apprenticeship 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 445

Cathey, George Road Crew 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 446

Cathey, George W. Guardian 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 36
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Cathey, George W. Deceased 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 150

Cathey, George W. Deceased 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 152

Cathey, H. L. Defendant 6 Jul 1858 1854-1860 390

Cathey, H. L. Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Cathey, Henry L. Ward 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 36

Cathey, J. D. Juror 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Cathey, John Juror 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Cathey, John G. Security 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 57

Cathey, John G. Juror 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 470

Cathey, John G. Resident 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Cathey, Martin Resident 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 361

Cathey, Nancy Heir 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Cathey, William Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 52

Cathey, William Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

Cathey, William Road Crew 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Cathey, William Road Crew 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 446

Cathey, Willie Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

Cathey, Willie Road Crew 4 May 1857 1854-1860 284

Cathey, Willie Security 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 613

Cathon, John M. Apprentice 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 43

Cato, George Road Crew 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 260

Cato, Henry Witness 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 186

Cato, Henry Deceased 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 520

Cato, Henry Deceased 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 614

Chadwick, H. Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 172

Chadwick, John H. Juror 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Chadwick, John H. Overseer of road 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 136

Chambers Land owner 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 456

Chambers, E. R. Security 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Champ, Sally Pauper 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 5

Champ, Sally Pauper 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 6

Champ, Sally Pauper 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 75

Champ, Sally Pauper 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 87

Champ, Sarah Pauper 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 83

Champ, Sarah Pauper 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126

Champion, Benjamin Minister of the Gospel 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 6

Champion, Benjamin Coffin-maker 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 89

Champion, Benjamin Guardian 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 128

Champion, Benjamin Resident 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Champion, Benjamin Guardian 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 542

Champion, Benjamin Guardian 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 561

Champion, Joseph Deceased 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 134

Champion, Orvil Juror 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 127

Champion, Orvil patrol 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 236

Champion, Orvil Overseer of road 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 267

Champion, Orvil Overseer of road 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 495



Stewart County TN

County Court Minutes Index, 1804-1896

Name Role Date Book Page

Champion, Orvil Overseer of road 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Champion, Thomas Road Crew 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Charles (slave of Samuel Elam) Enslaved 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 92

Cheatham, R. G. Land purchaser 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 630

Cherry, A. G. Road Crew 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 125

Cherry, A. G. Executor 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 134

Cherry, A. G. Security 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 146

Cherry, A. G. Executor 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 272

Cherry, A. G. Overseer of road 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 335

Cherry, A. G. Heir 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 463

Cherry, A. G. Guardian 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 467

Cherry, A. G. Heir 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 488

Cherry, A. G. Overseer of road 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Cherry, Albert Road Crew 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Cherry, Albert Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Cherry, Albert Road Crew 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

Cherry, Albert Overseer of road 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 165

Cherry, Albert Overseer of road 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 300

Cherry, Albert Juror 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 430

Cherry, Albert Commissioner 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 432

Cherry, Albert Road Crew 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 613

Cherry, Bradley Resident 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 331

Cherry, D. B. Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 52

Cherry, Daniel Taxation 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 57

Cherry, Daniel Deceased 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 134

Cherry, Daniel Deceased 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 146

Cherry, Daniel Deceased 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 151

Cherry, Daniel Deceased 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 272

Cherry, Daniel Deceased 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 305

Cherry, Daniel Deceased 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 327

Cherry, Daniel Deceased 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 463

Cherry, Daniel Deceased 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 467

Cherry, Daniel Deceased 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 488

Cherry, Daniel B. Deceased 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 467

Cherry, Daniel B. Deceased 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 488

Cherry, E. Resident 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603

Cherry, G. W. Heir 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 488

Cherry, G. Y. Juror 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Cherry, George Son 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 38

Cherry, George W. Heir 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 467

Cherry, H. E. Overseer of road 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 52

Cherry, H. G. Juror 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Cherry, H. G. Pauper-keeper 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 83

Cherry, H. G. Road Crew 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 111

Cherry, H. G. Juror 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 192

Cherry, H. G. Commissioner 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603
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Cherry, Henry Road Crew 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Cherry, Henry Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Cherry, Henry Road Crew 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 507

Cherry, Henry E. stock mark 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 225

Cherry, Henry E. Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Cherry, Henry G. Pauper-keeper 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 10

Cherry, Henry G. Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26

Cherry, Henry G. Pauper-keeper 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

Cherry, Henry G. Road Crew 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 210

Cherry, Henry G. Juror 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 276

Cherry, J. B. Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Cherry, J. B. Overseer of road 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 101

Cherry, J. B. Overseer of road 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Cherry, J. B. Overseer of road 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 418

Cherry, J. M. Juror 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Cherry, J. M. Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Cherry, James Heir 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 467

Cherry, James M. Executor 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 49

Cherry, James M. Security 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 135

Cherry, James M. Security 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 146

Cherry, James M. Security 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 185

Cherry, Jeremiah Road Crew 3 Oct 1854 1854-1860 62

Cherry, Jeremiah Overseer of road 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 215

Cherry, Jeremiah Overseer of road 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Cherry, Marina Deceased 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 65

Cherry, Marina Deceased 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 67

Cherry, Martha Heir 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 467

Cherry, Mary Heir 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 467

Cherry, Merina Deceased 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 225

Cherry, Monroe Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Cherry, Monroe Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Cherry, Monroe Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Cherry, Monroe Road Crew 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 507

Cherry, Nehemiah Juror 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Cherry, Nehemiah Administrator 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 65

Cherry, Nehemiah Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 215

Cherry, Nehemiah Over age 50 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 221

Cherry, Nehemiah Administrator 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 225

Cherry, Nehemiah Juror 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 276

Cherry, Nehemiah Over age 50 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 382

Cherry, Rebecca Administrator 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 146

Cherry, Rebecca Administrator 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 273

Cherry, Rebecca Administrator 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 463

Cherry, Rebecca Guardian 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 467

Cherry, Rebecca Guardian 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 488

Cherry, Sarah E. Administrator 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 444
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Cherry, Sarah E. Daughter 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 459

Cherry, Sarah E. Widow 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 459

Cherry, Sarah E. Heir 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 470

Cherry, Sarah E. Widow 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 470

Cherry, Sarah E. Creditor 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 533

Cherry, Sarah E. Administrator 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 534

Cherry, Sarah E. Slave holder 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 554

Cherry, Sarah E. Administrator 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 574

Cherry, Sarah E. Administrator 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 585

Cherry, Sarah E. Administrator 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Cherry, W. H. Administrator 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 29

Cherry, W. H. Security 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 54

Cherry, W. H. Bailiff 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 109

Cherry, W. H. Constable 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 175

Cherry, W. H. Bailiff 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 209

Cherry, W. H. Pauper-keeper 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 293

Cherry, W. H. Pauper-keeper 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 327

Cherry, W. H. Security 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 341

Cherry, W. H. Security 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 423

Cherry, W. H. Road Crew 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Cherry, W. H. Constable 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 592

Cherry, W. H. Bailiff 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 619

Cherry, W. N. Road Crew 3 Oct 1854 1854-1860 62

Cherry, W. N. Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 215

Cherry, W. N. Juror 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 430

Cherry, Wade H. Security 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 265

Cherry, Wade H. Overseer of road 3 Oct 1859 1854-1860 514

Cherry, William Defendant 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 133

Cherry, William B. Resident 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Cherry, William B. Resident 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 16

Cherry, William B. Building Commissioner 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 28

Cherry, William B. Commissioner 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 28

Cherry, William B. Dover Male Academy trustee 5 Apr 1854 1854-1860 32

Cherry, William B. Commissioner 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Cherry, William B. Security 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 73

Cherry, William B. Security 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 74

Cherry, William B. Court House Commissioner 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 88

Cherry, William B. Road Crew 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 88

Cherry, William B. Security 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 98

Cherry, William B. Security 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 99

Cherry, William B. Resident 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 101

Cherry, William B. Commissioner 3 Apr 1855 1854-1860 113

Cherry, William B. Juror 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 127

Cherry, William B. Commissioner 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 128

Cherry, William B. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 176

Cherry, William B. Security 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 187
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Cherry, William B. Resident 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 190

Cherry, William B. Jail Commissioner 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 194

Cherry, William B. Security 5 May 1856 1854-1860 199

Cherry, William B. Administrator 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 260

Cherry, William B. Security 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 271

Cherry, William B. Security 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 273

Cherry, William B. Security 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 302

Cherry, William B. Security 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Cherry, William B. Security 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 313

Cherry, William B. Security 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 315

Cherry, William B. Security 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 329

Cherry, William B. Security 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Cherry, William B. Committee of Safety 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 365

Cherry, William B. Academy trustee 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Cherry, William B. Overseer of road 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 386

Cherry, William B. Juror 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 387

Cherry, William B. Administrator 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 397

Cherry, William B. Jail commissioner 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 429

Cherry, William B. Deceased 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 444

Cherry, William B. Deceased 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 450

Cherry, William B. Deceased 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 453

Cherry, William B. Deceased 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 471

Cherry, William B. Deceased 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 533

Cherry, William B. Deceased 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 534

Cherry, William B. Deceased 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 542

Cherry, William B. Deceased 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 554

Cherry, William B. Deceased 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 574

Cherry, William B. Deceased 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 585

Cherry, William B. Deceased 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Cherry, William H. Administrator 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 14

Cherry, William H. Constable 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 22

Cherry, William H. Administrator 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 49

Cherry, William H. taxation 5 Oct 1857 1854-1860 307

Cherry, William H. Constable 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 352

Cherry, William H. Security 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 444

Cherry, William N. stock mark 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 98

Cherry, William W. Deceased 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 49

Cherry, William W. Son 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 459

Cherry, William W. Heir 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 470

Cherry, Y. W. Executor 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 134

Cherry, Y. W. Executor 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 272

Cherry, Y. W. Road Crew 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 335

Cherry, Y. W. Heir 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 463

Cherry, Y. W. Juror 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 470

Cherry, Y. W. Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Cherry, Yeatman Overseer of road 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26
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Cherry, Yeatman Road Crew 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 86

Cherry, Yeatman Overseer of road 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 119

Chester, Elizabeth Heir 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 64

Chester, Henry Deceased 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 64

Chester, John A. Heir 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 64

Chester, Levi Security 6 May 1854 1854-1860 34

Chester, Levi Security 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 45

Chester, Levi Security 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 50

Chester, Martha Ann Heir 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 64

Chester, Sarah R. Heir 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 64

Chester, William J. Heir 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 64

Choat, Elijah Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Churchhill, Charlotte T. (Hogan) Heir 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 568

Churchhill, J. N. Heir 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 568

Clardy, J. B. Resident 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 616

Clardy, J. D. Security 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 400

Clardy, Joseph Heir 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 399

Clardy, Joseph B. Administrator 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 526

Clardy, Joseph D. Heir 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 394

Clardy, Joseph D. Heir 5 Oct 1858 1854-1860 409

Clardy, Joseph D. Heir 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 421

Clark, Amanda (Cherry) Heir 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 463

Clark, C. R. Overseer of road 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 67

Clark, C. R. Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 172

Clark, C. R. Heir 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 272

Clark, Charles R. Heir 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 134

Clark, Edmund Taxation 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 57

Clark, F. H. Security 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 272

Clark, Frederick Deceased 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 614

Clark, Frederick Deceased 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Clark, Frederick Deceased 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 625

Clark, Frederick H. Security 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 134

Clark, Frederick H. Land purchaser 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 145

Clark, Frederick H. Land purchaser 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 227

Clark, John Heir 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 8

Clark, John Heir 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 143

Clark, John Commissioner 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 269

Clark, Lardner Land owner 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 228

Clark, Littleberry Deceased 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 218

Clark, Littleberry Deceased 5 Jul 1859 1854-1860 500

Clark, Lyda (Cherry) Heir 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 463

Clark, M. L. Road Crew 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 67

Clark, M. L. Heir 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 134

Clark, Patrick Deceased 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 142

Clark, Sally Deceased 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 8

Clark, Sally Deceased 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 40
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Clark, Sally Deceased 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 124

Clark, Sally Deceased 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 143

Clarksville Jeffersonian Newspaper 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 82

Clements, William C. Security 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 3

Clinard, Thomas Ferry-keeper 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 222

Cline, Victor Road Crew 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 564

Cobb, A. G. Guardian 2 May 1859 1854-1860 482

Cobb, A. G. Guardian 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 531

Cobb, A. M. Election Judge 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Cobb, Phillips & Co. Land owner 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 347

Cobb, R. J. Guardian 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 531

Cobb, R. L. Commissioner 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 361

Coburn, William Resident 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 189

Coke, James Deceased 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 73

Coke, James Deceased 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 76

Coke, James Deceased 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 109

Coke, James Deceased 7 May 1860 1854-1860 606

Cole, J. V. Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 39

Cole, John Overseer of road 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 39

Cole, Joshua Juror 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 619

Coleman, Daniel Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Coleman, Daniel Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Coleman, James M. Guardian 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 192

Coleman, P. G. J. V. Juror 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 470

Coleman, P. J. G. V. Land owner 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 108

Coleman, P. J. G. V. Juror 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Coleman, Peter Overseer of road 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 7

Coleman, Peter Resident 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 42

Coleman, Peter Road Crew 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 80

Coleman, Peter Commissioner 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 267

Coleman, Peter Road Crew 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 335

Coleman, R. S. Resident 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 6

Coleman, R. S. Taxation 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 110

Coleman, R. S. Administrator 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 187

Coleman, R. S. Justice of the Peace 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Coleman, R. S. Justice of the Peace 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 327

Coleman, R. S. Overseer of road 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 335

Coleman, R. S. Juror 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 387

Coleman, R. S. Justice of the Peace 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 415

Coleman, Robert Overseer of road 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 80

Coleman, Robert S. Juror 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 192

Coleman, Robert S. Justice of the Peace 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 395

Coleman, William H. Deceased 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 187

Coleman, William H. Deceased 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 202

Collier, Arthur Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Collier, Benjamin Justice of the Peace 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1
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Collier, Benjamin Commissioner 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 24

Collier, Fred A. Road Crew 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 194

Collier, Ira Road Crew 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Collier, Ira Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Collier, Jane Heir 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 586

Collier, Jane Heir 7 May 1860 1854-1860 608

Collier, John Road jury 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 293

Collier, John Guardian 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 360

Collier, John Guardian 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 479

Collier, John W. Security 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 14

Collier, John W. Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

Collier, John W. Guardian 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 49

Collier, John W. Guardian 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Collier, John W. Guardian 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 177

Collier, John W. Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 215

Collins, Alex Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Collins, Alexander Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Collins, Andrew Deceased 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 85

Collins, B. F. Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Collins, B. F. Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 450

Collins, Daniel Road Crew 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 53

Collins, Daniel Deceased 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 258

Collins, Daniel Deceased 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 265

Collins, Daniel Deceased 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 287

Collins, Daniel Deceased 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 488

Collins, Daniel Deceased 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 509

Collins, F. M. Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Collins, F. M. Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Collins, F. M. Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 450

Collins, Henrietta Administrator 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 265

Collins, J. W. Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Collins, J. W. Defendant 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 259

Collins, James Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

Collins, James Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Collins, James C. Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 450

Collins, James M. Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 450

Collins, Joseph Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 450

Collins, Mrs. Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Collins, Thomas Witness 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 258

Collins, Thomas Security 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 265

Collins, Widow Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Collins, William Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Collins, William M. Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 450

Collison, E. E. Minister of the Gospel 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 364

Collison, M. Road Crew 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Colonization Society enslaved repatriation 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 92
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Colson, Emmer Heir 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 602

Colson, George E. Deceased 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 200

Colson, George E. Deceased 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 213

Colson, George E. Deceased 4 May 1857 1854-1860 282

Colson, George E. Deceased 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 287

Colson, George E. Deceased 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Colson, George E. Deceased 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 338

Colson, George E. Deceased 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 367

Colson, George E. Deceased 7 Jun 1859 1854-1860 491

Colson, George E. Deceased 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 581

Colson, George E. Deceased 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 587

Colson, George E. Deceased 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 602

Colson, George E. Deceased 7 May 1860 1854-1860 606

Colson, George F. Heir 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 367

Colson, George F. Heir 7 Jun 1859 1854-1860 491

Colson, George F. Heir 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 602

Colson, John K. Deceased 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 400

Colson, Marian Widow 7 Jun 1859 1854-1860 492

Colson, Marian Widow 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Colson, Mary Deceased 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 315

Colson, Mary E. Heir 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 367

Colson, Mary E. Heir 7 Jun 1859 1854-1860 491

Colson, Polly Deceased 7 Jun 1859 1854-1860 491

Colson, Polly Deceased 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 494

Colson, Polly Deceased 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Colson, Polly Deceased 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 570

Colson, Sally Widow 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 414

Colson, Sarah Widow 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 287

Colson, Sarah Widow 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Colson, Sarah Heir 7 Jun 1859 1854-1860 491

Colson, Sarah Ann Guardian 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 367

Colson, Sarah Ann Guardian 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 581

Colson, Sarah Ann Guardian 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 587

Colson, Sarah Ann Guardian 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 602

Colson, Sarah Ann Guardian 7 May 1860 1854-1860 606

Colson, W. B. Heir 7 Jun 1859 1854-1860 491

Colson, W. K. Deceased 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 416

Colson, W. S. Heir 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 315

Colson, W. S. Deceased 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Colson, William K. Deceased 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 200

Colson, William K. Deceased 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 213

Colson, William K. Deceased 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 318

Colson, William K. Deceased 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 400

Colson, William K. Deceased 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 557

Colson, William S. Administrator 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 200

Colson, William S. Heir 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 216
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Colson, William S. Heir 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 226

Colson, William S. Administrator 4 May 1857 1854-1860 282

Colson, William S. Deceased 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 334

Colson, William S. Deceased 7 Jun 1859 1854-1860 492

Colson, William S. Deceased 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 581

Combs, Fredonia Free person of color 2 Nov 1858 1854-1860 419

Combs, Fredonia Free person of color 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 566

Conley, A. Election judge 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 333

Conley, Andrew Juror 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Conley, Andrew Security 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 3

Conley, Andrew Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 22

Conley, Andrew Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Conley, Andrew Commissioner 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

Conley, Andrew Security 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 141

Conley, Andrew Overseer of road 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 166

Conley, Andrew Overseer of road 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 314

Conley, Andrew Security 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 380

Conley, Andrew Security 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 383

Conley, Andrew Security 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 448

Conley, Andrew Security 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 521

Connel, Marion Road Crew 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Cook Resident 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 92

Cook, A. C. Taxation 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 60

Cook, A. C. Juror 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 109

Cook, A. C. Security 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 220

Cook, A. C. Election judge 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 333

Cook, A. C. Witness 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 501

Cook, Archibald C. Juror 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Cook, B. F. Road Crew 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Cook, B. F. Road Crew 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Cook, B. F. Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Cook, B. F. patrol 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 231

Cook, B. F. Road Crew 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 232

Cook, Frank Road Crew 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Cook, H. P. Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Cook, J. C. Poor House Commissioner 2 Oct 1855 1854-1860 139

Cook, J. C. Security 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 142

Cook, J. C. Poor House Commissioner 9 Jan 1856 1854-1860 162

Cook, J. C. County Commissioner 9 Jan 1856 1854-1860 163

Cook, J. C. Court House Commissioner 10 Apr 1856 1854-1860 196

Cook, J. C. Deputy Sheriff 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 208

Cook, J. C. Poor House Commissioner 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 221

Cook, J. C. Jail Commissioner 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 247

Cook, J. C. Poor House Commissioner 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 249

Cook, J. C. Road Crew 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Cook, J. C. Constable 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 302
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Cook, J. C. Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Cook, J. C. Deputy Sheriff 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Cook, J. C. Road Crew 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 323

Cook, J. C. Deputy Sheriff 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 331

Cook, J. C. Poor house commissioner 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 332

Cook, J. C. Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Cook, J. C. Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Cook, J. C. Overseer of road 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 476

Cook, J. C. Poor House commissioner 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 527

Cook, J. C. Road jury 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 539

Cook, J. C. Poor House commissioner 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 551

Cook, J. C. Poor House commissioner 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 565

Cook, J. C. Road Crew 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 567

Cook, J. C. Road Crew 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Cook, J. C. Justice of the Peace 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 590

Cook, J. C. Poor House commissioner 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 598

Cook, J. C. Resident 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 604

Cook, J. C. Resident 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 618

Cook, J. C. Justice of the Peace 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Cook, J. C. Justice of the Peace 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 625

Cook, James Administrator 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 24

Cook, James Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 29

Cook, James Resident 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 136

Cook, James Resident 6 Jul 1858 1854-1860 391

Cook, James Resident 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 432

Cook, James Deceased 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 501

Cook, James A. Security 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 73

Cook, James A. Administrator 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 185

Cook, James A. Security 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 271

Cook, James A. Land owner 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 456

Cook, James A. Administrator 2 May 1859 1854-1860 483

Cook, James A. Guardian 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 489

Cook, James A. Land purchaser 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Cook, James A. Land purchaser 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 501

Cook, James C. County Court Chairman 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Cook, James C. County Commissioner 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 2

Cook, James C. County Commissioner 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 9

Cook, James C. Administrator 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 13

Cook, James C. Security 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 14

Cook, James C. County Court Chairman 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

Cook, James C. Administrator 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 40

Cook, James C. Justice of the Peace 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 44

Cook, James C. Administrator 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 54

Cook, James C. Commissioner 3 Oct 1854 1854-1860 63

Cook, James C. County Court Chairman 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Cook, James C. County Commissioner 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 71
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Cook, James C. Commissioner 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 83

Cook, James C. County Commissioner 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 83

Cook, James C. Poor House Superintendent 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 89

Cook, James C. Deputy Sheriff 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 101

Cook, James C. Justice of the Peace 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 101

Cook, James C. Poor House Commissioner 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 125

Cook, James C. Deputy Sheriff 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 179

Cook, James C. Overseer of road 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Cook, John Road Crew 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Cook, John Road Crew 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Cook, John Road Crew 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 232

Cook, Payton S. Deceased 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 13

Cook, Payton S. Deceased 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 40

Cook, Payton S. Deceased 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 54

Cook, R. C. Deceased 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 185

Cook, Robert Overseer of road 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Cook, Robert Deceased 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

Cook, Robert C. Deceased 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 24

Cook, Robert C. Deceased 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 50

Cook, S. R. Road Crew 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 92

Cook, Samuel R. Witness 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 50

Cook, W. A. Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 24

Cook, W. A. Juror 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Cook, W. A. Security 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 102

Cook, W. A. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 174

Cook, W. A. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 176

Cook, W. A. Commissioner 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 348

Cook, W. A. stock mark 2 May 1859 1854-1860 481

Cook, W. A. Security 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 533

Cook, W. A. Guardian 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 562

Cook, W. A. Guardian 7 May 1860 1854-1860 606

Cook, W. M. physician 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 598

Cook, W. M. physician 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 618

Cook, William County Court Clerk 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 2

Cook, William County Court Clerk 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

Cook, William County Court Clerk 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 25

Cook, William Dover Male Academy trustee 5 Apr 1854 1854-1860 32

Cook, William County Court Clerk 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 41

Cook, William Commissioner 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 48

Cook, William Security 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 54

Cook, William Security 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Cook, William County Court Clerk 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 71

Cook, William County Court Clerk 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 84

Cook, William Court House Commissioner 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 88

Cook, William County Court Clerk 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 122

Cook, William County Court Clerk 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 149
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Cook, William County Court Clerk 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 164

Cook, William County Court Clerk 10 Apr 1856 1854-1860 197

Cook, William County Court Clerk 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 243

Cook, William County Court Clerk 5 Oct 1857 1854-1860 307

Cook, William County Court Clerk 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 326

Cook, William Land owner 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 332

Cook, William County Court Clerk 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 350

Cook, William County Court Clerk 6 Jul 1858 1854-1860 389

Cook, William County Court Clerk 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 404

Cook, William County Court Clerk 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 496

Cook, William County Court Clerk 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 555

Cook, William County Court Clerk 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 594

Cook, William A. Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Cook, William A. Administrator 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 73

Cook, William A. Guardian 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 407

Cook, William A. Guardian 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 433

Cook, William A. Security 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 444

Cook, William A. Guardian 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 456

Cook, William A. Guardian 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 489

Cook, William A. Witness 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 501

Cook, William M. Deputy County Court Clerk 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 95

Cook, Winston pauper 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 552

Cooley, Eliza Caroline Deceased 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 573

Cooley, Mrs. Deceased 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 599

Cooley, Simeon W. Deceased 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 578

Cooley, William Resident 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 76

Cooley, William Resident 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 153

Cooley, William Resident 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 342

Cooley, William Resident 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 450

Cooley, William M. Administrator 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 578

Cooper, A. Bailiff 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 551

Cooper, Apollas Constable 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 185

Cooper, Apollas Constable 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 208

Cooper, Apollas Constable 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 383

Cooper, Apollos Constable 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 141

Cooper, Appolas Constable 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 22

Cooper, Appolas Bailiff 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Coppedge, John Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 39

Coppedge, John Road Crew 7 Sep 1858 1854-1860 403

Coppedge, John Overseer of road 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

Coppedge, Lewis Road Crew 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

Cormack, S. Road Crew 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 119

Cormack, Solomon Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 176

Cormack, Solomon Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 179

Cormack, Solomon Juror 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 209

Cormack, Solomon Election judge 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223
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Cormack, Solomon Election Judge 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Cormack, Solomon Commissioner 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 448

Counts, John Defendant 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 598

Counts, William Overseer of road 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Counts, William Overseer of road 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

county seal county seal 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 251

Crisp, E. M. Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Crisp, Elbert Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Crisp, Elbert Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 136

Crisp, Elbert Overseer of road 10 Apr 1856 1854-1860 196

Crisp, Elbert taxation 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 297

Crisp, Elbert Overseer of road 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Crisp, Elbert Road Crew 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 567

Crisp, Elbert Road Crew 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Crisp, Elbert M. Stock mark 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 171

Crisp, J. R. Defendant 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 44

Crisp, J. R. Taxation 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 135

Crisp, J. R. Overseer of road 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 136

Crisp, J. R. Road Crew 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275

Crisp, J. R. Road Crew 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Crisp, J. R. Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Crisp, J. R. Road Crew 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 507

Crisp, J. R. Overseer of road 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Crisp, James Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Crisp, James Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Crisp, James R. Overseer of road 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Crisp, James R. Land purchaser 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 576

Crisp, Jared Road Crew 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Crisp, John Security 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 5

Crisp, John Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26

Crisp, John Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Crisp, John Defendant 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 44

Crisp, John Overseer of road 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 111

Crisp, John Apprenticeship 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 215

Crisp, John Overseer of road 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275

Crisp, John Road Crew 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Crisp, John Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Crisp, John Road Crew 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 507

Crisp, William Road Crew 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Crisp, William Overseer of road 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Crisp, William Overseer of road 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 323

Crisp, William Overseer of road 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Crisp, William Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Crisp, William Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Crisp, William Road Crew 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 567

Crisp, William Road Crew 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580
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Crisp, William Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Crockarell, B. Election Judge 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126

Crockarell, B. Road Crew 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Crockarell, B. Security 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 245

Crockarell, B. Road Crew 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Crockarell, Barnet Apprenticeship 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 185

Crockarell, Barnet Administrator 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 280

Crockarell, Barnet Administrator 4 May 1857 1854-1860 281

Crockarell, Barnet Heir 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 288

Crockarell, Barnet Heir 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 300

Crockarell, Barnet Heir 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 393

Crockarell, Barnet Administrator 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 395

Crockarell, J. B. Guardian 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 200

Crockarell, J. B. Guardian 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 218

Crockarell, J. B. Security 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 251

Crockarell, J. B. Guardian 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 305

Crockarell, J. B. Commissioner 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 334

Crockarell, J. B. Commissioner 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 369

Crockarell, J. B. Guardian 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 397

Crockarell, J. B. Guardian 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 577

Crockarell, Patsey (Smith) Heir 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Cross, Adley Heir 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 235

Cross, Adley Heir 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 533

Cross, J. C. Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Cross, James Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Cross, John Leech Land owner 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 229

Cross, Mary Jane Heir 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 235

Cross, Mary Jane Heir 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 508

Cross, T. A. Heir 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 508

Cross, William Deceased 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 14

Cross, William Resident 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Cross, William Deceased 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 151

Cross, William Deceased 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 173

Cross, William Deceased 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 201

Cross, William Deceased 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 229

Cross, William Deceased 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 235

Cross, William Heir 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 235

Cross, William Deceased 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 237

Cross, William Heir 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 508

Cross, William Alexander Heir 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 173

Crosswell, A. P. Overseer of road 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 450

Crosswell, Alfred Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

Crosswell, Nimrod Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

Crouse, A. Road Crew 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 585

Crouse, Alexander Free person of color 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 182

Crouse, Alexander Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214



Stewart County TN

County Court Minutes Index, 1804-1896

Name Role Date Book Page

Crouse, Elizabeth Free person of color 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 182

Crouse, Jacob Free person of color 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 182

Crouse, Jacob Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Crouse, Jacob Road Crew 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 585

Crouse, Reynolds Free person of color 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 182

Crouse, Robert Free person of color 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 182

Crouse, Susan Free person of color 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 182

Crouse, Violet Free person of color 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 182

Crouse, William Deceased 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 10

Crouse, William Deceased 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 50

Crouse, William Deceased 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Crouse, William Deceased 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 182

Crowder, B. J. Guardian 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 444

Crowder, B. J. Security 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 445

Crowder, B. J. Juror 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Crowder, B. J. Guardian 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 577

Crowder, R. B. Heir 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 444

Crowder, W. J. Heir 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 444

Crutcher, G. S. Road Crew 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Crutcher, J. Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Crutcher, J. J. Constable 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 464

Crutcher, J. J. Security 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 538

Crutcher, J. J. Bailiff 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 551

Crutcher, Jasper Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Crutcher, John Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 36

Crutcher, John Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Crutcher, John Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

Crutcher, John Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 424

Crutcher, Joseph Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 424

Crutcher, Josh Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

Crutcher, Josiah Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 36

Crutcher, Shelton Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 452

Crutcher, Smith Road Crew 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Crutcher, Thomas S. Resident 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 495

Crutcher, William Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 36

Crutcher, William Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Crutcher, William Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

Crutcher, William Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 424

Cummings, Thomas Deceased 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 553

Cummins, Benjamin Deceased 5 Oct 1857 1854-1860 308

Cunningham, Mr. Road Crew 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Cunningham, Richard Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Cunningham, S. Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 452

Cunningham, Samuel Deceased 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 276

Cunningham, Samuel Deceased 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 277

Cunningham, Samuel Deceased 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298
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Cunningham, Samuel Deceased 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 507

Cunningham, Samuel Deceased 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 612

Curry, Benjamin Father 5 Apr 1854 1854-1860 31

Curry, Benjamin Father 6 May 1854 1854-1860 35

Curry, Benjamin Father 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 38

Curry, Benjamin Father 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 54

Curry, Benjamin lunatic 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 617

Curry, Benjamin lunatic 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 618

Curry, Betsey Mother 6 May 1854 1854-1860 35

Curry, Caroline Child 6 May 1854 1854-1860 35

Curry, George Son 5 Apr 1854 1854-1860 31

Curry, George Child 6 May 1854 1854-1860 35

Curry, George Son 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 54

Curry, Maranda Child 6 May 1854 1854-1860 35

Curry, Mrs. pauper 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 437

Curry, Mrs. Deceased 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 464

Curry, Mrs. Deceased 3 Oct 1859 1854-1860 513

Curtis, B. F. Security 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 200

Curtis, Ben Road Crew 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

Curtis, John Land owner 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 478

Curtis, W. Guardian 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 141

Curtis, William Road Crew 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 8

Curtis, William Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

Curtis, William Election Judge 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126

Daniel Hillard (slave of Sallie Tubbs) Enslaved 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 210

Daniel William (slave of Sally Y. Tubbs) Enslaved 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 123

Daniel, B. C. Heir 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 581

Daniel, B. C. Heir 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 586

Daniel, B. C. Heir 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 612

Daniel, B. C. Heir 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 632

Daniel, B. W. Security 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 506

Daniel, Benjamin Road Crew 6 May 1854 1854-1860 35

Daniel, Benjamin Overseer of road 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Daniel, Benjamin Guardian 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Daniel, Benjamin Resident 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 220

Daniel, Benjamin Overseer of road 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 323

Daniel, Benjamin C. Heir 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 343

Daniel, Benjamin C. Heir 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 424

Daniel, Benjamin C. Heir 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 444

Daniel, Benjamin C. Heir 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 457

Daniel, Benjamin C. Heir 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 479

Daniel, Benjamin C. Heir 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 480

Daniel, Benjamin C. Heir 2 May 1859 1854-1860 484

Daniel, Columbus Heir 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 343

Daniel, Columbus Heir 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 357

Daniel, David Road Crew 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15
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Daniel, David Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Daniel, David Road Crew 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 164

Daniel, David Deceased 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 334

Daniel, David Deceased 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 343

Daniel, David Land owner 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 346

Daniel, David Deceased 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 357

Daniel, David Deceased 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 379

Daniel, David Deceased 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 424

Daniel, David Deceased 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 479

Daniel, David Deceased 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 480

Daniel, David Deceased 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 566

Daniel, David Deceased 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 585

Daniel, David Deceased 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 623

Daniel, E. Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Daniel, E. Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Daniel, Emma Heir 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 343

Daniel, Emma Heir 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 347

Daniel, Emma Heir 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 357

Daniel, Emma Heir 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 383

Daniel, Emma Heir 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 396

Daniel, Emma Heir 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 488

Daniel, Franklin Heir 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 343

Daniel, Franklin Heir 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 357

Daniel, G. W. Heir 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 632

Daniel, George Road Crew 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 495

Daniel, George W. Heir 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 343

Daniel, George W. Heir 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 357

Daniel, George W. Heir 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 369

Daniel, George W. Heir 3 May 1858 1854-1860 372

Daniel, George W. Heir 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 379

Daniel, George W. Heir 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 444

Daniel, George W. Heir 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 457

Daniel, George W. Heir 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 479

Daniel, George W. Heir 2 May 1859 1854-1860 484

Daniel, George W. Heir 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 566

Daniel, George W. Heir 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 612

Daniel, Hardison Road Crew 6 May 1854 1854-1860 35

Daniel, Hardison Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Daniel, Hardison Commissioner 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Daniel, Hardison Road Crew 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 323

Daniel, Isabel Heir 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 488

Daniel, Isabella Heir 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 343

Daniel, Isabella Heir 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 347

Daniel, Isabella Heir 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 383

Daniel, Isabella Heir 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 396

Daniel, J. A. Juror 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 7
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Daniel, James Overseer of road 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Daniel, James F. Heir 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 383

Daniel, James F. Heir 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 488

Daniel, James Franklin Heir 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 347

Daniel, James Franklin Heir 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 396

Daniel, James L. Juror 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 209

Daniel, James M. Overseer of road 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

Daniel, John Resident 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Daniel, John A. Administrator 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 49

Daniel, John A. Taxation 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Daniel, John A. School Commissioner 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 245

Daniel, John A. Security 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 258

Daniel, John A. School Commissioner 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 370

Daniel, John A. School Commissioner 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 434

Daniel, John A. Trust Deed-Trustee 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 438

Daniel, John A. Overseer of road 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 472

Daniel, John A. Justice of the Peace 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 590

Daniel, Joseph Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Daniel, Joseph Security 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Daniel, Joseph Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Daniel, Joseph Security 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 334

Daniel, Joseph Road Crew 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 445

Daniel, Minerva Heir 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 343

Daniel, Minerva Heir 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 347

Daniel, Minerva Heir 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 357

Daniel, Minerva Heir 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 396

Daniel, Minerva Heir 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 488

Daniel, Narcissa Executor 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 502

Daniel, Narcissa Widow 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 525

Daniel, Narcissa Executor 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 533

Daniel, Narcissa Executor 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 535

Daniel, Narcissa Widow 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 575

Daniel, Narcissa Widow 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Daniel, Narcissa Widow 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 604

Daniel, R. Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 45

Daniel, R. C. Overseer of road 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Daniel, R. C. Juror 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 127

Daniel, R. C. Juror 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 251

Daniel, R. C. Security 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 334

Daniel, R. C. Guardian 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 532

Daniel, R. C. Constable 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 595

Daniel, R. C. Witness 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 634

Daniel, Rebecca Resident 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 496

Daniel, Rebecca A. Administrator 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 317

Daniel, Rebecca Ann Widow 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 346

Daniel, Rebecca Ann Resident 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 348
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Daniel, Rebecca Ann Widow 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 383

Daniel, Rebecca Ann Widow 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 396

Daniel, Rebecca Ann Administrator 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 417

Daniel, Right T. County Jailor 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 6

Daniel, Right T. Security 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 14

Daniel, Right T. Dover Male Academy trustee 5 Apr 1854 1854-1860 32

Daniel, Right T. Security 6 May 1854 1854-1860 34

Daniel, Right T. Security 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 50

Daniel, Right T. Witness 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 53

Daniel, Right T. Land owner 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 88

Daniel, Right T. Land owner 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 89

Daniel, Right T. Commissioner 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 99

Daniel, Right T. Guardian 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 99

Daniel, Right T. Land owner 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 125

Daniel, Right T. Commissioner 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 128

Daniel, Right T. Security 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 134

Daniel, Right T. Security 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 154

Daniel, Right T. County Jailor 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 155

Daniel, Right T. Guardian 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 177

Daniel, Right T. Security 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 187

Daniel, Right T. Jail Commissioner 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 193

Daniel, Right T. Resident 10 Apr 1856 1854-1860 197

Daniel, Right T. Security 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 215

Daniel, Right T. patrol 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 231

Daniel, Right T. Witness 2 Dec 1856 1854-1860 240

Daniel, Right T. County Jailor 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 246

Daniel, Right T. Security 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 260

Daniel, Right T. Security 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 264

Daniel, Right T. Security 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 265

Daniel, Right T. Security 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 273

Daniel, Right T. Security 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 276

Daniel, Right T. Security 4 May 1857 1854-1860 281

Daniel, Right T. Guardian 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 290

Daniel, Right T. Jailor 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Daniel, Right T. Jail Commissioner 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 296

Daniel, Right T. Security 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Daniel, Right T. Jail Commissioner 5 Oct 1857 1854-1860 309

Daniel, Right T. Security 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 309

Daniel, Right T. Jail Commissioner 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 326

Daniel, Right T. Security 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 334

Daniel, Right T. Commissioner 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 342

Daniel, Right T. Security 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 342

Daniel, Right T. Security 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Daniel, Right T. Jailor 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 365

Daniel, Right T. Court House Commissioner 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 368

Daniel, Right T. Jail commissioner 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 405
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Daniel, Right T. poor house commissioner 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 430

Daniel, Right T. Guardian 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 440

Daniel, Right T. Security 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 444

Daniel, Right T. Security 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 448

Daniel, Right T. Security 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 464

Daniel, Right T. Security 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 488

Daniel, Right T. Deceased 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 502

Daniel, Right T. Deceased 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 517

Daniel, Right T. Deceased 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 525

Daniel, Right T. Deed of Trust-Trustee 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 527

Daniel, Right T. Deceased 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 533

Daniel, Right T. Deceased 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 535

Daniel, Right T. Deed of Trust-Grantor 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 563

Daniel, Right T. Deceased 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 566

Daniel, Right T. Deceased 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Daniel, Right T. Deceased 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 600

Daniel, Right T. Deceased 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 604

Daniel, Robert Heir 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 343

Daniel, Robert Heir 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 357

Daniel, Robert C. Land purchaser 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 379

Daniel, Robert C. Guardian 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 488

Daniel, Robert C. Constable 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 505

Daniel, Robert C. Land purchaser 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 575

Daniel, Robert H. Heir 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 383

Daniel, Robert H. Heir 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 396

Daniel, Robert H. Heir 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 488

Daniel, Robert Henry Heir 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 347

Daniel, S. Justice of the Peace 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 132

Daniel, S. Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 174

Daniel, Simon Resident 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Daniel, Simon Justice of the Peace 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

Daniel, Simon Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 45

Daniel, Simon Justice of the Peace 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Daniel, Simon Pauper-keeper 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 75

Daniel, Simon Justice of the Peace 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Daniel, Simon Security 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 150

Daniel, Simon Commissioner 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 151

Daniel, Simon Justice of the Peace 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 164

Daniel, Simon Justice of the Peace 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 167

Daniel, Simon Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 183

Daniel, Simon Justice of the Peace 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 220

Daniel, Simon Justice of the Peace 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

Daniel, Simon Justice of the Peace 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 225

Daniel, Simon Justice of the Peace 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 242

Daniel, Simon Commissioner 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 259

Daniel, Simon Justice of the Peace 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 270
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Daniel, Simon Justice of the Peace 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 292

Daniel, Simon Deceased 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 317

Daniel, Simon Deceased 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 328

Daniel, Simon Deceased 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 342

Daniel, Simon Deceased 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 346

Daniel, Simon Deceased 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 406

Daniel, Simon Deceased 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 417

Daniel, Simon Deceased 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 488

Daniel, Simon Deceased 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 532

Daniel, Simon Deceased 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 571

Daniel, Travis Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 39

Daniel, Travis Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Daniel, W. B. Administrator 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 534

Daniel, W. B. Security 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 574

Daniel, W. B. Administrator 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 585

Daniel, W. B. Land purchaser 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Daniel, W. C. Executor 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 502

Daniel, W. C. Road jury 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 539

Daniel, W. C. Jailor 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 599

Daniel, W. C. Jailor 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 617

Daniel, W. H. Bailiff 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 109

Daniel, W. H. Commissioner 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 179

Daniel, W. H. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 179

Daniel, W. H. Commissioner 4 May 1857 1854-1860 286

Daniel, W. H. Constable 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 353

Daniel, W. H. Bailiff 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Daniel, W. H. Security 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 407

Daniel, Wesley H. Constable 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Daniel, Wesley H. Administrator 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 407

Daniel, Widow Resident 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Daniel, William Executor 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 533

Daniel, William B. Slave holder 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 379

Darnell, Jefferson Road Crew 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Darnell, Jesse Overseer of road 6 May 1854 1854-1860 34

Darnell, Jesse Witness 6 May 1854 1854-1860 34

Darnell, Jesse Security 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 45

Darnell, Jesse Security 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 50

Darnell, Jesse Road Crew 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Darnell, John Road Crew 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Darnell, Joseph Taxation 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 136

Darnell, Samuel Road Crew 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 260

Darr, A. J. Resident 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 16

Darr, A. J. Overseer of road 6 May 1854 1854-1860 34

Darr, A. J. Taxation 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 80

Darr, A. J. Overseer of road 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 93

Darr, A. J. Overseer of road 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120
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Darr, A. J. Guard 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 191

Darr, A. J. Juror 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 601

Darr, Andrew J. Constable 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 22

Darr, Andrew J. Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 24

Darr, Andrew J. Juror 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 276

Darr, H. C. Juror 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Darr, H. C. Election judge 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 333

Darr, H. C. Resident 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 362

Darr, H. C. Overseer of road 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 436

Darr, H. C. Overseer of road 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 584

Darr, H. C. Resident 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 627

Darr, W. Road Crew 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Darr, W. Road Crew 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Darr, Washington Road Crew 6 May 1854 1854-1860 34

Darr, Washington Juror 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 109

Darr, Washington Road Crew 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Daugherty, George Road Crew 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 111

Daugherty, George Juror 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Daugherty, George Juror 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 387

Daugherty, George Election Judge 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Daugherty, George Road jury 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 604

Daugherty, John Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26

Daugherty, John Road Crew 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 111

Daugherty, John Overseer of road 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275

Daugherty, John Overseer of road 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 300

Daugherty, John Overseer of road 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Daugherty, John Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Daugherty, John Road Crew 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 507

Daugherty, T. J. Road Crew 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Daugherty, Thomas Road Crew 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 111

Daugherty, Thomas J. Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Daugherty, Thomas J. Road Crew 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 507

Dave Jr. (slave of Gabriel Wynns) Enslaved 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 252

David (slave of Gabriel Wynns) Enslaved 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 252

David (slave of Gabriel Wynns) Enslaved 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 266

Davidson, E. B. Land owner 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 347

Davis, Elijah Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Davis, Gabriel Deceased 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 57

Davis, Gabriel Deceased 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 68

Davis, Gabriel Deceased 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 341

Davis, George Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Davis, H. G. Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Davis, H. G. Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Davis, James Road Crew 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 189

Davis, M. V. Road Crew 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 189

Davis, Major Resident 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 523
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Davis, Marcus Road Crew 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 8

Davis, Martha Ward 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 4

Davis, Martha Ward 6 May 1854 1854-1860 33

Davis, Martha Heir 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Davis, Martha Heir 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 98

Davis, Martha Heir 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 167

Davis, Martha Heir 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 267

Davis, Martha Heir 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 360

Davis, Martha Heir 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 479

Davis, Martha Heir 3 Oct 1859 1854-1860 514

Davis, Nancy Ward 6 May 1854 1854-1860 33

Davis, Nancy Heir 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Davis, Nancy Heir 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 98

Davis, Nancy Heir 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 167

Davis, Nancy Heir 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 267

Davis, Nancy Heir 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 360

Davis, Nancy Heir 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 479

Davis, Nancy E. Ward 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 4

Davis, Nancy E. Heir 3 Oct 1859 1854-1860 514

Davis, R. A. Overseer of road 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 8

Davis, R. A. Security 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 68

Davis, R. A. Administrator 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 341

Davis, Robert A. Juror 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Davis, Robert A. Administrator 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 57

Davis, S. K. Road Crew 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 189

Davis, Seth P. Deceased 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Davis, Seth P. Deceased 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 42

Davis, Seth P. Deceased 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 98

Davis, Seth P. Deceased 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 167

Davis, Seth P. Deceased 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 267

Davis, Seth P. Deceased 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 360

Davis, Seth P. Deceased 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 479

Davis, Thomas K. Road Crew 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 8

Davis, Wesley Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Dawson, D. A. Guardian 6 May 1854 1854-1860 33

Dawson, D. A. Deceased 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Dawson, D. A. Deceased 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 177

Dawson, Dewit A. Deceased 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 25

Dawson, Dudley Road Crew 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 495

Dawson, Dudley Road Crew 7 May 1860 1854-1860 606

Dawson, Dudley Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Dawson, E. Taxation 2 Oct 1855 1854-1860 139

Dawson, E. Security 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 200

Dawson, Elijah Juror 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Dawson, Elijah Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 21

Dawson, Elijah Executor 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 25
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Dawson, Elijah Administrator 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 67

Dawson, Elijah Election Judge 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126

Dawson, Elijah Juror 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Dawson, Elijah Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 175

Dawson, Elijah Security 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 187

Dawson, Elijah Administrator 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 237

Dawson, Elijah Resident 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 245

Dawson, Elijah Security 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 258

Dawson, Elijah Election judge 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 333

Dawson, Elijah Commissioner 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 347

Dawson, Elijah Security 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 506

Dawson, Elijah Resident 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 507

Dawson, Elijah Road jury 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 604

Dawson, Elijah Witness 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 626

Dawson, Elisha Sheriff 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 9

Dawson, Elisha Sheriff 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 10

Dawson, Elisha Sheriff 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 12

Dawson, Elisha Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

Dawson, Elisha Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 25

Dawson, Elisha Sheriff 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 28

Dawson, Elisha Sheriff 5 Apr 1854 1854-1860 31

Dawson, Elisha Resident 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 36

Dawson, Elisha Security 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 59

Dawson, Elisha Security 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 65

Dawson, Elisha Security 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 67

Dawson, Elisha Sheriff 3 Apr 1855 1854-1860 112

Dawson, Elisha County Trustee 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 160

Dawson, Elisha County Trustee 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 175

Dawson, Elisha Security 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 209

Dawson, Elisha County Trustee 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 247

Dawson, Elisha County Trustee 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 291

Dawson, Elisha Commissioner 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 314

Dawson, Elisha County Trustee 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 315

Dawson, Elisha County Trustee 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 351

Dawson, Elisha Security 3 May 1858 1854-1860 374

Dawson, Elisha County Trustee 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 378

Dawson, Elisha Security 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 424

Dawson, Elisha poor house commissioner 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 430

Dawson, Elisha Resident 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Dawson, Elisha County Trustee 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 521

Dawson, Elisha County Trustee 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 528

Dawson, Elisha Creditor 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 541

Dawson, Elisha County Trustee 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 591

Dawson, Elisha Poor House commissioner 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 598

Dawson, Elisha Road jury 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 604

Dawson, Elisha Resident 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 618
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Dawson, Elisha County Trustee 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 625

Dawson, Elisha County Trustee 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 633

Dawson, Thomas Road Crew 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

Dawson, Thomas C. Road Crew 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 507

Dawson, W. A. Road Crew 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

Dawson, W. A. Overseer of road 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 507

Dawson, W. P. Ward 6 May 1854 1854-1860 33

Dawson, W. P. Taxation 2 Oct 1855 1854-1860 139

Dawson, W. P. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 175

Dawson, W. P. Security 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 343

Dawson, W. P. Guardian 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 424

Dawson, W. P. Road Crew 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 473

Dawson, W. P. Guardian 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 480

Dawson, W. P. Guardian 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 581

Dawson, W. P. Guardian 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 586

Dennis, H. C. Ward 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 128

Dennis, Henry Ward 2 Oct 1855 1854-1860 138

Dennis, Martha Ward 2 Oct 1855 1854-1860 138

Dennis, T. W. Justice of the Peace 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 429

Dennis, T. W. Justice of the Peace 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 550

Dennis, T. W. Security 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 558

Dennis, T. W. Guardian 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 561

Dennis, T. W. Justice of the Peace 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 590

Dennis, T. W. Security 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 634

Dennis, Thomas Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 45

Dennis, Thomas W. Justice of the Peace 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

Dennis, Thomas W. Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Dennis, Thomas W. Security 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 41

Dennis, Thomas W. Justice of the Peace 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Dennis, Thomas W. Justice of the Peace 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 108

Dennis, Thomas W. Guardian 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 128

Dennis, Thomas W. Security 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 131

Dennis, Thomas W. Justice of the Peace 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 132

Dennis, Thomas W. Security 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 134

Dennis, Thomas W. Guardian 2 Oct 1855 1854-1860 138

Dennis, Thomas W. Security 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 141

Dennis, Thomas W. Justice of the Peace 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Dennis, Thomas W. Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 174

Dennis, Thomas W. Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 183

Dennis, Thomas W. Security 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 187

Dennis, Thomas W. Justice of the Peace 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 220

Dennis, Thomas W. Security 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 235

Dennis, Thomas W. Justice of the Peace 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 242

Dennis, Thomas W. Justice of the Peace 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 270

Dennis, Thomas W. Juror 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 271

Dennis, Thomas W. Security 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 277
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Dennis, Thomas W. Justice of the Peace 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 292

Dennis, Thomas W. Justice of the Peace 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Dennis, Thomas W. Security 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 363

Dennis, Thomas W. Security 5 Jul 1859 1854-1860 500

Dennis, Thomas W. Guardian 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 548

Dennis, William Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 45

Dennison, James Overseer of road 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Dennison, James Overseer of road 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Dennison, James Overseer of road 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 495

Dinkins, R. Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Dinkins, R. Road Crew 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 267

Dinkins, R. Road Crew 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275

Dinkins, Robert Resident 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 438

Dinkins, Robert Resident 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 516

Dix, George Deceased 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 2

Dix, George Heir 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 260

Dix, George Deceased 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 480

Dix, Virginia Ward 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 133

Dix, Virginia C. Heir 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 2

Dix, Virginia C. Heir 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 260

Dix, Virginia C. Heir 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Dix, Virginia C. Heir 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 444

Dix, Virginia C. Heir 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 480

Dixson, Ephraim Apprentice 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 43

Dixson, Nancy E. Heir 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Dixson, Thomas L. Deceased 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Dolin, Fenetta pauper 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 362

Donnell, Auze patrol 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 236

Donnell, Washington Heir 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 81

Donnell, Washington Heir 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 82

Donnell, Washington Heir 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 260

Doolin, Nicholas Prisoner 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 155

Dorris, W. G. Witness 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Doty, Nancy Apprentice 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Douglas, Noah Road Crew 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Douglas, Y. N. Juror 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 430

Douglas, Young Election judge 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 333

Douglass, Eli Road Crew 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Douglass, Eli Road Crew 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 232

Douglass, Joseph Road Crew 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Douglass, Y. N. Resident 3 Oct 1859 1854-1860 514

Douglass, Y. N. Resident 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 556

Douglass, Y. N. Resident 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 604

Douglass, Z. E. Resident 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Dover Journal newspaper 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 625

Dowdy, Frances Heir 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 55
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Dowdy, Frances Heir 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 280

Dowdy, Francis Heir 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 177

Dowdy, G. W. Heir 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 177

Dowdy, G. W. Heir 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 280

Dowdy, G. W. Heir 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 395

Dowdy, George W. Heir 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 55

Dowdy, H. Road Crew 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 260

Dowdy, J. C. Juror 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Dowdy, W. Road Crew 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Dowdy, W. C. Deceased 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 55

Dowdy, W. C. Deceased 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 103

Dowdy, W. C. Deceased 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 177

Dowdy, W. C. Deceased 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 280

Dowdy, W. C. Deceased 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 395

Dowdy, Watson T. Heir 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 55

Downs, Almira Heir 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 235

Downs, Almira Heir 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 314

Downs, Almira Heir 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 378

Downs, B. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 176

Downs, Benjamin Juror 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Downs, David Ward 6 May 1854 1854-1860 34

Downs, David Ward 7 May 1855 1854-1860 116

Downs, David Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Downs, David Road Crew 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 567

Downs, David Road Crew 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Downs, Felix Heir 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 235

Downs, Felix Heir 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 312

Downs, James Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 173

Downs, James Heir 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 235

Downs, James Heir 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 312

Downs, James Road Crew 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Downs, Lewis Deceased 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 235

Downs, Lewis Deceased 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 254

Downs, Lewis Deceased 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 266

Downs, Lewis Deceased 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 312

Downs, Lewis Deceased 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 314

Downs, Lewis Deceased 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 378

Downs, Lewis Deceased 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 509

Downs, Samuel Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26

Downs, Samuel Pauper-keeper 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 276

Downs, Samuel Road Crew 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Downs, Susan Deceased 5 Jul 1859 1854-1860 500

Downs, Susan Deceased 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 502

Downs, Susan Deceased 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 634

Downs, T. Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 45

Downs, Thomas Road Crew 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15
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Downs, Thomas Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Downs, Thomas Deceased 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 53

Downs, Thomas Deceased 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 57

Downs, Thomas Deceased 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 237

Downs, Thomas Deceased 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 443

Downs, Thomas Deceased 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 450

Downs, Thomas G. Deceased 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 170

Downs, Thomas G. Deceased 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 179

Downs, William Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 45

Downs, William Jr. Security 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 4

Downs, William Sr. Deceased 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 438

Downs, Willie Road Crew 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Downs, Willie Administrator 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 53

Downs, Willie Road Crew 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

Downs, Willie Road Crew 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 165

Downs, Willie Administrator 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 237

Downs, Willie Road Crew 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 300

Downs, Willie Road Crew 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 613

Doyle, J. N. Constable 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 44

Doyle, J. N. Constable 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 48

Doyle, John N. Constable 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 22

Doyle, John N. Commissioner 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

Doyle, John N. Commissioner 3 Oct 1854 1854-1860 63

Doyle, John N. Constable 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 75

Doyle, John N. Commissioner 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 83

Doyle, John N. Constable 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Drinkard, Branch Road Crew 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Drinkard, F. Road Crew 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 287

Drinkard, F. Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Dudley, C. Election judge 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 333

Dudley, Christopher Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 21

Dudley, Christopher Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 22

Dudley, Christopher Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Dudley, Christopher Juror 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Dudley, Christopher Security 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 53

Dudley, Christopher Jail Commissioner 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 71

Dudley, Christopher Security 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 96

Dudley, Christopher Security 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 97

Dudley, Christopher Jail Commissioner 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 149

Dudley, Christopher Jail Commissioner 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 190

Dudley, Christopher Jail Commissioner 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 194

Dudley, Christopher Jail Commissioner 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 247

Dudley, Christopher Commissioner 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 314

Dudley, Christopher Commissioner 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 323

Dudley, Christopher Committee of Safety 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 365

Dudley, Christopher Road jury 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 369
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Dudley, Christopher Commissioner 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 444

Dudley, Christopher Election Judge 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Dudley, Christopher Commissioner 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 535

Dudley, Christopher Commissioner 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Dudley, Christopher C. Witness 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 416

Dudley, N. B. Administrator 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 50

Dudley, R. Road Crew 4 May 1857 1854-1860 284

Dudley, R. Juror 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 601

Dudley, R. Road Crew 7 May 1860 1854-1860 610

Dudley, Ransom Land purchaser 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 96

Dudley, Ransom Juror 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 109

Dudley, Ransom Commissioner 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 159

Dudley, Ransom Land purchaser 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 170

Dudley, Ransom Administrator 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 215

Dudley, Ransom Commissioner 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 245

Dudley, Ransom Commissioner 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 252

Dudley, Ransom Land purchaser 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 261

Dudley, Ransom Commissioner 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 266

Dudley, Ransom Commissioner 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 271

Dudley, Ransom Commissioner 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 348

Dudley, Ransom Administrator 5 Oct 1858 1854-1860 413

Dudley, Ransom Commissioner 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 433

Dudley, Ransom Commissioner 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 444

Dudley, Ransom Security 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 448

Dudley, Ransom Road Crew 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 463

Duffell, J. Juror 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 601

Duffell, J. A. Security 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 264

Duffell, J. A. Road Crew 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 463

Duffell, J. A. Road Crew 7 May 1860 1854-1860 610

Duffell, Joseph Overseer of road 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

Duffell, Joseph A. Juror 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 109

Duffell, Josiah A. Road Crew 4 May 1857 1854-1860 284

Duffell, Thadeus Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

Duffell, Tom Road Crew 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Dunaway, Elijah Taxation 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 152

Dunaway, Newton Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 39

Dunbar, Bayliss T. Heir 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 625

Dunbar, Caroline Heir 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 305

Dunbar, Caroline Heir 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 419

Dunbar, Caroline Heir 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 508

Dunbar, Caroline Heir 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 625

Dunbar, Caroline T. Heir 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 119

Dunbar, Caroline T. Heir 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 231

Dunbar, Clarissa lunatic 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 360

Dunbar, Clarissa lunatic 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 508

Dunbar, Elza Heir 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47
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Dunbar, Elza Heir 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 55

Dunbar, Elza Ward 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 167

Dunbar, Elza Heir 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 305

Dunbar, Elza Heir 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 418

Dunbar, Elza Heir 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 508

Dunbar, James Heir 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 305

Dunbar, James W. Heir 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 119

Dunbar, James W. Heir 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 231

Dunbar, James W. Heir 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 419

Dunbar, James W. Heir 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 625

Dunbar, Miles H. Heir 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 119

Dunbar, Miles H. Heir 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 625

Dunbar, Samuel Juror 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Dunbar, Samuel Resident 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 17

Dunbar, Samuel Overseer of road 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Dunbar, Samuel Taxation 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 127

Dunbar, Samuel Overseer of road 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 143

Dunbar, Samuel Executor 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 317

Dunbar, Samuel Guardian 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 360

Dunbar, Samuel Juror 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Dunbar, Samuel Guardian 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 508

Dunbar, Samuel Road jury 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 586

Dunbar, Samuel Security 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 586

Dunbar, Samuel Security 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 619

Dunbar, Sarah Deceased 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 313

Dunbar, Sarah Deceased 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 317

Dunbar, Sarah Deceased 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 360

Dunbar, Sarah Deceased 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 509

Dunbar, T. E. Deceased 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 305

Dunbar, T. E. Deceased 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 625

Dunbar, Thomas B. Heir 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 119

Dunbar, Thomas E. Deceased 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 40

Dunbar, Thomas E. Deceased 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 119

Dunbar, Thomas E. Deceased 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 231

Dunbar, Thomas E. Deceased 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 419

Dunbar, W. L. Justice of the Peace 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Dunbar, W. L. Revenue Commissioner 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 2

Dunbar, W. L. Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 22

Dunbar, W. L. Guardian 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Dunbar, W. L. Guardian 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 55

Dunbar, W. L. Security 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 57

Dunbar, W. L. Juror 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Dunbar, W. L. Justice of the Peace 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Dunbar, W. L. Security 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 73

Dunbar, W. L. Security 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 73

Dunbar, W. L. Commissioner 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 85
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Dunbar, W. L. Security 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 85

Dunbar, W. L. Poor House Superintendent 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 89

Dunbar, W. L. Security 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 92

Dunbar, W. L. Security 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 123

Dunbar, W. L. Justice of the Peace 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 132

Dunbar, W. L. Security 2 Oct 1855 1854-1860 138

Dunbar, W. L. Administrator 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 141

Dunbar, W. L. Justice of the Peace 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Dunbar, W. L. Guardian 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 167

Dunbar, W. L. Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 174

Dunbar, W. L. Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 183

Dunbar, W. L. Juror 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 192

Dunbar, W. L. Jail Commissioner 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 193

Dunbar, W. L. Justice of the Peace 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 220

Dunbar, W. L. Guardian 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 231

Dunbar, W. L. Justice of the Peace 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 242

Dunbar, W. L. Election Judge 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Dunbar, W. L. Guardian 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 305

Dunbar, W. L. Justice of the Peace 5 Oct 1857 1854-1860 308

Dunbar, W. L. Security 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 318

Dunbar, W. L. Justice of the Peace 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Dunbar, W. L. Pauper-keeper 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 362

Dunbar, W. L. Pauper-keeper 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 386

Dunbar, W. L. Pauper-keeper 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 404

Dunbar, W. L. Pauper-keeper 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 406

Dunbar, W. L. Guardian 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 418

Dunbar, W. L. Guardian 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 419

Dunbar, W. L. Justice of the Peace 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 429

Dunbar, W. L. Pauper-keeper 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 437

Dunbar, W. L. Juror 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 470

Dunbar, W. L. Justice of the Peace 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 494

Dunbar, W. L. Guardian 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 508

Dunbar, W. L. Justice of the Peace 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 550

Dunbar, W. L. Road jury 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 586

Dunbar, W. L. Justice of the Peace 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 590

Dunbar, W. L. Resident 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 596

Dunbar, W. L. Guardian 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 625

Dunbar, William Deceased 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 40

Dunbar, William Deceased 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Dunbar, William Deceased 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 55

Dunbar, William L. Security 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 4

Dunbar, William L. Security 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 5

Dunbar, William L. Justice of the Peace 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

Dunbar, William L. Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

Dunbar, William L. Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 21

Dunbar, William L. Dover Male Academy trustee 5 Apr 1854 1854-1860 32
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Dunbar, William L. Administrator 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 40

Dunbar, William L. County Court Chairman 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 102

Dunbar, William L. Guardian 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 119

Dunbar, William L. Security 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 209

Dunbar, William L. Guardian 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 213

Dunbar, William L. Guardian 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 254

Dunbar, William L. Security 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 265

Dunbar, William L. Justice of the Peace 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 270

Dunbar, William L. Security 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 290

Dunbar, William L. Justice of the Peace 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 292

Dunbar, William L. Security 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 619

Duncan, J. T. Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 22

Duncan, John Resident 3 Oct 1854 1854-1860 62

Duncan, John Resident 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 215

Duncan, John Resident 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Duncan, John T. Security 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 4

Duncan, John T. Security 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Duncan, John T. Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Duncan, John T. Security 6 May 1854 1854-1860 34

Duncan, John T. Commissioner 3 Oct 1854 1854-1860 62

Duncan, John T. Security 3 Oct 1854 1854-1860 62

Duncan, John T. Administrator 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 85

Duncan, John T. Security 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 85

Duncan, John T. Overseer of road 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 88

Duncan, John T. Commissioner 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 89

Duncan, John T. Security 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 141

Duncan, Martin & Attorney 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 48

Duncan, T. J. Juror 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Duncan, Thomas Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 28

Duncan, Thomas Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Duncan, Thomas Road Crew 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

Duncan, Thomas Road Crew 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 579

Duncan, Thomas Juror 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 619

Dunlap, J. P. Guardian 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 128

Dunlap, J. P. Guardian 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 548

Dunlap, John P. Witness 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 65

Dunlap, John P. Security 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 98

Dunlap, John P. Administrator 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 99

Dunlap, John P. Guardian 5 Oct 1858 1854-1860 413

Dunn, J. J. Juror 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Dunn, James Juror 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Dunn, Josiah Juror 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Dunnaway, Henry Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Dunnaway, M. J. Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Dunnaway, Martin Resident 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275

Dycus, James Road Crew 5 Jan 1859 1854-1860 441
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Dycus, James Sr. Election Judge 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Dycus, Z. B. Commissioner 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 267

Earhart, ____ Security 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 334

Earhart, David Slave holder 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 44

Earhart, David Overseer of road 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 76

Earhart, David Overseer of road 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 153

Earhart, David Deceased 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 312

Earhart, David Deceased 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 378

Earhart, E. D. Security 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 334

Earhart, Elijah Slave holder 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 44

Earhart, Elijah Road Crew 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

Earhart, Elijah Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

Earhart, Elijah Road Crew 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 165

Earhart, Elijah Road Crew 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 300

Earhart, Elijah Road Crew 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 315

Earhart, Elijah Road Crew 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 613

Earhart, Mary E. Heir 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 312

Earhart, Mary E. Heir 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 378

Earhart, Mary Elizabeth Slave holder 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 44

Easley, James Road Crew 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 314

Eddings, James Road Crew 7 May 1855 1854-1860 118

Eddings, James Road Crew 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 236

Eddings, William Road Crew 7 May 1855 1854-1860 118

Eddings, William Road Crew 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 236

Edwards, C. F. Deceased 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 4

Edwards, Henry Road Crew 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 77

Edwards, Henry Administrator 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 98

Edwards, Henry Guardian 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 102

Edwards, Henry Juror 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 192

Edwards, Henry Administrator 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 202

Edwards, Henry Land purchaser 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 321

Edwards, Henry Juror 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 470

Edwards, Henry Commissioner 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 472

Edwards, Henry Land purchaser 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 477

Edwards, Henry Election Judge 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Edwards, James Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Edwards, James Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Edwards, Jesse Deceased 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 98

Edwards, Jesse Deceased 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 201

Edwards, Jesse Deceased 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 202

Edwards, Nicholas Resident 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Edwards, Pinkney Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Edwards, Sarah Deceased 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 98

Edwards, Sarah Deceased 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 132

Edwards, Widow Resident 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 210

Eiinor, Francis Road Crew 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15
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Elam, Ann V. Executor 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 151

Elam, Ann V. Widow 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Elam, Elizabeth Deceased 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Elam, John Road Crew 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 53

Elam, John M. Executor 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Elam, John M. Resident 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 16

Elam, John M. Executor 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 17

Elam, John M. Executor 5 Apr 1854 1854-1860 31

Elam, John M. Road Crew 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 65

Elam, John M. Taxation 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 76

Elam, John M. Security 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Elam, John M. Executor 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 91

Elam, John M. Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Elam, John M. Security 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 103

Elam, John M. Deceased 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 151

Elam, John M. Deceased 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Elam, John M. Deceased 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 178

Elam, Samuel Deceased 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Elam, Samuel Deceased 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 17

Elam, Samuel Deceased 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 29

Elam, Samuel Deceased 5 Apr 1854 1854-1860 31

Elam, Samuel Deceased 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 76

Elam, Samuel Deceased 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Elam, Samuel Deceased 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 91

Elam, Samuel Deceased 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 177

Elias (slave of Gabriel Wynns) Enslaved 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 252

Elias (slave of Gabriel Wynns) Enslaved 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 266

Elizabeth (slave of Sarah Johnson) Enslaved 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 377

Elizabeth (slave of Sarah Johnson) Enslaved 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 635

Ellick (slave of Gabriel Wynns) Enslaved 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 252

Ellinor, Francis Road Crew 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Elliott, A. Resident 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 529

Elliott, J. L. Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Elliott, J. L. Road Crew 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

Elliott, J. L. Road Crew 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 604

Elliott, J. W. Road Crew 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

Elliott, J. W. Road Crew 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 604

Elliott, John Election Judge 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Elliott, John L. Road jury 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 516

Elliott, Jonathan Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Elliott, Jonathan Juror 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Elliott, Jonathan W. Security 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 380

Elliott, N. D. Security 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 50

Elliott, N. D. Taxation 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 75

Elliott, N. D. Resident 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 136

Elliott, T. F. Overseer of road 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100



Stewart County TN

County Court Minutes Index, 1804-1896

Name Role Date Book Page

Elliott, T. F. Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Elliott, T. F. Resident 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 136

Elliott, T. F. Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 172

Elliott, T. F. Overseer of road 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 305

Elliott, T. F. Road Crew 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 368

Elliott, T. F. Road Crew 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 385

Elliott, T. F. Guardian 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 531

Elliott, T. F. Overseer of road 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 563

Elliott, T. F. Guardian 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 571

Elliott, Thomas F. Guardian 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 65

Elliott, Thomas S. Deceased 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 53

Elliott, W. Road Crew 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Elliott, William Road Crew 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Elliott, William Road Crew 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Elliott, William Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Elliott, William Road Crew 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 507

Ellis, Ann J. Administrator 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 505

Ellis, Ann J. Widow 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 535

Ellis, Ann J. Widow 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 586

Ellis, Ann J. Widow 7 May 1860 1854-1860 608

Ellis, E. J. Guardian 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 563

Ellis, George Road Crew 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Ellis, James H. Land purchaser 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 489

Ellis, James H. Land purchaser 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Ellis, John Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 29

Ellis, T. B. Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 29

Ellis, T. B. Security 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 105

Ellis, W. E. Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 452

Ellis, W. H. Juror 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Ellis, W. H. Security 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 73

Ellis, W. H. Security 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 74

Ellis, W. H. Guardian 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 77

Ellis, W. H. Guardian 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 165

Ellis, W. H. Guardian 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 360

Ellis, W. H. Guardian 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 361

Ellis, W. H. Land purchaser 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 417

Ellis, W. H. Guardian 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 529

Ellis, W. H. WItness 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 536

Ellis, W. H. Guardian 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 544

Ellis, W. H. Guardian 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 545

Ellis, W. H. Juror 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 551

Ellis, W. H. Guardian 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 633

Ellis, William Justice of the Peace 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Ellis, William Revenue Commissioner 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 2

Ellis, William County Trustee 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 21

Ellis, William Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 22
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Ellis, William County Trustee 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 40

Ellis, William County Trustee 3 Oct 1854 1854-1860 61

Ellis, William Security 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 91

Ellis, William Election Judge 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126

Ellis, William County Trustee 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 129

Ellis, William County Trustee 2 Oct 1855 1854-1860 140

Ellis, William Security 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 185

Ellis, William County Trustee 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 201

Ellis, William Deceased 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 505

Ellis, William Deceased 3 Oct 1859 1854-1860 513

Ellis, William Deceased 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Ellis, William Deceased 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 525

Ellis, William Deceased 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 529

Ellis, William Deceased 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 535

Ellis, William Deceased 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 586

Ellis, William Deceased 7 May 1860 1854-1860 608

Ellis, William E. Election Judge 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Ellis, William H. Overseer of road 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26

Ellis, William H. Resident 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26

Ellis, William H. Guardian 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 55

Ellis, William H. Guardian 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 103

Ellis, William H. Guardian 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 107

Ellis, William H. Guardian 7 May 1855 1854-1860 115

Ellis, William H. Slave holder 7 May 1855 1854-1860 115

Ellis, William H. Guardian 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 167

Ellis, William H. Guardian 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 212

Ellis, William H. Slave holder 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 279

Ellis, William H. Guardian 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 290

Ellis, William H. Guardian 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 394

Ellis, William H. Commissioner 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 400

Ellis, William H. Guardian 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 579

Emery (slave of Sarah Johnson) Enslaved 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 635

Emily Jane (slave of Hugh M. Taylor) Enslaved 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 78

Emily Jane (slave of Hugh M. Taylor) Enslaved 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 103

Emily Jane (slave of Hugh M. Taylor) Enslaved 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 165

Emma (slave of Mary Oneal) Enslaved 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 487

Emma (slave of Mary Oneal) Enslaved 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 525

Emry (slave of Sarah Johnson) Enslaved 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 377

Erwin, H. H. Commissioner 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 505

Erwin, Henry Commissioner 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 586

Etheridge, A. J. Defendant 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 133

Etheridge, David Road Crew 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275

Etheridge, Dennis Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Etheridge, Dennis Road Crew 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 507

Etheridge, John Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26

Etheridge, John Land owner 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 106
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Etheridge, John Road Crew 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 111

Etheridge, John Security 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 235

Etheridge, John Juror 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Etheridge, John Creditor 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 541

Etheridge, Samuel Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Etheridge, Samuel Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Evans, A. B. Heir 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 400

Evans, Catherine V. Heir 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 400

Evans, I. M. Road Crew 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

Evans, I. W. Road Crew 7 Sep 1858 1854-1860 403

Evans, J. L. Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Evans, J. L. Guardian 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 547

Evans, James M. Heir 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 400

Evans, John L. Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Evans, John L. Security 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 318

Evans, John L. Commissioner 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 400

Evans, John L. Guardian 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 400

Evans, John L. Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Evans, John L. carpenter 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 438

Evans, John L. Guardian 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 567

Evans, John R. Heir 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 400

Evans, Richard Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Everett, Mr. Road Crew 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 53

Ezell, Gillum Overseer of road 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 67

Ezell, Gillum Overseer of road 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Ezell, Jason Overseer of road 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 28

Ezell, Jason Road Crew 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 368

Ezell, Jason Overseer of road 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Ezell, Murrell Heir 5 Oct 1858 1854-1860 410

Ezell, Sarah Heir 5 Oct 1858 1854-1860 410

Fakes, R. Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 29

Fanny (slave of Sarah Johnson) Enslaved 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 377

Fanny (slave of Sarah Johnson) Enslaved 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 635

Farmer, John Road Crew 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 604

Farmer, Tom Road Crew 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 604

Farrar, Alexander Witness 7 May 1855 1854-1860 117

Faxon, C. O. Printer 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 85

Faxon, C. O. Plaintiff 7 Jul 1856 1854-1860 204

Faxon, James G. Witness 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 502

Feland, James Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Feland, James Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Feland, Lot Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Feland, S. B. Child 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 2

Feland, S. B. Ward 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 72

Feland, S. B. Ward 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 150

Feland, S. B. Heir 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 360
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Feland, Thomas Security 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Feland, Thomas W. Pauper-keeper 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 5

Feland, Thomas W. Security 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Feland, W. L. Guardian 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 2

Feland, W. L. Guardian 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 72

Feland, W. L. Guardian 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 150

Feland, W. L. Guardian 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 360

Feland, W. L. Deceased 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 415

Feltner, J. G. Overseer of road 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 83

Feltner, J. G. Juror 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 127

Feltner, J. G. Overseer of road 10 Apr 1856 1854-1860 196

Feltner, J. G. Resident 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 292

Feltner, J. G. Overseer of road 5 Jan 1859 1854-1860 441

Feltner, J. G. Road Crew 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 538

Fennison, James Overseer of road 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 131

Fennison, James F. Resident 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 107

ferry rates Taxation 3 Oct 1854 1854-1860 61

ferry rates Taxation 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 84

ferry rates Taxation 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 135

ferry rates Taxation 3 Oct 1859 1854-1860 512

ferry rates taxation 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 619

Fielder, James Road Crew 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Fielding, J. J. Road Crew 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 523

Fielding, James Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Fielding, James Road Crew 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 125

Fielding, James Overseer of road 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 190

Fielding, James Overseer of road 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 222

Fielding, James Road Crew 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 236

Fielding, N. Road Crew 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 125

Fielding, N. Road Crew 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 236

Fielding, N. J. Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 348

Fielding, N. J. Road Crew 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 496

Fielding, Newton Road Crew 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

Fielding, S. B. Heir 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 268

Fielding, S. B. Witness 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 363

Fielding, S. B. Heir 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 453

Fielding, S. B. Juror 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 601

Fielding, T. W. Juror 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Fielding, T. W. Security 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 131

Fielding, T. W. Security 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 189

Fielding, T. W. Jr. Road Crew 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 507

Fielding, T. W. Jr. Justice of the Peace 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 590

Fielding, T. W. Sr. Juror 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 209

Fielding, Thomas Overseer of road 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 19

Fielding, Thomas Pauper-keeper 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 83

Fielding, Thomas Road Crew 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490
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Fielding, Thomas W. Pauper-keeper 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 87

Fielding, Thomas W. Security 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 317

Fielding, Thomas W. Executor 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 453

Fielding, Thomas W. Jr. Executor 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 363

Fielding, Thomas W. Jr. Juror 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Fielding, Thomas W. Jr. Security 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 406

Fielding, Thomas W. Jr. Guardian 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 532

Fielding, Thomas W. Sr. Executor 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 363

Fielding, Thomas W. Sr. Pauper-keeper 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 405

Fielding, Thomas W. Sr. Security 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 406

Fielding, W. L. Guardian 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 268

Fielding, W. L. Deceased 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 363

Fielding, W. L. Deceased 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 423

Fielding, W. L. Deceased 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 453

Fielding, William L. Deceased 7 May 1860 1854-1860 606

Finlay, James Free person of color 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 274

Finlay, James Free person of color 4 May 1857 1854-1860 283

Finlay, James Apprenticeship 3 Oct 1859 1854-1860 513

Finlay, Jane Free person of color 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Finlay, Sallie Free person of color 3 Oct 1859 1854-1860 513

Fisher, C. S. Road Crew 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 604

Fitch, V. Road Crew 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 236

Fitch, Victor Road Crew 3 Oct 1854 1854-1860 62

Fitch, Victor Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 215

Fitch, Victor Road Crew 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Fitzhugh, James Y. Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 43

Fitzhugh, James Y. Road Crew 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 77

Fitzhugh, James Y. Juror 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 127

Flanagin, Samuel pauper 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 552

Fletcher, Winney Slave holder 5 Oct 1857 1854-1860 308

Flinn, Thomas Deceased 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 556

Folks, D. C. Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Folks, D. C. Road Crew 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 323

Folks, Frank Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Folks, Frank Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Folks, H. L. Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Folks, Henry Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 36

Folks, Henry Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 45

Folks, Henry Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Folks, Henry Witness 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Folks, Henry Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

Folks, Henry Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 424

Folks, I. W. Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Folks, Isham Road Crew 6 May 1854 1854-1860 35

Folks, Isham Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Folks, Isham Constable 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 189
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Folks, Isham Constable 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 218

Folks, Isham Road Crew 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 323

Folks, Isham Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Folks, Isham Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 452

Folks, Isham Road Crew 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 495

Folks, James Road Crew 6 May 1854 1854-1860 35

Folks, James Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 36

Folks, James Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Folks, James Resident 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 152

Folks, James Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Folks, James Road Crew 7 May 1860 1854-1860 606

Folks, James A. Guardian 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Folks, James A. Juror 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Folks, James A. Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Folks, James A. Overseer of road 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

Folks, James A. Guardian 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 225

Folks, James A. Overseer of road 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 424

Folks, James A. Overseer of road 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 452

Folks, James A. Road Crew 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Folks, James A. Guardian 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 571

Folks, James A. J. Guardian 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 538

Folks, James C. Overseer of road 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 323

Folks, James C. Overseer of road 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Folks, James F. Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Folks, James W. Juror 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 619

Folks, William Deceased 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Folks, William Deceased 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 290

Folks, William J. Administrator 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Folks, William J. Administrator 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 290

Ford, James S. Juror 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Ford, Mr. Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Ford, Mr. Road Crew 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 143

Ford, P. H. Commissioner 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 267

Foster, C. W. Road Crew 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 119

Foster, Elvira Pauper 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 80

Foster, Mrs. Pauper 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 83

Fourquere?, M. Deceased 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 600

Fowler, C. C. Overseer of road 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 52

Fowler, Catherine Defendant 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 56

Fowler, David Free person of color 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 628

Fowler, G. W. Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 52

Fowler, G. W. Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

Fowler, John Road Crew 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 472

Fowler, Levi Juror 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Fowler, Robert Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 52

Fowler, Robert Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137
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France, George Ann (Johnson) Heir 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 394

France, George Ann (Johnson) Heir 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 399

France, Georgia Ann (Johnson) Heir 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 359

France, Robert Road Crew 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 604

France, Willie G. Heir 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 394

France, Willie G. Heir 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 399

Fraser, B. F. Juror 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Fraser, B. F. Deceased 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 17

Fraser, D. J. Heir 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 17

Fraser, D. J. Taxation 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 136

Fraser, Daniel Resident 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

Fraser, Daniel Heir 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 49

Fraser, J. A. Juror 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Fraser, James Juror 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 209

Fraser, James Road Crew 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Fraser, James Guardian 4 May 1857 1854-1860 284

Fraser, James A. Taxation 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 6

Fraser, James A. Guardian 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 290

Fraser, James A. Security 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 342

Fraser, James A. Guardian 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 378

Fraser, James A. Guardian 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 488

Fraser, James A. Guardian 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 506

Fraser, James A. Administrator 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 520

Fraser, James A. Guardian 7 May 1860 1854-1860 606

Fraser, John Resident 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 67

Fraser, John Land purchaser 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 201

Fraser, John Resident 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Fraser, John Land purchaser 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 229

Fraser, John Road Crew 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

Fraser, John Resident 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 556

Fraser, John Resident 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 604

Frech, Peter Security 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 521

Free, John Road Crew 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 538

Free, Joseph Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Free, Joseph Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 101

Free, Joseph Road Crew 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 267

Free, Joseph Road Crew 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275

Free, Joseph Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 348

Free, Joseph Road Crew 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 516

Free, William Road Crew 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Free, William Road Crew 5 Jan 1859 1854-1860 441

Free, William Road Crew 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 538

French, B. A. Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

French, B. A. Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

French, Berry Road Crew 4 May 1857 1854-1860 284

French, Charles Administrator 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 65
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French, Charles Security 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 66

French, Charles Resident 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 136

French, Dillon A. Guardian 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 57

French, Dillon A. Guardian 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 64

French, Dillon A. Security 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 65

French, Gideon W. Road Crew 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 194

French, Henderson Road Crew 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 194

French, J. B. Heir 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 595

French, Robert Road Crew 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 194

French, Robert J. Defendant 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 257

French, Samuel Juror 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

French, Samuel Commissioner 4 May 1857 1854-1860 286

French, Susan Ward 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 57

French, Susan Deceased 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 64

French, Susan Deceased 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 65

French, Susan Deceased 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 84

French, W. H. Security 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 50

French, W. H. Juror 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Frith, W. M. Overseer of road 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 368

Frith, W. M. Road Crew 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 385

Frith, W. M. Juror 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 387

Frith, W. M. Road Crew 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 563

Frizzell, D. H. Heir 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 463

Frizzell, Harriet (Cherry) Heir 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 463

Fulton, M. M. S. Land owner 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 156

Fuqua, A. J. Slave holder 7 May 1855 1854-1860 115

Fuqua, A. J. Slave holder 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 212

Fuqua, C. D. Administrator 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 166

Fuqua, John Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

Fuqua, John R. stock mark 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 418

Fuqua, T. Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Fuqua, T. Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Fuqua, William Deceased 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 166

Fuqua, William Deceased 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 201

Fuqua, William Deceased 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 509

Futrell, Bryant Land purchaser 6 May 1854 1854-1860 33

Futrell, Bryant Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Futrell, D. H. Road jury 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 597

Futrell, David Overseer of road 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Futrell, David Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 172

Futrell, David Juror 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Futrell, David Road Crew 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 368

Futrell, David Road jury 2 May 1859 1854-1860 482

Futrell, David Road jury 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Futrell, David Road jury 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 558

Futrell, Elisha Deceased 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 68
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Futrell, Elisha Heir 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 68

Futrell, Elisha Ward 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 72

Futrell, Elisha Deceased 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 97

Futrell, Elisha Heir 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 97

Futrell, Elisha Deceased 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 177

Futrell, Elisha Heir 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 177

Futrell, Elisha Deceased 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 280

Futrell, Elisha Heir 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 280

Futrell, Elisha Deceased 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 361

Futrell, Elisha Heir 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 361

Futrell, Elisha Deceased 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 452

Futrell, Elisha Heir 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 452

Futrell, Elisha Heir 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 521

Futrell, Elisha Heir 7 May 1860 1854-1860 606

Futrell, Genkins Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 43

Futrell, James E. Deceased 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 177

Futrell, Jenkins Juror 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Futrell, John Road jury 2 May 1859 1854-1860 482

Futrell, John Road jury 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Futrell, Martha Deceased 7 May 1855 1854-1860 116

Futrell, Silas Security 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 299

Futrell, Silas Juror 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 470

Futrell, Silas Road Crew 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Futrell, Silas Security 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 531

Gaddy, A. L. Overseer of road 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Gaddy, Frederick Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 215

Gaddy, Frederick F. Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

Gaddy, Lawrence Commissioner 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 156

Gaddy, Lawrence Security 4 May 1857 1854-1860 281

Gaddy, Lawrence Overseer of road 4 May 1857 1854-1860 284

Gaddy, Lawrence Administrator 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 348

Gaddy, Lawrence Commissioner 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 444

Gaddy, Lawrence Election Judge 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Gaddy, Lawrence Administrator 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 615

Gaddy, William Road jury 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 293

Gardner, A. J. Road Crew 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 316

Gardner, J. J. Administrator 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 520

Gardner, James Constable 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Gardner, James Constable 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Gardner, James Security 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 41

Gardner, James Taxation 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 42

Gardner, James C. Deceased 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 520

Gardner, Jefferson Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 29

Gardner, Jefferson Overseer of road 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 172

Gardner, Jefferson Overseer of road 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 368

Garegy, Garret Road Crew 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 194
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Gargil, Daniel Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 39

Garner, Elias Road Crew 7 May 1855 1854-1860 117

Garrett, Elbert J. Acting Coroner 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 5

Garrett, William E. Heir 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 568

Garrison, William Juror 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Garrison, William Deceased 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 151

Garrison, William Deceased 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 178

Garrison, William Deceased 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 314

Garrison, William Deceased 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 421

Garrison, William Deceased 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 454

Gately, James Overseer of road 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 11

Gately, James Security 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Gately, James Juror 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 251

Gately, James W. Taxation 2 Oct 1855 1854-1860 138

Gately, James W. Stock mark 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 145

Gately, T. W. Juror 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Gately, Thomas Juror 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Gately, Thomas W. Plaintiff 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 10

Gately, Thomas W. Resident 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 362

Gately, William Defendant 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 56

Gatlin, E. C. Deceased 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 245

Gatlin, E. C. Deceased 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 443

Gatlin, E. C. Deceased 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 602

Gatlin, Edward W. Security 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 265

Gatlin, Ephraim C. Deceased 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 65

Gatlin, G. W. Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 45

Gatlin, G. W. Security 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Gatlin, G. W. Resident 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 189

Gatlin, G. W. Resident 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275

Gatlin, G. W. Administrator 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 507

Gatlin, G. W. Security 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 558

Gatlin, George Resident 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Gatlin, George Resident 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 516

Gatlin, George W. Commissioner 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 11

Gatlin, George W. Taxation 3 Apr 1855 1854-1860 113

Gatlin, George W. Security 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 245

Gatlin, George W. Administrator 4 May 1857 1854-1860 281

Gatlin, George W. Commissioner 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Gatlin, George W. church trustee 7 May 1860 1854-1860 610

Gatlin, J. H. Security 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 142

Gatlin, J. H. Revenue Collector 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 421

Gatlin, J. H. Security 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 438

Gatlin, James Overseer of road 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Gatlin, James H. Deputy Sheriff 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

Gatlin, James H. Overseer of road 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Gatlin, James H. Guardian 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 245
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Gatlin, James H. Administrator 3 May 1858 1854-1860 374

Gatlin, James H. Security 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 416

Gatlin, James H. Guardian 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 434

Gatlin, James H. Guardian 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 443

Gatlin, James H. Overseer of road 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 516

Gatlin, James H. Guardian 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 602

Gatlin, Martha Deceased 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 213

Gatlin, Martha Deceased 3 May 1858 1854-1860 376

Gatlin, Martha C. Executor 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 65

Gatlin, Martha E. Deceased 5 May 1856 1854-1860 199

Gatlin, Taylor Heir 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 434

Gatlin, Taylor Heir 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 443

Gatlin, Taylor Heir 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 602

Gatlin, William Heir 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 434

Gatlin, William Heir 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 443

Gatlin, William Heir 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 602

Gatlin, William G. Heir 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 245

Gatlin, Z. T. Heir 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 245

Gault, J. C. Road Crew 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Gault, J. C. Resident 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 472

Gault, John C. Resident 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603

Gentry, J. F. Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26

Gentry, J. F. Executor 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 53

Gentry, J. F. Executor 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 57

Gentry, J. F. Commissioner 3 Oct 1854 1854-1860 62

Gentry, J. F. Administrator 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 103

Gentry, J. F. Executor 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 121

Gentry, J. F. Executor 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 253

Gentry, J. F. Executor 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 258

Gentry, S. L. Juror 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Gentry, S. L. Security 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 444

Gentry, S. L. Security 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 578

Gentry, S. L. Overseer of road 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Gentry, Samuel Election Judge 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126

Gentry, Samuel L. Administrator 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 44

Gentry, Samuel L. Administrator 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 119

Gentry, Samuel L. Administrator 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 202

Gentry, Samuel L. Election judge 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

Gentry, Samuel L. Security 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 235

George (slave of Henry Wynns) Enslaved 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

George (slave of M. M. Reid) Enslaved 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

George, Joseph Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 172

George, Joseph B. Witness 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 272

George, Robert Juror 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

George, Robert Juror 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 127

George, Robert Witness 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 272
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Geurin Defendant 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 44

Geurin, B. C. Juror 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Geurin, B. C. Security 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 187

Geurin, B. C. Election judge 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 333

Geurin, Benjamin C. Security 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 122

Geurin, E. C. Juror 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 251

Geurin, E. S. Preacher 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 88

Geurin, E. S. Security 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 173

Geurin, E. S. Security 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 187

Geurin, Edward S. Security 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 122

Geurin, G. W. Guardian 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 501

Geurin, G. W. Guardian 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 509

Geurin, Harriet E. Heir 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 489

Geurin, Jaby Resident 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Geurin, Jaby Resident 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 516

Geurin, Jackson Deceased 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 501

Geurin, Jacob Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 43

Geurin, Jacob Road Crew 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 77

Geurin, Jane Heir 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 501

Geurin, Jane Heir 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 509

Geurin, Jonas Deceased 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 404

Geurin, Joshua Deceased 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 122

Geurin, Joshua Deceased 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 173

Geurin, Joshua Deceased 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 187

Geurin, Mary Pauper-keeper 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 332

Geurin, Mary Widow 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 404

Geurin, N. G. Road Crew 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 111

Geurin, Nathan Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 43

Geurin, Nathan Road Crew 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 77

Geurin, Nathan Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

Gibbs, G. W. Road Crew 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 92

Gibbs, G. W. Overseer of road 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 260

Gibbs, G. W. Election Judge 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Gibbs, G. W. Overseer of road 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 507

Gibbs, G. W. Juror 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 551

Gibbs, George Juror 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 251

Gibbs, Maclin Resident 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

Gibbs, Maclin Resident 2 Oct 1855 1854-1860 139

Gibbs, Maclin Resident 7 May 1860 1854-1860 610

Gibbs, Mr. Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Gibbs, Mr. Road Crew 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 143

Gibson, Eliza N. Child 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 42

Gibson, Eliza N. Ward 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 72

Gibson, George R. Child 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 42

Gibson, George R. Ward 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 72

Gibson, H. E. Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26
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Gibson, H. E. Guardian 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 72

Gibson, H. E. Guardian 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 145

Gibson, Henry E. Guardian 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 42

Gilbert, Asa Security 4 May 1857 1854-1860 284

Gilbert, J. Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Gilbert, J. Road Crew 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 567

Gilbert, Jesse Defendant 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 297

Gilbert, W. Road Crew 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 567

Gilbert, W. B. Deceased 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 598

Gilbert, W. B. Deceased 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 600

Gilbert, William Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Gilbert, William Road Crew 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 472

Gilbert, William Juror 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 551

Gilbert, William Juror 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 601

Gilbert, William Road Crew 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603

Giles (slave of Samuel Elam) Enslaved 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 91

Gilliam, John Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Gillium, E. J. Road Crew 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603

Gillium, E. W. Overseer of road 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603

Gillium, E. W. Overseer of road 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 620

Gillium, Elizabeth Heir 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 563

Gillium, Joel H. Guardian 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 530

Gillium, Joel H. Guardian 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 548

Gillium, Joel H. Guardian 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Gillium, John A. Deceased 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 563

Gillium, John R. Heir 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 530

Gillium, John R. Heir 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 548

Gillium, John R. Heir 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Gillum, Edward Juror 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Gillum, Edward Road Crew 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

Gillum, Edward Road Crew 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 472

Gillum, Joel H. Guardian 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 251

Gillum, John Deceased 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 8

Gillum, John Deceased 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Gillum, John Deceased 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 141

Gillum, John Deceased 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 341

Gillum, John R. Heir 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 251

Gillum, Mr. Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Gillum, Mr. Road Crew 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 143

Gilmer, Mikeal Prisoner 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 600

Gilmore, N. W. Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

Givens, Robert Road Crew 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Givens, Samuel Road Crew 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 153

Givens, Samuel Road Crew 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 564

Givins, Samuel Road Crew 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 65

Glasgow Resident 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 620
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Glasgow, Elizabeth (Oneal) Heir 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 487

Glasgow, James Heir 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 400

Glasgow, James Road Crew 7 Sep 1858 1854-1860 403

Glasgow, James Heir 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 416

Glasgow, James Heir 7 Jun 1859 1854-1860 491

Glasgow, Jesse Juror 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Glasgow, Jesse Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 39

Glasgow, Jesse Juror 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 251

Glasgow, Jesse Juror 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 619

Glasgow, John Administrator 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 167

Glasgow, John Road Crew 7 Sep 1858 1854-1860 403

Glasgow, John Guardian 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 406

Glasgow, John Guardian 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 418

Glasgow, John Defendant 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 470

Glasgow, John Road Crew 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

Glasgow, John A. Administrator 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 14

Glasgow, John A. Administrator 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 135

Glasgow, Martha Heir 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 568

Glasgow, Mary Heir 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 406

Glasgow, Mary Heir 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 418

Glover, William Overseer of road 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

Glover, William Juror 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 551

Goff Overseer of road 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 439

Goff, A. Overseer of road 6 Jul 1858 1854-1860 390

Goff, Anderson Overseer of road 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 17

Goff, Anderson Overseer of road 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 92

Goff, Anderson Juror 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 192

Goff, Anderson Resident 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 222

Goff, Joseph A. Overseer of road 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Gooden, James P. Apprentice 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Gosset, Jacob Deceased 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 5

Gosset, Jacob Deceased 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 36

Gosset, Jacob Deceased 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 378

Gossett, Jacob Deceased 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 179

Gossett, Jacob Deceased 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 527

Gossett, Sarah Administrator 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 239

Grace, W. D. taxation 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 387

Graham, Robert Land owner 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 347

Graham, Samuel Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 22

Graham, Samuel Security 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Graham, Samuel Commissioner 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 64

Graham, Samuel Security 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Graham, Samuel Security 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 141

Graham, Samuel Commissioner 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 200

Graham, Samuel Security 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 210

Gray, Emily Heir 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 631
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Gray, F. P. Guardian 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 36

Gray, F. P. Guardian 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Gray, F. P. Guardian 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 92

Gray, F. P. Road Crew 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

Gray, F. P. Election judge 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

Gray, F. P. Security 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Gray, F. P. Commissioner 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 314

Gray, F. P. Commissioner 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 323

Gray, F. P. Academy trustee 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Gray, F. P. Jail commissioner 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 429

Gray, F. P. Commissioner 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 587

Gray, Jackson Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 36

Gray, Jackson Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Gray, Jackson Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

Gray, Jackson Overseer of road 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 424

Gray, Jackson Road Crew 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Gray, Jackson Juror 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 551

Gray, James Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 36

Gray, James Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Gray, James Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

Gray, James Juror 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 209

Gray, James Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 424

Gray, James Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 452

Gray, James Road Crew 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Gray, Jim Convict 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 6

Gray, John Juror 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 470

Gray, John W. Overseer of road 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 194

Gray, Joseph Road Crew 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

Gray, Joseph Juror 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Gray, Joseph Election judge 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 333

Gray, Joseph Road Crew 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 472

Gray, Joseph Election Judge 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Gray, Joseph Road Crew 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603

Gray, Martha Heir 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 631

Gray, Mary Apprenticeship 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 628

Gray, Mary Defendant 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 631

Gray, Mary E. Heir 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 123

Gray, Mary E. Heir 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 268

Gray, Mary E. Daughter 6 Jul 1858 1854-1860 391

Gray, Missouri Heir 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 631

Gray, P. F. Guardian 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 268

Gray, P. F. Work house committee 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 465

Gray, P. F. Road Crew 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 519

Gray, Peter F. Guardian 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 123

Gray, Peter F. Guardian 6 Jul 1858 1854-1860 391

Gray, Peter F. Deputy Sheriff 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 397
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Gray, Peter F. Security 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 505

Gray, Peter F. Jail commissioner 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 550

Gray, Peter F. Security 7 May 1860 1854-1860 608

Gray, Peter F. Deceased 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 618

Gray, Peter F. Deceased 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 619

Gray, Peter F. Deceased 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Gray, Peter F. Deceased 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 625

Gray, Peter F. Deceased 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 628

Green, A. A. Brother 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Green, H. Road Crew 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Green, H. Road Crew 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Green, J. B. Defendant 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 155

Green, J. D. Defendant 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 257

Green, J. D. Overseer of road 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 342

Green, J. D. Road Crew 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Green, James Road Crew 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

Green, R. E. Deceased 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 103

Green, Thomas Road Crew 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 523

Green, Tilman Road Crew 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 92

Green, W. Road Crew 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Green, W. Road Crew 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Green, William Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 39

Greenwood, W. Overseer of road 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 172

Greenwood, William Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Greer, Mrs. Pauper 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 125

Greer, Mrs. Pauper 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126

Grice, Caroline Heir 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 339

Grice, Cordelia Heir 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 339

Grice, Cordelia Heir 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 379

Grice, Edward Road Crew 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 620

Grice, Elizabeth Heir 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 339

Grice, Elizabeth Widow 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 339

Grice, Elizabeth Widow 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 378

Grice, Elizabeth Heir 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 379

Grice, George Heir 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 339

Grice, George Heir 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 379

Grice, James Heir 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 339

Grice, James Heir 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 379

Grice, James Road Crew 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 620

Grice, Patrick Deceased 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 265

Grice, Patrick Deceased 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 267

Grice, Patrick Deceased 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 280

Grice, Patrick Deceased 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 339

Grice, Patrick Deceased 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 348

Grice, Patrick Deceased 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 378

Grice, Patrick Deceased 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 383
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Grice, Patrick Deceased 6 Jul 1858 1854-1860 389

Grice, Patrick Deceased 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 397

Grice, Patrick Deceased 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 581

Grice, Patrick Deceased 7 May 1860 1854-1860 606

Grice, Patrick M. Commissioner 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 257

Grice, Phineas Heir 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 339

Grice, Phineas Heir 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 379

Grice, Sarah Heir 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 339

Grice, Sarah Heir 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 379

Grice, Sarepta Heir 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 339

Grice, Sarepta Heir 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 379

Grice, W. C. Guard 5 Apr 1854 1854-1860 32

Grice, W. C. Road Crew 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 87

Grice, W. C. Road Crew 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275

Grice, W. C. Heir 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 339

Grice, William C. Heir 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 379

Griffey, M. R. Juror 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 192

Griffey, M. R. Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Griffey, M. R. Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Griffey, Miles Overseer of road 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 53

Griffey, Miles R. Overseer of road 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Griffey, Miles R. Overseer of road 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 210

Griffey, Miles R. Security 4 May 1857 1854-1860 285

Griffey, Miles R. Security 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 553

Griffey, Miles R. Security 7 May 1860 1854-1860 608

Griffey, Miles R. Security 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 634

Griffin, A. G. Road Crew 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

Griffin, A. J. Road Crew 7 Sep 1858 1854-1860 403

Griffin, Dawsey Overseer of road 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26

Griffin, Dawsey Administrator 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 64

Griffin, Dawsey Overseer of road 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Griffin, Dawsey Juror 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Griffin, G. G. Road Crew 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 287

Griffin, G. G. Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Griffin, George Road Crew 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Griffin, Joseph Juror 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Griffin, Joseph Juror 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Griffin, Joseph stock mark 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 422

Griffin, S. H. Road Crew 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

Griffin, Samuel Administrator 6 May 1854 1854-1860 34

Griffin, Samuel Witness 6 May 1854 1854-1860 34

Griffin, Samuel Administrator 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 45

Griffin, Samuel Administrator 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 50

Griffin, Samuel Resident 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 222

Griffin, Samuel Resident 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Griffin, Samuel Road Crew 7 Sep 1858 1854-1860 403
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Griffin, Samuel Pauper-keeper 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 437

Griffin, W. A. Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Griffin, W. A. Juror 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Griffin, W. A. Overseer of road 7 Sep 1858 1854-1860 403

Griffin, W. A. Road Crew 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

Griffin, W. R. Taxation 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 43

Griffin, W. R. patrol 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 299

Griffin, W. R. Juror 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 619

Griffin, W. T. Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Griffin, W. T. Overseer of road 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275

Griffin, W. T. Overseer of road 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 287

Griffin, W. T. Overseer of road 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 348

Griffin, William Road Crew 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 65

Griffin, William Road Crew 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 153

Griffin, William Road Crew 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Griffin, William A. Overseer of road 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 450

Griffin, William T. Juror 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Gross, F. Road Crew 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 119

Gross, F. Juror 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 272

Gross, Fred Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Gross, Fred Overseer of road 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 495

Gross, Frederick Juror 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Gross, Frederick Justice of the Peace 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Gross, Frederick Revenue Commissioner 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 2

Gross, Frederick Security 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Gross, Frederick Security 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 294

Gross, Frederick Overseer of road 6 Jul 1858 1854-1860 391

Groves, G. W. Road jury 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 539

Guinn, E. M. Road Crew 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 604

Guinn, George Heir 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 535

Guinn, Rebecca Heir 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 535

Gunson, William Road Crew 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 8

Gunson, William Overseer of road 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 189

Haddock, Joseph Husband 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 77

Haddock, Joseph Husband 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 78

Haddock, Joseph Heir 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 394

Haddock, Joseph Heir 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 399

Haddock, N. E. Heir 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 165

Haddock, Nancy E. Heir 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 77

Haddock, Nancy E. Heir 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 78

Haddock, Nancy E. Heir 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 359

Haddock, Nancy E. (Taylor) Heir 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 394

Haddock, Nancy E. (Taylor) Heir 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 399

Hagler, B. F. Heir 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 309

Hagler, B. F. Heir 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 453

Hagler, B. F. Heir 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 527
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Hagler, C. J. Heir 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 530

Hagler, C. J. Road crew 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603

Hagler, Cave J. Heir 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 309

Hagler, Cave J. Heir 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 453

Hagler, Cave J. Heir 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 538

Hagler, Delila Deceased 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 68

Hagler, Delila Deceased 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 313

Hagler, Dilly Deceased 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 103

Hagler, Dilly Deceased 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 268

Hagler, W. J. Administrator 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 268

Hagler, William Deceased 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 185

Hagler, William Deceased 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 186

Hagler, William Deceased 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 211

Hagler, William Deceased 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 262

Hagler, William Deceased 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 309

Hagler, William Deceased 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 453

Hagler, William J. Administrator 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 68

Hainsworth, James Road Crew 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 287

Hainsworth, James Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Hale, Howell Prisoner 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 155

Hall, Cullen Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 175

Hall, Cullen Juror 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Hall, Cullen Witness 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 313

Hall, Cullen Constable 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 352

Hall, Cullen Bailiff 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Hall, Cullen Deceased 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 520

Hall, Cullen Deceased 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 523

Hall, Cullen Deceased 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 573

Hall, Elijah Election Judge 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126

Hall, Elijah Witness 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 313

Hall, Elijah Juror 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 387

Hall, Elizabeth Pauper-keeper 3 Apr 1855 1854-1860 113

Hall, Elizabeth Pauper-keeper 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 124

Hall, Elizabeth Pauper-keeper 2 Oct 1855 1854-1860 139

Hall, Elizabeth Pauper-keeper 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 156

Hall, Elizabeth Mother 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 190

Hall, Elizabeth Mother 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 244

Hall, Elizabeth Pauper-keeper 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 292

Hall, Elizabeth Pauper-keeper 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 328

Hall, Elizabeth Pauper-keeper 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 439

Hall, Elizabeth pauper-keeper 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 598

Hall, Henry Election judge 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

Hall, Henry Juror 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Hall, Henry Election Judge 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Hall, J. W. Road Crew 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Hall, John W. Juror 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497
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Hall, Lowder Juror 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 430

Hall, Mr. Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Hall, Mr. Road Crew 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 143

Hall, N. A. Slave holder 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 96

Hall, N. A. Slave holder 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 181

Hall, Robert Lunatic 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 10

Hall, Robert Lunatic 3 Apr 1855 1854-1860 113

Hall, Robert Pauper 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 124

Hall, Robert Lunatic 2 Oct 1855 1854-1860 139

Hall, Robert Lunatic 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 156

Hall, Robert Lunatic 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 190

Hall, Robert Son 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 244

Hall, Robert Pauper 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 292

Hall, Robert lunatic 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 328

Hall, Robert lunatic 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 439

Hall, Robert lunatic 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 598

Halliday, A. Land purchaser 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 221

Halliday, A. Land purchaser 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 332

Halliday, A. G. Land purchaser 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 221

Halliday, A. G. Land purchaser 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 332

Halliday, A. J. Resident 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 439

Halliday, Alexander Administrator 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 210

Halliday, Alexander Deceased 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 210

Halliday, Alexander Deceased 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Halliday, Alexander Deceased 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 397

Halliday, Alexander Deceased 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 443

Halliday, Andrew G. Administrator 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 210

Halliday, Mr. Road Crew 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 92

Ham, J. M. Road crew 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603

Ham, Moses F. Overseer of road 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 190

Hamilton, Newton Road Crew 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Hamilton, W. O. Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 172

Hamlet, Mr. Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Hamlet, Mr. Road Crew 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 143

Hamleton, W. C. Road Crew 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 67

Hamlett, Robertson Deceased 7 May 1860 1854-1860 606

Hamly, Armon Heir 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 322

Hamly, George Heir 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 322

Hamm, M. F. Road Crew 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Hamm, M. F. Overseer of road 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 101

Hamm, M. F. Overseer of road 7 May 1855 1854-1860 118

Hancock, James Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 39

Hancock, William Juror 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 387

Hanes, William Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Hankins, Elizabeth Heir 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 269

Hankins, William Heir 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 269
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Hansel, Henry Overseer of road 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 380

Hansell, Henry Juror 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Hansell, Henry Overseer of road 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Harden, Horris Road Crew 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 53

Hardin, Henry Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 52

Hardison, Charlotte Deceased 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 448

Hardison, Charlotte Deceased 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 479

Hardison, Hansey Administrator 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 448

Hardison, Hansey Widow 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 522

Hardison, Hansey Widow 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 570

Hardison, John F. Heir 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 522

Hardison, Joseph Deceased 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 224

Hardison, Julia A. Heir 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 522

Hardison, Lucinda M. Heir 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 522

Hardison, Silas Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Hardison, Silas Road Crew 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 164

Hardison, Silas Heir 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 522

Hardison, Silas A. Heir 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 570

Hardison, Thomas M. Heir 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 522

Hargis, H. L. Constable 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 449

Hargis, H. L. Constable 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 464

Hargis, H. L. Bailiff 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 470

Hargis, H. L. Constable 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 578

Hargis, L. Security 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 42

Hargis, L. D. Justice of the Peace 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

Hargis, L. D. Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 22

Hargis, L. D. Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 52

Hargis, L. D. Guardian 3 Oct 1854 1854-1860 62

Hargis, L. D. Justice of the Peace 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Hargis, L. D. Security 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 74

Hargis, L. D. Commissioner 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 76

Hargis, L. D. Justice of the Peace 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 76

Hargis, L. D. Security 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 85

Hargis, L. D. Land owner 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 107

Hargis, L. D. Guardian 3 Apr 1855 1854-1860 112

Hargis, L. D. Security 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Hargis, L. D. Guardian 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

Hargis, L. D. Justice of the Peace 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 132

Hargis, L. D. Justice of the Peace 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Hargis, L. D. Justice of the Peace 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 164

Hargis, L. D. Justice of the Peace 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 167

Hargis, L. D. Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 174

Hargis, L. D. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 175

Hargis, L. D. Justice of the Peace 5 May 1856 1854-1860 198

Hargis, L. D. Justice of the Peace 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 242

Hargis, L. D. School Commissioner 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 245
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Hargis, L. D. Justice of the Peace 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 270

Hargis, L. D. Commissioner 4 May 1857 1854-1860 285

Hargis, L. D. Justice of the Peace 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 292

Hargis, L. D. Justice of the Peace 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Hargis, L. D. Security 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 334

Hargis, L. D. Guardian 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 361

Hargis, L. D. Security 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 363

Hargis, L. D. Juror 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Hargis, L. D. Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 370

Hargis, L. D. School Commissioner 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 370

Hargis, L. D. Justice of the Peace 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 429

Hargis, L. D. School Commissioner 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 434

Hargis, L. D. Commissioner 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 443

Hargis, L. D. Security 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 443

Hargis, L. D. Security 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 444

Hargis, L. D. Security 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 445

Hargis, L. D. Grave digger 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 462

Hargis, L. D. Security 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 464

Hargis, L. D. Security 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 520

Hargis, L. D. Administrator 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 530

Hargis, L. D. Guardian 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 548

Hargis, L. D. Justice of the Peace 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 550

Hargis, L. D. Guardian 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 565

Hargis, L. D. Guardian 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 575

Hargis, L. D. Guardian 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 579

Hargis, L. D. Justice of the Peace 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 590

Hargis, L. D. Administrator 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 614

Hargis, Lafayette Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Hargis, N. P. Overseer of road 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Hargis, N. P. Overseer of road 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 368

Hargis, N. P. Overseer of road 5 Jan 1859 1854-1860 441

Hargrove, Jesse Election judge 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

Hargrove, Jesse patrol 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 236

Hargrove, Jesse Juror 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 276

Hargrove, Jesse Election Judge 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Hargrove, John Election Judge 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Hargroves, Jackson Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 101

Hargroves, Jesse Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 101

Hargroves, John Juror 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 127

Harriett (slave of Henry Wynns) Enslaved 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Harris, C. Resident 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 107

Harris, C. C. Ward 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 24

Harris, C. C. Ward 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 72

Harris, C. C. Ward 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 133

Harris, C. C. Heir 5 May 1856 1854-1860 198

Harris, Holmes Road Crew 6 May 1854 1854-1860 34
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Harris, Holmes Road Crew 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Harris, Holmes Overseer of road 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Harris, Holmes Overseer of road 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Harris, Howell Deceased 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 192

Harris, Howell Deceased 5 May 1856 1854-1860 198

Harris, Howell Deceased 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 255

Harris, Howell Deceased 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 305

Harris, James Free person of color 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 274

Harris, James Free person of color 4 May 1857 1854-1860 283

Harris, James Road Crew 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 439

Harris, James H. Overseer of road 3 Oct 1854 1854-1860 62

Harris, James H. Overseer of road 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 215

Harris, John Free person of color 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 4

Harris, John Road Crew 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 119

Harris, John Resident 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 346

Harris, M. V. Ward 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 24

Harris, M. V. Ward 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 72

Harris, M. V. Ward 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 133

Harris, M. V. Heir 5 May 1856 1854-1860 198

Harris, M. V. Heir 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 305

Harris, Mr. Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Harris, Precilla Ward 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 24

Harris, Precilla Ward 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 72

Harris, Precilla Ward 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 133

Harris, Precilla Heir 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 192

Harris, Precilla Heir 5 May 1856 1854-1860 198

Harris, Precilla Heir 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 255

Harris, Reuben Deceased 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 327

Harris, W. Road Crew 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Harris, William Road Crew 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Harrison, Reuben Deceased 5 May 1856 1854-1860 198

Harry (slave of William Barnes) Enslaved 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 435

Hart, George Road Crew 7 May 1855 1854-1860 117

Hart, W. J. Deceased 7 May 1855 1854-1860 116

Hart, William Resident 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 188

Hart, William Resident 7 Jul 1856 1854-1860 203

Hart, William Resident 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Hart, William J. Deceased 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 99

Hart, William J. Deceased 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 110

Hart, William J. Deceased 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 280

Haskins, E. B. Physician 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 364

Hatcher, C. H. Jail Commissioner 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 2

Hatcher, C. H. Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

Hatcher, C. H. Building Commissioner 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 28

Hatcher, C. H. Commissioner 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 28

Hatcher, C. H. Dover Male Academy trustee 5 Apr 1854 1854-1860 32
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Hatcher, C. H. Commissioner 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 48

Hatcher, J. W. Security 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 121

Hatcher, James W. Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Hawkins, J. J. Land owner 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 124

Haynes, Pugh Road Crew 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 564

Haynes, Pugh Overseer of road 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 584

Haynes, Pugh Juror 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 619

Hays, Peter Free person of color 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 518

Heflin, Apsolam Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Henderson, Ann B. Deceased 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 50

Henderson, Ann B. Deceased 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 55

Hendley, Lewis J. Convict 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 6

Hendon, Berry Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Hendon, Berry Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 172

Hendon, Berry Road Crew 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 368

Hendon, James Election Judge 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126

Hendon, James Juror 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 192

Hendon, James Road jury 2 May 1859 1854-1860 482

Hendon, James Road jury 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Hendon, James Road jury 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 558

Hendon, James Road jury 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 597

Hendricks, B. Road Crew 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 516

Hendricks, Sol Prisoner 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 517

Henley, L. J. Defendant 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

Henly, M. B. Prisoner 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 156

Henly, Miles Prisoner 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 87

Henrietta (slave of Neil Johnson) Enslaved 7 May 1855 1854-1860 115

Henrietta (slave of Neil Johnson) Enslaved 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 212

Henry (slave of M. M. Reid) Enslaved 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Henry (slave of P. B. Nolin heirs) Enslaved 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 365

Henry, G. A. WItness 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 573

Hensell, Henry Overseer of road 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 119

Hereford Resident 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 194

Herndon, George Road Crew 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Herndon, James Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

Herndon, James Overseer of road 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Herndon, James Road Crew 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Herndon, James Road Crew 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 539

Herndon, Lewis Overseer of road 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

Herndon, Lewis Commissioner 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 30

Herndon, Lewis Juror 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 209

Herndon, Lewis Administrator 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 251

Herndon, Lewis Security 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 265

Herndon, Lewis Commissioner 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 267

Herndon, Lewis Overseer of road 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 316

Herndon, Lewis Administrator 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384
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Herndon, Lewis Security 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 415

Herndon, Robert Road Crew 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 495

Herndon, Robert Road Crew 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Herndon, W. H. Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

Herndon, W. H. Road Crew 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Herndon, William Road Crew 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 439

Herndon, William Overseer of road 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 539

Hester, John M. Security 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 630

Hewell, Joseph Witness 5 Oct 1858 1854-1860 410

Hicks, Clem Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Hicks, Clem Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 172

Hicks, G. W. Juror 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Hicks, G. W. patrol 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 236

Hicks, G. W. Security 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 302

Hicks, George Overseer of road 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Hicks, George W. patrol 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 382

Hicks, H. J. Administrator 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 396

Hicks, Henry Overseer of road 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Hicks, Howell J. Administrator 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

Hicks, J. W. Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Hicks, John W. Justice of the Peace 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

Hicks, John W. Justice of the Peace 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Hicks, John W. Justice of the Peace 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 98

Hicks, John W. Deceased 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

Hicks, John W. Deceased 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 225

Hicks, John W. Deceased 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 396

Hicks, Leander Overseer of road 7 May 1855 1854-1860 117

Hicks, P. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 176

Hicks, P. M. Juror 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 127

Hicks, Peter W. Security 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

Hicks, Richard Guardian 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 363

Hicks, Thomas Overseer of road 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

Hicks, Thomas Overseer of road 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 315

Highsmith, John Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 39

Highsmith, John Road Crew 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 386

Highsmith, Martha Defendant 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 56

Hilliard, William Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Hinson, Elizabeth (Cherry) Heir 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 463

Hinson, George Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Hinson, George Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Hinson, Jesse Security 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 4

Hinson, John Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Hinson, John Security 6 May 1854 1854-1860 34

Hinson, John Resident 6 May 1854 1854-1860 35

Hinson, John Resident 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Hinson, John Resident 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51
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Hinson, John Security 7 May 1855 1854-1860 116

Hinson, John Security 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 134

Hinson, John Resident 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 136

Hinson, John Resident 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 188

Hinson, John Resident 10 Apr 1856 1854-1860 196

Hinson, John Security 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 218

Hinson, John Security 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 258

Hinson, John Security 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 264

Hinson, John Security 4 May 1857 1854-1860 282

Hinson, John Commissioner 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Hinson, John Road Crew 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Hinson, John Resident 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 300

Hinson, John Resident 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Hinson, John Security 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 313

Hinson, John Resident 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 323

Hinson, John Resident 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Hinson, John Resident 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Hinson, John Slave holder 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 437

Hinson, John Land purchaser 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 446

Hinson, John Resident 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Hinson, John Resident 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 539

Hinson, John Resident 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 567

Hinson, John Resident 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Hinson, John Resident 7 May 1860 1854-1860 606

Hinson, John Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Hinson, John Land purchaser 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 627

Hinson, John Defendant 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 631

Hinson, John M. Resident 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 476

Hinson, Robert Brother 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 76

Hinson, Robert Juror 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 109

Hinson, Robert Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 136

Hinson, Robert Road Crew 10 Apr 1856 1854-1860 196

Hinson, Robert Road Crew 5 Jan 1859 1854-1860 441

Hinson, Robert Heir 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 463

Hinson, Robert Road Crew 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 538

Hinson, Van Road Crew 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 604

Hinson, William Pauper 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 59

Hinson, William Deceased 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 76

Hinson, William Road Crew 7 May 1860 1854-1860 606

Hodge, Melissa Defendant 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 155

Hodges, W. C. Ferry-keeper 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 317

Hogan, Avrilla (Moody) Heir 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 459

Hogan, Charlotte T. Heir 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 531

Hogan, David Heir 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 459

Hogan, David Heir 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 531

Hogan, David Heir 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 548
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Hogan, David Heir 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 568

Hogan, David Heir 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 585

Hogan, E. Road Crew 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Hogan, E. A. Road crew 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603

Hogan, Edmund Road Crew 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Hogan, Edmund Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Hogan, Edmund Road Crew 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 232

Hogan, Edmund A. Witness 4 May 1857 1854-1860 282

Hogan, Edward Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Hogan, Edward Juror 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 109

Hogan, Edward Witness 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 617

Hogan, Elijah Deceased 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 531

Hogan, Elijah Deceased 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 549

Hogan, Martha Resident 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603

Hogan, Nancy (Smith) Heir 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Hogan, W. C. Election Judge 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126

Hogan, W. C. Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Hogan, W. C. Juror 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 272

Hogan, W. C. Election Judge 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Hogan, W. C. Road Crew 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 564

Hogan, William Heir 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 473

Holden, Jo Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Holden, Joseph Overseer of road 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Holden, Joseph Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 101

Holden, Joseph Overseer of road 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Holden, Joseph Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Holliday, Mr. Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 17

Hollister, H. H. Overseer of road 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Hollister, Horris Overseer of road 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Hollister, McKendry Road Crew 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Holly, J. Road crew 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603

Holly, John B. Road Crew 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 190

Holman, Joseph Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Holman, Joseph Road Crew 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 323

Holman, Joseph Road Crew 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Holman, Joseph Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Holman, Joseph Road Crew 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 507

Holmes Deceased 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 128

Holmes, A. W. Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Holmes, A. W. Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Holmes, A. W. Road Crew 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 446

Holmes, A. W. Juror 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 619

Holmes, J. A. Road Crew 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Holmes, Nathaniel Election Judge 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Holmes, Nathaniel Election Judge 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Holmes, O. D. Road Crew 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 446
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Holmes, Oscar Overseer of road 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Holmes, Oscar Overseer of road 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Holmes, Robert Deceased 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 177

Holmes, Rufus Road Crew 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 446

Hood, Charles Resident 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 194

Hooks, C. C. Road Crew 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 368

Hooks, C. C. Road Crew 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Hooks, C. C. Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Hooks, C. C. Overseer of road 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 507

Hooks, C. M. Resident 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 16

Hooks, C. M. Road Crew 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 111

Hooks, C. M. Juror 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Hooks, C. M. Juror 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 601

Hooks, C. M. Commissioner 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603

Hooks, J. R. Juror 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Hooks, J. R. Overseer of road 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 173

Hooks, James R. Bailiff 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Hooks, James R. Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26

Hooks, James R. Pauper-keeper 5 Apr 1854 1854-1860 31

Hooks, James R. Overseer of road 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 91

Hooks, James R. Overseer of road 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Hooks, James R. Overseer of road 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 110

Hooper, George pauper 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 496

Hooper, Jane Pauper-keeper 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 496

Hooper, Mr. pauper 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 331

Hooper, Mrs. Pauper-keeper 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 367

Horn, Judson Justice of the Peace 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

Horn, Judson Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 22

Horn, Judson Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Horn, Judson Justice of the Peace 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Horn, Judson County Court Chairman 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Horn, Judson County Commissioner 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 149

Horn, Judson Justice of the Peace 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 164

Horn, Judson Justice of the Peace 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 167

Horn, Judson Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 174

Horn, Judson Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 176

Horn, Judson Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 176

Horn, Judson Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 183

Horn, Judson Jail Commissioner 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 193

Horn, Judson Jail Commissioner 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 194

Horn, Judson County Court Chairman 5 May 1856 1854-1860 198

Horn, Judson Security 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 200

Horn, Judson Commissioner 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 207

Horn, Judson Justice of the Peace 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 220

Horn, Judson Executor 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 253

Horn, Judson Guardian 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 260
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Horn, Judson Security 4 May 1857 1854-1860 285

Horn, Judson Administrator 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 290

Horn, Judson Guardian 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Horn, Judson Administrator 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 304

Horn, Judson County Court Chairman 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Horn, Judson Justice of the Peace 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 327

Horn, Judson Security 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 329

Horn, Judson Commissioner 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 334

Horn, Judson Security 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 334

Horn, Judson Academy trustee 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Horn, Judson Commissioner 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 369

Horn, Judson Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 370

Horn, Judson School Commissioner 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 370

Horn, Judson Commissioner 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 400

Horn, Judson County Court Chairman 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 429

Horn, Judson County Court Chairman 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 435

Horn, Judson Guardian 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 444

Horn, Judson Guardian 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 480

Horn, Judson State Senator 3 Oct 1859 1854-1860 512

Horn, Judson Administrator 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 527

Horn, Judson Security 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 553

Horn, Judson Jail inspector 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 618

Horn, Judson Commissioner 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 619

Horn, Judson Land purchaser 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 621

Hornberger, C. E. Security 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 329

Hornberger, C. E. Road Crew 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 335

Hornberger, C. E. Administrator 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 443

Hornberger, Curtis Road Crew 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 80

Hornberger, G. A. Deceased 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 443

Houston, Ephraim P. Juror 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Houston, Henry Slave holder 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 221

Houston, Henry Jr. Juror 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Houston, Henry Jr. Election judge 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

Houston, Henry Jr. Commissioner 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 558

Houston, Henry Sr. Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Houston, Henry Sr. Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Howard, Emily (Colson) Heir 7 Jun 1859 1854-1860 491

Howard, Horace Heir 7 Jun 1859 1854-1860 491

Howell, W. Road Crew 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 516

Howell, William Revenue Commissioner 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 2

Howell, William Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 101

Howell, William Road Crew 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 287

Howell, William Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Howell, William Jr. taxation 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 464

Hudson, Eliza Heir 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 341

Hudson, Eliza Heir 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 344
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Hudson, Eliza Heir 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 398

Hudson, Eliza Heir 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 424

Hudson, Eliza Heir 7 May 1860 1854-1860 605

Hudson, Eliza Heir 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 633

Hudson, John Guardian 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 633

Hudson, Louisa Heir 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 341

Hudson, Louisa Heir 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 344

Hudson, Louisa Heir 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 398

Hudson, Louisa Heir 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 424

Hudson, Louisa Heir 7 May 1860 1854-1860 605

Hudson, M. E. Heir 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 633

Hull, William Road Crew 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Humphreys, R. H. Security 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 5

Humphreys, R. H. Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Humphreys, R. H. Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Humphreys, R. H. Security 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 41

Humphreys, R. H. Taxation 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 59

Humphreys, Richard Overseer of road 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Humphreys, Richard H. Pauper-keeper 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 6

Humphreys, Robert W. Land purchaser 7 May 1860 1854-1860 611

Humphries, R. H. Juror 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 109

Humphries, R. H. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 176

Humphries, R. H. Constable 3 Oct 1859 1854-1860 513

Humphries, R. H. Road Crew 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Humphries, Richard W. Security 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 458

Humphries, Richard W. Constable 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 595

Humphries, Robert Land owner 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 406

Hunt, ____ Prisoner 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 517

Hunt, John C. Road Crew 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 564

Hust, Alexander Defendant 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 56

Hutcheson, H. C. pauper-keeper 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 552

Hutchison, Andrew Defendant 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 111

Hysmith, John Road Crew 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

Idlett, Thomas Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 39

Ingram, Carter Road Crew 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 475

Ingram, Richard Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 101

Ingram, Richard Taxation 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 154

Ingram, Richard Witness 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 216

Ingram, S. S. Overseer of road 6 May 1854 1854-1860 34

Ingram, S. S. Administrator 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 342

Irvin, David Constable 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 135

Irwin, Andrew Justice of the Peace 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

Irwin, Andrew Deceased 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 67

Irwin, Andrew Security 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 67

Irwin, Andrew Security 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 68

Irwin, Andrew Deceased 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 69
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Irwin, Andrew Justice of the Peace 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Irwin, Andrew Deceased 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 72

Irwin, Andrew Commissioner 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 76

Irwin, Andrew Deceased 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 86

Irwin, Andrew Security 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 102

Irwin, Andrew Deceased 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 132

Irwin, Andrew Deceased 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 133

Irwin, Andrew Security 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 146

Irwin, Andrew Juror 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Irwin, Andrew Justice of the Peace 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Irwin, Andrew Security 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 161

Irwin, Andrew Administrator 5 May 1856 1854-1860 199

Irwin, Andrew Justice of the Peace 5 May 1856 1854-1860 199

Irwin, Andrew Resident 7 Jul 1856 1854-1860 203

Irwin, Andrew Justice of the Peace 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 220

Irwin, Andrew Justice of the Peace 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 242

Irwin, Andrew Justice of the Peace 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 270

Irwin, Andrew Security 4 May 1857 1854-1860 282

Irwin, Andrew Justice of the Peace 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 292

Irwin, Andrew Security 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 294

Irwin, Andrew Commissioner 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 318

Irwin, Andrew Justice of the Peace 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Irwin, Andrew Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 370

Irwin, Andrew Security 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 395

Irwin, Andrew Security 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 397

Irwin, Andrew Security 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 407

Irwin, Andrew Justice of the Peace 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 429

Irwin, Andrew Security 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 445

Irwin, Andrew Security 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 533

Irwin, Andrew Justice of the Peace 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 550

Irwin, David Juror 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Irwin, David Deceased 5 May 1856 1854-1860 199

Irwin, David Deceased 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Irwin, David Deceased 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 323

Irwin, George Resident 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 472

Isabella (slave of Samuel Elam) Enslaved 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 91

Jackson (slave of Samuel Elam) Enslaved 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 91

Jackson, Carroll Heir 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 435

Jackson, Carroll Heir 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 595

Jackson, G. Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 450

Jackson, German Administrator 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 3

Jackson, German Pauper-keeper 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 42

Jackson, German Administrator 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 67

Jackson, German Security 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 68

Jackson, German Security 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 86

Jackson, German Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 174
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Jackson, German Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 176

Jackson, German Security 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 348

Jackson, H. Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 174

Jackson, H. Juror 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 601

Jackson, Henry Road Crew 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Jackson, Henry Justice of the Peace 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

Jackson, Henry Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

Jackson, Henry Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 21

Jackson, Henry Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 22

Jackson, Henry Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Jackson, Henry Security 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 42

Jackson, Henry Security 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 53

Jackson, Henry Security 3 Oct 1854 1854-1860 62

Jackson, Henry Justice of the Peace 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Jackson, Henry Security 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 85

Jackson, Henry Justice of the Peace 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 132

Jackson, Henry Security 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 134

Jackson, Henry Security 2 Oct 1855 1854-1860 138

Jackson, Henry Justice of the Peace 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Jackson, Henry Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 175

Jackson, Henry Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 175

Jackson, Henry Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 183

Jackson, Henry Security 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 185

Jackson, Henry Jail Commissioner 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 194

Jackson, Henry Justice of the Peace 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 220

Jackson, Henry Guardian 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 235

Jackson, Henry Justice of the Peace 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 242

Jackson, Henry Security 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 254

Jackson, Henry Justice of the Peace 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 270

Jackson, Henry Security 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 277

Jackson, Henry Security 4 May 1857 1854-1860 281

Jackson, Henry Justice of the Peace 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 292

Jackson, Henry Guardian 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 312

Jackson, Henry Justice of the Peace 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Jackson, Henry Security 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 340

Jackson, Henry Juror 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Jackson, Henry Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 370

Jackson, Henry Justice of the Peace 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 395

Jackson, Henry Justice of the Peace 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 429

Jackson, Henry poor house commissioner 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 430

Jackson, Henry Security 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 432

Jackson, Henry Administrator 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 443

Jackson, Henry Election Judge 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Jackson, Henry Security 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 520

Jackson, Henry Justice of the Peace 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 550

Jackson, Henry Guardian 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 559
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Jackson, Henry Poor House commissioner 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 598

Jackson, Henry Administrator 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 620

Jackson, John Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Jackson, John Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Jackson, John Road Crew 7 May 1855 1854-1860 117

Jackson, Nancy C. B. (Rushing) Heir 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 435

Jackson, Nancy C. B. (Rushing) Heir 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 458

Jackson, Robert Security 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 50

Jackson, Robert Security 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 73

Jackson, Robert Ferry-keeper 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 74

Jackson, Robert Security 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Jackson, Robert Commissioner 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 124

Jackson, Robert Security 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 141

Jackson, Robert Security 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 254

Jackson, Robert Security 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 383

Jackson, Robert Juror 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Jackson, Robert Security 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 520

Jackson, Thomas Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Jackson, Thomas Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Jackson, Thomas Road Crew 7 May 1855 1854-1860 117

Jacob (slave of Wiliam Anderson) Enslaved 7 May 1860 1854-1860 607

Jacob (slave of William Anderson) Enslaved 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 455

Jacob (slave of William Anderson) Enslaved 2 May 1859 1854-1860 483

Jacobs, W. B. Deceased 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 613

Jacobs, W. B. Deceased 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 628

James, John Deceased 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 17

James, John Administrator 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 56

James, Susan A. Widow 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 586

James, Susan A. Widow 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 613

Jameson, Benedict Deceased 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 13

Jameson, Benedict Deceased 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 53

Jameson, Benedict Deceased 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 54

Jameson, Benedict Deceased 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 55

Jameson, Benedict Deceased 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 66

Jameson, Benedict Deceased 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 129

Jameson, Benedict Deceased 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 365

Jameson, Benedict Deceased 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Jameson, J. S. Taxation 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 44

Jameson, J. S. Overseer of road 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 45

Jameson, J. S. Administrator 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 55

Jameson, J. S. taxation 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 383

Jameson, J. S. Heir 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 401

Jameson, J. S. Juror 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 430

Jameson, J. S. Heir 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 508

Jameson, J. S. WItness 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 573

Jameson, J. S. Juror 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 619
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Jameson, Joshua Juror 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 192

Jameson, Martha (Blanton) Heir 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 401

Jameson, Mary Guardian 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Jameson, Mary Guardian 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 202

Jameson, Mary Guardian 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 226

Jameson, Mary Guardian 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 297

Jameson, Mary Guardian 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 299

Jameson, Mary Guardian 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 302

Jameson, Mary Guardian 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 304

Jameson, Mary Guardian 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 312

Jameson, Mary Widow 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 365

Jameson, Mary Widow 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Jane (slave of John Tayloe) Enslaved 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 38

Jane (slave of M. M. Reid) Enslaved 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Jane (slave of Mary Daniel) Enslaved 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 457

Jane (slave of Mary Daniel) Enslaved 2 May 1859 1854-1860 484

Jane (slave of Mary Daniel) Enslaved 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 612

Jane (slave of Mary Daniel) Enslaved 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 632

Jefferson (slave of Samuel Elam) Enslaved 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 92

Jesse (slave of Gabriel Wynns) Enslaved 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 252

Jesse (slave of Gabriel Wynns) Enslaved 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 266

Jobes, J. P. Jr. Defendant 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 155

Jobes, Samuel Defendant 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

John (slave of David Daniel) Enslaved 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 379

John (slave of William B. Cherry) Enslaved 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 534

John Henry (slave of Joseph C. Bogard) Enslaved 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 337

John Henry (slave of Joseph C. Bogard) Enslaved 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 354

Johnson Resident 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Johnson, ____ Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Johnson, Abner Constable 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 6

Johnson, Abner Constable 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Johnson, Abner Master 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 38

Johnson, Abner Master 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 54

Johnson, Abner Constable 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Johnson, Abner Bailiff 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 127

Johnson, Abner Commissioner 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 152

Johnson, Abner Constable 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 156

Johnson, Abner Constable 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 176

Johnson, Abner Bailiff 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 209

Johnson, Abner Constable 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 353

Johnson, Abner Constable 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 594

Johnson, Abner Bailiff 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 619

Johnson, B. F. Resident 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 154

Johnson, Benjamin Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 22

Johnson, Benjamin Overseer of road 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 67

Johnson, Benjamin Administrator 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 329
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Johnson, Benjamin Heir 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 358

Johnson, Benjamin Administrator 3 May 1858 1854-1860 372

Johnson, Benjamin Administrator 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 377

Johnson, Benjamin Heir 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 394

Johnson, Benjamin Heir 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 399

Johnson, Benjamin Heir 5 Oct 1858 1854-1860 409

Johnson, Benjamin Heir 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 421

Johnson, Benjamin Administrator 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 509

Johnson, Benjamin Administrator 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 526

Johnson, Benjamin Heir 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 526

Johnson, Benjamin Administrator 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 635

Johnson, Charles Deceased 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 14

Johnson, Charles Deceased 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 29

Johnson, Charles Deceased 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 49

Johnson, Charles Deceased 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 53

Johnson, Charles Deceased 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 167

Johnson, Charles Deceased 5 Oct 1858 1854-1860 409

Johnson, Charles Deceased 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 421

Johnson, Cornelius Deceased 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 167

Johnson, Cornelius Deceased 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 359

Johnson, Cornelius Deceased 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 360

Johnson, Cornelius Deceased 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 545

Johnson, Cornelius Deceased 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 579

Johnson, David H. Ward 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 5

Johnson, Gale Heir 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 394

Johnson, George Ann Heir 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 290

Johnson, H. F. Taxation 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 6

Johnson, H. F. Resident 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 16

Johnson, H. F. Road Crew 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Johnson, H. F. Security 4 May 1857 1854-1860 284

Johnson, H. F. Overseer of road 6 Jul 1858 1854-1860 390

Johnson, H. F. Resident 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 439

Johnson, H. F. Security 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 520

Johnson, J. A. B. Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Johnson, J. G. Heir 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 529

Johnson, James G. Heir 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 290

Johnson, James Gale Heir 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 359

Johnson, James Gale Heir 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 360

Johnson, John Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Johnson, John Resident 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275

Johnson, Lafayette Orphan 5 Oct 1858 1854-1860 409

Johnson, Leroy Heir 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 290

Johnson, Leroy Heir 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 359

Johnson, Leroy Heir 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 360

Johnson, Leroy Heir 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 394

Johnson, Leroy Heir 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 529
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Johnson, Leroy Heir 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 579

Johnson, Neil Deceased 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 107

Johnson, Neil Deceased 7 May 1855 1854-1860 115

Johnson, Neil Deceased 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 212

Johnson, Neil Deceased 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 279

Johnson, Octavia Heir 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 290

Johnson, Octavia Heir 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 358

Johnson, Octavia Heir 3 May 1858 1854-1860 372

Johnson, Octavia Heir 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 377

Johnson, Octavia Heir 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 394

Johnson, Octavia Heir 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 635

Johnson, Permelia Heir 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 290

Johnson, Pernecia Heir 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 359

Johnson, Pernecia Heir 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 360

Johnson, Pernecia Heir 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 394

Johnson, Pernecia Heir 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 529

Johnson, Pernetia Heir 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 579

Johnson, Sarah Deceased 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 329

Johnson, Sarah Deceased 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 347

Johnson, Sarah Deceased 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 358

Johnson, Sarah Deceased 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 377

Johnson, Sarah Orphan 5 Oct 1858 1854-1860 409

Johnson, Sarah Widow 5 Oct 1858 1854-1860 410

Johnson, Sarah Deceased 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 510

Johnson, Sarah Deceased 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 526

Johnson, Sarah Deceased 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 635

Johnson, Thomas Free person of color 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 274

Johnson, Thomas Free person of color 4 May 1857 1854-1860 283

Johnston, Jesse Pauper 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 155

Joiner Defendant 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 44

Joiner, W. C. Road Crew 7 Sep 1858 1854-1860 403

Joiner, W. C. Road Crew 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

Jones, A. Road Crew 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 236

Jones, Allen Road Crew 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 495

Jones, Anderson Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 29

Jones, Baldy Commissioner 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 443

Jones, Barbary pauper 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 465

Jones, Columbus Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Jones, Columbus Road Crew 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 507

Jones, D. M. Overseer of road 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 407

Jones, David Juror 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Jones, David Taxation 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 74

Jones, David Commissioner 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 76

Jones, David Road Crew 7 May 1855 1854-1860 117

Jones, David Election Judge 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126

Jones, David Security 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 299
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Jones, David Commissioner 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 320

Jones, David Land purchaser 3 May 1858 1854-1860 371

Jones, David Juror 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 387

Jones, David Road Crew 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 407

Jones, David Commissioner 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 415

Jones, David Land purchaser 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 473

Jones, David C. Taxation 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 59

Jones, F. pauper 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 385

Jones, George Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Jones, James Juror 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 387

Jones, James Overseer of road 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 496

Jones, James Juror 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Jones, James Deceased 7 May 1860 1854-1860 605

Jones, James A. Road Crew 4 May 1857 1854-1860 284

Jones, James Jr. Defendant 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 155

Jones, John Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 43

Jones, John Overseer of road 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 215

Jones, John Deceased 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 348

Jones, John Deceased 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 378

Jones, John Witness 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 415

Jones, John Witness 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 502

Jones, John Road Crew 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Jones, John Deceased 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 615

Jones, Mrs. pauper 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 405

Jones, Mrs. pauper 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 437

Jones, Mrs. pauper 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 494

Jones, Thomas merchant 10 Apr 1856 1854-1860 197

Jones, W. B. H. Juror 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 109

Jones, W. B. H. Election Judge 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126

Jones, W. B. H. Election judge 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

Jones, W. B. H. Election judge 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 333

Jones, W. C. Security 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Jones, W. C. Administrator 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 99

Jones, W. C. Administrator 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 103

Jones, W. C. Resident 7 May 1855 1854-1860 117

Jones, W. C. Administrator 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 142

Jones, W. C. Election judge 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

Jones, W. C. Juror 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 251

Jones, W. C. Guardian 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 259

Jones, W. C. Guardian 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 299

Jones, W. C. Executor 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 317

Jones, W. C. Resident 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 407

Jones, W. C. Commissioner 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 415

Jones, W. C. Guardian 2 May 1859 1854-1860 481

Jones, W. C. Election Judge 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Jones, W. C. Guardian 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 522



Stewart County TN

County Court Minutes Index, 1804-1896

Name Role Date Book Page

Jones, W. C. Guardian 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Jones, W. C. Guardian 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 531

Jones, W. C. Guardian 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 532

Jones, W. H. Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 43

Jones, W. H. Road Crew 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Jones, W. H. Security 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 531

Jones, W. H. Juror 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 619

Jones, William Road Crew 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 495

Jones, William C. Resident 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 43

Jones, Willie B. H. Commissioner 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 30

Jordan, George West Slave holder 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 169

Jordan, Howel Road Crew 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 53

Jordan, Jesse Witness 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 45

Jordan, Jesse Pauper 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126

Jordan, Jesse pauper 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 362

Jordan, Jesse pauper 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 385

Jordan, Jesse pauper 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 405

Jordan, Jesse pauper 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 465

Jordan, Metilda Apprentice 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 68

Jordan, Wesley Apprentice 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 68

Joyce, Hinson Road Crew 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Keel, E. C. Road Crew 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Keel, G. R. Road Crew 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 314

Keel, J. M. Security 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 318

Keel, John Road Crew 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 380

Keel, John Road Crew 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 523

Keel, John Road Crew 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Keel, S. P. Road Crew 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Keel, T. P. Road Crew 6 May 1854 1854-1860 34

Keel, W. T. Security 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 397

Keer, William E. Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Keet, Elizabeth Free person of color 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 287

Kelly, Austin Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26

Kelly, Austin Road Crew 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 111

Kelly, Austin Road Crew 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Kelly, Austin Overseer of road 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Kelly, Austin Overseer of road 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 507

Kelly, E. Deceased 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 464

Kelly, Edward Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26

Kelly, Edward Road Crew 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 111

Kelly, Elisha Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26

Kelly, Elisha Road Crew 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 111

Kelly, Elisha Administrator 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 277

Kelly, Elisha Constable 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 352

Kelly, Elisha Road Crew 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Kelly, Elisha Constable 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 398
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Kelly, Elisha Security 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 432

Kelly, Elisha Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Kelly, Elisha Administrator 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 507

Kelly, Elisha Road Crew 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 507

Kelly, Frank Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Kelly, Frank Road Crew 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 507

Kelly, James Overseer of road 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26

Kelly, James Security 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Kelly, James Overseer of road 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 111

Kelly, James Security 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 141

Kelly, James Security 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 187

Kelly, James Security 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 383

Kelly, James Road Crew 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Kelly, James Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Kelly, James Road Crew 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 507

Kelly, James Security 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 614

Kelly, John Road Crew 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 111

Kelly, Mary Administrator 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 432

Kelly, Medora Ann Heir 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 505

Kelly, Medorah Ann Heir 5 Oct 1858 1854-1860 411

Kelly, Medorah Ann Heir 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 427

Kelly, S. W. Security 6 May 1854 1854-1860 34

Kelly, S. W. Deceased 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 57

Kelly, S. W. Deceased 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 253

Kelly, Samuel W. Security 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 10

Kelly, Samuel W. Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

Kelly, Samuel W. Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 21

Kelly, Samuel W. Security 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 50

Kelly, Samuel W. Witness 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Kelly, Samuel W. Deceased 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 53

Kelly, Samuel W. Deceased 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 64

Kelly, Samuel W. Deceased 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 68

Kelly, Samuel W. Deceased 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 121

Kelly, Samuel W. Deceased 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 258

Kelly, Samuel W. Deceased 5 Oct 1858 1854-1860 411

Kelly, Samuel W. Heir 5 Oct 1858 1854-1860 411

Kelly, Samuel W. Deceased 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 422

Kelly, Samuel W. Heir 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 427

Kelly, Samuel W. Deceased 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 505

Kelly, Samuel W. Heir 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 505

Kelly, Samuel W. Deceased 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 620

Kelly, W. Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Kelly, W. B. Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26

Kelly, William Road Crew 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Kelly, William Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 22

Kelly, William Road Crew 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130
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Kelly, William Road Crew 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 165

Kelly, William Security 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 218

Kelly, William Security 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 235

Kelly, William patrol 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 236

Kelly, William Road Crew 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 300

Kelly, William Deceased 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 432

Kelly, William Deceased 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 443

Keneda, B. F. Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Keneda, B. S. Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Keneda, B. S. Road Crew 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 579

Keneda, Bryant Road Crew 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

Keneda, Samuel Road jury 3 Oct 1859 1854-1860 514

Keneda, William Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Kenedy, Bryan Juror 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 470

Kenedy, Richard Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Kenedy, Richard Road Crew 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

Kenedy, Richard Road Crew 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 579

Kenedy, Samuel Juror 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Kenedy, Samuel Jr. Juror 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 109

Kenedy, William Road Crew 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 579

Kennedy, B. S. Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 28

Kennedy, Richard Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 28

Kennedy, Samuel Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 28

Kernell, J. Road Crew 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275

Kernell, Joseph Road Crew 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Kernell, Joseph Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Kernell, Joseph Road Crew 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 507

Kernell, Joseph Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Kersey, Willis Free person of color 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 274

Kersey, Willis Free person of color 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Kersey, Willis Free person of color 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 292

Kersey, Willis Free person of color 7 May 1860 1854-1860 608

Killebrew, B. W. Deceased 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 3

Killebrew, B. W. Deceased 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 479

Killebrew, Ed Deed of Trust-Trustee 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 527

Killebrew, Edward Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Killebrew, Edward Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Killebrew, I. J. Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Killebrew, J. B. Guardian 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 3

Killebrew, J. J. Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Killebrew, J. R. Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Killebrew, J. R. Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Killebrew, Joshua Road Crew 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 53

Killebrew, M. L. Heir 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 3

Killebrew, M. L. Overseer of road 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Killebrew, M. L. Road jury 3 Oct 1859 1854-1860 514
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Killebrew, M. S. Resident 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 154

Killebrew, S. R. Resident 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 119

Killebrew, S. R. Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Killebrew, S. R. Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Killebrew, S. R. Resident 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 523

Killebrew, Samuel Road Crew 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 53

Killebrew, Widow Road Crew 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 53

Kimble, Alexander Resident 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 188

Kimble, Alexander Resident 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 222

Kimble, H. S. County Commissioner 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 149

Kimble, H. S. Attorney 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 183

Kimble, H. S. Commissioner 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 207

Kimble, H. S. Security 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 318

Kimble, H. S. Attorney 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 335

Kimble, H. S. Attorney 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 336

Kimble, Stanfill & Land purchaser 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 104

King, ____ Deceased 7 Jul 1856 1854-1860 203

King, Adaline Guardian 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 430

King, Adaline Guardian 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 581

King, Adaline Guardian 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 586

King, Alexander Deceased 5 May 1856 1854-1860 198

King, Alexander Deceased 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

King, Alexander Deceased 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 225

King, C. C. Overseer of road 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 76

King, C. C. Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 101

King, C. C. Juror 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 192

King, C. C. Overseer of road 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 342

King, C. C. Deceased 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 400

King, C. C. Deceased 5 Oct 1858 1854-1860 408

King, C. C. Deceased 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 430

King, C. C. Deceased 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 581

King, C. C. Deceased 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 586

King, Columbus Resident 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 189

King, E. Deceased 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 221

King, Frances J. Heir 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 430

King, Henry (slave of Mary King) Deceased 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 365

King, Jacob Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

King, Jacob Road Crew 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 523

King, Jacob G. Security 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 570

King, John Juror 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 619

King, Mary Slave holder 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 365

King, Samuel B. Heir 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 430

Kingins, A. J. Road Crew 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 368

Kingins, J. B. Road Crew 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 368

Kingins, James Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Kingins, James Defendant 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 155
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Kingins, James Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 172

Kingins, James Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 306

Kingins, James M. Overseer of road 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 368

Kingins, Martha Road Crew 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 368

Kingins, W. C. Juror 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Kingins, W. C. Road Crew 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 368

Kingins, W. C. Road jury 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 538

Kingins, William C. Juror 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 619

Kirkman, Thomas Witness 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Kirkman, Thomas Land owner 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 136

Kirkman, Thomas Creditor 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 541

Kirkman, Thomas Resident 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 618

Kirkman, Thomas Jr. Election judge 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 333

Kirksey, Archibald Road Crew 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 439

Kirksey, Hinson & tiimber merchants 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 466

Kirksey, John Master 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 43

Kirksey, John Jr. Security 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 570

Kirksey, John Sr. Witness 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 518

Kirksey, Townzen & Co. Builder 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 128

Kirksey, Townzen & Co. merchant 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 133

Kirksey, W. H. Heir 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Kirksey, William Builder 3 Oct 1854 1854-1860 62

Kirksey, William Blacksmith 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 87

Kirksey, William Heir 7 Jun 1859 1854-1860 491

Kirksey, William Heir 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 494

Kirksey, William Witness 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 511

Kirksey, William H. Blacksmith 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 188

Kirksey, William H. Heir 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 570

Kirksey, Wlliam Defendant 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 56

Kizer, John C. Deceased 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 136

Knight, A. Q. Road jury 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 597

Knight, Aquilla Road jury 2 May 1859 1854-1860 482

Knight, Aquilla Road jury 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Knight, Aquilla Road jury 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 558

Knight, P. S. Juror 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Knight, P. S. Juror 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Knight, P. S. Commissioner 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 170

Knight, P. S. Overseer of road 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Knight, P. S. Road jury 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 597

Knight, Poindexter Road jury 2 May 1859 1854-1860 482

Knight, Poindexter Road jury 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Knight, Poindexter Road jury 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 558

Knight, R. M. Commissioner 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 170

Knight, Richard Road Crew 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

Knight, Rufus Road jury 2 May 1859 1854-1860 482

Knight, Thomas Apprenticeship 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 231
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Knighton, W. H. Deceased 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 406

Knott, C. S. Commissioner 4 May 1857 1854-1860 285

Knott, Charles Resident 10 Apr 1856 1854-1860 196

Knott, Charles Road jury 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Lacy, K. J. Road Crew 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Lacy, W. M. Road Crew 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 125

Lacy, W. M. Road Crew 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Lacy, William C. Grave digger 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 221

Lacy, William M. C. Road Crew 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 236

Lacy, Willie Road Crew 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Lancaster, E. Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Lancaster, Elijah Resident 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 91

Lancaster, Elijah Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 136

Lancaster, Elijah Overseer of road 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

Lancaster, Elijah Road Crew 10 Apr 1856 1854-1860 196

Lancaster, Elijah Overseer of road 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 210

Lancaster, Elijah Road Crew 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Lancaster, Elijah Administrator 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 313

Lancaster, Elijah Heir 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 537

Lancaster, Elijah Heir 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 539

Lancaster, Elijah Road jury 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 539

Lancaster, Elijah Administrator 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 567

Lancaster, Elijah Administrator 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 576

Lancaster, Elijah Overseer of road 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Lancaster, Elijah Road jury 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 604

Lancaster, Ephraim Deceased 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 313

Lancaster, Ephraim Deceased 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 314

Lancaster, Ephraim Deceased 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 322

Lancaster, Ephraim Deceased 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 323

Lancaster, Ephraim Deceased 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 537

Lancaster, Ephraim Heir 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 539

Lancaster, Ephraim Deceased 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 540

Lancaster, Ephraim Deceased 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 567

Lancaster, Ephraim Deceased 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 576

Lancaster, Maranda Heir 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 539

Lancaster, Minerva Heir 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 539

Lancaster, R. Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Lancaster, R. Road Crew 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 567

Lancaster, R. Road Crew 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Lancaster, Rebecca Widow 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 537

Lancaster, Rebecca Widow 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 539

Lancaster, Rebecca Widow 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 567

Lancaster, Rebecca Widow 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 576

Lancaster, Richard Road Crew 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275

Lancaster, Richard Road Crew 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 300

Lancaster, Richard Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303
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Lancaster, Richard Road Crew 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 323

Lancaster, Richard Road Crew 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Lancaster, Richard Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Lancaster, Richard Road Crew 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 507

Lancaster, Robert Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Lancaster, Robert Road Crew 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 323

Lancaster, Robert Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Lancaster, Robert Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Lancaster, Robert Heir 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 539

Lancaster, Robert Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Lancaster, Sarah Heir 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 540

Lancaster, Thomas Heir 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 539

Lancaster, W. Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 136

Lancaster, W. Road Crew 10 Apr 1856 1854-1860 196

Lancaster, W. W. Overseer of road 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Lancaster, W. W. Heir 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 540

Lancaster, W. W. Road Crew 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 567

Lancaster, W. W. Road Crew 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Lancaster, W. W. Overseer of road 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Lancaster, Whit Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

Lancaster, Whitmell Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Lancaster, Whitmill Road Crew 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 323

Lancaster, Whitmill Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Lancaster, Whitmill Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Lancaster, William Road Crew 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Lands, David Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 172

Landy, E. Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Landy, Edward Slave holder 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 416

Landy, Edward Slave holder 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 486

Lang, R. N. Road Crew 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 287

Lang, R. N. Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Lankford, Elizabeth Heir 6 May 1854 1854-1860 34

Lankford, Elizabeth Ward 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

Lankford, Elizabeth Heir 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 280

Lankford, Elizabeth Heir 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 428

Lankford, Elizabeth Heir 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 626

Lankford, F. M. Overseer of road 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

Lankford, F. M. Security 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 92

Lankford, F. M. Juror 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 192

Lankford, F. M. Road Crew 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Lankford, F. M. Road Crew 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 446

Lankford, Isabel Ward 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

Lankford, Isabel Heir 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 280

Lankford, Isabella Heir 6 May 1854 1854-1860 34

Lankford, Isabella Heir 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 428

Lankford, James Heir 6 May 1854 1854-1860 34
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Lankford, James Ward 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

Lankford, James Heir 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 280

Lankford, James Heir 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 562

Lankford, James Heir 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 626

Lankford, John Deceased 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 24

Lankford, John Heir 6 May 1854 1854-1860 34

Lankford, John Deceased 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

Lankford, John Deceased 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 280

Lankford, John Road Crew 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Lankford, John Deceased 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 428

Lankford, John Road Crew 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 446

Lankford, John Deceased 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 546

Lankford, Thomas Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

Lankford, Thomas Road Crew 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Lankford, Udora Heir 6 May 1854 1854-1860 34

Lankford, Udora Ward 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

Lankford, Udora Heir 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 428

Lankford, Udora Heir 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 562

Lankford, Udora Heir 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 626

Lankford, Udorah Heir 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 280

Lankford, Willie Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

Lankford, Willie Road Crew 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Lankford, Willie Overseer of road 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 467

Largent, A. J. Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 45

Largent, E. D. Juror 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 7

Largent, E. D. Security 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 258

Largent, E. D. Election Judge 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Largent, E. D. Over age 50 5 Oct 1857 1854-1860 307

Largent, E. D. Over age 50 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 404

Largent, E. D. Administrator 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 448

Largent, E. D. Resident 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 463

Largent, E. D. Road Crew 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 467

Largent, E. D. Resident 7 May 1860 1854-1860 610

Largent, George H. Heir 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 489

Largent, James Juror 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 109

Largent, James Juror 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 251

Largent, James Deceased 4 May 1857 1854-1860 281

Largent, James Deceased 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 287

Largent, James Deceased 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 488

Largent, James Deceased 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 489

Largent, James Deceased 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 518

Largent, James Deceased 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 527

Largent, James Deceased 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 557

Largent, James Deceased 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 578

Largent, James Deceased 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 625

Largent, John Road Crew 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 467
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Largent, John Road crew 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603

Largent, John C. Heir 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 489

Largent, Martah C. Heir 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 489

Largent, Thomas J. Heir 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 489

Largent, W. J. Guardian 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 518

Largent, W. J. Guardian 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 527

Largent, W. J. Guardian 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 549

Largent, W. J. Guardian 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 578

Largent, William Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 36

Largent, William Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Largent, William Security 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 98

Largent, William Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

Largent, William Administrator 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 150

Largent, William Deceased 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 150

Largent, William Deceased 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 151

Largent, William Deceased 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 164

Largent, William Deceased 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 165

Largent, William Resident 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 250

Largent, William Administrator 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 258

Largent, William Security 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 265

Largent, William Administrator 4 May 1857 1854-1860 281

Largent, William Security 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 313

Largent, William Commissioner 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 317

Largent, William Security 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 348

Largent, William Deceased 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 361

Largent, William Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 424

Largent, William Road Crew 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 472

Largent, William Security 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 489

Largent, William Security 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 518

Largent, William Security 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 527

Largent, William Security 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 549

Largent, William Security 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 557

Largent, William Road crew 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603

Largent, William Guardian 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 625

Largent, William J. Guardian 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 489

Largent, William J. Guardian 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 557

Largent, William Jr. Land owner 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 346

Lassiter, Mrs. Road Crew 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 131

Lattimore, W. B. Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

Ledbetter, William Election Judge 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Ledbetter, William Commissioner 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Ledbetter, William Security 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 558

Ledbetter, William Commissioner 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603

Ledbetter, William church trustee 7 May 1860 1854-1860 610

Ledbetter, William Security 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 634

Lee, B. P. Administrator 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 49
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Lee, B. P. Guardian 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 119

Lee, B. P. Administrator 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 150

Lee, B. P. Security 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 164

Lee, B. P. Guardian 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 202

Lee, B. P. Guardian 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 341

Lee, B. P. Administrator 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 396

Lee, C. C. Heir 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 119

Lee, C. C. Heir 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 255

Lee, C. C. Heir 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 442

Lee, C. F. Heir 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 202

Lee, C. W. Heir 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 42

Lee, Clarinda F. Heir 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 119

Lee, Clarinda F. Heir 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 396

Lee, H. W. Guardian 7 May 1855 1854-1860 116

Lee, H. W. Heir 7 May 1855 1854-1860 116

Lee, H. W. Deceased 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 396

Lee, Hamlin W. Deceased 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 150

Lee, Hamlin W. Deceased 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 160

Lee, Hamlin W. Deceased 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 164

Lee, Hamlin W. Deceased 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 263

Lee, J. S. Guardian 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 558

Lee, James Heir 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 56

Lee, James Commissioner 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 93

Lee, James Heir 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 277

Lee, James Jr. Land purchaser 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 105

Lee, James Jr. Age 21 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 124

Lee, James Jr. Land purchaser 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 171

Lee, James Jr. Jail Commissioner 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 194

Lee, James Jr. Jail Commissioner 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 247

Lee, James Jr. Administrator 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 277

Lee, James Jr. Land purchaser 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 278

Lee, James Jr. County Commissioner 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 326

Lee, James Jr. Attorney 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 343

Lee, James Jr. Committee of Safety 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 365

Lee, James Jr. trustee 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 380

Lee, James Jr. Security 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 400

Lee, James Jr. School Commissioner 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 434

Lee, James Jr. Trust Deed-Trustee 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 438

Lee, James Jr. Land purchaser 2 May 1859 1854-1860 485

Lee, James Jr. Land purchaser 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Lee, James Jr. Taxation 3 Oct 1859 1854-1860 513

Lee, James Jr. Administrator 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 586

Lee, James Jr. ferry-keeper 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 599

Lee, James Jr. Administrator 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 613

Lee, James S. Guardian 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 415

Lee, John Deceased 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 44
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Lee, John Deceased 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 56

Lee, John Deceased 3 Apr 1855 1854-1860 113

Lee, John Deceased 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 119

Lee, John Deceased 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 202

Lee, John Deceased 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 277

Lee, John A. Deceased 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 49

Lee, John A. Deceased 7 May 1855 1854-1860 116

Lee, John A. Deceased 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 119

Lee, John A. Heir 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 119

Lee, John A. Deceased 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 202

Lee, John A. Heir 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 202

Lee, John A. Deceased 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 237

Lee, John A. Deceased 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 341

Lee, John A. Heir 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 396

Lee, John A. Deceased 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 442

Lee, John M. Heir 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 42

Lee, M. D. Heir 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 202

Lee, Mary D. Heir 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 119

Lee, Morgan Heir 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 42

Lee, Morgan Resident 7 May 1855 1854-1860 118

Lee, Morgan Resident 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Lee, Morgan Resident 3 Oct 1859 1854-1860 514

Lee, P. H. Heir 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 42

Lee, Samuel Overseer of road 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26

Lee, Samuel Master 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 43

Lee, Samuel Overseer of road 10 Apr 1856 1854-1860 196

Lee, Samuel Resident 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 450

Lee, Samuel Overseer of road 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 495

Lee, William R. Deceased 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 49

Legate, Archibald Road Crew 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 86

Legate, Archibald Prisoner 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 155

Legate, Hyman Commissioner 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 99

Legate, Hyman Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 101

Legate, Hyman Commissioner 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 135

Legate, Hyman Security 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 256

Legate, Hyman M. Heir 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 141

Legate, James Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Legate, John Ward 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 24

Legate, John Heir 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 91

Legate, John L. Heir 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 141

Legate, Lemuel Deceased 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 91

Legate, Lemuel Deceased 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 141

Legate, Marion Ward 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 24

Legate, Marion Heir 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 91

Legate, Thomas Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Lemaster, E. P. Juror 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 209
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Lemaster, E. P. Juror 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Lemaster, E. P. Academy trustee 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Lemaster, E. P. Road jury 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 369

Lemaster, E. P. Juror 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Lemaster, E. P. Commissioner 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 535

Lemaster, E. P. Road jury 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 539

Lemaster, E. P. Jail commissioner 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 550

Lemaster, E. P. Commissioner 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Lemaster, J. J. Overseer of road 6 Jul 1858 1854-1860 390

Lemaster, J. J. carpenter 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 600

Lemaster, James H. Boat operator? 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 248

Lemaster, James H. Jailor 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 555

Lemaster, James H. carpenter 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 600

Lemaster, James H. Juror 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 601

Lemaster, John Jail Builder 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 247

Lemaster, John Road jury 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 539

Lemaster, John J. Builder 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 125

Lemaster, John J. Overseer of road 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Lemaster, John J. coffin-maker 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 464

Lewellen, David pauper 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 364

Lewis Plaintiff 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 48

Lewis, A. R. Heir 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 548

Lewis, A. R. Heir 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 565

Lewis, Albert Road Crew 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Lewis, Albert Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Lewis, Clary William Executor 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 620

Lewis, D. J. Resident 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 331

Lewis, E. H. Petitioner 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 30

Lewis, E. H. Road Crew 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Lewis, Erwin & Co. Manufacturer 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 93

Lewis, Erwin & Co. Road Crew 3 Apr 1855 1854-1860 112

Lewis, Erwin & Co. Taxation 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 155

Lewis, George T. Security 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 505

Lewis, George W. Justice of the Peace 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Lewis, George W. Resident 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 16

Lewis, George W. Justice of the Peace 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

Lewis, George W. Security 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Lewis, George W. Security 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 65

Lewis, George W. Juror 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Lewis, George W. Justice of the Peace 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Lewis, George W. Guardian 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 128

Lewis, George W. Justice of the Peace 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 132

Lewis, George W. Justice of the Peace 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Lewis, George W. Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 174

Lewis, George W. Guardian 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 177

Lewis, George W. Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 183
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Lewis, George W. Juror 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 192

Lewis, George W. Election judge 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

Lewis, George W. Witness 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 238

Lewis, George W. Justice of the Peace 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 242

Lewis, George W. Justice of the Peace 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 270

Lewis, George W. Justice of the Peace 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 292

Lewis, George W. Justice of the Peace 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Lewis, George W. Revenue Collector 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Lewis, George W. Justice of the Peace 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 347

Lewis, George W. Revenue Collector 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 351

Lewis, George W. Security 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 400

Lewis, George W. Revenue Collector 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 429

Lewis, George W. Revenue Collector 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 464

Lewis, George W. Revenue Collector 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 466

Lewis, George W. Guardian 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 543

Lewis, George W. Revenue Collector 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 554

Lewis, George W. Guardian 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 586

Lewis, George W. Revenue Collector 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 591

Lewis, Isaac N. Over age 21 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 525

Lewis, Isaac N. Guardian 7 May 1860 1854-1860 608

Lewis, Isaac N. Security 7 May 1860 1854-1860 608

Lewis, J. M. Juror 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Lewis, J. M. Security 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 57

Lewis, J. M. Justice of the Peace 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Lewis, J. M. Juror 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Lewis, J. M. Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 174

Lewis, J. M. Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 183

Lewis, J. M. Election Judge 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Lewis, J. M. Justice of the Peace 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Lewis, J. M. Justice of the Peace 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 429

Lewis, J. M. Work house committee 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 465

Lewis, J. M. Justice of the Peace 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 550

Lewis, J. W. Road Crew 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Lewis, J. W. Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Lewis, J. W. Juror 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Lewis, James M. Administrator 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 4

Lewis, James M. Guardian 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 5

Lewis, James M. Road Crew 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 8

Lewis, James M. Justice of the Peace 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

Lewis, James M. Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

Lewis, James M. Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 21

Lewis, James M. Justice of the Peace 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 41

Lewis, James M. Administrator 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Lewis, James M. Security 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Lewis, James M. Administrator 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 73

Lewis, James M. Guardian 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 73
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Lewis, James M. Security 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 74

Lewis, James M. Justice of the Peace 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Lewis, James M. Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 178

Lewis, James M. Grave digger 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 190

Lewis, James M. Justice of the Peace 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 220

Lewis, James M. Justice of the Peace 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 242

Lewis, James M. Justice of the Peace 5 Oct 1857 1854-1860 308

Lewis, James M. Security 5 Oct 1857 1854-1860 309

Lewis, James M. Juror 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 387

Lewis, James M. Guardian 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 562

Lewis, James M. Commissioner 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 602

Lewis, John D. Deceased 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 177

Lewis, John H. Heir 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 5

Lewis, John H. Heir 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 73

Lewis, John H. Son 4 May 1857 1854-1860 283

Lewis, John H. Heir 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 562

Lewis, Judith Heir 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 5

Lewis, Judith Heir 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 73

Lewis, Judith Daughter 4 May 1857 1854-1860 283

Lewis, Judith Heir 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 562

Lewis, Martha Heir 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 177

Lewis, Martha C. Ward 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 128

Lewis, Martha C. Heir 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 543

Lewis, Martha C. Heir 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 586

Lewis, Mary Heir 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 548

Lewis, Mary Heir 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 565

Lewis, Mary Heir 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 575

Lewis, Mordecai Heir 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 146

Lewis, Mordecai Over age 50 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 431

Lewis, Safrona Resident 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 596

Lewis, Sarah Heir 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 5

Lewis, Sarah Heir 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 73

Lewis, Sarah Daughter 4 May 1857 1854-1860 283

Lewis, Taylor Heir 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 5

Lewis, Taylor Heir 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 73

Lewis, Taylor Son 4 May 1857 1854-1860 283

Lewis, Taylor Heir 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 562

Lewis, Thomas W. Deceased 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 5

Lewis, Thomas W. Heir 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 5

Lewis, Thomas W. Deceased 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 73

Lewis, Thomas W. Heir 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 73

Lewis, Thomas W. Deceased 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 85

Lewis, Thomas W. Deceased 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 88

Lewis, Thomas W. Deceased 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Lewis, Thomas W. Deceased 7 May 1855 1854-1860 116

Lewis, Thomas W. Deceased 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 213
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Lewis, Thomas W. Deceased 4 May 1857 1854-1860 283

Lewis, Thomas W. Son 4 May 1857 1854-1860 283

Lewis, Thomas W. Deceased 6 Jul 1858 1854-1860 391

Lewis, Thomas W. Deceased 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 508

Lewis, Thomas W. Deceased 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 562

Lewis, Thomas W. Heir 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 562

Lewis, Thomas W. Deceased 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 571

Lewis, Thomas W. ferry-keeper 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 585

Lewis, Thomas W. ferry-keeper 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 586

Lewis, Thomas W. Resident 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 586

Lewis, Thomas W. Resident 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 596

Lewis, W. C. Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

Lewis, W. C. Commissioner 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 57

Lewis, W. C. Juror 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Lewis, W. C. Overseer of road 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 260

Lewis, W. C. Juror 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Lewis, W. C. Election Judge 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Lewis, W. C. Overseer of road 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 519

Lewis, W. C. Guardian 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 532

Lewis, W. C. Jr. Heir 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 532

Lewis, Wesley Road Crew 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Lewis, Westly Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Lewis, William B. Witness 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 238

Lewis, William C. Guardian 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 4

Lewis, William C. Security 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 5

Lewis, William C. Road Crew 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 8

Lewis, William C. Security 5 Oct 1857 1854-1860 309

Lewis, William C. Juror 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Lewis, William C. Jr. Child 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 4

Lews, Thomas W. Deceased 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 290

license, exhibitions taxation 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 564

license, peddler's taxation 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 564

license, tipplers Taxation 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 2

license, tipplers Taxation 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 71

license, tipplers Taxation 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 149

license, tippling taxation 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 326

license, tippling taxation 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 430

license, tippling taxation 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 551

Lightfoot, T. J. Guardian 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 479

Lightfoot, Thomas J. H. Guardian 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 343

Lightle, John C. Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

Lindsey, R. Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Lindsey, R. Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 306

Lindsley, R. Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 172

Lineberry, Samuel Juror 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Lineberry, Samuel Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100
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Lineberry, Samuel Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 101

Lineberry, Samuel Road Crew 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 267

Lineberry, Samuel Road Crew 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275

Lineberry, Samuel Overseer of road 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 348

Lineberry, Samuel G. Road Crew 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 516

Lisenby Resident 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 529

Lisenby, J. A. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 174

Lisenby, J. A. Road jury 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 516

Lisenby, John A. Administrator 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 14

Lisenby, John A. Security 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 91

Lisenby, John A. Election Judge 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126

Lisenby, John A. Constable 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 175

Lisenby, John A. Guardian 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 235

Lisenby, John A. Administrator 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 237

Lisenby, John A. Constable 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Lisenby, John A. Constable 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 352

Lisenby, John A. Administrator 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 380

Lisenby, John A. Administrator 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 400

Lisenby, John A. Security 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 423

Lisenby, John A. Security 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 423

Lisenby, John A. Bailiff 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 430

Lisenby, John A. Security 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 430

Lisenby, John A. Guardian 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 508

Lisenby, John A. Road jury 3 Oct 1859 1854-1860 514

Lisenby, John A. Deed of Trust-Grantee 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 527

Lisenby, John A. Security 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 530

Lisenby, John A. Guardian 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 533

Lisenby, John A. Constable 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 592

Lisenby, John A. Deceased 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 627

Lisenby, O. W. Election judge 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

Lisenby, O. W. Election judge 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 333

Lisenby, O. W. Security 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 627

Lisenby, O. W. Security 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 634

Litle, John C. Commissioner 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 159

Lock, Frank Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26

Lock, John Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 173

Lock, John Road Crew 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Lock, Stanly Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26

Locke, Franklin Road Crew 3 Oct 1859 1854-1860 514

Locke, John Slave holder 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

Lockhart, Allen L. Heir 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 633

Lockhart, Charlotte Widow 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 361

Lockhart, Clementine Heir 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 633

Lockhart, Elizabeth Heir 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 343

Lockhart, Elizabeth Heir 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 357

Lockhart, Elizabeth Heir 3 May 1858 1854-1860 372
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Lockhart, Elizabeth Heir 7 May 1860 1854-1860 609

Lockhart, George Heir 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 343

Lockhart, H. Road Crew 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 380

Lockhart, H. C. Security 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 416

Lockhart, Henry Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Lockhart, Henry Defendant 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 259

Lockhart, Henry Security 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 318

Lockhart, Henry Heir 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 357

Lockhart, Henry Land purchaser 3 May 1858 1854-1860 372

Lockhart, Henry Juror 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 430

Lockhart, Henry Road Crew 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Lockhart, Henry Land purchaser 7 May 1860 1854-1860 609

Lockhart, Henry Guardian 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 633

Lockhart, J. C. Commissioner 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 151

Lockhart, J. C. Juror 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Lockhart, J. C. Resident 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 314

Lockhart, Lewis Juror 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Lockhart, Lewis Juror 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 209

Lockhart, Lewis Deceased 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 361

Lockhart, Liza Ann Heir 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 343

Lockhart, Margaret C. Heir 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 343

Lockhart, Mary J. Heir 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 343

Lockhart, Mary J. Heir 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 633

Lockhart, Samuel Commissioner 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 69

Lockhart, Samuel Administrator 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 318

Lockhart, Samuel Deceased 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 318

Lockhart, Samuel Heir 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 343

Lockhart, Samuel Deceased 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 363

Lockhart, Samuel Heir 3 May 1858 1854-1860 372

Lockhart, Samuel Deceased 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 571

Lockhart, Samuel Deceased 7 May 1860 1854-1860 609

Lockhart, Samuel Heir 7 May 1860 1854-1860 609

Lockhart, Samuel Deceased 7 May 1860 1854-1860 610

Lockhart, Samuel Deceased 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 633

Lockhart, Samuel Sr. Deceased 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 344

Lockhart, William Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Lockhart, William Heir 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 343

Lockhart, William D. Heir 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 633

Lomax, Calvin Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Lomax, Carroll Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Lomax, Mr. Road Crew 7 May 1855 1854-1860 118

Long, Abram Slave holder 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 377

Long, Abram Slave holder 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 635

Longmire Resident 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Lorance, L. Witness 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Louisa (slave of M. M. Reid) Enslaved 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524
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Low, James Justice of the Peace 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 122

Low, James Justice of the Peace 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 131

Low, James Justice of the Peace 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 132

Low, James Justice of the Peace 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Low, James Jail Commissioner 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 149

Low, James Resident 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 166

Low, James Security 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 166

Low, James Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 174

Low, James Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 183

Low, James Jail Commissioner 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 190

Low, James Jail Commissioner 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 193

Low, James Court House Commissioner 10 Apr 1856 1854-1860 196

Low, James Justice of the Peace 5 May 1856 1854-1860 198

Low, James Justice of the Peace 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 220

Low, James Justice of the Peace 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 270

Low, James Justice of the Peace 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 292

Low, James Justice of the Peace 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 293

Low, James Juror 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Low, William Juror 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Lowe Resident 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 131

Lowe, James Resident 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 314

Lowe, James Resident 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 323

Lowe, James Resident 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Lowe, James Resident 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Lowe, James Resident 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

Lowe, James Resident 7 May 1860 1854-1860 606

Lowe, Moses Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Lowe, Moses Road Crew 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 323

Lowe, W. C. Attorney 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 343

Lowe, W. E. Attorney 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 357

Lowe, W. E. Attorney 2 May 1859 1854-1860 483

Lowe, William Road Crew 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 564

Lowery, A. Juror 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 551

Lowery, Almon Juror 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Lowery, Almon Pauper-keeper 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 407

Lowery, Almon Juror 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 430

Lowery, Almon Pauper-keeper 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 464

Lowery, Almon Pauper-keeper 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 465

Lowery, Almon Juror 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 601

Lowry, Almon Election Judge 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Lucinda (slave of Gabriel Wynns) Enslaved 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 252

Lucinda (slave of Gabriel Wynns) Enslaved 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 266

Lucy (slave of Gabriel Wynns) Enslaved 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 252

Lucy (slave of Gabriel Wynns) Enslaved 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 266

Lucy (slave of Henry Wynns) Enslaved 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Luellan, J. Road Crew 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219
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Luellen, David pauper 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 407

Luellen, David pauper 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 464

Luellen, David pauper 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 465

Luellen, J. Road Crew 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Luellen, James Road Crew 6 May 1854 1854-1860 34

Luellen, James Road Crew 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Luellen, James Road Crew 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 516

Luellen, James Road Crew 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 564

Luton Defendant 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 44

Luton, A. J. Juror 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Luton, A. J. Road Crew 3 Apr 1855 1854-1860 112

Luton, A. J. Election Judge 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Luton, A. J. Juror 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 430

Luton, A. J. Road jury 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 538

Luton, A. J. Juror 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 601

Luton, C. M. Guardian 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Luton, C. R. Guardian 6 May 1854 1854-1860 33

Luton, C. R. Guardian 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 42

Luton, C. R. Guardian 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 98

Luton, C. R. Road Crew 3 Apr 1855 1854-1860 112

Luton, C. R. Guardian 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 167

Luton, C. R. Guardian 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 267

Luton, C. R. Juror 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Luton, C. R. Guardian 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 360

Luton, C. R. Guardian 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 479

Luton, C. R. Guardian 3 Oct 1859 1854-1860 514

Luton, C. R. Road jury 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 538

Luton, Clement R. Guardian 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 4

Luton, D. W. Road Crew 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 368

Luton, Dudley Overseer of road 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 91

Luton, Dudley Overseer of road 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 172

Luton, R. C. Overseer of road 3 Apr 1855 1854-1860 112

Luton, S. M. Road Crew 3 Apr 1855 1854-1860 112

Lyda (slave of William Anderson) Enslaved 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 455

Madigan, Morgan Prisoner 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 222

Mallory, George Overseer of road 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 153

Mallory, George Overseer of road 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 342

Mallory, John Juror 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 127

Mann, Jesse Resident 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 101

Mann, John Juror 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 251

Mann, John Election Judge 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Mann, Nancy Deceased 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 103

Mann, Tevis Land owner 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 124

Mann, W. T. Juror 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Mann, W. T. Road Crew 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 516

Mann, William Juror 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295
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Mann, William T. Road Crew 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Manning Resident 7 Sep 1858 1854-1860 403

Manning Resident 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

Manning, Edward Free person of color 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Manning, John Road Crew 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Manning, John Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Manning, John Jr. Overseer of road 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Manning, John R. Road Crew 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

Manning, John R. Road Crew 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 165

Manning, John R. Road Crew 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 300

Manning, John R. Road Crew 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 613

Manning, John T. Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Manning, M. Road Crew 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 523

Manning, Mathew Master 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Manning, Mathew Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Manning, Ned Free person of color 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 274

Manning, Ned Free person of color 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 613

Manning, Olive Deceased 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 14

Manning, Pridgeon Taxation 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 75

Manning, R. M. Witness 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 363

Manning, Right M. stock mark 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 50

Manning, William Road Crew 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Manning, William Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Manning, William Road Crew 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

Manning, Willie Road Crew 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Manning, Willie Overseer of road 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Manning, Willie Overseer of road 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 42

Manning, Willie Overseer of road 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

Manning, Willie Overseer of road 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 165

Mantha, David Road jury 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 539

Marberry, F. W. Justice of the Peace 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Marberry, F. W. Security 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 10

Marberry, F. W. Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

Marberry, F. W. Commissioner 3 Oct 1854 1854-1860 62

Marberry, F. W. Stock mark 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 145

Marberry, F. W. Security 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 187

Marberry, F. W. Plaintiff 5 May 1856 1854-1860 199

Marberry, F. W. Security 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 215

Marberry, F. W. Security 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Marberry, F. W. Security 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 224

Marberry, F. W. Security 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 231

Marberry, F. W. Juror 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Marberry, F. W. Road Crew 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Marberry, F. W. Road Crew 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 539

Marberry, William Road Crew 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Marberry, William Road Crew 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 539
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Margaret (slave of Gabriel Wynns) Enslaved 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 252

Maria (slave of Mary Oneal) Deceased 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 487

Marlow Resident 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 529

Marlow, J. H. Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Marlow, John H. Overseer of road 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Marlow, P. H. Overseer of road 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

Marlow, P. H. Overseer of road 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 604

Maroney Resident 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 164

Marshall Defendant 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 44

Marshall, Charles Road Crew 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 472

Marshall, Charles Road Crew 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603

Marshall, David Land purchaser 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 458

Marshall, David Land purchaser 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 574

Marshall, M. M. Ferry-keeper 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 341

Marshall, Morgan Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Marshall, Nancy Administrator 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 98

Marshall, William Deceased 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 98

Marshall, William Deceased 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 99

Martha (slave of Joseph C. Bogard) Enslaved 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 337

Martha (slave of Joseph C. Bogard) Enslaved 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 353

Martha (slave of William Anderson) Enslaved 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 455

Martha (slave of William Anderson) Enslaved 2 May 1859 1854-1860 483

Martha (slave of William Anderson) Enslaved 7 May 1860 1854-1860 607

Martin, A. J. Heir 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 625

Martin, Anderson Road Crew 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 604

Martin, Andrew Administrator 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 150

Martin, Andrew Security 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 150

Martin, Andrew Juror 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 209

Martin, Andrew Resident 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 250

Martin, Andrew Deceased 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 258

Martin, Andrew Deceased 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 259

Martin, Andrew Deceased 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 266

Martin, Andrew Deceased 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 313

Martin, Andrew Deceased 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 314

Martin, Andrew Deceased 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 329

Martin, Andrew Deceased 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 488

Martin, Andrew Deceased 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 489

Martin, Andrew Deceased 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 521

Martin, Andrew Deceased 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 625

Martin, Andrew J. Heir 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 313

Martin, Andrew J. Heir 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 509

Martin, Andrew J. Heir 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 521

Martin, Eveline Heir 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 568

Martin, G. Juror 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 470

Martin, G. W. Overseer of road 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 496

Martin, George Overseer of road 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 348
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Martin, George Overseer of road 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Martin, James E. Heir 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 568

Martin, John P. Resident 7 Jul 1856 1854-1860 203

Martin, Louisa Heir 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 568

Martin, Mary Guardian 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 313

Martin, S. W. Apprenticeship 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 236

Martin, S. W. School Commissioner 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 245

Martin, S. W. Jail Builder 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 247

Martin, Sallie Ann Heir 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 531

Martin, Thomas Road Crew 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Martin, W. T. Heir 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 509

Martin, William T. Heir 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 313

Mary (slave of Henry Wynns) Enslaved 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Mary (slave of Hugh M. Taylor) Enslaved 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 78

Mary (slave of Hugh M. Taylor) Enslaved 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 103

Mary (slave of Hugh M. Taylor) Enslaved 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 165

Mary (slave of Joseph C. Bogard) Enslaved 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 337

Mary (slave of Samuel Elam) Enslaved 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 91

Mary (slave of Samuel W. Kelly) Enslaved 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 427

Mary (slave of Sarah Johnson) Enslaved 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 377

Mary (slave of Sarah Johnson) Enslaved 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 635

Mary (slave of William Barnes) Enslaved 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 435

Matheny, Tilman Road jury 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 369

Mathews, James Commissioner 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 135

Mathis, James Juror 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 109

Mathis, James Resident 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Mathis, James Juror 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 470

Mathis, James Road jury 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 523

Mathis, John Overseer of road 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Mathis, John W. Road Crew 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 77

Mathis, John W. Overseer of road 7 May 1855 1854-1860 117

Mathis, John W. Juror 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Matthews, J. Resident 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 154

Mattox, Joseph Juror 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 276

May, L. T. Ward 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 72

May, L. T. Ward 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 150

May, L. T. Idiot 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 268

May, L. T. Idiot 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 360

May, L. T. Idiot 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 453

May, Lewis T. Idiot 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 2

May, Philip Deceased 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 2

May, Phillip Deceased 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 268

May, Phillip Deceased 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 360

May, Phillip Deceased 7 May 1860 1854-1860 608

May, W. P. Heir 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 2

May, W. P. Ward 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 72
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May, W. P. Ward 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 150

May, W. P. Heir 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 268

May, W. P. Heir 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 360

May, W. P. Heir 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 453

May, William Road Crew 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 523

May, William P. Heir 7 May 1860 1854-1860 608

Mays, Matthew Creditor 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 158

McAskill, Kenneth Overseer of road 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 450

McAuley, Daniel Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

McAuley, Daniel Election judge 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

McAuley, Daniel Road Crew 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

McAuley, Daniel Deceased 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 444

McAuley, Daniel Road Crew 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 446

McAuley, Daniel Deceased 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 449

McAuley, Daniel Juror 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

McAuley, Delila Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

McAuley, Delila Resident 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 215

McAuley, J. L. Road Crew 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

McAuley, J. L. Road Crew 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 446

McAuley, John L. Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

McAuley, John L. Juror 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 127

McAuley, Roderick Juror 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 7

McAuley, Roderick Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

McAuley, Roderick Resident 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 119

McAuley, Roderick Resident 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 380

McAuley, Roderick Road Crew 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 446

McAuley, Roderick Deceased 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 448

McAuley, Roderick Resident 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

McAuley, Roland Resident 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 7

McAuley, Rory Road Crew 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

McAuley, William Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

McAuley, William Road Crew 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

McAuley, William Juror 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 430

McAuley, William Road Crew 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 446

McAuley, William Constable 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 594

McAuley, William Security 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 613

McAuley, William L. Juror 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 109

McCain, H. B. Father 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 462

McCain, R. W. Road Crew 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 368

McCain, R. W. Road Crew 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 385

McCain, R. W. Road Crew 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 563

McCampbell, J. A. Security 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 329

McCampbell, J. R. Security 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 578

McCampbell, James R. Commissioner 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 619

McCarland, William Defendant 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 155

McCarroll, F. M. Overseer of road 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58
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McCarroll, Francis Commissioner 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 151

McCarroll, Francis Election judge 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

McCarroll, Francis Deceased 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 619

McCarroll, Francis Deceased 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 633

McCarroll, James B. Administrator 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 619

McCarter, Robert Road Crew 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 153

McCarty, Dennis Prisoner 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 599

McCaskill, Allen Deceased 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 92

McCaskill, Allen Deceased 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 109

McCaskill, Allen Deceased 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 110

McCaskill, Allen Deceased 4 May 1857 1854-1860 285

McCaskill, Allen Deceased 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 478

McCaskill, Allen Deceased 2 May 1859 1854-1860 482

McCaskill, Annis Daughter 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 478

McCaskill, Catherine Heir 5 Oct 1858 1854-1860 408

McCaskill, Catherine Widow 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 478

McCaskill, Celina A. Daughter 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 478

McCaskill, Daniel Son 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 478

McCaskill, John Heir 5 Oct 1858 1854-1860 408

McCaskill, John Heir 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 478

McCaskill, John Son 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 478

McCaskill, John Road Crew 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 585

McCaskill, K. Security 3 Oct 1859 1854-1860 513

McCaskill, Kenneth Overseer of road 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

McCaskill, Kenneth Juror 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

McCaskill, Kenneth Administrator 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 348

McCaskill, Kenneth Overseer of road 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 404

McCaskill, Kenneth Security 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 613

McCaskill, Missouri Bell Daughter 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 478

McCaskill, Nancy Winefred Daughter 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 478

McCaskill, R. Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

McCaskill, Robert Henry Son 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 478

McCaskill, Troy Son 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 478

McCaskill, William Son 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 478

McCaskill, William Road Crew 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 585

McCaughan, Kain A. Deceased 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 109

McCaughan, Leander C. Executor 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 109

McClain Defendant 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 44

McClain, James Overseer of road 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 39

McClain, Jane Widow 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 511

McClain, John Deceased 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 511

McClain, Joseph Overseer of road 3 Oct 1859 1854-1860 514

McClain, William J. Deceased 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 520

McClanahan, F. M. Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

McClanahan, F. P. Juror 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

McClanahan, F. P. Juror 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295
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McClanahan, F. P. Constable 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 353

McClanahan, F. P. Constable 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 407

McClanahan, F. P. Overseer of road 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 567

McClanahan, F. P. Overseer of road 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

McClanahan, F. P. Deceased 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603

McClanahan, Frank Road Crew 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

McClanahan, Frank Road Crew 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 300

McClanahan, Franklin Road Crew 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 165

McClanahan, J. P. Deceased 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 599

McClanahan, John Resident 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26

McClanahan, John Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 43

McClanahan, John Overseer of road 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 77

McClanahan, John Overseer of road 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

McClanahan, John Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

McClane, James Witness 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 463

McClane, Martha Witness 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 463

McClane, Samuel Witness 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 463

McClish, John Justice of the Peace 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

McClish, John Security 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 10

McClish, John Security 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

McClish, John Resident 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 19

McClish, John Witness 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 25

McClish, John Juror 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

McClish, John Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 175

McClish, John Witness 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 239

McClish, John Resident 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 245

McClish, John Election Judge 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

McClish, John Juror 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

McClish, John Resident 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 348

McClish, John Security 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 400

McClish, John Resident 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 452

McClish, John Security 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 488

McClish, John Road Crew 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

McClish, John Resident 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 496

McClish, John Road Crew 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 507

McClish, John Overseer of road 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 621

McClish, John Executor 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 634

McCloud, G. W. Juror 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 127

McCollister, Joshua Free person of color 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 235

McCormick, Julia Heir 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 568

McCoy, Campbell Deceased 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 64

McCoy, D. Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

McCoy, D. Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 172

McCoy, D. Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 306

McCoy, Daniel Deceased 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 59

McCoy, Daniel Road Crew 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 369
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McCoy, Daniel Road Crew 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 385

McCoy, Daniel Road Crew 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 563

McCoy, Perry Overseer of road 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 83

McCoy, Perry Road Crew 10 Apr 1856 1854-1860 196

McCoy, Perry Road Crew 5 Jan 1859 1854-1860 441

McCoy, Perry Commissioner 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 443

McCoy, Perry Road Crew 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 538

McCrory, Mrs. Deceased 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 43

McDaniel, J. W. Juror 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 551

McDaniel, Lewis Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

McDaniel, Lewis Road Crew 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 446

McDonald, Daniel Administrator 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 444

McDonald, John W. Security 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 444

McDonald, Lewis Road Crew 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

McDougal Resident 6 May 1854 1854-1860 34

McDougal Resident 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 107

McDougal, Warren Commissioner 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 170

McDougal, Warren Road jury 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 558

McDougal, Warren Road jury 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 597

McElroy, E. S. Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

McElroy, George Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 43

McElroy, George Agent 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 57

McElroy, J. W. Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

McElroy, J. W. Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

McElroy, John H. Overseer of road 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 80

McElroy, John H. Land purchaser 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 406

McElroy, M. Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 43

McElroy, M. Road Crew 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 77

McElroy, Madden Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

McElroy, Rebecca Pauper-keeper 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 57

McElroy, Stokes Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 43

McElroy, Stokes Road Crew 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 77

McFall, R. H. Road Crew 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

McFall, Robert Overseer of road 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 136

McFarland, Edward Heir 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 568

McFarland, Keron H. Heir 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 568

McGee, ____ Road Crew 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 564

McGee, Henry Overseer of road 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

McGee, Henry Overseer of road 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

McGee, Henry Road Crew 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 164

McGee, John Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 39

McGee, John Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

McGee, Luton Road Crew 7 Sep 1858 1854-1860 403

McGee, Thomas Juror 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

McGee, Thomas Security 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 443

McGee, W. C. Coffin-maker 3 Oct 1854 1854-1860 62
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McGee, W. C. Justice of the Peace 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

McGee, W. C. Poor House Superintendent 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 89

McGee, W. C. County Court Chairman 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 101

McGee, W. C. Commissioner 3 Apr 1855 1854-1860 113

McGee, W. C. Merchant 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 128

McGee, W. C. Poor House Commissioner 2 Oct 1855 1854-1860 139

McGee, W. C. Justice of the Peace 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

McGee, W. C. Poor House Commissioner 9 Jan 1856 1854-1860 162

McGee, W. C. Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 174

McGee, W. C. Carpenter 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 188

McGee, W. C. Justice of the Peace 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 220

McGee, W. C. Poor House Commissioner 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 221

McGee, W. C. Carpenter 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 222

McGee, W. C. Justice of the Peace 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 242

McGee, W. C. Carpenter 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 244

McGee, W. C. Jail Commissioner 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 247

McGee, W. C. Poor House Commissioner 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 249

McGee, W. C. Justice of the Peace 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 270

McGee, W. C. patrol 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 274

McGee, W. C. Justice of the Peace 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 292

McGee, W. C. Justice of the Peace 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 293

McGee, W. C. Security 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 294

McGee, W. C. Justice of the Peace 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

McGee, W. C. Poor house commissioner 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 332

McGee, W. C. County Ranger 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 351

McGee, W. C. Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 370

McGee, W. C. Justice of the Peace 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 429

McGee, W. C. poor house commissioner 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 437

McGee, W. C. Road jury 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 462

McGee, W. C. Juror 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 470

McGee, W. C. Security 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 496

McGee, W. C. coffin-maker 3 Oct 1859 1854-1860 512

McGee, W. C. Over age 21 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 600

McGee, W. M. Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 183

McGee, W. W. Slave holder 2 May 1859 1854-1860 483

McGee, W. W. Slave holder 7 May 1860 1854-1860 607

McGee, William Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 39

McGee, William Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

McGee, William C. Builder 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

McGee, William C. Builder 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 28

McGee, William C. Justice of the Peace 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 56

McGee, William C. Jail Commissioner 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 71

McGee, William C. Justice of the Peace 7 May 1855 1854-1860 117

McGee, William C. Poor House Commissioner 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 125

McGee, William C. Jail Commissioner 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 244

McGee, William C. Juror 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 276
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McGee, William C. County Court Chairman 3 Oct 1859 1854-1860 512

McGee, William C. County Court Chairman 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 550

McGee, William C. County Court Chairman 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 590

McGee, William W. Administrator 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 443

McGee, William W. Administrator 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 448

McGee, William W. Administrator 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 455

McGinnis, Dr. Road Crew 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

McGinnis, M. Road Crew 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 516

McGinnis, R. J. Physician 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 274

McGlawn, John Resident 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 346

McGregor, Noah Justice of the Peace 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

McGregor, Noah Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 22

McGregor, Noah Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 24

McGregor, Noah Justice of the Peace 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

McGregor, Noah Security 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 85

McGregor, Noah Justice of the Peace 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 132

McGregor, Noah Justice of the Peace 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

McGregor, Noah Juror 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 209

McGregor, Noah Election judge 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

McGregor, Noah Justice of the Peace 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 242

McGregor, Noah Jail Commissioner 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 244

McGregor, Noah Justice of the Peace 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 292

McGregor, Noah Justice of the Peace 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

McGregor, Noah Resident 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 362

McGregor, Noah Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 370

McGregor, Noah Justice of the Peace 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 429

McGregor, Noah Juror 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 470

McGregor, Noah Commissioner 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 523

McGregor, Noah Justice of the Peace 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 550

McGregor, Noah Justice of the Peace 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 590

McIntosh, Benjamin Land purchaser 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 86

McIntosh, Thomas Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

McIntosh, Thomas Commissioner 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 24

McIntosh, Thomas Security 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 50

McIntosh, Thomas Security 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 67

McIntosh, Thomas Election Judge 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126

McIntosh, Thomas Road Crew 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 194

McIntosh, Thomas Juror 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 276

McIntosh, Thomas Commissioner 4 May 1857 1854-1860 286

McIntosh, Thomas Commissioner 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 318

McIntosh, Thomas Justice of the Peace 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 590

McKinley, ____ Road Crew 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 80

McKinney, Robert Road Crew 3 Apr 1855 1854-1860 112

McKinney, Robert Road Crew 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 131

McKinney, Robert Road Crew 10 Apr 1856 1854-1860 196

McKinney, Robert Overseer of road 5 Jan 1859 1854-1860 441
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McKinney, Robert Overseer of road 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 538

McKinney, Samuel Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 52

McKinney, Samuel Road Crew 3 Apr 1855 1854-1860 112

McKinney, Samuel Road Crew 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 131

McKinney, Stephen Land owner 6 May 1854 1854-1860 33

McKinnon, John Minister of the Gospel 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 363

McKinnon, N. Security 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 102

McKinnon, N. Security 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 271

McKinnon, Norman Juror 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

McKinnon, Norman Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

McKinnon, Norman Guardian 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 161

McKinnon, Norman Guardian 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 177

McKinnon, Norman Guardian 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 304

McKinnon, Norman Guardian 3 May 1858 1854-1860 376

McKinnon, Norman Guardian 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 449

McKinnon, Norman Guardian 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 479

McMillan, Daniel Commissioner 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 151

McMillan, Daniel Election judge 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

McMillan, Daniel Commissioner 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

McMillan, Daniel Election Judge 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

McMillan, J. L. Security 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 102

McMillan, J. L. Justice of the Peace 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 132

McMillan, J. L. Commissioner 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 151

McMillan, J. L. Security 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 151

McMillan, J. L. Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 174

McMillan, J. L. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 175

McMillan, J. L. Election Judge 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

McMillan, J. L. Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 370

McMillan, J. L. Juror 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 470

McMillan, J. L. Justice of the Peace 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 550

McMillan, John Administrator 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 296

McMillan, John Administrator 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 432

McMillan, John L. Justice of the Peace 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

McMillan, John L. Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 22

McMillan, John L. Justice of the Peace 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

McMillan, John L. Administrator 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 92

McMillan, John L. Juror 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 127

McMillan, John L. Justice of the Peace 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

McMillan, John L. Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 183

McMillan, John L. Justice of the Peace 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 270

McMillan, John L. Justice of the Peace 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 292

McMillan, John L. Justice of the Peace 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

McMillan, John L. Security 3 May 1858 1854-1860 374

McMillan, John L. Juror 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 387

McMillan, John L. Administrator 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 488

McMillan, John L. Security 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 558
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McMillan, John L. Security 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 579

McMillan, John L. Justice of the Peace 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 590

McMillan, John L. Administrator 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 634

McNeal, Henry Juror 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 551

McNichols, Joel Commissioner 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 361

Meadows, Andrew Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 52

Meadows, Andrew Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

Medley, Isaac Overseer of road 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Melton, G. W. Road Crew 6 May 1854 1854-1860 35

Melton, G. W. Road Crew 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 125

Melton, G. W. Taxation 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 125

Melton, G. W. Grave digger 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 221

Melton, George Overseer of road 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 245

Melton, George Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 348

Melton, George Road Crew 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 496

Melton, George Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Melton, George W. Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Melton, George W. Overseer of road 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 131

Melton, George W. patrol 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 259

Melton, George W. Road Crew 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 323

Melton, H. Grave digger 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 221

Melton, Henderson Road Crew 6 May 1854 1854-1860 35

Melton, Henderson Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Melton, Henderson Road Crew 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 125

Melton, Henderson Road Crew 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 131

Melton, Henderson Road Crew 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 323

Melton, Henderson Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Melton, Henderson Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Melton, James Overseer of road 6 May 1854 1854-1860 35

Melton, James Overseer of road 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Melton, James Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Melton, James Overseer of road 7 May 1855 1854-1860 118

Melton, James Overseer of road 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 125

Melton, James Overseer of road 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 236

Melton, James Road Crew 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 323

Melton, James Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 348

Melton, James Road Crew 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 496

Melton, James Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Melton, Jeptha Juror 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 192

Melton, John Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 36

Melton, John Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Melton, John Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

Melton, John Resident 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 221

Melton, John Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 424

Melton, John Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 452

Melton, John Overseer of road 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498
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Melton, W. C. Security 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 53

Melton, W. C. Road Crew 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 165

Melton, W. C. Juror 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 209

Melton, W. C. Juror 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 272

Melton, W. C. Overseer of road 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 300

Melton, W. C. Guardian 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 314

Melton, W. C. Guardian 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 378

Melton, W. C. Commissioner 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 432

Melton, W. C. Overseer of road 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 613

Melton, William Grave digger 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 221

Melton, William Overseer of road 7 May 1860 1854-1860 606

Melton, William C. Guardian 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 235

Melton, William C. Administrator 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 254

Merden, Kiddy Deceased 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 9

Merden, Kiddy Deceased 6 May 1854 1854-1860 33

Merden, Kiddy Deceased 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 67

Merden, Kiddy Deceased 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 69

Meredith, Calvin Juror 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Meredith, Samuel Road Crew 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 368

Metheny Defendant 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 44

Metheny, Adeline (Smith) Heir 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Metheny, T. D. Road Crew 7 Sep 1858 1854-1860 403

Metheny, T. D. Resident 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 431

Metheny, T. D. Road Crew 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

Metheny, T. D. Administrator 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 506

Metheny, T. D. Administrator 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 517

Metheny, T. D. Slave holder 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 525

Metheny, T. D. Administrator 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 548

Metheny, T. D. Juror 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 551

Metheny, T. D. Heir 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 568

Metheny, T. D. Heir 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 585

Mike (slave of William Barnes) Enslaved 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 435

Milam, Gideon Resident 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 39

Milam, Jarret Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 39

Milam, John Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 21

Milam, John Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 39

Milam, Mark Commissioner 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 25

Milam, Mark Road Crew 6 May 1854 1854-1860 34

Milam, Mark Commissioner 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 44

Milam, Mark Resident 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 93

Milam, Mark Resident 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Milam, Mark Security 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 150

Milam, Mark Slave holder 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 164

Milam, Mark Resident 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Milam, Mark Slave holder 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 263

Milam, Mark Resident 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311
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Milam, Mr. Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 17

Milam, S. C. P. Road Crew 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 92

Milam, William Road Crew 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 92

Milam, William Road Crew 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Miles, Andrew Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 45

Miles, D. C. Witness 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 317

Miles, E. Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 45

Miles, E. Juror 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 601

Miles, E. M. WItness 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 573

Miles, Elijah Road Crew 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Miles, Elijah Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Miles, Elisha Commissioner 4 May 1857 1854-1860 285

Miles, Elisha Commissioner 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 300

Miles, Elisha Road Crew 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Miles, Felix Overseer of road 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Miles, Felix Overseer of road 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 85

Miles, G. C. Road Crew 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Miles, G. W. Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 45

Miles, John Road Crew 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 131

Miles, S. H. Juror 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 251

Miles, Sam Resident 10 Apr 1856 1854-1860 196

Miles, Sam H. Deceased 4 May 1857 1854-1860 281

Miles, Sam H. Deceased 4 May 1857 1854-1860 285

Miles, Sam H. Deceased 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 287

Miles, Sam H. Deceased 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 452

Miles, Samuel Road Crew 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 131

Miles, T. C. Juror 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 127

Miles, T. C. Commissioner 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 300

Miles, T. W. Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 45

Miles, Taswell Overseer of road 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 19

Miles, Taswell Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 45

Miles, Taswell Overseer of road 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 172

Miles, Washington Overseer of road 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 189

Miles, Washington Overseer of road 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275

Miles, William Juror 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Miller, W. W. Security 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 614

Mills, F. Juror 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Mills, F. Overseer of road 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 91

Mills, F. Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Mills, F. Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 172

Mills, F. Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 306

Minerva (slave of Sallie Tubbs) Enslaved 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 210

Minerva (slave of Sally Y. Tubbs) Enslaved 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 123

Missouri (slave of William Barnes) Enslaved 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 435

Mize, Andrew Overseer of road 7 May 1860 1854-1860 610

Mize, Jeremiah Juror 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23
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Mobley, J. Security 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 102

Mobley, J. Security 3 Oct 1859 1854-1860 513

Mobley, J. J. Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 174

Mobley, Jeremiah Justice of the Peace 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

Mobley, Jeremiah Justice of the Peace 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Mobley, Jeremiah Security 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 73

Mobley, Jeremiah Justice of the Peace 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Mobley, Jeremiah Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 174

Mobley, Jeremiah Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 183

Mobley, Jeremiah Security 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 209

Mobley, Jeremiah Justice of the Peace 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 242

Mobley, Jeremiah Justice of the Peace 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 270

Mobley, Jeremiah Juror 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Mobley, Jeremiah Justice of the Peace 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 407

Mobley, Jeremiah Justice of the Peace 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 429

Mobley, Jeremiah Road Crew 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 439

Mobley, Jeremiah Justice of the Peace 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 550

Mobley, Jeremiah Security 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 586

Mobley, Jeremiah Justice of the Peace 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 590

Mobley, Jeremiah Witness 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 613

Mobley, M. Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 19

Mobley, Stephen Taxation 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 44

Mobley, Stephen Juror 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Mobley, Stephen Resident 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 52

Mobley, Stephen Resident 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

Mobley, Stephen Overseer of road 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 439

Mobley, William Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 39

Mobley, William Road Crew 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 439

Mockbee, Elizabeth Guardian 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 50

Mockbee, Elizabeth stock mark 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 64

Mockbee, Elizabeth Guardian 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 91

Mockbee, Elizabeth Guardian 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 128

Mockbee, Elizabeth Guardian 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 134

Mockbee, Elizabeth Guardian 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 165

Mockbee, Elizabeth Land purchaser 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 256

Mockbee, Elizabeth Security 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 264

Mockbee, Elizabeth Guardian 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 314

Mockbee, Elizabeth Guardian 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 387

Mockbee, Elizabeth Guardian 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 396

Mockbee, Elizabeth Guardian 2 Nov 1858 1854-1860 419

Mockbee, Elizabeth Guardian 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 443

Mockbee, Elizabeth Guardian 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 449

Mockbee, Elizabeth Road Crew 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 472

Mockbee, J. T. Road Crew 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 472

Mockbee, J. T. Slave holder 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 475

Mockbee, John H. Land owner 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 347
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Mockbee, John T. Guardian 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 218

Mockbee, John T. patrol 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 231

Mockbee, John T. Guardian 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 258

Mockbee, John T. Guardian 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 264

Mockbee, John T. Trust Deed-Grantor 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 438

Mockbee, Mary Defendant 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 631

Mockbee, Mrs. Resident 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 28

Mockbee, R. H. Ward 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 165

Mockbee, Richard Ward 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 128

Mockbee, Richard Ward 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 134

Mockbee, Richard Heir 2 Dec 1856 1854-1860 240

Mockbee, Richard Heir 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 256

Mockbee, Richard Heir 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 387

Mockbee, Richard Heir 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 396

Mockbee, Richard H. Heir 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 50

Mockbee, Richard H. Heir 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 91

Mockbee, Richard H. Heir 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 314

Mockbee, Richard H. Heir 2 Nov 1858 1854-1860 419

Mockbee, Richard H. Heir 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 443

Mockbee, Richard H. Heir 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 449

Mockbee, T. D. Heir 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 264

Mockbee, Thomas D. Deceased 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 49

Mockbee, Thomas D. Deceased 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 50

Mockbee, Thomas D. Deceased 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 91

Mockbee, Thomas D. Deceased 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 218

Mockbee, Thomas D. Heir 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 218

Mockbee, Thomas D. Heir 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 258

Mockbee, Thomas D. Heir 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 314

Mockbee, Thomas D. Deceased 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 449

Mockbee, Thomas D. Guardian 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 449

Mockbee, Thomas D. Juror 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 470

Mockbee, Thomas D. Election Judge 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Mockbee, Thomas D. Road Crew 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 519

Mockbee, Thomas D. Deed of Trust-Grantee 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 563

Mockbee, Thomas D. Defendant 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 631

Monroe (slave of Henry Wynns) Enslaved 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Moody, Ben Road Crew 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Moody, Benjamin Road Crew 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 472

Moody, Henry Resident 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 347

Moody, Henry Deceased 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 459

Moody, Henry Deceased 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Moore Free person of color 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Moore, Alexander Juror 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 109

Moore, Alexander Commissioner 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 269

Moore, Casey Free person of color 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 274

Moore, Casey Free person of color 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 293
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Moore, D. C. Overseer of road 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 210

Moore, David Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 101

Moore, David Resident 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 110

Moore, David Overseer of road 7 May 1855 1854-1860 118

Moore, David Deceased 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 634

Moore, David Jr. Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 101

Moore, E. W. Free person of color 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 274

Moore, Edward W. Free person of color 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Moore, George A. Defendant 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 10

Moore, Green Road Crew 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 166

Moore, Green Overseer of road 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 314

Moore, Green Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Moore, H. T. Road Crew 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 166

Moore, H. T. Road Crew 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 314

Moore, H. T. Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Moore, H. T. Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Moore, Isabella Defendant 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 155

Moore, J. D. Security 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 634

Moore, john Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 101

Moore, John E. Witness 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Moore, L. J. Juror 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 109

Moore, L. J. Overseer of road 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 125

Moore, L. J. Taxation 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 125

Moore, L. J. Overseer of road 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 131

Moore, L. J. patrol 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 237

Moore, L. J. County Surveyor 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 594

Moore, R. S. Commissioner 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 169

Moore, Robert Juror 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Moore, Robert S. Special Commissioner 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 159

Moore, Thurn Commissioner 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 269

Moore, Thurn Election Judge 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Moore, Travis Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Moore, W. G. Road Crew 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 125

Moore, W. G. Road Crew 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 131

Moore, W. G. patrol 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 237

Moore, W. G. patrol 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 367

Morehead, William Free person of color 3 May 1858 1854-1860 374

Moreland, Edward Free person of color 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 274

Moreland, Edward Free person of color 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Morgan, E. H. Overseer of road 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 125

Morgan, E. H. Overseer of road 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 172

Morgan, E. H. Juror 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 192

Morgan, E. H. Road Crew 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 335

Morgan, E. H. Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Morgan, Eli Overseer of road 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 86

Morgan, Eli Overseer of road 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 335
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Morgan, Eli Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Morgan, Eli H. Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 52

Morgan, Enos H. Guardian 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 141

Morgan, Howard Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 43

Morgan, John Guardian 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 24

Morgan, John Security 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 65

Morgan, John Guardian 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 91

Morgan, John Commissioner 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 99

Morgan, John Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 101

Morgan, John Prisoner 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 110

Morgan, John Resident 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 110

Morgan, John Prisoner 3 Apr 1855 1854-1860 113

Morgan, John Defendant 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 127

Morgan, John Guardian 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 141

Morgan, John Land purchaser 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 256

Morgan, John Land purchaser 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 262

Morgan, John Road Crew 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 495

Morgan, John E. Overseer of road 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 210

Morgan, John E. Overseer of road 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Morgan, Joshua Road Crew 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Morgan, M. Road Crew 10 Apr 1856 1854-1860 196

Morgan, Robert Road Crew 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 538

Morgan, Wesley Road Crew 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 335

Morgan, Wesley Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Morris, J. H. Security 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 444

Morris, Jesse Resident 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 228

Morris, Luther Ward 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 103

Morris, Luther Heir 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 532

Morris, Martin L. Apprentice 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 14

Morris, N. G. Commissioner 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 505

Morris, N. G. Commissioner 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 586

Morris, Nancy C. Free person of color 4 May 1857 1854-1860 282

Morris, Samuel Apprentice 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 14

Morris, Samuel Ward 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 103

Morris, Samuel Heir 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 532

Morris, W. G. Master 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 14

Morris, W. G. Land owner 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 107

Morris, W. G. Guardian 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 547

Morris, W. G. Guardian 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 560

Morris, William Heir 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 547

Morris, William Heir 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 560

Morris, William P. Guardian 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 239

Morrison, C. H. Montgomery County Jailor 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 310

Morrison, C. H. Montgomery County Jailor 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 405

Morrow, T. Road Crew 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 516

Mosely, B. H. Deceased 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 314
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Mosely, D. S. Road Crew 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 472

Moses (slave of John Randle) Enslaved 3 May 1858 1854-1860 374

Mosley, Benjamin Deceased 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 265

Murphy, Roger Stock mark 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 145

Napier, W. C. Slave holder 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 554

Nash, Joseph Road Crew 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 164

Ned (slave of Joseph Smith) Enslaved 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 288

Ned (slave of Joseph Smith) Enslaved 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 300

Ned (slave of Joseph Smith) Enslaved 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 393

Neely, Ed Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Neely, Ed Road Crew 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 579

Neely, Elliott Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 29

Neely, William Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 29

Neely, William Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Neely, William Road Crew 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 579

Neighbours, A. F. Road Crew 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Neighbours, A. F. Road Crew 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 232

Neighbours, Harvy Road Crew 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Neighbours, M. Road Crew 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Neighbours, Martha Road Crew 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Neighbours, Matthias Road Crew 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 232

Neighbours, Mr. Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 452

Neighbours, Nathan Road Crew 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Neighbours, Nathan Road Crew 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 232

Neville, Joseph B. Deceased 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 99

Newberry, J. M. Overseer of road 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

Newberry, J. M. Overseer of road 2 Oct 1855 1854-1860 139

Newberry, J. M. Security 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 531

Newberry, J. M. Security 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 532

Newberry, J. M. Prisoner 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 599

Newberry, Joseph M. Taxation 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 136

Newberry, Joseph M. Commissioner 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 602

Newberry, M. Road Crew 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 92

Newell, Erwin & Co. Taxation 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 75

Newell, Erwin & Co. Manufacturer 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 111

Newell, William E. & Co. Land owner 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 464

Newner, John Heir 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 535

Newner, Joseph Heir 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 535

Newner, William Heir 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 535

Nichols, H. W. Juror 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Nichols, H. W. Over age 50 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 385

Nichols, H. W. Juror 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 601

Nichols, H. W. Resident 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603

Nichols, Holden W. Revenue Commissioner 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 2

Nichols, Holden W. Father 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 12

Nichols, Jane Defendant 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 133
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Nichols, Nancy Patient 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 12

Nichols, W. B. Commissioner 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 151

Nichols, W. B. Juror 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Nichols, W. B. Commissioner 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Nichols, W. B. Sr. Election judge 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 333

Nolin, J. T. Security 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Nolin, J. T. Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Nolin, J. T. Road Crew 7 May 1855 1854-1860 117

Nolin, J. T. Administrator 9 Jan 1856 1854-1860 163

Nolin, J. T. Administrator 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 187

Nolin, J. T. Administrator 5 May 1856 1854-1860 199

Nolin, J. T. Administrator 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 215

Nolin, J. T. Administrator 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Nolin, J. T. Administrator 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 224

Nolin, J. T. Administrator 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 231

Nolin, J. T. Security 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 423

Nolin, Jonathan T. Administrator 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 10

Nolin, Jonathan T. Witness 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 109

Nolin, P. B. Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Nolin, P. B. Deceased 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 24

Nolin, P. B. Deceased 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 54

Nolin, P. B. Deceased 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 64

Nolin, P. B. Deceased 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 365

Nolin, Philip B. Deceased 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 10

Nolin, Philip B. Deceased 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 11

Nolin, Philip B. Deceased 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 17

Nolin, Philip B. Deceased 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 74

Nolin, Philip B. Heir 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 74

Nolin, Philip B. Deceased 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 149

Nolin, Philip B. Deceased 9 Jan 1856 1854-1860 163

Nolin, Philip B. Deceased 5 May 1856 1854-1860 199

Nolin, Philip B. Deceased 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 215

Nolin, Philip B. Deceased 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Nolin, Philip B. Deceased 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 224

Nolin, Philip B. Deceased 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 231

Nolin, Phillip Heir 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 586

Nolin, Phillip B. Deceased 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 187

Nolin, Phillip B. Deceased 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 521

Nolin, Phillip B. Heir 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 521

Nolin, Phillip B. Heir 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 544

Nolin, Sarah V. Widow 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 11

Nolin, Sarah V. Deceased 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 73

Norfleet, ____ Road Crew 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Norfleet, Augustus Road Crew 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Norfleet, David Road Crew 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Norfleet, L. D. Juror 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 470



Stewart County TN

County Court Minutes Index, 1804-1896

Name Role Date Book Page

Norfleet, M. Juror 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 251

Norfleet, M. Election judge 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 333

Norfleet, M. D. Justice of the Peace 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 362

Norfleet, M. D. Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 370

Norfleet, M. D. Justice of the Peace 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 429

Norfleet, M. D. Justice of the Peace 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 550

Norfleet, M. D. Juror 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 601

Norfleet, Marmaduke Road Crew 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Norris, A. B. Deceased 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 225

Norris, Elizabeth Resident 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 386

Northington, Madison Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 52

Nowell, W. M. Road Crew 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 516

Obar, J. D. Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 450

Obar, James J. Deceased 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 395

Obar, James J. Deceased 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 408

Obar, William M. Administrator 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 395

Obar, William M. Juror 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 601

O'Brien, Michael Deceased 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 525

Odam, _____ Road Crew 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

Oguin, John H. Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Oguin, Leonidas Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Oguin, William Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Oguinn, John H. Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Oguinn, William Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Oguinn, William Deceased 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 318

Oldham, J. Rice Security 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 630

Olive, Abel Guard 5 Apr 1854 1854-1860 32

Olive, Abel Juror 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Olive, Abel Road Crew 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 87

Olive, Abel Resident 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 208

Olive, Abel Overseer of road 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275

Olive, Abel Constable 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 415

Olive, Abel Constable 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 506

Olive, Abel Constable 3 Oct 1859 1854-1860 513

Olive, Abel Deceased 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 600

Olive, Abel Deceased 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 620

Oneal, Eliza Heir 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 200

Oneal, Eliza Heir 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 218

Oneal, Eliza Heir 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 305

Oneal, John Deceased 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 14

Oneal, John Deceased 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 135

Oneal, John Deceased 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 142

Oneal, John Deceased 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 167

Oneal, John Deceased 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 200

Oneal, John Deceased 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 218

Oneal, John Deceased 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 305
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Oneal, John Deceased 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 397

Oneal, Lucinda Heir 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 200

Oneal, Lucinda Heir 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 218

Oneal, Lucinda Deceased 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 305

Oneal, Lucinda Heir 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 397

Oneal, Lucinda Heir 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 487

Oneal, Lucinda Heir 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 568

Oneal, Lucinda Heir 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 577

Oneal, Marhta Heir 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 487

Oneal, Martha Heir 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 200

Oneal, Martha Heir 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 218

Oneal, Martha Deceased 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 305

Oneal, Martha Heir 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 397

Oneal, Martha Heir 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 568

Oneal, Martha Heir 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 577

Oneal, Mary Deceased 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 487

Oneal, Mary Deceased 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 506

Oneal, Mary Deceased 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 517

Oneal, Mary Deceased 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 525

Oneal, Mary Jane Heir 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 487

Oneal, Mary Jane Heir 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 525

Oneal, Polly (Smith) Heir 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Oragin, John Deceased 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 530

Outland, Joel Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Outland, Josiah Overseer of road 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

Outlaw, Alexander Land purchaser 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 427

Outlaw, Alexander Land purchaser 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 621

Outlaw, C. A. Heir 5 Oct 1858 1854-1860 412

Outlaw, E. C. Deceased 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 264

Outlaw, Eli Juror 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Outlaw, Eli Deceased 7 May 1855 1854-1860 117

Outlaw, Eli Deceased 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Outlaw, Eli Deceased 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 172

Outlaw, Eli A. Deceased 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 156

Outlaw, Eli A. Deceased 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 280

Outlaw, Eli A. Deceased 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 428

Outlaw, Eliza Ann Widow 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 156

Outlaw, Frances W. Heir 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 252

Outlaw, G. W. Administrator 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 620

Outlaw, George Heir 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 446

Outlaw, George Juror 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Outlaw, George Heir 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 626

Outlaw, George D. Juror 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Outlaw, George D. Guardian 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 74

Outlaw, George D. Guardian 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Outlaw, George D. Security 7 May 1855 1854-1860 117
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Outlaw, George D. Guardian 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 167

Outlaw, George D. Heir 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 252

Outlaw, George D. Security 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 264

Outlaw, George D. Guardian 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 266

Outlaw, George D. Guardian 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 268

Outlaw, George D. Road Crew 4 May 1857 1854-1860 284

Outlaw, George D. Guardian 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 328

Outlaw, George D. Guardian 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 341

Outlaw, George D. Heir 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 418

Outlaw, George D. Heir 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 426

Outlaw, George W. Heir 5 Oct 1858 1854-1860 411

Outlaw, George W. Heir 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 427

Outlaw, George W. Guardian 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 505

Outlaw, J. H. Commissioner 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 152

Outlaw, John Election Judge 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126

Outlaw, John Juror 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 276

Outlaw, John Election judge 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 333

Outlaw, John H. Security 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 74

Outlaw, John H. Administrator 7 May 1855 1854-1860 117

Outlaw, John H. Administrator 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 156

Outlaw, John H. Juror 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 272

Outlaw, John H. Administrator 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 280

Outlaw, John H. Overseer of road 4 May 1857 1854-1860 284

Outlaw, John H. Security 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 462

Outlaw, John H. Overseer of road 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 463

Outlaw, M. E. Heir 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 546

Outlaw, M. E. Heir 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 562

Outlaw, M. E. A. Heir 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 428

Outlaw, M. E. A. Heir 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 626

Outlaw, Margaret E. Daughter 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 156

Outlaw, Margaret E. A. Heir 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 264

Outlaw, Seth Road Crew 4 May 1857 1854-1860 284

Outlaw, Seth Heir 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 418

Outlaw, Seth Road Crew 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 463

Outlaw, Seth Road Crew 7 May 1860 1854-1860 610

Outlaw, Seth Heir 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 627

Outlaw, W. W. Road Crew 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 564

Owen, F. Road Crew 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Owen, F. L. Resident 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 617

Owen, J. H. Juror 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 601

Owens, F. Road Crew 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Owens, J. H. Justice of the Peace 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 550

Owens, James Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 22

Owens, James H. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 175

Owens, James H. Justice of the Peace 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 449

Owens, L. F. Juror 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 127
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Owens, L. F. Election judge 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 333

Owens, L. F. Juror 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 619

Padget Defendant 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 44

Padget, James Road Crew 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 164

Padget, James Road Crew 7 Sep 1858 1854-1860 403

Padget, Meret Taxation 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 152

Padget, Merrit Pauper-keeper 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 362

Padget, Merrit Pauper-keeper 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 385

Padgett, Belfield Road Crew 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

Padgett, James Road Crew 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

Page, A. Road Crew 3 Apr 1855 1854-1860 112

Page, Henry Road Crew 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 368

Page, Vinson Deceased 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 123

Page, Vinson Deceased 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 124

Page, Vinson Deceased 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 129

Page, Vinson Deceased 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 142

Page, Vinson Deceased 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 144

Page, Vinson Deceased 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 227

Page, Vinson Deceased 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 228

Page, Vinson Deceased 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 452

Palmer Resident 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 618

Palmer, Eliza Taxation 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 5

Palmer, Eliza Executor 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 49

Palmer, Eliza Taxation 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 136

Palmer, Eliza Resident 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 507

Palmer, Eliza Resident 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 604

Palmer, Eliza Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Palmer, H. S. Road Crew 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 125

Palmer, H. S. Road Crew 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 131

Palmer, Henry S. Deceased 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 49

Palmer, Mrs. Resident 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Paralee (slave of Henry Wynns) Enslaved 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Parchmen, J. H. Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

Parchmen, J. H. Juror 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 251

Parchmen, Jacob Security 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 68

Parchmen, Jacob Overseer of road 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 77

Parchmen, Jacob Commissioner 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 85

Parchmen, Jacob H. Juror 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 127

Parchmen, Jacob H. Security 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 141

Parchmen, Jacob H. Pauper-keeper 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Parchmen, Jacob H. Constable 7 May 1860 1854-1860 608

Parchmen, Jacob H. Security 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 634

Parchmen, James W. Apprenticeship 3 May 1858 1854-1860 374

Parchmen, Jesse Sheriff 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

Parchmen, Jesse Sheriff 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 21

Parchmen, Jesse Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 22
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Parchmen, Jesse Administrator 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 36

Parchmen, Jesse Commissioner 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 85

Parchmen, Jesse Security 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 98

Parchmen, Jesse Sheriff 3 Apr 1855 1854-1860 112

Parchmen, Jesse Security 2 Oct 1855 1854-1860 138

Parchmen, Jesse Sheriff 2 Oct 1855 1854-1860 139

Parchmen, Jesse Juror 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 276

Parchmen, Jesse Juror 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 430

Parchmen, John Road Crew 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 8

Parchmen, John Commissioner 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 57

Parchmen, John Heir 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 141

Parchmen, L. B. Deceased 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 36

Parchmen, L. B. Deceased 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 141

Parchment, Jesse Security 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 14

Parchment, Jesse Sheriff 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 190

Parker Resident 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275

Parker, A. K. Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Parker, A. K. Overseer of road 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 164

Parker, A. K. Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Parker, A. K. Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Parker, Aaron Deceased 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 64

Parker, Aaron Deceased 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 131

Parker, Aaron Deceased 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 531

Parker, Alfred Road Crew 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Parker, Cyrus Overseer of road 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 45

Parker, Dudley Overseer of road 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 85

Parker, Dudley Juror 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 209

Parker, Dudley Overseer of road 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 335

Parker, Exum Land purchaser 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 13

Parker, Exum Land purchaser 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 54

Parker, Exum Security 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Parker, Exum Taxation 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 59

Parker, Exum Juror 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 192

Parker, Exum Election judge 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

Parker, Exum Election Judge 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Parker, F. G. Road Crew 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 446

Parker, H. Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 174

Parker, H. Justice of the Peace 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 292

Parker, H. Justice of the Peace 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 429

Parker, H. Juror 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 601

Parker, H. K. Juror 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Parker, Henderson Justice of the Peace 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

Parker, Henderson Justice of the Peace 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Parker, Henderson Election Judge 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126

Parker, Henderson Justice of the Peace 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 132

Parker, Henderson Justice of the Peace 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148
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Parker, Henderson Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 183

Parker, Henderson Justice of the Peace 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 220

Parker, Henderson Security 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 235

Parker, Henderson Justice of the Peace 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 242

Parker, Henderson Juror 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 251

Parker, Henderson Justice of the Peace 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 270

Parker, Henderson Justice of the Peace 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Parker, Henderson Juror 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Parker, Henderson Security 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 467

Parker, Henderson Justice of the Peace 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 550

Parker, Henderson Justice of the Peace 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 590

Parker, Henry C. Heir 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 81

Parker, Henry C. Heir 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 82

Parker, Henry C. Heir 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 260

Parker, Isaac Administrator 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 254

Parker, Isaac Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Parker, Isaac Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Parker, J. Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Parker, J. J. Constable 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 352

Parker, J. J. Constable 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 415

Parker, J. W. Poor House Commissioner 2 Oct 1855 1854-1860 139

Parker, J. W. Poor House Commissioner 9 Jan 1856 1854-1860 162

Parker, J. W. Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 174

Parker, J. W. Poor House Commissioner 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 221

Parker, J. W. Justice of the Peace 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 242

Parker, J. W. Election Judge 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Parker, J. W. Juror 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 430

Parker, J. W. Justice of the Peace 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 550

Parker, James Overseer of road 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Parker, James Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Parker, James Overseer of road 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 232

Parker, James M. Heir 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 81

Parker, James M. Heir 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 82

Parker, James M. Heir 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 260

Parker, Jesse Heir 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 81

Parker, Jesse Heir 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 82

Parker, Jesse Heir 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 260

Parker, John Road Crew 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Parker, John Justice of the Peace 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

Parker, John Deceased 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Parker, John Deceased 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 69

Parker, John Deceased 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 72

Parker, John Deceased 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 81

Parker, John Deceased 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 82

Parker, John Deceased 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 96

Parker, John Deceased 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 170
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Parker, John Deceased 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 181

Parker, John Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Parker, John Deceased 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 254

Parker, John Deceased 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 255

Parker, John Deceased 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 260

Parker, John W. Justice of the Peace 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Parker, John W. Revenue Commissioner 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 2

Parker, John W. Administrator 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Parker, John W. Justice of the Peace 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Parker, John W. Heir 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 81

Parker, John W. Heir 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 82

Parker, John W. Poor House Commissioner 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 125

Parker, John W. Justice of the Peace 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 132

Parker, John W. Justice of the Peace 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Parker, John W. Poor House Treasurer 9 Jan 1856 1854-1860 163

Parker, John W. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 176

Parker, John W. Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 183

Parker, John W. Security 10 Apr 1856 1854-1860 197

Parker, John W. Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Parker, John W. Justice of the Peace 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 220

Parker, John W. Poor House Commissioner 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 249

Parker, John W. Administrator 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 254

Parker, John W. Administrator 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 255

Parker, John W. Heir 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 260

Parker, John W. Justice of the Peace 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 270

Parker, John W. Justice of the Peace 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 293

Parker, John W. Security 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 302

Parker, John W. Commissioner 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 317

Parker, John W. Justice of the Peace 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Parker, John W. Poor house commissioner 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 332

Parker, John W. Administrator 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 334

Parker, John W. Security 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 338

Parker, John W. Administrator 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 343

Parker, John W. Administrator 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 357

Parker, John W. Administrator 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 369

Parker, John W. Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 370

Parker, John W. Administrator 3 May 1858 1854-1860 372

Parker, John W. Administrator 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 379

Parker, John W. poor house commissioner 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 437

Parker, John W. Road jury 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 462

Parker, John W. Security 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 496

Parker, John W. Witness 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 511

Parker, John W. Commissioner 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 534

Parker, John W. Poor House commissioner 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 551

Parker, John W. Poor House commissioner 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 565

Parker, John W. Administrator 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 566
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Parker, John W. Commissioner 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 574

Parker, John W. Commissioner 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 575

Parker, John W. Commissioner 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 585

Parker, Joseph Road Crew 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 316

Parker, Laban Overseer of road 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Parker, Laban Overseer of road 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Parker, Laban Road Crew 7 May 1855 1854-1860 117

Parker, Laban Apprenticeship 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 313

Parker, Laban Security 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 423

Parker, Levi Heir 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 81

Parker, Levi Heir 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 82

Parker, Levi Heir 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 260

Parker, Mallory Juror 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 619

Parker, Mary Heir 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 69

Parker, Rebecca Guardian 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 128

Parker, Rebecca Guardian 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 131

Parker, Rebecca Guardian 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 531

Parker, Samuel Heir 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 81

Parker, Samuel Heir 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 82

Parker, Samuel Heir 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 260

Parker, Samuel Heir 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 260

Parker, Samuel H. Heir 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 81

Parker, Samuel H. Heir 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 82

Parker, Samuel H. Heir 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 260

Parker, Sid Overseer of road 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 189

Parker, T. J. Road Crew 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 446

Parker, W. Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Parker, W. E. Road Crew 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Parker, W. E. Road Crew 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 164

Parker, W. E. Road Crew 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 232

Parker, W. E. Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Parker, William Road Crew 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Parker, William Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

Parker, William Juror 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 209

Parker, William Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Parker, William E Deputy Sheriff 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 361

Parker, William E. Deputy Sheriff 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 328

Parker, Willis Road Crew 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Parrish Resident 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 92

Parrish, A. P. Overseer of road 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 16

Parrish, A. P. Security 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 91

Parrish, A. P. Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Parrish, A. P. Commissioner 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 444

Parrish, A. P. Security 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 448

Parrish, Hudson Deceased 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 17

Parrish, Hudson Deceased 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18
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Parrish, Hudson Deceased 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 24

Parrish, Hudson Deceased 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 25

Parrish, Hudson Deceased 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 36

Parrish, Hudson Deceased 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 44

Parrish, Hudson Deceased 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 65

Parrish, Hudson Deceased 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 69

Parrish, Hudson Deceased 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 143

Parrish, Hudson Deceased 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 156

Parrish, Hudson Deceased 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 178

Parrish, Hudson Deceased 5 May 1856 1854-1860 199

Parrish, Hudson Deceased 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Parrish, Hudson Deceased 3 May 1858 1854-1860 376

Parrish, James H. Deceased 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 36

Parrish, John P. Heir 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 36

Parrish, Mary J. Heir 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 36

Parrish, N. C. Security 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 200

Parrish, N. C. Security 4 May 1857 1854-1860 282

Parrish, N. C. Committee of Safety 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 365

Parrish, William H. Heir 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 36

Parrott, Daniel Road Crew 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Parrott, Green M. Road Crew 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Parrott, John Road Crew 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Pattengill, Samuel Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 39

Payne, M. E. T. Administrator 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 49

Payne, Mrs. Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 29

Payne, Thomas Deceased 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 49

Payne, Thomas Deceased 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 266

Payne, Thomas Deceased 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 305

Payne, Thomas Deceased 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 423

Payne, Thomas Heir 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 423

Peacher, J. W. Deceased 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 304

Pegram, Nathan P. Juror 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Penix, W. R. Treasurer 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 268

Penix, William R. Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

Penix, William R. Dover Male Academy trustee 5 Apr 1854 1854-1860 32

Penix, William R. Dover Male Academy treasurer 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 54

Penix, William R. Security 5 May 1856 1854-1860 199

Penix, William R. Security 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 211

Penix, William R. Witness 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 216

Penix, William R. Security 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 227

Penix, William R. Land purchaser 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 269

Penix, William R. Security 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 313

Penix, William R. Commissioner 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 314

Penix, William R. Security 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 315

Penix, William R. Commissioner 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 323

Penix, William R. Security 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 329
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Penix, William R. Commissioner 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 342

Penix, William R. Academy trustee 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Penix, William R. treasurer 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 383

Penix, William R. treasurer 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 386

Penix, William R. Plaintiff 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 405

Penix, William R. Security 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 446

Penix, William R. Road Crew 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 475

Penix, William R. Security 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 532

Penix, William R. Treasurer 7 May 1860 1854-1860 608

Pepper, Daniel Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Pepper, Thomas Road Crew 7 May 1855 1854-1860 118

Pepper, Thomas Road Crew 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 190

Pepper, Thomas Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Pepper, W. W. Circuit Court Judge 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 272

Perkins, Cornelia C. Deceased 4 May 1857 1854-1860 282

Perkins, Cornelia C. Deceased 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 287

Perkins, G. Road Crew 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 287

Perkins, G. W. Road Crew 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 516

Perkins, George Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Perkins, George W. Security 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 123

Perkins, Mr. Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 17

Perkins, Susan A. Y. Executor 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 553

Perkins, W. Road Crew 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 53

Perkins, William Guardian 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 13

Perkins, William Juror 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Perkins, William Guardian 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 102

Perkins, William Security 7 May 1855 1854-1860 117

Perkins, William Security 4 May 1857 1854-1860 281

Perkins, William Administrator 4 May 1857 1854-1860 282

Perkins, William Guardian 4 May 1857 1854-1860 285

Perkins, William Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Perkins, William Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Perkins, William Resident 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 529

Perkins, William Guardian 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 548

Perkins, William Deceased 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 553

Perkins, William Deceased 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 561

Perkins, William Sr. Road jury 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 516

Perry, Jordan Free person of color 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 274

Perry, Jordan Free person of color 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 518

Peter (slave of David Daniel) Enslaved 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 379

Peter (slave of William B. Cherry) Enslaved 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 534

Petty, Reese Deceased 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 304

Phililps, J. J. Road jury 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 516

Phililps, J. J. Resident 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 529

Phillilps, A. Justice of the Peace 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 550

Phillips, A. Justice of the Peace 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 132
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Phillips, A. Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 174

Phillips, A. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 176

Phillips, A. Justice of the Peace 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 292

Phillips, A. Pauper-keeper 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 437

Phillips, A. Pauper-keeper 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 465

Phillips, A. Pauper-keeper 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 496

Phillips, A. Security 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 506

Phillips, A. Security 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 506

Phillips, A. Road jury 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 627

Phillips, Abram Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Phillips, Abram Security 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 41

Phillips, Abram Justice of the Peace 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Phillips, Abram Grave digger 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 88

Phillips, Abram Security 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 135

Phillips, Abram Security 2 Oct 1855 1854-1860 138

Phillips, Abram Justice of the Peace 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Phillips, Abram Constable 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 155

Phillips, Abram Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 183

Phillips, Abram Justice of the Peace 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 208

Phillips, Abram Justice of the Peace 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 220

Phillips, Abram Administrator 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 235

Phillips, Abram Deceased 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 235

Phillips, Abram Justice of the Peace 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 242

Phillips, Abram Justice of the Peace 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 270

Phillips, Abram Deceased 4 May 1857 1854-1860 285

Phillips, Abram Justice of the Peace 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Phillips, Abram Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 370

Phillips, Abram Security 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 415

Phillips, Abram Justice of the Peace 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 429

Phillips, Abram Road jury 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 462

Phillips, Abram Security 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 496

Phillips, Abram Administrator 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 520

Phillips, Abram Jr. Justice of the Peace 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

Phillips, Abram Jr. Administrator 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 423

Phillips, Abram Jr. Administrator 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 602

Phillips, Abram Sr. Juror 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Phillips, Abram Sr. Deceased 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 423

Phillips, Abram Sr. Deceased 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 602

Phillips, Abram Sr. Deceased 7 May 1860 1854-1860 606

Phillips, C. Road Crew 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 87

Phillips, C. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 176

Phillips, C. Road Crew 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275

Phillips, Charles Constable 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 41

Phillips, Charles Bailiff 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Phillips, Charles Juror 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Phillips, Charles Security 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 415
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Phillips, Charles Juror 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Phillips, Charles Security 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 520

Phillips, Charles Road jury 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 627

Phillips, D. D. P. Defendant 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 133

Phillips, D. D. P. Juror 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Phillips, D. D. P. Juror 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Phillips, D. D. P. Election Judge 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Phillips, F. M. Road Crew 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 87

Phillips, F. M. Road Crew 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275

Phillips, Hubbard Heir 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 506

Phillips, I. T. Heir 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 506

Phillips, Iredell Deceased 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 506

Phillips, Iredell Road Crew 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 620

Phillips, Marion Guard 5 Apr 1854 1854-1860 32

Phillips, Marion Heir 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 339

Phillips, Marion Heir 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 378

Phillips, Marion Road Crew 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 620

Phillips, Nancy (Grice) Heir 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 339

Phillips, Nancy (Grice) Heir 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 378

Phillips, Sarah Ann J. Heir 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 506

Phillips, Thomas Road Crew 7 May 1855 1854-1860 118

Phillips, Thomas Resident 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 628

Phillips, W. H. Security 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 506

Phillips, William Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Phillips, William Road Crew 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Phillips, William Plaintiff 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 339

Phillips, William Heir 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 506

Pillow, Thomas Taxation 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 76

Pillow, Thomas Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Pinner, B. P. Road Crew 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 368

Pinner, Elbert Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 29

Pinner, J. C. WItness 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 536

Pinner, Joseph Deceased 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 55

Pinner, Joseph Ward 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 132

Pinner, Joseph Deceased 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 225

Pinner, Joseph Heir 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 225

Pinner, Joseph Deceased 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 226

Pinner, Joseph Deceased 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 305

Pinner, Joseph Heir 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 305

Pinner, Joseph Deceased 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 360

Pinner, Joseph C. Heir 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 55

Pinner, Joseph C. Heir 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 360

Pinner, S. R. Guardian 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 225

Pinner, S. R. Guardian 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 226

Pinner, Sarah Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 29

Pinner, Sarah O. Heir 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 55
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Pinner, Sarah O. Ward 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 132

Pinner, Sarah O. Heir 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 226

Pinner, Sarah O. Heir 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 305

Pinner, Sarah O. Heir 5 Oct 1858 1854-1860 413

Pinner, Sarah O. Heir 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 488

Pinner, Sarah R. Guardian 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 55

Pinner, Sarah R. Guardian 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 132

Pinner, Sarah R. Stray-finder 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 133

Pinner, Sarah R. Guardian 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 305

Pinner, Sarah R. Guardian 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 360

Pinner, Sarah R. Road Crew 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 368

Pinner, Sarah R. Guardian 5 Oct 1858 1854-1860 413

Pinner, Sarah R. Guardian 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 488

Pinner, T. J. Heir 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 488

Pinner, Thomas J. Heir 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 55

Pinner, Thomas J. Ward 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 132

Pinner, Thomas J. Heir 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 225

Pinner, Thomas J. Heir 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 305

Pinner, Thomas J. Heir 5 Oct 1858 1854-1860 413

Pitt, Anguish Heir 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 586

Pitt, Celia M. Heir 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 586

Pitt, James Juror 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 192

Pitt, James patrol 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 237

Pitt, James Security 4 May 1857 1854-1860 282

Pitt, James Road jury 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 293

Pitt, James Road Crew 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 467

Pitt, James Guardian 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 586

Pitt, James Guardian 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 626

Pitt, James M. Heir 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 586

Pitt, John Heir 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 586

Pitt, Mary Heir 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 586

Pitt, Robert Deceased 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 586

Pitt, Robert Deceased 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 626

Pitts, W. B. Road Crew 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 67

Pitts, W. B. Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 172

Pitts, W. B. Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 306

Plant, John W. Non-resident 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 224

Plant, W. H. Security 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 134

Plant, W. H. Juror 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Plant, W. H. Security 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 396

Plant, W. H. Security 2 Nov 1858 1854-1860 419

Plant, William Road Crew 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 77

Plant, William H. Witness 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 224

Plant, William H. Security 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 387

Pollard, J. J. Election Judge 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126

Pollard, J. J. Juror 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 276
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Pollard, J. J. Election judge 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 333

Pollard, J. J. Security 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 454

Pollard, James Election judge 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

Pool, Ephraim Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Pool, John Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Poor, Berry Road Crew 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 80

Poor, Berry Road Crew 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 335

Potter, Nathan Commissioner 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Powell, James H. Road Crew 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 369

Powell, James H. Road Crew 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 385

Powell, James H. Road Crew 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 563

Powell, N. B. Road Crew 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 369

Powell, N. B. Road Crew 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 385

Powell, N. B. Road Crew 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 563

Powell, T. B. Juror 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Powell, T. B. Road Crew 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 67

Powell, T. B. Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 172

Powell, T. B. Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 306

Powell, T. J. Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Powell, T. J. Road Crew 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 369

Powell, T. J. Road Crew 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 385

Powell, T. J. Road Crew 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 563

Powell, Thomas B. Election judge 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

Powell, Thomas B. Commissioner 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 267

Powell, Thomas B. Election Judge 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Powers, A. N. Guardian 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 103

Powers, A. N. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 175

Powers, A. N. Resident 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 189

Powers, A. N. Guardian 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 280

Powers, A. N. Election judge 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 333

Powers, A. N. Resident 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Powers, A. N. Guardian 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 395

Powers, Arthur Guardian 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 177

Powers, Arthur N. Guardian 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 55

Powers, Henry Road Crew 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 8

Powers, J. Henry Road Crew 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 189

Powers, Travis Deceased 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 41

Powers, W. B. pauper-keeper 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 552

Powers, William Road Crew 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 189

Prewitt, L. B. Road Crew 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 87

Prewitt, L. B. Road Crew 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275

Prince, Robert Land owner 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 339

Proctor, James Road Crew 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 189

Puckett, John Heir 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 343

Puckett, John Heir 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 357

Puckett, Paskil Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 36
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Puckett, Robertson & blacksmiths 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 495

Puckett, Robertson & blacksmiths 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 555

Puckett, Samuel Register of Deeds 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 21

Puckett, Samuel Register of Deeds 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 25

Puckett, Samuel Register of Deeds 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 128

Puckett, Samuel W. Register of Deeds 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 60

Puckett, Samuel W. Register of Deeds 7 Jul 1856 1854-1860 204

Puckett, Samuel W. Register of Deeds 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 248

Puckett, Samuel W. Register of Deeds 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 351

Puckett, Samuel W. Register of Deeds 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 386

Puckett, Samuel W. Security 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 464

Puckett, Samuel W. Court House Commissioner 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 517

Puckett, Samuel W. Security 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 538

Pugh, Henry Land owner 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 29

Pugh, Henry Deceased 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 85

Pugh, Henry Land owner 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 460

Pugh, Mrs. Resident 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 87

Pugh, Mrs. Resident 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 107

Pugh, Susan Road Crew 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 86

Pugh, Susan Road Crew 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 335

Pugh, Susan Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Pugh, W. A. Road Crew 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 335

Pugh, W. H. A. Administrator 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 85

Pugh, W. H. A. Overseer of road 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 86

Pugh, W. H. A. Land owner 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 107

Pugh, W. H. A. Apprenticeship 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 231

Pugh, W. H. A. Security 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 464

Pugh, W. H. A. Security 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 501

Pugh, W. H. A. Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Pugh, W. H. A. Resident 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 581

Pulley, E. Road Crew 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 81

Pulley, Hampton Road Crew 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 81

Pulley, R. N. Overseer of road 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 81

Pulley, R. N. Road Crew 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 81

Pulley, Uriah Road Crew 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 81

Pulley, William Road Crew 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 81

Pully, E. Road Crew 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 125

Pully, E. Road Crew 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 472

Pully, E. Road Crew 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603

Pully, H. Road Crew 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603

Pully, Hampton Road Crew 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 125

Pully, Hampton Road Crew 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 472

Pully, Hampton E. Road Crew 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

Pully, R. N. Road Crew 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 125

Pully, R. N. Road Crew 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

Pully, R. N. Road Crew 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 472
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Pully, R. N. Road Crew 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603

Pully, U. Road Crew 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603

Pully, Uriah Road Crew 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 125

Pully, Uriah Road Crew 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

Pully, Uriah Road Crew 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 472

Pully, William Road Crew 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 125

Pully, William Road Crew 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

Pully, William Road Crew 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 472

Pully, William Road Crew 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603

Purvis, F. M. Heir 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 49

Purvis, Frank Road Crew 7 Sep 1858 1854-1860 403

Purvis, Frank Road Crew 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

Purvis, Joseph Heir 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 49

Quarles, James M. Attorney General 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 406

Radford, J. Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 101

Radford, J. Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Radford, Jeremiah Security 7 Jul 1856 1854-1860 205

Radford, Jeremiah Juror 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Radford, Jerry Overseer of road 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Radford, Jerry Overseer of road 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 19

Radford, Jerry Road Crew 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 190

Radford, Jerry Juror 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 470

Ragan, E. J. Resident 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 152

Ragsdale, J. H. Juror 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 109

Ragsdale, J. H. Justice of the Peace 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 132

Ragsdale, J. H. Security 9 Jan 1856 1854-1860 163

Ragsdale, J. H. Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 174

Ragsdale, J. H. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 174

Ragsdale, J. H. Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 183

Ragsdale, John H. Justice of the Peace 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

Ragsdale, John H. Justice of the Peace 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Ragsdale, John H. Commissioner 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 151

Ragsdale, John H. Jail Commissioner 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 193

Ragsdale, John H. Justice of the Peace 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 220

Ragsdale, John H. Justice of the Peace 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 242

Ragsdale, John H. Security 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 265

Ragsdale, John H. Road Crew 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 267

Ragsdale, John H. Justice of the Peace 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 270

Ragsdale, John H. Road Crew 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275

Ragsdale, John H. Justice of the Peace 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 292

Ragsdale, Jones Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 101

Raines, D. R. Road Crew 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Rains, D. R. Road Crew 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Rainwater, John Juror 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Rainwater, John Election Judge 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Rainwater, John H. Administrator 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58
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Rainwater, John H. Guardian 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 68

Rainwater, John H. Administrator 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 237

Rainwater, John H. Guardian 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 548

Rainwater, John H. Guardian 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 560

Rainwater, Pinkney Road Crew 3 Apr 1855 1854-1860 112

Rainwater, William Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Rainwater, William Road Crew 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 445

Rainwaters, John Election judge 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 333

Rainwaters, John Juror 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 387

Ralls, C. Juror 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Ralls, Calvin Road Crew 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Ramsey, William H. Convict 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 28

Randle, George H. W. Heir 7 May 1855 1854-1860 116

Randle, George H. W. Guardian 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 348

Randle, Henry Heir 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 202

Randle, Henry Heir 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 267

Randle, Henry Heir 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 341

Randle, J. R. Heir 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 267

Randle, J. R. Heir 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 341

Randle, J. T. Heir 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 530

Randle, James R. Heir 7 May 1855 1854-1860 116

Randle, James R. Heir 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 202

Randle, James R. Heir 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 348

Randle, John Deceased 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 13

Randle, John Deceased 7 May 1855 1854-1860 116

Randle, John Heir 7 May 1855 1854-1860 116

Randle, John Deceased 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 147

Randle, John Deceased 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 151

Randle, John Deceased 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 202

Randle, John Deceased 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 258

Randle, John Deceased 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 267

Randle, John Deceased 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 341

Randle, John Deceased 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 348

Randle, John Deceased 3 May 1858 1854-1860 373

Randle, John Deceased 3 May 1858 1854-1860 374

Randle, John Deceased 3 May 1858 1854-1860 376

Randle, John Deceased 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 571

Randle, John T. Heir 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 258

Randle, John T. Heir 3 May 1858 1854-1860 373

Randle, John T. Heir 3 May 1858 1854-1860 374

Randle, John T. Heir 3 May 1858 1854-1860 376

Randle, John T. Heir 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 613

Randle, John T. Heir 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 626

Randle, Mary A. S. Heir 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 13

Randle, W. P. Heir 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 571

Randle, W. P. Heir 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 613
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Randle, Widow Resident 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 245

Randle, William P. Heir 7 May 1855 1854-1860 116

Randle, William P. Heir 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 258

Randle, William P. Heir 3 May 1858 1854-1860 374

Randle, William P. Heir 3 May 1858 1854-1860 376

Ransom, R. W. Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Ray, Drewry Prisoner 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 208

Ray, Drewry Prisoner 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 310

Rayburn, L. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 176

Rayburn, Levi Juror 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Rayburn, Levi Deputy Sheriff 3 Apr 1855 1854-1860 113

Rayburn, Levi Election Judge 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126

Rayburn, Levi Slave holder 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 437

Rayburn, Levi Juror 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Rayburn, Levi Overseer of road 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Rayburn, Levi stock mark 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 529

Rayburn, Levi Administrator 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 599

Reagan, Bridget Widow 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 563

Reagan, Bridget Widow 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 602

Reagan, John Deceased 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 563

Reagan, John Deceased 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 602

Redd, John Overseer of road 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Redd, John Overseer of road 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 172

Redden (slave of Henry Wynns) Enslaved 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Reid, E. J. Heir 2 May 1859 1854-1860 481

Reid, J. H. Heir 2 May 1859 1854-1860 481

Reid, J. H. Heir 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 532

Reid, James H. Heir 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 299

Reid, James H. Heir 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Reid, M. M. Deceased 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 24

Reid, M. M. Deceased 7 May 1855 1854-1860 116

Reid, M. M. Deceased 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 299

Reid, M. M. Deceased 2 May 1859 1854-1860 481

Reid, M. M. Deceased 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Reid, M. M. Deceased 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Reid, M. M. Deceased 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 552

Reid, Margaret J. Heir 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 299

Reid, W. C. Heir 2 May 1859 1854-1860 481

Reid, W. C. Heir 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Reid, W. C. Heir 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 532

Reid, William C. Heir 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 299

Reynolds, Benagy Heir 5 Oct 1858 1854-1860 410

Reynolds, Benajah Heir 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 509

Reynolds, C. Road Crew 6 May 1854 1854-1860 34

Reynolds, C. Road Crew 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Reynolds, C. C. plasterer 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 495
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Reynolds, Jefferson Road Crew 6 May 1854 1854-1860 34

Reynolds, Jefferson Road Crew 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Reynolds, Jefferson T. Overseer of road 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Reynolds, Susan Heir 5 Oct 1858 1854-1860 410

Rice, G. G. Pauper-keeper 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 405

Rice, G. G. Pauper-keeper 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 465

Rice, Garrett Pauper-keeper 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 362

Rice, Garrett Pauper-keeper 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 385

Rice, Garrett Pauper-keeper 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 405

Rice, Garrett Overseer of road 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603

Rice, James E. County Commissioner 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 2

Rice, James E. County Commissioner 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 9

Rice, James E. Commissioner 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 48

Rice, James E. Commissioner 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Rice, James E. Commissioner 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 64

Rice, James E. County Commissioner 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 71

Rice, James E. County Commissioner 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 83

Rice, James E. Commissioner 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 99

Rice, James E. County Commissioner 9 Jan 1856 1854-1860 163

Rice, James E. Guardian 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 232

Rice, James E. Jail Commissioner 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 296

Rice, James E. Guardian 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Rice, James E. Security 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Rice, James E. Security 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 304

Rice, James E. Jail Commissioner 5 Oct 1857 1854-1860 309

Rice, James E. Security 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 318

Rice, James E. County Commissioner 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 326

Rice, James E. Jail Commissioner 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 326

Rice, James E. Commissioner 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 334

Rice, James E. Security 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 334

Rice, James E. Security 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 338

Rice, James E. Attorney 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 341

Rice, James E. Court House Commissioner 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 368

Rice, James E. Commissioner 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 369

Rice, James E. School Commissioner 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 370

Rice, James E. Commissioner 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 400

Rice, James E. Security 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 400

Rice, James E. Jail commissioner 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 405

Rice, James E. Guardian 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 423

Rice, James E. Jail commissioner 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 429

Rice, James E. Executor 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 431

Rice, James E. Security 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 464

Rice, James E. Work house committee 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 465

Rice, James E. Court House Commissioner 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 467

Rice, James E. Security 5 Jul 1859 1854-1860 500

Rice, James E. Commissioner 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 505
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Rice, James E. Guardian 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 505

Rice, James E. Security 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 520

Rice, James E. Guardian 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 527

Rice, James E. Guardian 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 532

Rice, James E. Jail commissioner 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 550

Rice, James E. Commissioner 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 619

Rice, James E. Administrator 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 631

Rice, Samuel A. Over age 21 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 600

Richards, John Road Crew 6 May 1854 1854-1860 34

Richards, John Road Crew 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Richards, William Commissioner 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 76

Richards, William Security 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Richardson, Benjamin Land purchaser 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 454

Richardson, James Road Crew 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 8

Riggs, Elizabeth Heir 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 535

Riggs, James L. Heir 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 535

Riggs, T. H. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 176

Riggs, T. H. Road Crew 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 368

Riggs, T. H. Security 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 423

Riggs, Thomas H. Taxation 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 76

Riggs, Thomas H. Guardian 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 103

Riggs, Thomas H. Guardian 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 501

Riggs, Thomas H. Administrator 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 520

Riggs, Thomas H. Guardian 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 522

Riggs, Thomas H. Security 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 531

Riggs, Thomas H. Guardian 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 532

Riggs, Thomas H. Guardian 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 581

Ring, H. E. Deceased 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 416

Ring, H. E. Deceased 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 431

Ring, H. E. Deceased 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 479

Roach, Eliza Heir 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 568

Roach, Eliza (Oneal) Heir 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 487

Roach, M. Road Crew 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Roach, M. Road Crew 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Roach, Michael Heir 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 487

Roach, Michael Heir 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 525

Roach, Michael Heir 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 568

Roach, Mike Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Roach, Mike Road Crew 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 507

Robb, William Juror 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 109

Robb, William Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

Robbins, Elijah Heir 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 459

Robbins, Elijah Heir 2 May 1859 1854-1860 485

Robbins, Elijah Heir 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Robbins, Millison (Moody) Heir 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 459

Robbins, Millison (Moody) Heir 2 May 1859 1854-1860 485
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Robbs, William Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 52

Robbs, William Road Crew 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 445

Robert (slave of Hamlin W. Lee) Enslaved 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 160

Robert (slave of Hamlin W. Lee) Enslaved 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 164

Robert (slave of Hamlin W. Lee) Enslaved 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 263

Roberts Attorney 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 83

Roberts, Clay Resident 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Roberts, Clay Attorney 3 May 1858 1854-1860 373

Roberts, Clay Security 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 444

Roberts, George Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Roberts, George Road Crew 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Roberts, George patrol 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 237

Roberts, George Administrator 4 May 1857 1854-1860 282

Roberts, George patrol 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 404

Roberts, George Road Crew 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 585

Roberts, Henry Clay Age 21 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 141

Roberts, James C. Chancery Court Clerk 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 123

Roberts, James M. Road Crew 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 190

Roberts, James M. Security 7 Jul 1856 1854-1860 205

Roberts, James M. Deceased 4 May 1857 1854-1860 282

Roberts, James M. Deceased 5 Jul 1859 1854-1860 500

Roberts, R. B. Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Roberts, R. B. Overseer of road 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 172

Roberts, R. B. Juror 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 209

Roberts, R. B. Overseer of road 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 305

Roberts, R. B. Road Crew 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 368

Roberts, R. B. Road Crew 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 385

Roberts, R. B. Road Crew 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 563

Roberts, Reuben Overseer of road 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Roberts, Reuben Deceased 4 May 1857 1854-1860 282

Roberts, Reuben Deceased 4 May 1857 1854-1860 286

Roberts, Reuben Deceased 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 404

Roberts, Reuben Overseer of road 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 445

Roberts, Reuben Deceased 2 May 1859 1854-1860 481

Roberts, W. R. Road Crew 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 585

Roberts, W. W. Ferry-keeper 7 Jul 1856 1854-1860 205

Robertson, C. Road Crew 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

Robertson, Cord Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Robertson, Cordy Road Crew 7 Sep 1858 1854-1860 403

Robertson, George Road Crew 6 May 1854 1854-1860 34

Robertson, Henry Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Robertson, Henry Juror 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Robertson, Henry Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Robertson, J. M. Overseer of road 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Robertson, J. W. Juror 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Robertson, J. W. Commissioner 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 99
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Robertson, J. W. Juror 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 109

Robertson, J. W. Election judge 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

Robertson, J. W. Election Judge 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Robertson, James Resident 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 52

Robertson, James Road Crew 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Robertson, James Jail Commissioner 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 247

Robertson, James Land purchaser 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 248

Robertson, James Poor House Superintendent 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 437

Robertson, James Poor House Superintendent 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 449

Robertson, James Poor House Superintendent 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 475

Robertson, James Road jury 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 539

Robertson, James Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Robertson, James W. Witness 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 53

Robertson, James W. Commissioner 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 64

Robertson, James W. Resident 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 88

Robertson, James W. Election Judge 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126

Robertson, James W. Commissioner 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 200

Robertson, James W. Security 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 210

Robertson, James W. Security 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 277

Robertson, James W. Security 4 May 1857 1854-1860 282

Robertson, James W. Security 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 313

Robertson, James W. Deceased 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 334

Robertson, James W. Deceased 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Robertson, James W. Deceased 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 369

Robertson, Jo Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Robertson, Jo Road Crew 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 567

Robertson, Joseph Road Crew 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Robertson, M. G. Road Crew 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

Robertson, Mary E. Guardian 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 582

Robertson, Mc Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Robertson, McFarland Road Crew 7 Sep 1858 1854-1860 403

Robertson, Mrs. Road Crew 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 386

Robertson, Mrs. Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 450

Robertson, Mrs. Road Crew 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

Robertson, Thomas Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Robertson, W. D. Witness 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 502

Robertson, William Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Robertson, William Road Crew 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 567

Robertson, William Road Crew 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Roder, A. Creditor 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 541

Roder, Fred Road Crew 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 300

Roder, Frederick Road Crew 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275

Roder, John Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26

Roder, John Road Crew 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 111

Rodgers, Mr. Road Crew 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 131

Roe, George Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 36
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Roeder, Fred Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Rogers, A. A. C. Heir 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 535

Rogers, A. A. C. Heir 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 577

Rogers, Armstead Heir 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 535

Rogers, G. T. Overseer of road 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 579

Rogers, George Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 29

Rogers, George Overseer of road 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Rogers, George T. Heir 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 535

Rogers, George T. Heir 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 577

Rogers, Inman Juror 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 251

Rogers, Inman Juror 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 272

Rogers, John Heir 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 535

Rogers, John R. Pauper 3 Oct 1854 1854-1860 62

Rogers, Joseph Heir 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 535

Rogers, Lafayette Heir 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 535

Rogers, Mary Heir 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 577

Rogers, Matthew Deceased 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 536

Rogers, Nancy Deceased 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 530

Rogers, Nancy Widow 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 535

Rogers, Nancy Deceased 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 584

Rogers, Peter Heir 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 535

Rogers, Russell Pauper 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 57

Rogers, Washington Road Crew 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 67

Rogers, William Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Rogers, William Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Rollins, Marshall Resident 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 10

Rollins, Marshall County Coroner 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

Rollins, Marshall Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 52

Rollins, Marshall County Coroner 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 178

Rollins, Marshall County Coroner 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 187

Rollins, Marshall County Coroner 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 194

Rollins, Marshall County Coroner 5 May 1856 1854-1860 198

Rollins, Marshall County Coroner 7 Jul 1856 1854-1860 203

Rollins, Marshall County Coroner 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Rollins, Marshall County Coroner 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 225

Rollins, Marshall County Coroner 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 280

Rollins, Marshall County Coroner 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 287

Rollins, Marshall Road Crew 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Rollins, Marshall County Coroner 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 360

Rollins, Marshall County Coroner 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 362

Rollins, Marshall County Coroner 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Rollins, Marshall Road Crew 6 Jul 1858 1854-1860 390

Rollins, Marshall Commissioner 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 460

Rollins, Marshall County Coroner 2 May 1859 1854-1860 481

Rollins, Marshall County Coroner 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 508

Rollins, Marshall County Coroner 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 525
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Rollins, Marshall County Coroner 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 557

Rollins, Marshall Road Crew 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 563

Rollins, O. B. Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 52

Rolls, C. C. Road Crew 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Rolls, C. C. Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Rolls, C. C. Constable 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 633

Rolls, Calvin Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Rolls, Calvin Overseer of road 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Rolls, Calvin Overseer of road 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

Rolls, Calvin Road Crew 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 315

Rolls, Columbus Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Rolls, Columbus Overseer of road 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 613

Rolls, F. Commissioner 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 30

Rolls, Frank Juror 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 209

Rolls, Franklin Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26

Rolls, Franklin Security 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 74

Rolls, Franklin Road Crew 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 111

Rolls, Franklin Juror 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Rolls, Franklin taxation 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 405

Rolls, J. S. Administrator 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 338

Rolls, J. S. Guardian 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 378

Rolls, James S. Ferry-keeper 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 74

Rolls, James S. Security 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 99

Rolls, James S. Security 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 123

Rolls, James S. Commissioner 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 124

Rolls, James S. Security 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 154

Rolls, James S. Commissioner 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 200

Rolls, James S. Security 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 200

Rolls, James S. Election judge 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

Rolls, James S. Apprenticeship 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 254

Rolls, James S. Administrator 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 268

Rolls, James S. Security 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 277

Rolls, James S. Security 4 May 1857 1854-1860 282

Rolls, James S. Election Judge 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Rolls, James S. Security 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 299

Rolls, James S. Pauper-keeper 5 Oct 1857 1854-1860 308

Rolls, James S. Guardian 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 312

Rolls, James S. Administrator 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 318

Rolls, James S. Juror 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Rolls, James S. Election judge 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 333

Rolls, James S. Administrator 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 334

Rolls, James S. Security 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 334

Rolls, James S. Security 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 367

Rolls, James S. Administrator 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 400

Rolls, James S. Administrator 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 416

Rolls, James S. Juror 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 430



Stewart County TN

County Court Minutes Index, 1804-1896

Name Role Date Book Page

Rolls, James S. Deputy Sheriff 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 448

Rolls, James S. Security 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 506

Rolls, James S. Security 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 530

Rolls, James S. Administrator 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 557

Rolls, James S. Security 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 558

Rolls, James S. Deputy Sheriff 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 559

Rolls, James S. Security 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 578

Rolls, James S. Administrator 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 581

Rolls, James S. Deputy Sheriff 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 595

Rolls, James S. Security 7 May 1860 1854-1860 608

Rolls, Robert Road Crew 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275

Rolls, Robert Road Crew 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Rolls, Robert Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Rolls, Robert Road Crew 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 507

Rolls, Stanley Commissioner 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 152

Roper, C. Road Crew 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 516

Roper, Charles Juror 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Roper, Green Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 101

Roper, Green Road Crew 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 287

Roper, Green Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Roper, R. C. Overseer of road 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 516

Roper, Robert Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 101

Roper, Robert Road Crew 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 287

Roper, Robert Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Roper, Thomas Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 101

Roper, Thomas Road Crew 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 287

Roper, Thomas Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Rorie, Asa Overseer of road 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

Rorie, Asa Overseer of road 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 93

Rorie, Asa Overseer of road 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 111

Rorie, Asa Juror 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Rorie, William Juror 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Rorie, William Election Judge 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126

Rorie, William Election judge 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 333

Rose, J. S. Ward 3 Apr 1855 1854-1860 112

Rose, Jane S. Heir 3 Oct 1854 1854-1860 62

Rose, Jane S. Heir 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

Rose, Jane S. Heir 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 361

Rose, Richard Deceased 3 Oct 1854 1854-1860 62

Rose, Richard Deceased 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

Rose, Richard Deceased 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 361

Ross, A. B. Road Crew 10 Apr 1856 1854-1860 196

Ross, A. B. Circuit Court Clerk 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 208

Ross, A. B. Circuit Court Clerk 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 243

Ross, A. B. Deputy County Court Clerk 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 259

Ross, A. B. Circuit Court Clerk 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 272
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Ross, A. B. Security 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 290

Ross, A. B. Circuit Court Clerk 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 293

Ross, A. B. Security 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Ross, A. B. Circuit Court Clerk 5 Oct 1857 1854-1860 307

Ross, A. B. Circuit Court Clerk 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 362

Ross, A. B. Circuit Court Clerk 6 Jul 1858 1854-1860 390

Ross, A. B. Circuit Court Clerk 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 407

Ross, A. B. Circuit Court Clerk 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 463

Ross, A. B. Security 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 464

Ross, A. B. Security 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 467

Ross, A. B. Circuit Court Clerk 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 598

Ross, A. R. Road Crew 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 538

Ross, Ambrose B. Administrator 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 304

Ross, James Security 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Ross, James Election Judge 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126

Ross, James Juror 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 192

Ross, James Security 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 464

Ross, M. S. Road Crew 10 Apr 1856 1854-1860 196

Ross, M. S. Juror 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 276

Ross, M. S. Road Crew 5 Jan 1859 1854-1860 441

Ross, M. S. Road Crew 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 538

Ross, Reuben Juror 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 551

Ross, Samuel Commissioner 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 124

Ross, Samuel Road Crew 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 131

Ross, Samuel Commissioner 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 170

Ross, Samuel Road Crew 10 Apr 1856 1854-1860 196

Ross, Samuel Deputy Surveyor 5 May 1856 1854-1860 199

Ross, Samuel Commissioner 4 May 1857 1854-1860 285

Ross, Samuel Jr. Road Crew 5 Jan 1859 1854-1860 441

Ross, Samuel Jr. Overseer of road 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 538

Ross, Samuel Sr. Election Judge 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Ross, Sumner Election judge 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

Ross, W. Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Ross, W. Road Crew 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 538

Ross, William Road Crew 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 131

Ross, William Road Crew 10 Apr 1856 1854-1860 196

Ross, William Road Crew 5 Jan 1859 1854-1860 441

Ross, William Road Crew 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 579

Rougemont, Albert Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Rougemont, Albert Pauper-keeper 3 Oct 1854 1854-1860 62

Rougemont, Albert Pauper-keeper 3 Oct 1854 1854-1860 63

Rougemont, Albert Pauper-keeper 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 80

Rougemont, Albert Pauper-keeper 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 83

Rougemont, Albert Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 136

Rougemont, Albert Stock mark 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 167

Rougemont, Albert Road Crew 10 Apr 1856 1854-1860 196
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Rougemont, Albert Citizenship 7 Jul 1856 1854-1860 205

Rougemont, Albert Road Crew 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Rougemont, Albert Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Rougemont, Albert Overseer of road 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 323

Rougemont, Albert Overseer of road 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Rougemont, Albert Overseer of road 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Rougemont, Albert Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Rougemont, Albert Road jury 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 539

Rougemont, Albert Deed-Grantor 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 567

Rougemont, Albert Road Crew 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 567

Rougemont, Albert Road Crew 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Rougemont, Albert Resident 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Rowland, Thomas Road Crew 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 8

Rowlett, B. Justice of the Peace 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 132

Rowlett, B. Justice of the Peace 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 142

Rowlett, B. Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 174

Rowlett, B. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 176

Rowlett, Benjamin Justice of the Peace 7 May 1855 1854-1860 116

Rowlett, Benjamin Justice of the Peace 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Rowlett, Benjamin Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 183

Rowlett, Benjamin Jail Commissioner 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 193

Rowlett, Benjamin Security 10 Apr 1856 1854-1860 197

Rowlett, Benjamin Justice of the Peace 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 220

Rowlett, Benjamin Justice of the Peace 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 242

Rowlett, Benjamin Jail Commissioner 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 244

Rowlett, Benjamin Justice of the Peace 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 270

Rowlett, Benjamin Justice of the Peace 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 271

Rowlett, Benjamin Justice of the Peace 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 292

Rowlett, Benjamin Justice of the Peace 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Rowlett, Benjamin Commissioner 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 361

Rowlett, Benjamin Deceased 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 415

Rowlett, Benjamin Deceased 2 Nov 1858 1854-1860 419

Rowlett, Benjamin Deceased 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 422

Rowlett, Benjamin Deceased 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 502

Rowlett, Benjamin Deceased 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 584

Rowlett, Louisa B. Widow 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 502

Rowlett, Mrs. Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Rowlett, W. O. Security 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 415

Rowlett, William Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Rowlett, William Road Crew 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 507

Rowlett, William Commissioner 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603

Rowlin, G. W. Road Crew 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Rumbley, William Land owner 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 460

Rumfelt, A. Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

Rumfelt, A. Road Crew 10 Apr 1856 1854-1860 196

Rumfelt, A. Road Crew 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298
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Rumfelt, Abe Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Rumfelt, Abe Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Rumfelt, Abe Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Rumfelt, Abraham Road jury 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 539

Rumfelt, Abram Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Rumfelt, Abram Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 136

Rumfelt, Abram Road Crew 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275

Rumfelt, Buck Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Rumfelt, Buck Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 136

Rumfelt, Buck Road Crew 10 Apr 1856 1854-1860 196

Rumfelt, Buck Road Crew 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Rumfelt, Buck Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Rumfelt, Buck Road Crew 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 323

Rumfelt, Buck Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Rumfelt, Buck Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Rumfelt, E. Jr. Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Rumfelt, E. Jr. Road Crew 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 567

Rumfelt, E. Jr. Road Crew 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Rumfelt, Ebenezer taxation 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 244

Rumfelt, Ebenezer Jr. Taxation 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 43

Rumfelt, Eli Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Rumfelt, H. J. Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Rumfelt, Hugh Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Rumfelt, Hugh Road Crew 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 567

Rumfelt, Hugh Road Crew 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Runyan, Cyntha Administrator 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 49

Runyan, Cyntha Deceased 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 235

Runyan, Cyntha Deceased 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 266

Runyan, Cyntha Deceased 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 450

Runyan, Cyntha Deceased 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 453

Runyan, Cyntha Deceased 2 May 1859 1854-1860 481

Runyan, David Deceased 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 338

Runyan, David L. Deceased 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 49

Runyan, David L. Deceased 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 526

Runyan, Isaac Heir 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 338

Runyan, Isaac Heir 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 526

Rushing, A. J. Heir 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 595

Rushing, Ann Heir 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 145

Rushing, B. Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Rushing, Burrell Road Crew 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Rushing, D. L. Road Crew 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 368

Rushing, David L. Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

Rushing, Evan Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 450

Rushing, G. W. Heir 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Rushing, G. W. Heir 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 574

Rushing, G. W. Heir 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 595
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Rushing, George W. Heir 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 422

Rushing, George W. Heir 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 435

Rushing, George W. Heir 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 458

Rushing, J. Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Rushing, J. E. Road Crew 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Rushing, J. P. Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 173

Rushing, J. P. Road Crew 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Rushing, J. Q. Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 173

Rushing, Jane Guardian 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 14

Rushing, Jane Guardian 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 128

Rushing, Jane Guardian 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 145

Rushing, Jane Guardian 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 146

Rushing, Jane Guardian 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 533

Rushing, Jasper P. Road Crew 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 119

Rushing, Jesse Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Rushing, Jesse Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Rushing, Jesse Guardian 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 445

Rushing, Jesse Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 450

Rushing, John P. Deceased 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 334

Rushing, John P. Deceased 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 342

Rushing, L. A. Heir 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 533

Rushing, Louisa Heir 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 14

Rushing, Louisa Ward 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 146

Rushing, Louisa lunatic 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 495

Rushing, Louisa Ann Ward 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 128

Rushing, Louisa Jane Inmate 3 Oct 1854 1854-1860 61

Rushing, Mark Juror 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 192

Rushing, Mark Deceased 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Rushing, Mark Deceased 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 383

Rushing, Mark Deceased 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 454

Rushing, Mark Deceased 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 527

Rushing, Mark Deceased 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 595

Rushing, Mark Deceased 7 May 1860 1854-1860 606

Rushing, Mark Deceased 7 May 1860 1854-1860 611

Rushing, Martha A. Heir 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 445

Rushing, Nancy Widow 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 334

Rushing, Nancy C. B. Heir 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Rushing, Nancy C. B. Heir 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 422

Rushing, Nancy C. B. Heir 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 574

Rushing, Phillip Deceased 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 445

Rushing, R. B. Prisoner 7 Jul 1856 1854-1860 205

Rushing, R. B. Prisoner 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 207

Rushing, R. B. Prisoner 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 208

Rushing, R. C. Administrator 7 May 1860 1854-1860 606

Rushing, Rice Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 173

Rushing, Rice Road Crew 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497
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Rushing, Robert C. Administrator 3 May 1858 1854-1860 374

Rushing, Robert C. Administrator 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Rushing, Robert C. Administrator 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 422

Rushing, Robert C. Administrator 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 435

Rushing, Robert C. Administrator 5 Jan 1859 1854-1860 441

Rushing, Robert C. Heir 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 458

Rushing, Robert C. Administrator 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 574

Rushing, W. B. Overseer of road 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 173

Rushing, W. J. Heir 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 260

Rushing, William J. Heir 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 81

Rushing, William J. Heir 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 82

Rushing, Willis Deceased 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 14

Rushing, Willis Deceased 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 145

Russell, J. H. Road Crew 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

Russell, J. H. Road jury 3 Oct 1859 1854-1860 514

Russell, John H. Juror 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Russell, John H. Road Crew 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 604

Russell, M. W. Overseer of road 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 45

Russell, M. W. Overseer of road 7 May 1855 1854-1860 118

Russell, M. W. Road Crew 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 125

Russell, M. W. Road Crew 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 236

Russell, M. W. patrol 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 237

Russell, M. W. patrol 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 259

Russell, William Road Crew 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 496

Russell, Williamson Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 348

Rutland, J. L. Bailiff 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Rutland, J. L. Juror 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 387

Rutland, James Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 29

Rutland, James Resident 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 108

Rutland, James L. Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Rutland, James L. Security 7 May 1855 1854-1860 116

Rutland, James L. Guardian 7 May 1855 1854-1860 117

Rutland, James L. Juror 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 127

Rutland, James L. Constable 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 176

Rutland, W. C. Administrator 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 49

Rutland, W. C. Defendant 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 111

Rutland, W. C. Security 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 135

Rutland, W. C. taxation 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 244

Rutland, William C. Defendant 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 293

Ryan, John O. Deceased 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 556

Rye, Harrison Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Rye, Harrison Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Safety, Committee of law enforcement 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 246

Sam (slave of Henry Wall) Enslaved 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 394

Sam (slave of Henry Wall) Enslaved 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 426

Sam (slave of Henry Wall) Enslaved 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 624
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Sam (slave of Spotswood Wilkinson) Enslaved 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 159

Sam (slave of Spotswood Wilkinson) Enslaved 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 169

Samsil, J. A. Overseer of road 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 236

Samsil, James Road Crew 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 368

Samuel (slave of M. M. Reid) Enslaved 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Sanders, B. H. Deceased 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 327

Sanders, B. H. Deceased 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 501

Sanders, B. H. Deceased 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 522

Sanders, B. H. Deceased 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 581

Sanders, Frances Heir 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 522

Sanders, Francis Heir 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 501

Sanders, Francis Heir 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 581

Sanders, George Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Sanders, Howard Heir 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 259

Sanders, Howard Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Sanders, Nancy Guardian 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 128

Sanders, Thomas H. Heir 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 522

Sanders, Thomas H. Heir 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 531

Sanders, W. F. Ward 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 128

Sanderson, William Overseer of road 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 218

Sanderson, William Overseer of road 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 436

Sarah (slave of Henry Wynns) Enslaved 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Satterfield, Joseph Taxation 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 76

Satterfield, Joseph Commissioner 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 99

Satterfield, Joseph Juror 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 127

Satterfield, Joseph Commissioner 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 152

Satterfield, Joseph Resident 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 188

Satterfield, Joseph Overseer of road 10 Apr 1856 1854-1860 196

Satterfield, Joseph Administrator 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 235

Satterfield, Joseph Resident 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 292

Satterfield, Joseph Security 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 334

Satterfield, Joseph Security 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 423

Satterfield, Joseph Administrator 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 453

Satterfield, Joseph Juror 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 470

Satterfield, Joseph Administrator 2 May 1859 1854-1860 481

Satterfield, Larry Resident 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 460

Sawyer, N. S. Witness 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 258

Scarborough Attorney 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 83

Scarborough, A. D. Revenue Collector 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 84

Scarborough, A. D. Revenue Collector 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 136

Scarborough, H. B. Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Scarborough, H. B. Deceased 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 217

Scarborough, H. B. Deceased 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 266

Scarborough, H. B. Deceased 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 323

Scarborough, H. J. Election Judge 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126

Scarborough, H. J. Commissioner 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 136
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Scarborough, H. J. Juror 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Scarborough, H. J. Election judge 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

Scarborough, H. J. Security 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 251

Scarborough, H. J. Election Judge 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Scarborough, H. J. Juror 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 601

Scarborough, Henderson B. Deceased 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Scarborough, Henderson B. Deceased 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 54

Scarborough, Henderson B. Deceased 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 121

Scarborough, Henry J. Justice of the Peace 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Scarborough, Henry J. Security 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 4

Scarborough, Henry J. Security 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 59

Scarborough, Henry J. Security 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 254

Scarborough, J. M. Dover Male Academy trustee 5 Apr 1854 1854-1860 32

Scarborough, J. M. Land purchaser 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 156

Scarborough, J. M. Land purchaser 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 157

Scarborough, J. M. Security 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 334

Scarborough, James Candidate 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 187

Scarborough, James Security 7 Jul 1856 1854-1860 205

Scarborough, James Witness 4 May 1857 1854-1860 282

Scarborough, James M. Attorney 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 10

Scarborough, James M. Security 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Scarborough, James M. Security 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 121

Scarborough, James M. Security 10 Apr 1856 1854-1860 197

Scarborough, James M. County Judge 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 200

Scarborough, James M. County Court Chairman 7 Jul 1856 1854-1860 203

Scarborough, James M. County Judge 7 Jul 1856 1854-1860 205

Scarborough, James M. County Judge 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Scarborough, James M. County Judge 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 218

Scarborough, James M. County Judge 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 220

Scarborough, James M. County Judge 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 231

Scarborough, James M. County Judge 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 235

Scarborough, James M. County Judge 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 242

Scarborough, James M. County Judge 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 258

Scarborough, James M. County Judge 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 264

Scarborough, James M. County Judge 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 270

Scarborough, James M. County Judge 4 May 1857 1854-1860 281

Scarborough, James M. County Judge 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 287

Scarborough, James M. County Judge 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 292

Scarborough, James M. Jail Commissioner 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 296

Scarborough, James M. County Judge 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 299

Scarborough, James M. Jail Commissioner 5 Oct 1857 1854-1860 309

Scarborough, James M. Jail Commissioner 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 326

Scarborough, James M. Guardian 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 338

Scarborough, James M. County Judge 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 386

Scarborough, James M. Jail commissioner 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 405

Scarborough, James M. Guardian 7 Jun 1859 1854-1860 492
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Scarborough, James M. Security 5 Jul 1859 1854-1860 500

Scarborough, James M. Guardian 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 505

Scarborough, James M. Guardian 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 526

Scarborough, James M. Guardian 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 538

Scarborough, John Builder 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 60

Scarborough, John Juror 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 192

Scarborough, John Commissioner 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Scarborough, John Road jury 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 369

Scarborough, John Security 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 426

Scarborough, M. G. Security 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 304

Scarborough, M. G. Security 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 318

Scarborough, M. G. Security 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 367

Scarborough, M. G. County standard-keeper 6 Jul 1858 1854-1860 390

Scarborough, M. G. Security 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 534

Scarborough, M. G. Road Crew 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 567

Scarborough, M. G. Road Crew 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Scarborough, M. G. Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Scarborough, Martha Administrator 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Scarborough, Martha Administrator 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 121

Scarborough, Martha Administrator 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 217

Scarborough, T. S. Deceased 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 77

Scarborough, T. S. Deceased 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 97

Scarborough, T. S. Deceased 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 171

Scarborough, W. H. Plaintiff 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 587

Scarborough, William W. Deceased 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 254

Scarlett, W. P. Guardian 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 254

Schmittou, S. B. V. Juror 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Scott (slave of John Tayloe) Enslaved 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 38

Seats, Thomas Deceased 7 May 1860 1854-1860 608

Seats, Thomas H. Deceased 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 620

Self, John Defendant 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 155

Seneca (slave of W. C. Lewis) Deceased 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 494

Settle, G. W. Road Crew 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Settle, G. W. Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Settle, George Commissioner 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Settle, George Resident 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Settle, George Deceased 5 Jul 1859 1854-1860 500

Settle, Hamilton Security 7 Jul 1856 1854-1860 205

Settle, Hamilton Guardian 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 309

Settle, Hamilton Over age 50 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 332

Settle, Hamilton Guardian 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 453

Settle, Hamilton hinge-maker 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 465

Settle, Hamilton Guardian 5 Jul 1859 1854-1860 500

Settle, Hamilton grave digger 3 Oct 1859 1854-1860 513

Settle, Hamilton Taxation 3 Oct 1859 1854-1860 514

Settle, Hamilton Guardian 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 527
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Settle, Hamilton Guardian 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 530

Settle, Hamilton Guardian 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 538

Settle, Hamilton County Coroner 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 557

Settle, Hamilton Apprenticeship 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 566

Settle, Hamilton J. Heir 5 Jul 1859 1854-1860 500

Settle, Patrick Overseer of road 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603

Settle, W. C. County Ranger 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 552

Settle, W. C. County Ranger 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 557

Sexton, A. Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 348

Sexton, A. Road Crew 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 496

Sexton, A. T. Grave digger 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 221

Sexton, A. T. Security 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 317

Sexton, A. T. Security 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 363

Sexton, A. T. Resident 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 462

Sexton, A. T. Resident 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 496

Sexton, Allen Land owner 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 346

Sexton, Anderson Juror 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Sexton, Anderson Deceased 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 99

Sexton, Anderson Deceased 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 144

Sexton, Anderson Deceased 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 177

Sexton, Anderson Deceased 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 234

Sexton, Anderson Overseer of road 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 236

Sexton, Anderson Juror 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Sexton, Anderson Overseer of road 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 348

Sexton, Anderson Deceased 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 356

Sexton, Anderson Deceased 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 440

Sexton, Anderson Deceased 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 560

Sexton, Caroline Deceased 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 259

Sexton, Caroline Deceased 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 268

Sexton, E. Justice of the Peace 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 200

Sexton, E. G. Security 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 258

Sexton, E. G. Justice of the Peace 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 270

Sexton, E. G. Justice of the Peace 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 292

Sexton, E. G. Security 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 294

Sexton, E. G. Election Judge 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Sexton, E. G. Security 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 363

Sexton, E. G. Juror 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 387

Sexton, E. G. Justice of the Peace 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 550

Sexton, E. G. Guardian 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 560

Sexton, E. G. Justice of the Peace 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 590

Sexton, E. G. Witness 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 626

Sexton, E. J. Overseer of road 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 245

Sexton, E. T. Justice of the Peace 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Sexton, Elbert Juror 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Sexton, Elbert Justice of the Peace 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 242

Sexton, Elbert Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 452
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Sexton, Elbert G. Taxation 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 88

Sexton, F. Road Crew 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 335

Sexton, F. Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Sexton, F. A. Road Crew 7 May 1855 1854-1860 118

Sexton, F. M. Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Sexton, F. M. Road Crew 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Sexton, F. M. Road Crew 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Sexton, Francis Overseer of road 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Sexton, Francis Overseer of road 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Sexton, G. W. Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 45

Sexton, G. W. Road Crew 7 May 1855 1854-1860 118

Sexton, G. W. Witness 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Sexton, G. W. Administrator 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 201

Sexton, G. W. Grave digger 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 221

Sexton, G. W. Road Crew 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 236

Sexton, G. W. Juror 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 430

Sexton, George W. Security 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 4

Sexton, Henry Deceased 7 May 1855 1854-1860 116

Sexton, Henry Deceased 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 141

Sexton, J. M. Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 348

Sexton, J. M. Road Crew 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 496

Sexton, L. Road Crew 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Sexton, L. Road Crew 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Sexton, Larkin Security 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 135

Sexton, Larkin Commissioner 2 Oct 1855 1854-1860 138

Sexton, Larkin Ferry-keeper 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 154

Sexton, Larkin Ferry-keeper 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 244

Sexton, Larkin Ferry-keeper 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 245

Sexton, Larkin Juror 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 387

Sexton, Margaret Heir 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 177

Sexton, Margaret Heir 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 440

Sexton, Margaret J. Deceased 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 334

Sexton, Margaret T. Heir 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 99

Sexton, Nancy Deceased 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 201

Sexton, P. G. Security 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 245

Sexton, P. G. Road Crew 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 523

Sexton, Peter Guardian 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 141

Sexton, Peter G. Overseer of road 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Sexton, Peter G. Guardian 7 May 1855 1854-1860 116

Sexton, Semira Heir 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 141

Sexton, T. A. Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 45

Sexton, T. A. Election judge 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 333

Sexton, T. E. Justice of the Peace 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 220

Sexton, W. H. Heir 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 99

Sexton, W. H. Heir 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 177

Sexton, W. H. Heir 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 440
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Sexton, William H. Heir 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 357

Sexton, William H. Over age 14 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 560

Sexton, William Harrison Heir 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 343

Shackelford, J. O. Resident 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 380

Shackelford, J. O. Land purchaser 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 458

Shackelford, J. O. Resident 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Shackelford, James O. Land purchaser 7 May 1860 1854-1860 611

Sharp, Thomas Road Crew 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Shaw, Daniel G. Deceased 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 9

Shaw, Elizabeth F. Heir 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 531

Shaw, Frances Heir 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 74

Shaw, Francis M. Heir 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 225

Shaw, J. W. Juror 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 272

Shaw, John Heir 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 74

Shaw, John D. Heir 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 225

Shaw, John D. Heir 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 531

Shaw, John N. Overseer of road 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26

Shaw, Leonard Deceased 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 423

Shaw, Leonard Deceased 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 450

Shaw, Leonard Deceased 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 575

Shaw, Leonard Deceased 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603

Shaw, Leonard Deceased 7 May 1860 1854-1860 605

Shaw, Leonard Deceased 7 May 1860 1854-1860 610

Shaw, Leonard Jr. Road Crew 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Shaw, Luvena Widow 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603

Shaw, Luvena Widow 7 May 1860 1854-1860 610

Shaw, Martha Heir 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 74

Shaw, Martha M. Heir 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 225

Shaw, Martha M. Heir 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 531

Shaw, R. J. Guardian 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 225

Shaw, R. J. Guardian 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 312

Shaw, Rebecca Guardian 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 74

Shaw, Rebecca J. Taxation 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 75

Shaw, Sallie Administrator 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 361

Shaw, Thomas Deceased 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 64

Shaw, Thomas Deceased 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 74

Shaw, Thomas Deceased 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 129

Shaw, Thomas Deceased 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 225

Shaw, Thomas Deceased 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 312

Shaw, Thomas Deceased 2 May 1859 1854-1860 482

Shaw, Thomas Deceased 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 509

Shaw, Thomas Deceased 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 531

Shaw, Vicy Pauper 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 274

Shaw, Vicy Pauper 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 276

Shaw, W. C. Bailiff 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Shaw, W. C. Security 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 361
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Shaw, W. C. Security 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 423

Shaw, W. C. Road Crew 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 495

Shaw, W. C. Road Crew 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Shaw, William C. Constable 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Shaw, William C. Constable 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 176

Shaw, William C. Security 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 361

Shaw, Zechariah Deceased 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 361

Shaw, Zechariah Deceased 3 May 1858 1854-1860 376

Shaw, Zechariah Deceased 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 395

Shelby, Tennessee Land owner 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 154

Shelby, Tennessee Idiot 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 165

Shelby, Tennessee Idiot 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 166

Shelby, Tennessee Idiot 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 268

Shelby, Tennessee lunatic 2 May 1859 1854-1860 482

Shelby, Tennessee lunatic 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 521

Shemwell, A. J. Commissioner 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 11

Shemwell, A. J. Administrator 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Shemwell, A. J. Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Shemwell, A. J. Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 45

Shemwell, A. J. Juror 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Shemwell, A. J. Guardian 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 72

Shemwell, A. J. Security 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 85

Shemwell, A. J. Security 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Shemwell, A. J. Security 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Shemwell, A. J. Security 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 91

Shemwell, A. J. Security 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 99

Shemwell, A. J. Security 7 May 1855 1854-1860 115

Shemwell, A. J. Guardian 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 133

Shemwell, A. J. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 176

Shemwell, A. J. Guardian 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 192

Shemwell, A. J. Jail Commissioner 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 193

Shemwell, A. J. Jail Commissioner 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 194

Shemwell, A. J. Guardian 5 May 1856 1854-1860 198

Shemwell, A. J. Security 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

Shemwell, A. J. Guardian 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 255

Shemwell, A. J. Security 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 272

Shemwell, A. J. Security 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 297

Shemwell, A. J. Security 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 299

Shemwell, A. J. Guardian 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 305

Shemwell, A. J. Administrator 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 316

Shemwell, A. J. Security 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 317

Shemwell, A. J. Administrator 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 327

Shemwell, A. J. Administrator 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 343

Shemwell, A. J. Security 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Shemwell, A. J. Administrator 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 357

Shemwell, A. J. Commissioner 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 460
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Shemwell, A. J. Guardian 2 May 1859 1854-1860 482

Shemwell, A. J. Security 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 501

Shemwell, A. J. Security 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 532

Shemwell, A. J. Guardian 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 578

Shemwell, Allen J. Security 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 4

Shemwell, Allen J. Administrator 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 24

Shemwell, Allen J. Guardian 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 24

Shemwell, Allen J. Administrator 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 73

Shemwell, Allen J. Security 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 74

Shemwell, Allen J. Security 10 Apr 1856 1854-1860 197

Shemwell, Allen J. Security 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 209

Shemwell, Allen J. Security 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 299

Shemwell, Allen J. Security 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 302

Shemwell, Allen J. Guardian 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Shemwell, Allen J. Security 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 313

Shemwell, Allen J. Administrator 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 319

Shemwell, Allen J. Commissioner 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 334

Shemwell, Allen J. Administrator 3 May 1858 1854-1860 371

Shemwell, Allen J. Administrator 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 473

Shemwell, Allen J. Guardian 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 543

Shemwell, Allen J. Guardian 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 578

Shemwell, H. H. Security 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 251

Shemwell, J. H. Guardian 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 553

Shemwell, John Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 43

Shemwell, John Road Crew 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 77

Shemwell, John Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

Shemwell, John Road Crew 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 300

Shemwell, Jonathan Heir 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 553

Shemwell, Punch Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

Shemwell, W. A. Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Shemwell, William Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 43

Shemwell, William Road Crew 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 77

Shemwell, William Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

Shemwell, William Road Crew 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 300

Shemwell, Z. T. Land purchaser 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 14

Shemwell, Z. T. Land purchaser 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 29

Shemwell, Z. T. Road Crew 3 Apr 1855 1854-1860 112

Shemwell, Z. T. Juror 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Shemwell, Z. T. Witness 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 151

Shemwell, Z. T. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 175

Shemwell, Z. T. Tax Assessor 10 Apr 1856 1854-1860 197

Shemwell, Z. T. Security 7 Jul 1856 1854-1860 205

Shemwell, Z. T. Tax Assessor 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 245

Shemwell, Z. T. Security 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 260

Shemwell, Z. T. Security 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 271

Shemwell, Z. T. Security 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 272
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Shemwell, Z. T. Tax Assessor 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 277

Shemwell, Z. T. Security 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 317

Shemwell, Z. T. tax assessor 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 330

Shemwell, Z. T. Security 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 363

Shemwell, Z. T. Road jury 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Shemwell, Z. T. Juror 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 551

Shemwell, Z. T. Security 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 614

Sherfield, B. F. Overseer of road 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 523

Sherfield, Fulton Road Crew 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 523

Sherfield, John Overseer of road 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 450

Sherrell, Bussell & Road Crew 6 May 1854 1854-1860 34

Sherrell, Bussell & Road Crew 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Sherrell, Bussell & merchants 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Sherrell, J. Road Crew 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Sherrell, J. S. Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 22

Sherrell, J. S. Overseer of road 6 May 1854 1854-1860 34

Sherrell, J. S. Road Crew 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Sherrell, Joseph Juror 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Sherrell, Joseph Administrator 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 24

Sherrell, Joseph Administrator 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 178

Sherrell, Joseph Overseer of road 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Sherrell, Joseph Overseer of road 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Sherrell, Joseph Overseer of road 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Sherrell, Joseph S. Security 4 May 1857 1854-1860 281

Shilcut, George Road Crew 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 245

Shoemaker, Randle Defendant 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

Shoemaker, S. S. Overseer of road 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26

Shoemaker, S. S. Deceased 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 277

Shoemaker, S. S. Deceased 4 May 1857 1854-1860 285

Shore, Thomas Resident 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 628

Shryock, Margaret Slave holder 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 300

Shryock, Margaret Slave holder 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 393

Sikes, Arthur Juror 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Sikes, Arthur Guardian 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Sikes, Arthur Juror 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 109

Sikes, Arthur Election Judge 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126

Sikes, Arthur Guardian 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 445

Sikes, Arthur Heir 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 496

Sikes, Arthur Heir 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 509

Sikes, C. C. Road Crew 4 May 1857 1854-1860 284

Sikes, C. C. Road Crew 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 463

Sikes, C. C. Road Crew 7 May 1860 1854-1860 610

Sikes, Chesley C. Juror 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Sikes, Fred Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Sikes, Fred Road Crew 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 445

Sikes, Frederick Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18
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Sikes, Frederick Juror 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 387

Sikes, G. W. Road crew 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603

Sikes, George Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 39

Sikes, George Road Crew 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 472

Sikes, Henry Road Crew 4 May 1857 1854-1860 284

Sikes, Henry Road Crew 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 463

Sikes, Henry Road Crew 7 May 1860 1854-1860 610

Sikes, J. M. Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Sikes, James Road Crew 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Sikes, James Overseer of road 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Sikes, James Overseer of road 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 164

Sikes, James Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Sikes, James Road Crew 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 495

Sikes, James Road Crew 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 567

Sikes, James Road Crew 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Sikes, James M. Road Crew 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 164

Sikes, James M. Juror 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Sikes, John Road Crew 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Sikes, John Road Crew 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 164

Sikes, William Justice of the Peace 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Sikes, William Justice of the Peace 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

Sikes, William Commissioner 3 Oct 1854 1854-1860 63

Sikes, William Administrator 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 122

Sikes, William Justice of the Peace 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 132

Sikes, William Juror 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Sikes, William Justice of the Peace 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Sikes, William Administrator 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 173

Sikes, William Administrator 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 187

Sikes, William Resident 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 189

Sikes, William Resident 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 194

Sikes, William Justice of the Peace 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 220

Sikes, William Justice of the Peace 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 242

Sikes, William Justice of the Peace 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 270

Sikes, William Resident 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275

Sikes, William Justice of the Peace 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 292

Sikes, William Resident 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 300

Sikes, William Commissioner 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 314

Sikes, William Justice of the Peace 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Sikes, William Justice of the Peace 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 414

Sikes, William Justice of the Peace 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 429

Sikes, William Juror 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 430

Sikes, William Road jury 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 462

Sikes, William Guardian 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 496

Sikes, William Justice of the Peace 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Sikes, William Guardian 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 509

Sikes, William Justice of the Peace 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 550
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Sills, David Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Sills, David Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Sills, David Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26

Sills, David Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Sills, David Road Crew 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Sills, Etna Heir 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 319

Sills, H. J. Heir 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 319

Sills, Hardy J. Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Sills, Hardy J. Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Sills, Isham Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 45

Sissle, Adesa Pauper 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 293

Sissle, Garrett pauper 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 362

Sissle, Jared Defendant 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 155

Sissle, Jared Pauper 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 293

Sissle, Jared Pauper 5 Oct 1857 1854-1860 307

Sissle, Jared pauper 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 328

Sissle, Jared pauper 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 331

Sissle, Jared pauper 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 386

Sissle, Jared pauper 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 404

Sissle, Jared pauper 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 406

Sissle, Jared pauper 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 431

Sissle, Jared pauper 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 432

Sissle, Mrs. pauper 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 437

Skinner, Jonathan Deceased 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 106

Skinner, Nathan Ward 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 36

Skinner, Nathan Ward 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Skinner, Nathan C. Ward 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 92

Slater, Jackson Road Crew 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 335

Slater, Jackson Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Slaughter, G. B. ferry-keeper 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 386

Slaughter, G. B. stock mark 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 450

Slaughter, George Security 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 92

Slaughter, John Resident 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 119

Slaughter, John Election Judge 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Slaughter, John Juror 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Slaughter, John Road Crew 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 380

Slaughter, John Road Crew 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Slaughter, Mr. Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Slaughter, Mr. Road Crew 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 143

slave insurrection Enslaved 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 246

slave insurrection Enslaved 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 248

slave insurrection Enslaved 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 365

Smith Land owner 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 460

Smith, A. A. Resident 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 16

Smith, Anna Deceased 4 May 1857 1854-1860 281

Smith, Anna Deceased 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 288
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Smith, Anna Deceased 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 301

Smith, Anna Deceased 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 393

Smith, Anna Deceased 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 395

Smith, Brison Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

Smith, Brison Road Crew 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 446

Smith, Charles Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Smith, D. J. Guardian 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 506

Smith, Isaac Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Smith, Isaac Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 101

Smith, Isaac Overseer of road 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 173

Smith, Isaac Overseer of road 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Smith, Isaac H. Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 22

Smith, J. R. Executor 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 97

Smith, J. R. Overseer of road 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Smith, J. R. Overseer of road 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 218

Smith, J. R. Road Crew 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Smith, J. R. Guardian 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 268

Smith, J. W. Security 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Smith, J. W. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 176

Smith, J. W. Heir 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 288

Smith, J. W. Heir 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Smith, J. W. Heir 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 300

Smith, James W. Physician 3 Oct 1854 1854-1860 62

Smith, James W. Physician 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 110

Smith, James W. Physician 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 155

Smith, James W. Security 10 Apr 1856 1854-1860 197

Smith, James W. Security 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 235

Smith, James W. Jail Commissioner 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 247

Smith, James W. Physician 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 332

Smith, James W. Security 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 338

Smith, James W. Committee of Safety 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 365

Smith, James W. Academy trustee 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Smith, James W. Heir 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 393

Smith, James W. Administrator 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 400

Smith, James W. Security 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 423

Smith, James W. Slave holder 2 May 1859 1854-1860 484

Smith, James W. Guardian 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 531

Smith, James W. Creditor 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 541

Smith, James W. Guardian 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 549

Smith, James W. Physician 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 555

Smith, James W. Land purchaser 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 585

Smith, James W. Slave holder 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 612

Smith, James W. Slave holder 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 632

Smith, Jefferson C. Deceased 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 280

Smith, Jesse Juror 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 251

Smith, Joel Road Crew 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 446
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Smith, Joel R. Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

Smith, Joel R. Road Crew 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 111

Smith, Joel R. Guardian 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 218

Smith, John Road Crew 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Smith, John Deceased 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 506

Smith, John C. Heir 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 506

Smith, John Jr. Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

Smith, John Jr. Road Crew 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 111

Smith, John Jr. Road Crew 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Smith, John L. Road Crew 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 77

Smith, John Sr. Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

Smith, John Sr. Road Crew 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 111

Smith, John Sr. Road Crew 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Smith, Joseph Deceased 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 288

Smith, Joseph Land owner 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 460

Smith, Joseph Deceased 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 585

Smith, Joshua Resident 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 188

Smith, Joshua Overseer of road 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Smith, Joshua Overseer of road 3 Oct 1859 1854-1860 514

Smith, Josiah grandfather 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 297

Smith, Josiah Resident 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 529

Smith, Kinchen Juror 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 276

Smith, L. Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Smith, L. Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Smith, Levicy Pauper-keeper 5 Oct 1857 1854-1860 308

Smith, Levitia Pauper-keeper 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 364

Smith, Maria Deceased 4 May 1857 1854-1860 281

Smith, Maria Deceased 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 288

Smith, Maria Deceased 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 393

Smith, Maria Deceased 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 395

Smith, Mariah Deceased 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 301

Smith, Mary Defendant 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 56

Smith, Nathan Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Smith, Noah Road Crew 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Smith, R. M. Deceased 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 97

Smith, Robert Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Smith, Robert Road Crew 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Smith, Sallie Deceased 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 288

Smith, Sallie Deceased 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 301

Smith, Sallie Deceased 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 393

Smith, Sallie Deceased 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 395

Smith, Sally Deceased 4 May 1857 1854-1860 281

Smith, Susan mother 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 297

Smith, Telemicus Heir 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 506

Smith, Thomas Road Crew 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Smith, W. Road Crew 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375
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Smith, W. W. Deceased 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Smith, W. W. Deceased 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 527

Smith, William Land purchaser 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 8

Smith, William Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26

Smith, William Road Crew 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Smith, William W. Land purchaser 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 143

Smith, William W. Deceased 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 287

Smith, William W. Deceased 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 290

Sneed, Burrel Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Snider, J. Road Crew 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275

Snider, J. Road Crew 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Snider, J. Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Snider, J. Road Crew 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 507

Sooter, B. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 174

Sooter, Benjamin Administrator 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 10

Sooter, Benjamin Constable 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 22

Sooter, Benjamin Bailiff 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Sooter, Benjamin Administrator 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 50

Sooter, Benjamin Security 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 146

Sooter, Benjamin Constable 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 176

Sooter, Benjamin Security 5 May 1856 1854-1860 199

Sooter, Benjamin Constable 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 222

Sooter, Benjamin Security 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 280

Sooter, Benjamin Bailiff 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Sooter, Benjamin Constable 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 352

Sooter, Benjamin Security 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 407

Sooter, Benjamin Security 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 505

Southwood, F. Road Crew 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 189

Spencer (slave of Winney Fletcher) Enslaved 5 Oct 1857 1854-1860 308

Spiceland Resident 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 320

Spiceland, James H. Deceased 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Spiceland, James H. Deceased 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 582

Spiceland, John J. Heir 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Spiceland, John J. Heir 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 547

Spiceland, John J. Heir 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 582

Spiceland, Joshua Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Spiceland, Joshua Pauper-keeper 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 41

Spiceland, Joshua Taxation 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 41

Spiceland, Joshua Security 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Spiceland, Joshua Juror 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 109

Spiceland, Joshua Commissioner 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 320

Spiceland, Joshua Road jury 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Spiceland, M. E. Guardian 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 547

Spiceland, Mary E. Guardian 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Spiceland, Mary E. Guardian 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 582

Stacker, George Road Crew 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 77
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Stacker, George Security 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 321

Stacker, George Resident 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 453

Stacker, George Executor 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 573

Stacker, Samuel Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 21

Stacker, Samuel Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 22

Stacker, Samuel Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Stacker, Samuel Defendant 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 56

Stacker, Samuel Master 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 68

Stacker, Samuel Land purchaser 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 97

Stacker, Samuel Security 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 98

Stacker, Samuel Security 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 141

Stacker, Samuel Overseer of road 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 164

Stacker, Samuel Land purchaser 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 171

Stacker, Samuel Land purchaser 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 277

Stacker, Samuel Security 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 341

Stacker, Samuel Deceased 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 573

Stalls, Alex Heir 7 Jun 1859 1854-1860 491

Stalls, D. D. Road Crew 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 475

Stalls, Daniel Road Crew 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

Stalls, Daniel D. stock mark 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 3

Stalls, Elijah stock mark 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 40

Stalls, Elijah Road Crew 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 87

Stalls, Elijah Road Crew 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 189

Stalls, Elijah Juror 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 192

Stalls, Elijah Administrator 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 265

Stalls, Elijah Administrator 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 339

Stalls, Elijah Administrator 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 378

Stalls, Elijah Administrator 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 383

Stalls, Elijah Administrator 6 Jul 1858 1854-1860 389

Stalls, Elijah Administrator 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 397

Stalls, Elijah Administrator 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 581

Stalls, George Road Crew 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 473

Stalls, J. M. Overseer of road 10 Apr 1856 1854-1860 196

Stalls, James Pauper-keeper 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 155

Stalls, James M. Poor House Keeper 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126

Stalls, James M. Overseer of road 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 136

Stalls, Joseph Road Crew 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Stalls, Joseph Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Stalls, L. C. Security 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Stalls, Martha (Colson) Heir 7 Jun 1859 1854-1860 491

Stalls, Sarah (Colson) Heir 7 Jun 1859 1854-1860 491

Stalls, T. S. Road Crew 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Stalls, T. S. Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Stalls, T. S. Road Crew 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

Stalls, T. S. Road Crew 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 165

Stalls, T. S. Road Crew 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 300
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Stalls, T. S. Road Crew 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 613

Stalls, Theophilus Juror 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 127

Stalls, William Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Stamper, Asa Deceased 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 98

Stamper, Asa Deceased 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 146

Stamper, Delphia Ann Elizabeth Heir 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 146

Stamper, James Road Crew 6 May 1854 1854-1860 34

Stamper, James Road Crew 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Stamper, Jesse Juror 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 209

Stamper, Jesse Witness 5 Oct 1858 1854-1860 410

Stamper, Jesse Witness 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 615

Stamper, Jesse Juror 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 619

Stamper, R. Overseer of road 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 92

Stamper, R. Overseer of road 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 260

Stamper, Robert Juror 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 209

Stamper, Robert Security 4 May 1857 1854-1860 282

Stamper, Robert Security 4 May 1857 1854-1860 285

Stamper, Silas Administrator 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 98

Stanfill, G. M. Ward 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

Stanfill, G. M. Heir 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

Stanfill, G. M. Ward 2 Oct 1855 1854-1860 138

Stanfill, G. M. Heir 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 237

Stanfill, G. M. Heir 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 530

Stanfill, G. W. Road Crew 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Stanfill, G. W. Land owner 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 124

Stanfill, G. W. Road Crew 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Stanfill, J. M. Road Crew 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Stanfill, J. M. Road Crew 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Stanfill, John Deceased 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

Stanfill, John Deceased 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 237

Stanfill, Kimble & Land purchaser 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 16

Stavely, A. C. Security 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 98

Stavely, A. C. Security 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 265

Stavely, A. C. Election Judge 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Stavely, Arthur Juror 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Stavely, Arthur Election judge 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

Stavely, Arthur Road Crew 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 439

Stavely, Darius Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 52

Stavely, Darius Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

Stavely, Darius Juror 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 251

Stavely, Darius Security 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 313

Stavely, Darius Security 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 462

Stavely, Darius Guardian 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 509

Stavely, Darius Guardian 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 521

Stavely, Darius Guardian 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 625

Stavely, E. J. Election Judge 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126
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Stavely, Eli J. Guardian 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 64

Stavely, Eli J. Guardian 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 98

Stavely, Eli J. Guardian 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 133

Stavely, Eli J. Guardian 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 225

Stavely, Eli J. Guardian 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 265

Stavely, Eli J. Guardian 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 312

Stavely, Eli J. Guardian 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 462

Stavely, Eli J. Guardian 5 Jul 1859 1854-1860 500

Stavely, Eli J. Guardian 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 625

Stavely, Elijah J. Guardian 5 Oct 1858 1854-1860 413

Stavely, J. Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 52

Stavely, J. Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

Stavely, John Juror 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Stavely, John Security 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 462

Stavely, W. E. Guardian 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 64

Stavely, W. E. Ward 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 98

Stavely, W. E. Ward 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 133

Stavely, W. E. Ward 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 225

Stavely, W. E. Heir 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 265

Stavely, W. E. Heir 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 312

Stavely, W. E. Heir 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 462

Stavely, W. E. Heir 5 Jul 1859 1854-1860 500

Stavely, W. E. Heir 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 625

Stavely, William E. Heir 5 Oct 1858 1854-1860 413

Stephens, W. Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Stephens, William Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 172

Stephens, William Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 306

Stern, Isaac Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 52

Stern, Isaac Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

Stewart, C. C. Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Stewart, Duncan Land owner 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 229

Stewart, Felix Road Crew 7 May 1855 1854-1860 117

Stewart, George M. physician 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 600

Stewart, J. W. Road jury 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 462

Stewart, John L. architect 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 250

Stewart, Joseph Road Crew 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 65

Stewart, Joseph Road Crew 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 153

Stewart, Joseph Free person of color 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 274

Stewart, Joseph Free person of color 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Stewart, Joseph Free person of color 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 612

Stewart, Margaret Mother 3 Oct 1854 1854-1860 62

Stewart, Nancy Free person of color 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 274

Stewart, S. B. Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Stewart, S. B. Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Stewart, S. B. Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Stewart, S. B. Deed of Trust-Grantor 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 527
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Stewart, S. S. Overseer of road 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Stewart, S. S. Juror 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 192

Stewart, S. S. Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451

Stewart, S. S. Juror 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 551

Stewart, Samuel S. Administrator 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 558

Stewart, Samuel S. Administrator 7 May 1860 1854-1860 606

Stewart, Samuel S. Administrator 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 634

Stewart, T. H. Justice of the Peace 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 132

Stewart, T. H. Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 174

Stewart, Thomas Resident 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 152

Stewart, Thomas H. Justice of the Peace 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Stewart, Thomas H. Revenue Commissioner 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 2

Stewart, Thomas H. Administrator 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 9

Stewart, Thomas H. Justice of the Peace 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

Stewart, Thomas H. Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Stewart, Thomas H. Resident 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26

Stewart, Thomas H. Security 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 41

Stewart, Thomas H. Commissioner 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 54

Stewart, Thomas H. Administrator 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 64

Stewart, Thomas H. Commissioner 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 66

Stewart, Thomas H. Deputy Coroner 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 67

Stewart, Thomas H. Justice of the Peace 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Stewart, Thomas H. Constable 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 125

Stewart, Thomas H. Justice of the Peace 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Stewart, Thomas H. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 176

Stewart, Thomas H. Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 183

Stewart, Thomas H. Security 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 187

Stewart, Thomas H. Justice of the Peace 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 220

Stewart, Thomas H. Justice of the Peace 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 242

Stewart, Thomas H. Justice of the Peace 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 270

Stewart, Thomas H. Justice of the Peace 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 273

Stewart, Thomas H. Justice of the Peace 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 292

Stewart, Thomas H. Apprenticeship 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Stewart, Thomas H. Justice of the Peace 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Stewart, Thomas H. Security 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 363

Stewart, Thomas H. Commissioner 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 365

Stewart, Thomas H. Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 370

Stewart, Thomas H. Security 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 380

Stewart, Thomas H. Justice of the Peace 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 429

Stewart, Thomas H. Juror 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 470

Stewart, Thomas H. Security 5 Jul 1859 1854-1860 500

Stewart, Thomas H. Guardian 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 502

Stewart, Thomas H. Deceased 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 558

Stewart, Thomas H. Deceased 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 577

Stewart, Thomas H. Deceased 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 579

Stewart, Thomas H. Deceased 7 May 1860 1854-1860 606
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Stewart, Thomas H. Deceased 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 633

Stewart, William Overseer of road 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Stimson, Henry B. Heir 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 65

Stimson, J. F. Deceased 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 571

Stimson, James F. Deceased 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 50

Stimson, James F. Deceased 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 65

Stimson, James F. Heir 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 65

Stimson, James F. Deceased 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 67

Stimson, James F. Deceased 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 72

Stimson, James F. Deceased 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 531

Stone, Dr. R. A. Resident 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Stone, John Juror 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 276

Stone, Joseph B. stock mark 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 326

Stone, Kindness Deceased 3 May 1858 1854-1860 374

Stone, Kindness Deceased 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 378

Stone, R. A. Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 45

Stone, R. A. Election judge 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 333

Stone, R. A. Witness 3 May 1858 1854-1860 374

Stone, R. A. Creditor 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 541

Stone, Richard Slave holder 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 354

Stone, Robert A. Commissioner 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 11

Stone, William Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 22

Stone, William Security 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 57

Stone, William Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 174

Stone, William Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 175

Stone, William Resident 7 Jul 1856 1854-1860 204

Stone, William Juror 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 272

Stone, William Juror 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Stone, William Security 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 329

Stone, William Heir 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 336

Stone, William Heir 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 353

Suit, Solomon Deceased 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 67

Suit, Solomon Deceased 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 91

Suit, Solomon Deceased 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 237

Summers, A. D. Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Summers, A. D. Security 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 102

Summers, A. D. Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Summers, A. D. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 174

Summers, A. D. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 176

Summers, A. D. Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 450

Summers, A. D. Administrator 3 Oct 1859 1854-1860 513

Summers, A. D. Security 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 584

Summers, A. D. Security 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 619

Summers, Adeliza Deceased 3 Oct 1859 1854-1860 513

Summers, Adeliza Deceased 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 525

Summers, Adolphus Commissioner 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 76
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Summers, Adolphus taxation 5 Oct 1857 1854-1860 307

Summers, B. P. Overseer of road 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 11

Summers, B. P. Administrator 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 14

Summers, B. P. Security 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 445

Summers, B. P. Road Crew 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 446

Summers, B. P. Security 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 613

Summers, C. S. Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

Summers, C. S. Security 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 102

Summers, C. S. Resident 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 446

Summers, Charles Juror 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Summers, Charles Constable 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 175

Summers, Charles Bailiff 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 192

Summers, Charles Constable 7 Jul 1856 1854-1860 204

Summers, Charles Constable 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 207

Summers, Charles Security 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 251

Summers, Charles Constable 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 327

Summers, Charles Juror 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Summers, Charles Constable 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 530

Summers, Charles S. Commissioner 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 159

Summers, James Election Judge 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126

Summers, Milas Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Summers, Milas Resident 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Summers, Milas Resident 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 450

Summers, T. B. Commissioner 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 24

Summers, T. B. Commissioner 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 76

Summers, T. B. Security 7 May 1855 1854-1860 117

Summers, T. B. Administrator 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 142

Summers, T. B. Security 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 161

Summers, T. B. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 176

Summers, T. B. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 176

Summers, Thomas Commissioner 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 433

Summers, Thomas B. Commissioner 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 11

Summers, Thomas B. Administrator 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 24

Summers, Thomas B. Guardian 6 May 1854 1854-1860 34

Summers, Thomas B. Commissioner 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 69

Summers, Thomas B. Revenue Collector 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Summers, Thomas B. Administrator 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 73

Summers, Thomas B. Revenue Collector 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 102

Summers, Thomas B. Administrator 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

Summers, Thomas B. Guardian 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

Summers, Thomas B. Revenue Collector 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Summers, Thomas B. Revenue Collector 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 174

Summers, Thomas B. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 179

Summers, Thomas B. Revenue Collector 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 192

Summers, Thomas B. Revenue Collector 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 209

Summers, Thomas B. Revenue Collector 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 244
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Summers, Thomas B. Commissioner 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 245

Summers, Thomas B. Revenue Collector 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 251

Summers, Thomas B. Commissioner 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 252

Summers, Thomas B. Security 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 259

Summers, Thomas B. Guardian 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 264

Summers, Thomas B. Commissioner 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 266

Summers, Thomas B. Administrator 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 271

Summers, Thomas B. Revenue Collector 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 271

Summers, Thomas B. Revenue Collector 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 274

Summers, Thomas B. Administrator 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 280

Summers, Thomas B. Guardian 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 280

Summers, Thomas B. Executor 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 294

Summers, Thomas B. Revenue Collector 5 Oct 1857 1854-1860 306

Summers, Thomas B. Security 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 315

Summers, Thomas B. Revenue Collector 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 333

Summers, Thomas B. Legislator 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 368

Summers, Thomas B. Revenue Collector 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 369

Summers, Thomas B. Revenue Collector 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 386

Summers, Thomas B. Revenue Collector 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 387

Summers, Thomas B. Guardian 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 428

Summers, Thomas B. Revenue Collector 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 436

Summers, Thomas B. Revenue Collector 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 438

Summers, Thomas B. Revenue Collector 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 445

Summers, Thomas B. Security 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 462

Summers, Thomas B. Guardian 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 546

Summers, Thomas B. Guardian 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 562

Summers, Thomas B. Administrator 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 613

Summers, Thomas B. Guardian 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 626

Sumner, William Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 43

Sumner, William Road Crew 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 495

Sumner, William Road Crew 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Susan (slave of John Tayloe) Enslaved 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 38

Swaar, J. T. Road Crew 7 Sep 1858 1854-1860 403

Swaar, J. T. Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Swaar, Jacob Road Crew 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

Tanner, B. L. Guardian 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 13

Tanner, B. L. Guardian 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 102

Tanner, B. L. Security 4 May 1857 1854-1860 282

Tanner, B. L. Guardian 4 May 1857 1854-1860 285

Tanner, B. L. Overseer of road 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Tanner, B. L. Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Tanner, B. L. Guardian 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 545

Tanner, B. L. Guardian 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 552

Tanner, B. L. Guardian 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 553

Tanner, B. L. Guardian 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 561

Tanner, Bird Road Crew 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 53
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Tanner, Bird Road jury 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 523

Tanner, Laura D. Heir 4 May 1857 1854-1860 285

Tanner, Laura D. Heir 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 552

Tanner, Laura D. Heir 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 553

Tanner, Lorra D. Child 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 13

Tanner, Lorra D. Heir 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 102

Tarry, Ida Ward 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 103

Tarry, Ida Ward 7 May 1855 1854-1860 117

Tarry, Ida Ward 9 Jan 1856 1854-1860 163

Tarry, Ida Daughter 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 237

Tarry, Ida M. Child 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 13

Tarry, J. A. Heir 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 29

Tarry, J. A. Guardian 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 237

Tarry, Joseph Guardian 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 103

Tarry, Joseph Guardian 7 May 1855 1854-1860 117

Tarry, Joseph A. Heir 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 3

Tarry, Joseph A. Heir 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 9

Tarry, Joseph A. Guardian 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 13

Tarry, Joseph A. Guardian 9 Jan 1856 1854-1860 163

Tarry, M. M. Heir 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 29

Tarry, S. A. Juror 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Tarry, Samuel A. stock mark 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 64

Tarry, Samuel A. Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

Tarry, Samuel A. Security 9 Jan 1856 1854-1860 163

tax rate Taxation 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

tax rate Taxation 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

tax rate Taxation 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

tax rate taxation 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 242

tax rate taxation 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 250

tax rate taxation 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

tax rate taxation 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 429

tax rate taxation 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 431

tax rate taxation 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 550

tax, jail Taxation 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 208

tax, jail Taxation 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 209

tax, jail Taxation 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 220

tax, school Taxation 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 84

tax, school taxation 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 276

tax, school taxation 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 333

tax, school taxation 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 552

tax, school taxation 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 595

Tayloe, James W. Heir 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 38

Tayloe, John Deceased 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 36

Tayloe, John Deceased 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 38

Tayloe, John M. Heir 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 36

Tayloe, John M. Heir 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 38
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Tayloe, John M. Ward 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 145

Tayloe, Thomas H. Heir 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 38

Tayloe, Thomas W. Heir 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 36

Taylor, A. J. Heir 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 103

Taylor, A. J. Ward 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 165

Taylor, A. J. Heir 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 579

Taylor, Abagale (Johnson) Deceased 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 359

Taylor, Andrew J. Heir 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 77

Taylor, Andrew J. Heir 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 78

Taylor, Andrew J. Heir 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 359

Taylor, Andrew J. Heir 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 394

Taylor, C. A. Heir 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 529

Taylor, C. A. Heir 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 633

Taylor, C. C. Security 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 68

Taylor, C. C. Administrator 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 69

Taylor, C. C. Administrator 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 423

Taylor, C. C. Constable 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 423

Taylor, C. C. Bailiff 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 470

Taylor, C. C. Administrator 2 May 1859 1854-1860 482

Taylor, C. C. Administrator 5 Jul 1859 1854-1860 500

Taylor, C. C. Security 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 520

Taylor, C. C. Commissioner 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Taylor, C. C. Security 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 532

Taylor, C. C. Administrator 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 634

Taylor, Charles A. Heir 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 55

Taylor, Charles A. Heir 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 167

Taylor, Charles A. Heir 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 361

Taylor, H. A. Juror 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 470

Taylor, H. A. Security 7 May 1860 1854-1860 608

Taylor, Henry Austin Taxation 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 6

Taylor, Hugh Deceased 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 361

Taylor, Hugh Deceased 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 544

Taylor, Hugh Deceased 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 579

Taylor, Hugh M. Deceased 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 167

Taylor, Hugh M. C. Deceased 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 55

Taylor, J. M. Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Taylor, J. M. Road crew 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603

Taylor, James Road Crew 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Taylor, James Deceased 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Taylor, James Deceased 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 24

Taylor, James Overseer of road 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 136

Taylor, James Defendant 6 Jul 1858 1854-1860 390

Taylor, James Overseer of road 6 Jul 1858 1854-1860 391

Taylor, Jarris Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 29

Taylor, Jarrus Slave holder 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 426

Taylor, Jarrus Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 451
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Taylor, Jarrus Road Crew 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 579

Taylor, Jarrus Slave holder 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 624

Taylor, John Road Crew 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 86

Taylor, John Deceased 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 305

Taylor, M. Road Crew 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 516

Taylor, M. G. Road Crew 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 516

Taylor, Mary E. Heir 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 167

Taylor, N. C. Commissioner 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 259

Taylor, N. C. Commissioner 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 317

Taylor, N. C. Commissioner 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 347

Taylor, N. C. Physician 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 511

Taylor, Nancy E. Heir 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 55

Taylor, Thomas H. Heir 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 305

Taylor, William Road Crew 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 604

Tennessee, Bank of East Bankrupt 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 274

Terrell, P. P. Road Crew 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 564

Terrell, Peter Resident 6 May 1854 1854-1860 34

Terrell, Peter Road Crew 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Terrell, Spotswood Road Crew 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 564

Terry Resident 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 529

Terry, N. A. Ferry-keeper 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 271

Terry, N. D. Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

Terry, N. D. Security 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 271

Terry, N. D. Pauper-keeper 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 332

Terry, N. D. Land owner 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Terry, N. D. Pauper-keeper 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 385

Terry, N. D. Security 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 430

Terry, N. D. Pauper-keeper 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 437

Terry, N. D. Road Crew 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 475

Terry, N. D. Commissioner 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 535

Terry, N. D. Resident 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 581

Terry, Nathaniel D. Overseer of road 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 315

Terry, Thomas Witness 7 May 1855 1854-1860 117

Thomas, Carroll Heir 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Thomas, E. J. (Reid) Heir 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Thomas, John H. Land purchaser 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 16

Thomas, John H. Road Crew 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Thomas, N. P. Heir 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 5

Thomas, N. P. Commissioner 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Thomas, N. P. Commissioner 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 16

Thomas, N. P. Heir 7 May 1855 1854-1860 114

Thomas, N. P. Administrator 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 150

Thomas, N. P. Security 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 151

Thomas, N. P. Administrator 9 Jan 1856 1854-1860 162

Thomas, N. P. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 175

Thomas, N. P. Resident 7 Jul 1856 1854-1860 203
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Thomas, N. P. Overseer of road 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 314

Thomas, N. P. grave provider 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 552

Thomas, N. P. Road jury 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 586

Thomas, N. P. Resident 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 596

Thomas, N. P. Commissioner 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 602

Thomas, Nathan Road Crew 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 8

Thomas, Nathan Deceased 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 14

Thomas, Nathan Deceased 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 104

Thomas, Nathan Deceased 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 150

Thomas, Nathan Deceased 9 Jan 1856 1854-1860 162

Thomas, Nathan P. Juror 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Thomason, Green Road Crew 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 475

Thompson, Ellen Heir 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 568

Thompson, John Road Crew 4 May 1857 1854-1860 284

Thompson, O. P. Security 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 235

Thompson, O. P. Jail Commissioner 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 247

Thompson, O. P. Guard 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 248

Thompson, O. P. Security 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 259

Thompson, O. P. Security 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 302

Thompson, O. P. Constable 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 352

Thompson, O. P. Constable 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 380

Thompson, Oliver Taxation 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 3

Thompson, Oliver P. Apprenticeship 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 287

Thompson, W. C. Road Crew 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 463

Thompson, W. C. Road Crew 7 May 1860 1854-1860 610

Thompson, William C. Road Crew 4 May 1857 1854-1860 284

Thorn, Thomas Deceased 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 88

Thurman, L. M. Defendant 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 155

Thweatt, M. T. Road Crew 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 287

Thweatt, M. T. Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Thweatt, Mathew Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 101

Thweatt, William R. Master 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 64

Tippit, John Road Crew 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Tippit, John Road Crew 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 564

Tippit, Joseph Road Crew 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Tippit, Joseph Overseer of road 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 564

Tippit, Marian Road Crew 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 564

Tippit, Marion Road Crew 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Tippit, William Road Crew 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 153

Tippitt, William Road Crew 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 65

Tom (slave of Neil Johnson) Enslaved 7 May 1855 1854-1860 115

Tom (slave of Neil Johnson) Enslaved 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 279

Tomkins, J. B. Minister of the Gospel 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 362

Tomlinson, Horn & Co. Trust Deed-Grantee 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 380

Tomlinson, Horn & Co. merchants 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 494

Tomlinson, J. J. Executor 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 121
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Tomlinson, J. J. Guardian 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 128

Tomlinson, J. J. Constable 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 220

Tomlinson, J. J. Witness 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 276

Tomlinson, John Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 52

Tomlinson, John Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

Tomlinson, John J. Executor 4 Sep 1854 1854-1860 53

Tomlinson, John J. Security 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 68

Tomlinson, John J. Security 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 165

Tomlinson, John J. Witness 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 186

Tomlinson, John J. Executor 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 253

Tomlinson, John J. Executor 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 258

Tomlinson, John W. Juror 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 192

Tomlinson, Kelly & merchant 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 127

Tomlinson, Kelly & Creditor 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 541

Tomlinson, N. A. Juror 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 619

Tomlinson, Susan Deceased 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 128

Tomlinson, Susan Heir 5 Oct 1858 1854-1860 413

Tomlinson, Susan Deceased 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 548

Tomlinson, U. D. Witness 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 65

Tomlinson, U. D. Ward 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 128

Tomlinson, U. D. Executor 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 253

Tomlinson, U. D. Security 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 260

Tomlinson, U. D. Witness 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 276

Tomlinson, U. D. Security 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 290

Tomlinson, U. D. Security 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 334

Tomlinson, U. D. Deputy Register of Deeds 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 361

Tomlinson, U. D. Juror 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 430

Tomlinson, U. D. Juror 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 619

Tomlinson, U. S. Witness 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 613

Tomlinson, Uriah Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Tomlinson, Uriah Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Tomlinson, Uriah D. Juror 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Tomlinson, W. A. Security 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 415

Tomlinson, W. A. Security 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 558

Tomlinson, W. S. Deceased 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 103

Tomlinson, W. S. Deceased 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 280

Tomlinson, William S. Deceased 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 73

Tomlinson, Willie Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 52

Tomlinson, Willie Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

Townzen, H. C. Security 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 189

Townzen, H. C. Grave digger 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 221

Townzen, H. C. Election judge 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

Townzen, H. C. Juror 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 276

Townzen, H. C. Security 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 317

Townzen, H. C. Juror 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 551

Townzen, Henry Heir 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 459
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Townzen, Henry Heir 2 May 1859 1854-1860 485

Townzen, Henry Heir 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Townzen, Henry C. Justice of the Peace 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Townzen, Henry C. Revenue Commissioner 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 2

Townzen, J. A. Overseer of road 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Townzen, J. W. Road Crew 7 Sep 1858 1854-1860 403

Townzen, J. W. Resident 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 431

Townzen, J. W. Road Crew 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

Townzen, Joel A. Overseer of road 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Townzen, Joel A. Overseer of road 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 190

Townzen, Mary (Moody) Heir 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 459

Townzen, Mary (Moody) Heir 2 May 1859 1854-1860 485

Travis, C. Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Travis, C. Juror 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 127

Travis, C. Road Crew 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 267

Travis, C. Road Crew 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275

Travis, Coleman Commissioner 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 151

Travis, D. Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Travis, D. Road Crew 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 267

Travis, D. Road Crew 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275

Travis, D. Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 348

Travis, D. Road Crew 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 516

Travis, Dudley Guardian 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 146

Travis, J. M. Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Travis, J. M. Road Crew 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Travis, J. M. Road Crew 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 516

Travis, James M. Road Crew 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 65

Travis, James M. Road Crew 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 153

Travis, James M. Road Crew 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Travis, Nancy Taxation 3 Oct 1859 1854-1860 512

Travis, W. Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Travis, William Road Crew 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 65

Travis, William Road Crew 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 153

Travis, William Road Crew 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Travis, William Road Crew 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 564

Traylor Resident 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 620

Traylor, L. M. Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

Traylor, R. J. patrol 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 236

Traylor, R. J. Juror 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Traylor, R. J. Overseer of road 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 472

Traylor, R. J. Overseer of road 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603

Traylor, Robert Taxation 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 43

Traylor, Robert Road Crew 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 81

Traylor, Robert Road Crew 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 125

Traylor, Robert Road Crew 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

Traylor, Robert patrol 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 361
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Traylor, Robert Road Crew 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 472

Trinkle, H. H. Juror 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Trinkle, H. H. Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

Trinkle, H. H. Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 21

Trinkle, H. H. Juror 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Trinkle, H. H. Justice of the Peace 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Trinkle, H. H. Security 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 123

Trinkle, H. H. Guardian 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

Trinkle, H. H. Justice of the Peace 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 132

Trinkle, H. H. Guardian 2 Oct 1855 1854-1860 138

Trinkle, H. H. Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 174

Trinkle, H. H. Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 183

Trinkle, H. H. Revenue Collector 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 188

Trinkle, H. H. Juror 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 192

Trinkle, H. H. Justice of the Peace 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 220

Trinkle, H. H. Guardian 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 237

Trinkle, H. H. Justice of the Peace 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 242

Trinkle, H. H. Jail Commissioner 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 244

Trinkle, H. H. Justice of the Peace 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 292

Trinkle, H. H. Security 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 424

Trinkle, H. H. Justice of the Peace 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 429

Trinkle, H. H. Guardian 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 530

Trinkle, H. H. Justice of the Peace 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 550

Trinkle, H. H. Justice of the Peace 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 590

Trinkle, H. H. Road Crew 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603

Trinkle, Henry Guardian 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

Trinkle, Henry Road Crew 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

Trinkle, Henry Justice of the Peace 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 270

Trinkle, Henry Justice of the Peace 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Trinkle, Henry Juror 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 387

Trinkle, Henry Road Crew 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 472

Trinkle, Henry Juror 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Trinkle, Henry H. Justice of the Peace 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

Trinkle, Henry H. Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 22

Trinkle, Henry H. Justice of the Peace 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Triplett, Brookins Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

Triplett, James Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

Triplett, James Defendant 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 127

Triplett, James Prisoner 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 135

Triplett, Nimrod Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

Triplett, Rebecca A. Mother 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 178

Tubbs, Andrew Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 43

Tubbs, Andrew Road Crew 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 77

Tubbs, Aronton Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 43

Tubbs, Aronton Road Crew 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 77

Tubbs, James Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 43
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Tubbs, James Road Crew 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 77

Tubbs, John Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 43

Tubbs, John Road Crew 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 77

Tubbs, Lem Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

Tubbs, Lemuel Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Tubbs, Sallie Deceased 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 210

Tubbs, Sallie Deceased 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 218

Tubbs, Sallie Deceased 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 268

Tubbs, Sally Y. Deceased 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 98

Tubbs, Sally Y. Deceased 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 121

Tubbs, Sally Y. Deceased 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 123

Tucker, George Overseer of road 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 153

Tucker, George Road Crew 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Tucker, George Overseer of road 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Tucker, John Overseer of road 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 439

Tucker, John Overseer of road 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 564

Tuggle, Wyatt Over age 50 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 382

Turner, A. J. Commissioner 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 25

Turner, A. J. Overseer of road 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 143

Turner, A. J. Overseer of road 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 260

Turner, A. J. Resident 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 507

Turner, A. J. Guardian 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 584

Turner, A. J. Guardian 7 May 1860 1854-1860 606

Turner, A. J. Juror 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 619

Turner, F. M. Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

Turner, F. M. Road Crew 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 119

Turner, John Commissioner 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 44

Turner, John Commissioner 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 523

Turner, Mr. Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Turner, Mr. Road Crew 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 143

Turpin, W. R. Taxation 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 135

Tyre, Robert Road Crew 7 May 1855 1854-1860 117

Tyree, Robert Road Crew 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Tyson, Harriet Ward 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 40

Tyson, Harriet Heir 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 119

Tyson, Harriet Heir 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 213

Tyson, Harriet F. Heir 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 254

Tyson, Uriah Deceased 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 119

Tyson, Uriah Deceased 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 213

unknown man Deceased 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 178

unknown man Deceased 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 190

unknown man Deceased 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 207

unknown man Deceased 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 208

unknown man Deceased 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

unknown man Deceased 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 221

unknown man Deceased 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 225
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unknown man Deceased 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 271

unknown man Deceased 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 273

unknown man Deceased 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 360

unknown man Deceased 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 395

unknown man Deceased 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 430

unknown man Deceased 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 463

unknown man Deceased 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 489

unknown man Deceased 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 553

unknown man Deceased 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 556

unknown woman Deceased 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

unknown woman Deceased 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 625

Vaughan, Mr. Road Crew 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 119

Vaughan, Robert Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Vaughn, Robert Road Crew 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 267

Vaughn, Robert Road Crew 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275

Verhaines, Mary Administrator 6 May 1854 1854-1860 34

Verhaines, Mary Administrator 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 45

Verhaines, Mary Administrator 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 50

Verhaines, Mary Administrator 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 202

Verhaines, William Deceased 6 May 1854 1854-1860 34

Verhaines, William Deceased 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 45

Verhaines, William Deceased 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 50

Verhaines, William Road Crew 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 153

Verhaines, William Deceased 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 201

Verhaines, William Deceased 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 202

Verhaines, William Road Crew 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 219

Verhains, M. G. Road Crew 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 564

Verhains, William Road Crew 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Vick, Benjamin Road Crew 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 86

Vick, Benjamin Road Crew 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 369

Vick, Benjamin Road Crew 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 385

Vick, Benjamin Road Crew 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 563

Vick, E. Road Crew 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 86

Vick, John Road Crew 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 86

Vick, John Road Crew 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 125

Vick, John Road Crew 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 369

Vick, John Road Crew 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 385

Vick, John Road Crew 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 563

Vick, Pinkney Road Crew 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 125

Vick, Pinkney Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 172

Vick, Pinkney Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 306

Vick, Pinkney Road Crew 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 369

Vick, Pinkney Road Crew 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 385

Vick, Pinkney Road Crew 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 563

Vick, R. Road Crew 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 236

Vick, Robert Juror 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295
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Vick, Robert Pauper-keeper 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 385

Vick, Robert Pauper-keeper 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 407

Vick, Robert Pauper-keeper 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 437

Vick, Robert Pauper-keeper 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 466

Vick, Robert Pauper-keeper 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 496

Vick, Robert Pauper-keeper 3 Oct 1859 1854-1860 513

Vick, Robert pauper-keeper 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 617

Vickers, Albert Resident 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Vickers, Albert G. Road Crew 4 May 1857 1854-1860 284

Vickers, David Road Crew 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 463

Vickers, David Road Crew 7 May 1860 1854-1860 610

Vickers, G. W. Security 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 150

Vickers, G. W. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 174

Vickers, G. W. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 175

Vickers, G. W. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 179

Vickers, George W. Constable 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 270

Vickers, George W. Administrator 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 506

Vickers, James patrol 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 236

Vickers, James Road Crew 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Vickers, James Road Crew 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 463

Vickers, James Road Crew 7 May 1860 1854-1860 610

Vickers, M. M. Commissioner 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 11

Vickers, M. M. Security 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 65

Vickers, M. M. Security 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 66

Vickers, M. M. Commissioner 7 May 1855 1854-1860 117

Vickers, M. M. Administrator 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 150

Vickers, M. M. Security 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 150

Vickers, M. M. Commissioner 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 156

Vickers, M. M. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 175

Vickers, M. M. Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 176

Vickers, M. M. Administrator 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 179

Vickers, M. M. Juror 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 192

Vickers, M. M. Justice of the Peace 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 220

Vickers, M. M. Administrator 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 239

Vickers, M. M. Justice of the Peace 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 242

Vickers, M. M. Jail Commissioner 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 244

Vickers, M. M. Commissioner 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 245

Vickers, M. M. Commissioner 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 252

Vickers, M. M. Administrator 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 255

Vickers, M. M. Land purchaser 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 256

Vickers, M. M. Commissioner 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 266

Vickers, M. M. Justice of the Peace 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 270

Vickers, M. M. Commissioner 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 271

Vickers, M. M. Justice of the Peace 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 292

Vickers, M. M. Justice of the Peace 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Vickers, M. M. Security 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 443
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Vickers, M. M. Commissioner 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 444

Vickers, M. M. Security 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 445

Vickers, M. M. Commissioner 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 448

Vickers, M. M. Security 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 489

Vickers, M. M. Security 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 496

Vickers, M. M. Security 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 518

Vickers, M. M. Security 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 527

Vickers, M. M. Security 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 549

Vickers, M. M. Justice of the Peace 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 550

Vickers, M. M. Security 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 557

Vickers, M. M. Justice of the Peace 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 590

Vickers, W. A. Resident 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Vickers, W. J. Security 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 57

Vickers, W. J. Justice of the Peace 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Vickers, W. J. Justice of the Peace 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 327

Vickers, W. J. Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 370

Vickers, W. J. Administrator 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 423

Vickers, W. J. Deceased 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 506

Vickers, W. J. Deceased 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 575

Vickers, W. J. Overseer of road 7 May 1860 1854-1860 610

Vickers, William patrol 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 231

Vickers, William Overseer of road 6 Jul 1858 1854-1860 391

Vickers, William Overseer of road 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 432

Vickers, William J. Juror 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Vickers, William J. Overseer of road 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 418

Vickers, Wilson J. Security 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 506

Vina (slave of John Parker) Enslaved 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 82

Vina (slave of John Parker) Enslaved 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 96

Vina (slave of John Parker) Enslaved 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 181

Viney (slave of John Parker) Enslaved 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 69

Vinson, Daniel Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26

Vinson, Daniel Juror 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 209

Vinson, Daniel Juror 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 276

Vinson, Daniel Election Judge 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Vinson, Daniel Road jury 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Vinson, E. J. Administrator 7 May 1855 1854-1860 116

Vinson, E. J. Security 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 317

Vinson, E. J. Commissioner 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 334

Vinson, Edmond Administrator 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603

Vinson, Edmond Justice of the Peace 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603

Vinson, Edmond Administrator 7 May 1860 1854-1860 610

Vinson, Edmund Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26

Vinson, Edmund Road Crew 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Vinson, Edmund Commissioner 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 415

Vinson, Henry Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Vinson, Henry Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 172
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Vinson, Henry Road Crew 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 368

Vinson, James Overseer of road 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 507

Vinson, Jesse Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Vinson, Jesse Road Crew 7 May 1855 1854-1860 117

Vinson, Jesse Resident 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Vinson, Jesse Road Crew 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 407

Vinson, Jesse Road Crew 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 524

Vinson, Josephus Road Crew 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Violett, ____ Heir 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 535

Violett, Mary Heir 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 535

Voucher, George Deceased 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 268

Wadkins, David Deceased 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 346

Waggoner Resident 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 567

Waggoner, George Resident 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

Waggoner, George Road jury 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 539

Waggoner, M. Overseer of road 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 43

Waggoner, M. Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 136

Waggoner, Madison Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Waggoner, Madison Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Waggoner, Willie Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Waggoner, Willie Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Walker, James H. Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26

Walker, John Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26

Walker, John Road Crew 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 111

Walker, John Road Crew 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 210

Walker, John Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Walker, John Road Crew 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 507

Walker, Joshua Overseer of road 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 111

Walker, Joshua Overseer of road 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Walker, Robert Security 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 98

Walker, Robert Commissioner 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 269

Walker, Robert Administrator 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 318

Walker, Robert Witness 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 398

Walker, Thomas Deceased 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 318

Walker, Thomas Deceased 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 422

Wall, A. M. Building Commissioner 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 28

Wall, Alice Heir 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 232

Wall, Allice Daughter 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 152

Wall, Amy Daughter 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 152

Wall, Catherine Widow 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 394

Wall, Catherine Deceased 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 612

Wall, Ella Heir 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 394

Wall, Ella Heir 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Wall, Ella Heir 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 538

Wall, Ella Heir 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 624

Wall, Emma Daughter 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 152
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Wall, Emma Heir 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 232

Wall, F. P. Heir 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 394

Wall, F. P. Heir 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 415

Wall, F. P. Heir 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Wall, F. P. Heir 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 624

Wall, Fredonia Daughter 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 152

Wall, Green Son 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 152

Wall, H. L. Road Crew 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 236

Wall, Harriet Heir 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 535

Wall, Henry Deceased 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 394

Wall, Henry L. Deceased 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 380

Wall, Henry L. Deceased 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 423

Wall, Henry L. Deceased 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 538

Wall, James Son 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 152

Wall, James B. Heir 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 232

Wall, John Deceased 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 135

Wall, John Deceased 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 141

Wall, John Deceased 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 151

Wall, John Deceased 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 152

Wall, John Son 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 152

Wall, John Deceased 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 172

Wall, John Deceased 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 226

Wall, John Deceased 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 232

Wall, John Deceased 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 256

Wall, John Deceased 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 261

Wall, John Deceased 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 268

Wall, John H. Heir 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 232

Wall, Lorenzo T. Heir 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 232

Wall, Louisa Daughter 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 152

Wall, Marian G. Heir 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 232

Wall, Mary Administrator 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 135

Wall, Mary Widow 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 152

Wall, Mary Administrator 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 226

Wall, Mary Administrator 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 232

Wall, Mary Administrator 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 256

Wall, Mary Administrator 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 261

Wall, Mary Administrator 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 268

Wall, Mary F. Heir 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 232

Wall, Mary Frances Daughter 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 152

Wall, R. E. Road Crew 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 236

Wall, Richard Heir 2 Aug 1858 1854-1860 394

Wall, Richard Heir 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 415

Wall, Richard Heir 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Wall, Richard Heir 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 535

Wall, Richard Heir 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 624

Wall, William Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26
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Wall, William Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

Wall, William Son 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 152

Wall, William Road Crew 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 315

Wall, William A. Heir 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 232

Wall, William A. Heir 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 261

Wallace, A. G. Overseer of road 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 52

Wallace, A. G. Juror 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Wallace, A. G. Resident 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 87

Wallace, A. G. Resident 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 107

Wallace, A. G. Overseer of road 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 125

Wallace, A. G. Resident 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 131

Wallace, A. G. Heir 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 134

Wallace, A. G. Overseer of road 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Wallace, A. G. Election judge 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 333

Wallace, A. G. Heir 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 463

Wallace, A. G. Election Judge 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Wallace, Berry Road Crew 5 Jan 1859 1854-1860 441

Wallace, E. Constable 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 352

Wallace, Emmet Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Wallace, Evans Administrator 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 8

Wallace, Evans Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 22

Wallace, Evans Administrator 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 40

Wallace, Evans Resident 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 107

Wallace, Evans Constable 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 120

Wallace, Evans Administrator 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 124

Wallace, Evans Heir 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 143

Wallace, Evans Constable 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 175

Wallace, Evans Security 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 185

Wallace, Evans Constable 5 May 1856 1854-1860 199

Wallace, Evans Security 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 218

Wallace, Evans Security 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 235

Wallace, Evans Security 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 272

Wallace, Evans Constable 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 449

Wallace, Evans Constable 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 464

Wallace, Evans Security 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 520

Wallace, Evans Juror 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 551

Wallace, Evans Constable 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 578

Wallace, Evans Constable 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 592

Wallace, Evans Administrator 7 May 1860 1854-1860 608

Wallace, G. R. Road Crew 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 538

Wallace, G. W. Resident 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 107

Wallace, G. W. Road Crew 5 Jan 1859 1854-1860 441

Wallace, G. W. Road Crew 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 538

Wallace, George Resident 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 228

Wallace, J. M. Heir 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 463

Wallace, James Grave digger 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 59
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Wallace, James Grave digger 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 76

Wallace, James Road Crew 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 86

Wallace, James Administrator 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 123

Wallace, James Security 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 134

Wallace, James Administrator 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 142

Wallace, James Administrator 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 144

Wallace, James Administrator 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 227

Wallace, James Administrator 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 228

Wallace, James Administrator 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 452

Wallace, Joseph Road Crew 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 86

Wallace, Joseph Road Crew 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 335

Wallace, Joseph Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Wallace, Josiah Security 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 501

Wallace, Josiah Juror 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 619

Wallace, Minerva (Cherry) Heir 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 463

Wallace, R. Road Crew 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 236

Wallace, Reuben Taxation 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 5

Wallace, Reuben Constable 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 22

Wallace, Reuben Overseer of road 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26

Wallace, Reuben Constable 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 75

Wallace, Reuben Commissioner 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 78

Wallace, Reuben patrol 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 236

Wallace, Reuben patrol 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 362

Wallace, Reuben Resident 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 364

Wallace, Reuben Resident 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 466

Wallace, Riley Road Crew 5 Jan 1859 1854-1860 441

Wallace, Sarah (Clark) Heir 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 143

Wallace, W. C. Road Crew 10 Apr 1856 1854-1860 196

Wallace, W. C. Road Crew 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 335

Wallace, W. C. Road Crew 5 Jan 1859 1854-1860 441

Wallace, W. C. Heir 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 463

Wallace, W. C. Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Wallace, W. C. Road Crew 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 538

Wallace, W. H. Road Crew 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 236

Wallace, William Road Crew 7 May 1855 1854-1860 118

Wallace, William Land purchaser 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 143

Wallace, William Administrator 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 218

Wallace, William patrol 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 332

Wallace, William Election judge 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 333

Wallace, William Road Crew 5 Jan 1859 1854-1860 441

Wallace, William Administrator 5 Jul 1859 1854-1860 500

Wallace, William Security 7 May 1860 1854-1860 608

Wallace, William H. Taxation 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 41

Wallace, William Sr. patrol 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 236

Walter, B. Road Crew 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 88

Walter, B. Resident 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 386



Stewart County TN

County Court Minutes Index, 1804-1896

Name Role Date Book Page

Walter, B. Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 450

Walter, B. Road Crew 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

Ward, Benjamin Defendant 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 45

Ward, John Apprenticeship 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 215

Ward, Mrs. pauper 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 249

Warren, Sobrina Deceased 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

Washer, James Road Crew 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 260

Washer, James Road Crew 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Watkins, David Deceased 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 17

Watkins, David Deceased 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Watkins, David Deceased 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 225

Watkins, David Deceased 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 538

Watkins, David Heir 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 538

Watkins, David Deceased 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 571

Watkins, David E. Heir 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Watkins, David E. Heir 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 225

Watkins, Tennessee Heir 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 538

Watkins, Tennessee A. Heir 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 225

Watkins, Tennessee Ann Heir 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Watson, C. E. Heir 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 502

Watson, C. E. Heir 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 579

Watson, C. R. Heir 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 579

Watson, Catherine Heir 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 502

Watson, Charles Deceased 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 470

Watson, Charles E. Deceased 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 73

Watson, Charles E. Deceased 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 76

Watson, Charles E. Deceased 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 98

Watson, Charles E. Deceased 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 99

Watson, Charles E. Deceased 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 301

Watson, Charles E. Deceased 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 316

Watson, Charles E. Deceased 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 319

Watson, Charles E. Deceased 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 342

Watson, Charles E. Deceased 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 357

Watson, Charles E. Deceased 3 May 1858 1854-1860 371

Watson, Charles E. Deceased 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 473

Watson, Charles E. Deceased 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 502

Watson, Charles E. Deceased 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 579

Watson, Charles E. Deceased 7 May 1860 1854-1860 606

Watson, Charles Elias Heir 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 319

Watson, Elizabeth Widow 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 319

Watson, Elizabeth Heir 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 327

Watson, Elizabeth Heir 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 343

Watson, G. R. Heir 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 579

Watson, George R. Heir 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 502

Watson, George Riley Heir 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 319

Watson, H. L. Heir 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 502
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Watson, H. L. Heir 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 579

Watson, Henry Lewis Heir 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 319

Watson, Maria Heir 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 579

Watson, Mariah Heir 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 319

Watson, Rebecca Caroline Heir 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 319

Watson, Sarah Heir 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 502

Weaks, E. P. Road Crew 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 368

Weaks, E. P. Constable 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 495

Weaks, E. P. Road jury 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 538

Weaks, E. P. Road jury 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 579

Weaks, E. P. Resident 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 597

Weaks, Emma H. Deceased 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 534

Weaks, Finas Juror 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Weaks, Finas Overseer of road 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 125

Weaks, Finas Road Crew 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

Weaks, Finas E. Resident 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 77

Weaks, Finas E. Overseer of road 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 81

Weaks, Henry Deceased 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 72

Weaks, J. H. Security 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 304

Weaks, J. H. Security 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 438

Weaks, J. H. Security 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 534

Weaks, J. H. merchant 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 616

Weaks, J. S. Road Crew 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Weaks, J. S. patrol 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 236

Weaks, James Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 52

Weaks, James Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

Weaks, James C. Juror 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 470

Weaks, James H. Ward 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 40

Weaks, James H. Ward 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 133

Weaks, James H. Heir 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 255

Weaks, James H. Security 4 May 1857 1854-1860 281

Weaks, John S. Administrator 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 72

Weaks, John S. Juror 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 109

Weaks, John S. Overseer of road 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 125

Weaks, John S. Election Judge 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126

Weaks, John S. Overseer of road 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

Weaks, John S. Overseer of road 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 472

Weaks, Mary J. (Acree) Heir 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 305

Weaks, R. J. Juror 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 127

Weaks, Robert Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 52

Weaks, Robert Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

Weaks, W. B. Administrator 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 72

Weaks, W. B. Juror 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 209

Weaks, W. B. Election judge 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

Weaks, W. B. Road Crew 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 260

Weaks, W. B. Election judge 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 333
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Weaks, W. B. Juror 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 430

Weaks, W. B. Road Crew 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 519

Weaks, W. C. Guardian 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 133

Weaks, W. C. Witness 2 Dec 1856 1854-1860 240

Weaks, W. C. Security 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 253

Weaks, W. C. Guardian 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 255

Weaks, W. C. Security 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 258

Weaks, W. C. Security 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 264

Weaks, W. C. Witness 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 276

Weaks, W. C. Security 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 280

Weaks, W. C. Election Judge 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Weaks, W. C. Security 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 304

Weaks, W. C. Road jury 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 369

Weaks, W. C. Security 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 380

Weaks, W. C. Administrator 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 438

Weaks, W. C. Security 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 531

Weaks, W. C. Administrator 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 534

Weaks, W. C. Guardian 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 538

Weaks, W. C. merchant 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 616

Weaks, William C. County Entry-Taker 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 3

Weaks, William C. Guardian 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 40

Weaks, William C. Administrator 5 May 1856 1854-1860 199

Weaks, William C. Security 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 218

Weatherford, Charles Road Crew 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 67

Weatherford, William Road Crew 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 67

Weaver, Allen Orphan 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 445

Weaver, J. Road jury 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 523

Weaver, James Road Crew 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Weaver, Jeff Juror 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Weaver, Jefferson Overseer of road 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Weaver, Nancy Deceased 3 Sep 1860 1854-1860 634

Weaver, T. J. Road Crew 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 303

Weaver, Thomas J. Security 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 265

Webb, Thomas Road Crew 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 463

Webb, Thomas Road Crew 7 May 1860 1854-1860 610

Webb, William Election judge 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 333

Webb, William Juror 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 387

Webster Defendant 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 44

Wells, G. C. Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26

Wells, G. C. Road Crew 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 111

Wells, Granville Overseer of road 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Welsh, Lafayette Deceased 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

West, Dr. W. A. Physician 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 10

West, James H. Deceased 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 133

West, James H. Deceased 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 142

West, W. A. Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 22
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West, W. A. Commissioner 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 44

West, W. A. Guardian 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 74

West, W. A. Security 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 317

West, W. A. Resident 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 331

West, W. A. Security 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 341

West, W. A. Physician 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 432

West, W. A. Administrator 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 520

West, W. A. Guardian 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 521

West, W. A. Guardian 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 544

West, W. A. Guardian 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 586

West, William A. Commissioner 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 25

West, William A. Security 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 73

West, William A. Administrator 5 Nov 1855 1854-1860 142

West, William A. Security 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 444

Westerman, Willie Road Crew 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 472

Weston, G. W. Security 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 533

Weston, W. T. Security 3 Oct 1854 1854-1860 62

Weston, W. T. Justice of the Peace 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 132

Weston, W. T. Commissioner 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 135

Weston, W. T. Justice of the Peace 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Weston, W. T. Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 174

Weston, W. T. Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 183

Weston, W. T. Justice of the Peace 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 188

Weston, W. T. Juror 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 192

Weston, W. T. Justice of the Peace 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 220

Weston, W. T. Justice of the Peace 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 242

Weston, W. T. Justice of the Peace 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Weston, William T. Justice of the Peace 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Weston, William T. Revenue Commissioner 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 2

Weston, William T. Justice of the Peace 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

Weston, William T. Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26

Weston, William T. Security 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 42

Weston, William T. Commissioner 3 Oct 1854 1854-1860 62

Weston, William T. Justice of the Peace 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Weston, William T. Security 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 74

Weston, William T. Commissioner 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 78

Weston, William T. Commissioner 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 79

Weston, William T. Commissioner 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 89

Weston, William T. Security 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 91

Weston, William T. Commissioner 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 93

Weston, William T. Justice of the Peace 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 103

Weston, William T. Security 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 105

Weston, William T. Security 7 May 1855 1854-1860 115

Weston, William T. Justice of the Peace 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 270

White, Elizabeth Orphan 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 42

White, G. T. Justice of the Peace 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 429
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White, G. T. Justice of the Peace 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 463

White, G. T. Commissioner 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 558

White, George T. Justice of the Peace 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 423

White, George T. grave digger 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 599

White, Seamon B. Road Crew 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 194

White, Susan Deceased 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 3

White, Susanna Deceased 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 86

Whitehurst, J. M. Heir 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 42

Whitehurst, J. M. Resident 3 Oct 1854 1854-1860 62

Whitehurst, J. M. Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 215

Whitehurst, J. M. patrol 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 236

Whitehurst, J. M. Election Judge 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Whitehurst, J. M. Overseer of road 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 539

Whitehurst, J. M. Road Crew 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Whitehurst, James M. Overseer of road 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26

Whitehurst, James M. Overseer of road 7 May 1855 1854-1860 118

Whitehurst, James M. Security 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 123

Whitford, Asa Deceased 7 May 1855 1854-1860 117

Whitford, Calvin Road Crew 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275

Whitford, Calvin Road Crew 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Whitford, Calvin Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Whitford, Calvin Road Crew 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 507

Whitford, Caroline Deceased 7 May 1855 1854-1860 116

Whitford, Christopher C. Heir 7 May 1855 1854-1860 117

Whitford, John Juror 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Whitford, John Heir 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 339

Whitford, John Heir 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 378

Whitford, Mary Idiot 6 May 1854 1854-1860 34

Whitford, Mary (Grice) Heir 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 339

Whitford, Mary (Grice) Heir 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 378

Whitford, Polly Idiot 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 258

Whitford, Sarah H. Heir 7 May 1855 1854-1860 117

Whitford, Willis Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 29

Whitford, Willis Guardian 6 May 1854 1854-1860 34

Whitford, Willis Resident 6 May 1854 1854-1860 35

Whitford, Willis Resident 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Whitford, Willis Constable 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Whitford, Willis Road Crew 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 111

Whitford, Willis Administrator 7 May 1855 1854-1860 116

Whitford, Willis Security 7 May 1855 1854-1860 117

Whitford, Willis Security 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 189

Whitford, Willis Security 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 251

Whitford, Willis Guardian 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 258

Whitford, Willis Administrator 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 268

Whitford, Willis Juror 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 272

Whitford, Willis Commissioner 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 400
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Whitford, Willis Juror 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 470

Wiggins, G. H. Security 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Wiggins, Green H. Overseer of road 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 43

Wilburn, ____ Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Wilkerson, Mary Administrator 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 231

Wilkinson, Alexander Heir 2 May 1859 1854-1860 482

Wilkinson, Alexander C. Heir 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 157

Wilkinson, Austin Guardian 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 68

Wilkinson, Austin Administrator 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 69

Wilkinson, Austin Guardian 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 72

Wilkinson, Austin Guardian 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 97

Wilkinson, Austin Guardian 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 177

Wilkinson, Austin Guardian 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 280

Wilkinson, Austin Witness 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 317

Wilkinson, Austin Guardian 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 361

Wilkinson, Austin Security 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 423

Wilkinson, Austin Minister of the Gospel 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 431

Wilkinson, Austin Guardian 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 452

Wilkinson, Austin Guardian 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 521

Wilkinson, Austin Commissioner 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 558

Wilkinson, Austin Guardian 7 May 1860 1854-1860 606

Wilkinson, Austin church trustee 7 May 1860 1854-1860 610

Wilkinson, Catherine Heir 2 May 1859 1854-1860 483

Wilkinson, Deanna Heir 2 May 1859 1854-1860 482

Wilkinson, Ema E. Heir 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 157

Wilkinson, Emma Heir 2 May 1859 1854-1860 482

Wilkinson, Kate I. Heir 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 157

Wilkinson, Mary F. Heir 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 157

Wilkinson, Mary F. Heir 2 May 1859 1854-1860 482

Wilkinson, Mary L. Administrator 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Wilkinson, Mary L. Administrator 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 157

Wilkinson, Mary L. Administrator 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 158

Wilkinson, Mary L. Administrator 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 159

Wilkinson, Mary L. Administrator 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 169

Wilkinson, Mary L. Heir 2 May 1859 1854-1860 482

Wilkinson, Richard M. Heir 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 157

Wilkinson, Richard M. Heir 2 May 1859 1854-1860 482

Wilkinson, Robert L. Heir 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 157

Wilkinson, Spotswood Deceased 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Wilkinson, Spotswood Deceased 3 Oct 1854 1854-1860 62

Wilkinson, Spotswood Deceased 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 69

Wilkinson, Spotswood Deceased 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 91

Wilkinson, Spotswood Deceased 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 157

Wilkinson, Spotswood Deceased 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 158

Wilkinson, Spotswood Deceased 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 159

Wilkinson, Spotswood Deceased 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 169
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Wilkinson, Spotswood Deceased 7 Oct 1856 1854-1860 225

Wilkinson, Spotswood Deceased 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 231

Wilkinson, Susan D. Heir 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 157

Wilkinson, Webster C. Heir 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 157

Williams, ____ Road Crew 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 523

Williams, A. R. Guardian 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 128

Williams, A. R. Guardian 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 134

Williams, A. R. Juror 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 251

Williams, A. R. Overseer of road 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275

Williams, A. R. Guardian 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 323

Williams, A. R. Witness 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 339

Williams, A. R. Overseer of road 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Williams, A. R. Guardian 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 546

Williams, A. R. Guardian 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 559

Williams, Augstine Juror 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Williams, Berry Deceased 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 128

Williams, Berry Deceased 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 323

Williams, Berry Deceased 10 Dec 1859 1854-1860 546

Williams, C. R. Taxation 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

Williams, C. R. Road Crew 7 Sep 1858 1854-1860 403

Williams, C. R. Guardian 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 426

Williams, C. R. Heir 2 May 1859 1854-1860 481

Williams, C. R. Road Crew 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

Williams, Calvin Resident 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 386

Williams, Caroline (Cherry) Heir 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 463

Williams, Clary Executor 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 339

Williams, Clary Administrator 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 520

Williams, Cynthelia Heir 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 426

Williams, D. W. Road Crew 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 380

Williams, D. W. Road Crew 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 580

Williams, David Heir 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 426

Williams, E. Heir 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 463

Williams, Elisha Deceased 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 339

Williams, Elisha Deceased 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 342

Williams, Elisha Deceased 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 575

Williams, Elisha Deceased 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 617

Williams, Elisha Deceased 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 620

Williams, Elizabeth Heir 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 134

Williams, G. Y. Guardian 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 602

Williams, George Road Crew 7 May 1855 1854-1860 117

Williams, Green Heir 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 134

Williams, Greenberry Heir 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 559

Williams, Harrison Election Judge 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126

Williams, Harrison Juror 3 Jul 1855 1854-1860 127

Williams, Harrison Commissioner 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 151

Williams, Harrison Commissioner 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 259
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Williams, Harrison Overseer of road 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Williams, Isaac Overseer of road 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 26

Williams, Isaac Commissioner 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 30

Williams, Isaac Security 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 74

Williams, Isaac Land purchaser 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 106

Williams, Isaac Road Crew 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 111

Williams, Isaac Taxation 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 124

Williams, Isaac Security 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 131

Williams, Isaac Land purchaser 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 180

Williams, Isaac Wood chopper 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 270

Williams, Isaac Road Crew 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275

Williams, Isaac Administrator 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 299

Williams, Isaac Security 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 313

Williams, Isaac Commissioner 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 314

Williams, Isaac Heir 3 May 1858 1854-1860 373

Williams, Isaac Heir 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 382

Williams, Isaac Road Crew 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Williams, Isaac Administrator 6 Jul 1858 1854-1860 391

Williams, Isaac Security 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 400

Williams, Isaac Administrator 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 401

Williams, Isaac Administrator 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 415

Williams, Isaac Administrator 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 416

Williams, Isaac Apprenticeship 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 431

Williams, Isaac poor house commissioner 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 437

Williams, Isaac Justice of the Peace 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 475

Williams, Isaac Administrator 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 486

Williams, Isaac Heir 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 493

Williams, Isaac Administrator 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 502

Williams, Isaac Road Crew 1 Aug 1859 1854-1860 503

Williams, Isaac Administrator 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 505

Williams, Isaac Road Crew 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 507

Williams, Isaac stock mark 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 508

Williams, Isaac Juror 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 551

Williams, Isaac Poor House commissioner 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 551

Williams, Isaac Poor House commissioner 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 565

Williams, Isaac Justice of the Peace 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 590

Williams, Isaac P. Heir 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 81

Williams, Isaac P. Heir 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 82

Williams, Isaac P. Heir 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 260

Williams, J. W. Heir 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 81

Williams, J. W. Heir 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 82

Williams, J. W. Heir 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 260

Williams, J. W. Road Crew 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 316

Williams, Jacob Road Crew 6 Oct 1857 1854-1860 311

Williams, James W. County Surveyor 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 59

Williams, Jesse Road Crew 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 65
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Williams, Jesse Juror 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Williams, Jesse Road Crew 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 153

Williams, John Heir 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 426

Williams, Joseph Deceased 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 24

Williams, Joseph Deceased 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 57

Williams, Joseph Deceased 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 67

Williams, Joseph Deceased 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 75

Williams, Joseph Deceased 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 99

Williams, Joseph Deceased 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 106

Williams, Joseph Deceased 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 132

Williams, Joseph Deceased 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 180

Williams, Joseph Heir 3 May 1858 1854-1860 373

Williams, Joseph Heir 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 382

Williams, Joseph Deceased 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 493

Williams, Joseph Heir 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 493

Williams, Joseph Sr. Deceased 3 May 1858 1854-1860 373

Williams, Josephine Heir 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 426

Williams, Levi Heir 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 81

Williams, Levi Heir 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 82

Williams, Levi Heir 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 260

Williams, M. Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 172

Williams, Maria C. Widow 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 387

Williams, Martha Executor 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 626

Williams, Mary Taxation 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 133

Williams, Mary Security 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 426

Williams, Mary Ann Heir 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 426

Williams, N. B. Heir 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 81

Williams, N. B. Heir 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 82

Williams, Nathan Heir 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 134

Williams, Nathan Heir 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 559

Williams, Phillip Commissioner 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 479

Williams, R. T. Heir 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 81

Williams, R. T. Heir 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 82

Williams, R. T. Heir 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 260

Williams, Rice Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 45

Williams, Rufus Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 452

Williams, S. B. Road Crew 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Williams, S. B. Juror 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 551

Williams, W. B. Physician 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 155

Williams, W. H. Road Crew 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 165

Williams, W. H. Road Crew 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 300

Williams, W. H. Deceased 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 407

Williams, W. H. Deceased 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 489

Williams, W. H. Deceased 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 529

Williams, Warren Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Williams, Wiley Heir 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 81
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Williams, Wiley Heir 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 82

Williams, William Overseer of road 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Williams, William Deceased 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 237

Williams, William Executor 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 339

Williams, William B. Witness 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 416

Williams, William H. Overseer of road 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Williams, William H. Overseer of road 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 42

Williams, William H. Overseer of road 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

Williams, William H. Deceased 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 520

Williams, Williamson Overseer of road 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 36

Williams, Williamson Overseer of road 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 51

Williams, Williamson Road Crew 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

Williams, Williamson Heir 2 Oct 1855 1854-1860 138

Williams, Williamson Heir 2 Oct 1855 1854-1860 139

Williams, Williamson Heir 3 Dec 1855 1854-1860 144

Williams, Williamson Resident 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 152

Williams, Williamson Heir 3 Nov 1856 1854-1860 234

Williams, Williamson Heir 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 356

Williams, Williamson Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 424

Williams, Williamson Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 452

Williams, Williamson Road Crew 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Williams, Williamson Deceased 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 626

Williams, Willie Heir 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 260

Willis, Ann Guardian 6 May 1854 1854-1860 34

Willis, Ann Guardian 7 May 1855 1854-1860 116

Wilson (slave of William Barnes) Enslaved 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 435

Wilson, A. A. Administrator 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 150

Wilson, C. R. Physician 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 431

Wilson, D. C. Juror 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Wilson, D. C. Overseer of road 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Wilson, David Deceased 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 445

Wilson, David C. Deceased 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 14

Wilson, David C. Deceased 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 24

Wilson, David C. Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

Wilson, David C. Deceased 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 167

Wilson, David C. Juror 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 430

Wilson, David C. Guardian 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 445

Wilson, David C. Overseer of road 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 446

Wilson, Henry Heir 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 445

Wilson, J. R. Constable 3 Oct 1854 1854-1860 61

Wilson, James Justice of the Peace 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Wilson, James Revenue Commissioner 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 2

Wilson, James Security 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 4

Wilson, James Witness 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Wilson, James Commissioner 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 85

Wilson, James Commissioner 7 May 1855 1854-1860 117
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WIlson, James Taxation 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 124

Wilson, James Juror 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Wilson, James Election judge 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

Wilson, James Commissioner 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 271

Wilson, James Security 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 271

Wilson, James Witness 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 273

Wilson, James Juror 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 276

Wilson, James Deceased 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 348

Wilson, James Deceased 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Wilson, James Juror 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 430

Wilson, James Commissioner 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 523

Wilson, James Road jury 5 Mar 1860 1854-1860 586

Wilson, James Deceased 7 May 1860 1854-1860 605

Wilson, James A. Overseer of road 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

Wilson, James A. Witness 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 37

Wilson, James A. Commissioner 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 85

Wilson, James A. Security 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 317

Wilson, James C. Over age 50 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 364

Wilson, James R. Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Wilson, John Resident 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

Wilson, John Resident 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Wilson, John Taxation 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 124

Wilson, John Resident 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Wilson, John Resident 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 298

Wilson, John Resident 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 446

Wilson, John Deceased 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 613

Wilson, John C. Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Wilson, John C. Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Wilson, John C. Executor 4 Jun 1860 1854-1860 613

Wilson, John M. Juror 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 601

Wilson, Matthew Overseer of road 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 385

Wilson, R. C. Administrator 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 628

Wilson, Reed Taxation 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 124

Wilson, Richard Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Wilson, Richard Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Wilson, Robert Road Crew 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 65

Wilson, Robert Road Crew 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 153

Wilson, Robert Road Crew 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Wilson, Robert Juror 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 551

Wilson, Samuel Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Wilson, Samuel Road Crew 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 43

Wilson, Samuel Deceased 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 67

Wilson, Samuel Deceased 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 89

Wilson, T. J. Deceased 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 628

Wilson, Thomas Overseer of road 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

Wilson, Thomas Security 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 348



Stewart County TN

County Court Minutes Index, 1804-1896

Name Role Date Book Page

Wilson, Thomas Jr. Road Crew 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Wilson, Thomas Jr. Road Crew 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Wilson, W. C. Road Crew 6 Aug 1855 1854-1860 130

Wilson, William Road Crew 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 153

Wilson, William Road Crew 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 289

Wilson, William D. Deceased 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 149

Wilson, William D. Deceased 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 150

Wimberly, J. P. Election judge 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 333

Wimberly, J. P. Road Crew 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 368

Wimberly, Jo P. Road Crew 7 Aug 1854 1854-1860 52

Wimberly, Jo P. Security 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 73

Wimberly, Joseph Election Judge 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126

Wimberly, Joseph Election judge 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

Wimberly, Joseph P. Security 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 74

Winn, E. S. Security 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 260

Winn, E. S. Guardian 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 268

Winn, E. S. Security 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 328

Winn, E. S. Security 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 334

Winn, Edward S. Guardian 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 165

Winn, Edward S. Administrator 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 313

Winn, Edward S. Administrator 8 Dec 1857 1854-1860 322

Winn, Edward S. Commissioner 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 342

Winn, Edward S. Committee of Safety 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 365

Winn, Edward S. Road Crew 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 386

Winn, Edward S. Commissioner 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 444

Winn, Edward S. Road Crew 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 450

Winn, Edward S. Guardian 2 May 1859 1854-1860 482

Winn, Edward S. Road Crew 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

Winn, Edward S. grave digger 3 Oct 1859 1854-1860 513

Winn, Edward S. Guardian 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 521

Winn, Edward S. Guardian 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 565

Winters, G. W. Overseer of road 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 137

Wise, Lyda A. Pauper 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 80

Wise, Mrs. Pauper 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 10

Wise, Mrs. Pauper 5 Apr 1854 1854-1860 31

Wise, Mrs. Pauper 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 46

Wise, Mrs. Pauper 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 83

Wofford, ____ Juror 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 251

Wofford, A. G. Overseer of road 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 7

Wofford, A. G. Overseer of road 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 80

Wofford, A. G. Election Judge 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 126

Wofford, A. G. Commissioner 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 267

Wofford, A. G. Road Crew 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 335

Wofford, A. G. Juror 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Wofford, Albert Juror 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Wofford, Albert G. Juror 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 276
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Wofford, Charles Road Crew 3 May 1858 1854-1860 375

Wofford, George Road Crew 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 620

Wofford, J. F. Road Crew 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 80

Wofford, J. L. Road crew 4 Apr 1860 1854-1860 603

Wofford, J. T. Road Crew 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 335

Wofford, J. W. Commissioner 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 30

Wofford, J. W. Juror 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Wofford, J. W. Juror 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 551

Wofford, J. W. Resident 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Wofford, Jack Resident 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 108

Wofford, James Road Crew 6 Feb 1854 1854-1860 15

Wofford, James Overseer of road 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 19

Wofford, James Justice of the Peace 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

Wofford, James Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Wofford, James Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Wofford, James Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Wofford, James Security 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 25

Wofford, James County Surveyor 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 59

Wofford, James Commissioner 3 Oct 1854 1854-1860 62

Wofford, James Security 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 67

Wofford, James Security 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 68

Wofford, James Justice of the Peace 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Wofford, James Road Crew 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 80

Wofford, James Acting Coroner 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 84

Wofford, James Commissioner 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 89

Wofford, James Commissioner 2 Oct 1855 1854-1860 138

Wofford, James Justice of the Peace 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Wofford, James Security 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 175

Wofford, James Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 178

Wofford, James Security 8 Apr 1856 1854-1860 187

Wofford, James Election judge 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

Wofford, James Administrator 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 265

Wofford, James Commissioner 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 287

Wofford, James Over age 50 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 292

Wofford, James Election Judge 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Wofford, James Road Crew 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 335

Wofford, James County Surveyor 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 339

Wofford, James County Surveyor 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 347

Wofford, James County Surveyor 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 433

Wofford, James County Surveyor 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 461

Wofford, James Slave holder 2 May 1859 1854-1860 483

Wofford, James Guardian 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 506

Wofford, James Slave holder 7 May 1860 1854-1860 607

Wofford, James Juror 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 619

Wofford, James T. Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

Wofford, James T. patrol 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 330
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Wofford, James T. Overseer of road 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Wofford, James T. Overseer of road 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 539

Wofford, John Overseer of road 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 29

Wofford, John Security 4 Dec 1854 1854-1860 68

Wofford, John Guardian 3 Jan 1860 1854-1860 560

Wofford, John Road Crew 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 620

Wofford, John G. Juror 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Wofford, John J. Election Judge 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Wofford, John S. Juror 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Wofford, John W. Witness 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 25

Wofford, John W. Security 7 May 1855 1854-1860 116

Wofford, John W. Juror 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 430

Wofford, P. T. Taxation 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 84

Wofford, P. T. Witness 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 239

Wofford, P. T. Road Crew 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 472

Wofford, Peter T. Security 1 Sep 1856 1854-1860 218

Wofford, Peter T. Administrator 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 254

Wofford, Peter T. Security 2 Feb 1857 1854-1860 258

Wofford, Peter T. Security 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 264

Wofford, Peter T. Security 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 265

Wofford, Peter T. Juror 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 276

Wofford, Peter T. Juror 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 497

Wofford, Sallie Road Crew 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 472

Wofford, Samuel Justice of the Peace 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 1

Wofford, Samuel Revenue Commissioner 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 2

Wofford, Samuel Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

Wofford, Samuel Juror 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 109

Wofford, Samuel Taxation 2 Oct 1855 1854-1860 140

Wofford, Samuel Election judge 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

Wofford, Samuel Security 1 Dec 1856 1854-1860 235

Wofford, Samuel Commissioner 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 257

Wofford, Samuel Commissioner 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 267

Wofford, Samuel Election Judge 7 Jul 1857 1854-1860 295

Wofford, Samuel Over age 50 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 326

Wofford, Samuel Election judge 5 Jan 1858 1854-1860 333

Wofford, Samuel Commissioner 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 339

Wofford, Samuel Juror 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Wofford, Samuel Road Crew 5 Jul 1858 1854-1860 384

Wofford, Samuel Election Judge 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Wofford, Samuel Road Crew 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 539

Wofford, Samuel Justice of the Peace 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 590

Wofford, Samuel Road jury 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 627

Wofford, W. G. Security 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 294

Wofford, W. G. Justice of the Peace 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 445

Wofford, W. G. Justice of the Peace 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 550

Wofford, W. G. Justice of the Peace 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 581
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Wofford, William Juror 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Wofford, William Road Crew 2 Jan 1855 1854-1860 80

Wofford, William Land owner 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 108

Wofford, William Juror 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 209

Wofford, William Road Crew 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 335

Woodford, Thomas Deceased 5 Sep 1859 1854-1860 508

Woods, James Justice of the Peace 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 270

Woods, James Justice of the Peace 6 Jul 1857 1854-1860 292

Woods, James Justice of the Peace 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Woods, James Jr. Administrator 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 334

Woods, James Jr. Justice of the Peace 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 370

Woods, James Jr. Justice of the Peace 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 429

Woods, James Jr. Administrator 7 Nov 1859 1854-1860 520

Woods, James Jr. Justice of the Peace 2 Apr 1860 1854-1860 590

Woods, James Jr. procurer 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 618

Woods, Lewis & Co. Ferry-keeper 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 91

Woods, Lewis & Co. Land purchaser 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 221

Woods, Lewis & Co. Land purchaser 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 255

Woods, Lewis & Co. Land purchaser 5 Apr 1858 1854-1860 355

Woods, Lewis & Co. Land purchaser 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 442

Woods, Lewis & Co. Land purchaser 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 528

Woods, Lewis & Co. Iron manufacturers 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 598

Woods, Payne & Co. Defendant 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 59

Woods, Payne & Co. Builder 3 Oct 1854 1854-1860 63

Woods, Payne & Co. Defendant 10 Apr 1856 1854-1860 196

Worden, M. B. Witness 6 Sep 1858 1854-1860 398

Worden, S. R. Juror 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 23

Worden, S. R. Road Crew 2 Oct 1854 1854-1860 58

Worden, S. R. Juror 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 209

Worden, S. R. patrol 3 Aug 1857 1854-1860 299

Worden, S. R. Election Judge 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Worden, Samuel Commissioner 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 269

Worden, Samuel R. Administrator 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 98

Worden, Samuel R. Administrator 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 121

Worden, Samuel R. Administrator 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 123

Worden, Samuel R. Administrator 8 Jul 1856 1854-1860 210

Worden, Samuel R. patrol 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 267

Worden, Samuel R. Administrator 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 268

Worden, Samuel R. Juror 3 Apr 1860 1854-1860 601

Worden, Thomas Security 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 98

Work, Joseph Land owner 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 156

Worrell, Rebecca Taxation 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 6

Wortham, James Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 100

Wortham, James Road Crew 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 267

Wortham, James Road Crew 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275

Wortham, James Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 348
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Wortham, W. Road Crew 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 516

Wortham, Warner Road Crew 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 267

Wortham, Warren Road Crew 7 Apr 1857 1854-1860 275

Wortham, William Road Crew 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 516

Wyatt Deceased 3 Jul 1854 1854-1860 43

Wyatt, Gilbert Juror 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Wyatt, Gilly invalid 7 Apr 1858 1854-1860 368

Wyatt, J. S. Juror 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 551

Wyatt, James Resident 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 119

Wyatt, James Resident 6 Jul 1858 1854-1860 391

Wyatt, James Resident 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 432

Wyatt, James Resident 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 495

Wyatt, John Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Wyatt, John Overseer of road 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 222

Wyatt, John Overseer of road 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 342

Wyatt, John C. Juror 3 Jan 1859 1854-1860 430

Wyatt, John S. Election Judge 4 Jul 1859 1854-1860 498

Wyatt, M. J. Juror 6 Apr 1858 1854-1860 366

Wyatt, M. J. Road Crew 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 516

Wyatt, N. Juror 4 Jul 1854 1854-1860 47

Wyatt, Nimrod Juror 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 192

Wyatt, Nimrod Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Wyatt, Nimrod Election judge 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

Wyatt, Nimrod Overseer of road 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 445

Wyatt, T. W. Road Crew 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 622

Wyatt, Thomas Deceased 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 91

Wyatt, Thomas Road Crew 4 Jan 1859 1854-1860 439

Wyatt, W. C. Road Crew 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 27

Wyatt, West Road Crew 4 Feb 1856 1854-1860 166

Wyatt, West Road Crew 2 Nov 1857 1854-1860 314

Wyatt, West Road Crew 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 425

Wyatt, West Road Crew 6 Jun 1859 1854-1860 490

Wyatt, Westly Road Crew 7 Sep 1858 1854-1860 403

Wynns & Co. Slave holder 5 Jun 1854 1854-1860 38

Wynns, A. W. Security 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 74

Wynns, A. W. Road Crew 4 Jun 1855 1854-1860 119

Wynns, Adeliza Heir 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 462

Wynns, Angeilne Heir 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 177

Wynns, Angeline Heir 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 161

Wynns, Angeline Heir 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Wynns, Angeline Heir 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 304

Wynns, Angeline Heir 3 May 1858 1854-1860 376

Wynns, Angeline Heir 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 449

Wynns, Angeline Heir 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 479

Wynns, Angeline Deceased 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 578

Wynns, Angeline Heir 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 626
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Wynns, Benjamin Guardian 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 72

Wynns, Benjamin Guardian 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 122

Wynns, Benjamin Guardian 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 124

Wynns, Benjamin Guardian 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 132

Wynns, Benjamin Guardian 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 253

Wynns, Benjamin Guardian 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 255

Wynns, D. Justice of the Peace 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 132

Wynns, D. A. Justice of the Peace 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Wynns, D. A. Security 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 73

Wynns, D. A. Security 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 74

Wynns, D. A. Justice of the Peace 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 148

Wynns, D. A. Guardian 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 161

Wynns, D. A. Justice of the Peace 2 Jun 1856 1854-1860 202

Wynns, D. A. Road Crew 4 May 1857 1854-1860 284

Wynns, D. A. Juror 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Wynns, D. A. Security 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 449

Wynns, D. A. Overseer of road 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 463

Wynns, D. A. Road Crew 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 463

Wynns, D. A. Juror 2 Jan 1860 1854-1860 551

Wynns, D. A. Administrator 6 Feb 1860 1854-1860 578

Wynns, D. A. Overseer of road 7 May 1860 1854-1860 610

Wynns, D. A. Road Crew 7 May 1860 1854-1860 610

Wynns, Drew A. Justice of the Peace 3 Apr 1854 1854-1860 20

Wynns, Drew A. Heir 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Wynns, Drew A. Guardian 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 304

Wynns, Drewry A. Administrator 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 4

Wynns, Drewry A. trustee 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 380

Wynns, E. Heir 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 418

Wynns, Edmund Heir 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 266

Wynns, Edward Heir 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 74

Wynns, Edward Heir 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Wynns, Edward Heir 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 167

Wynns, Edward Heir 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 252

Wynns, Edward Heir 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 268

Wynns, Edward Over age 14 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 328

Wynns, Edward Heir 1 Feb 1858 1854-1860 341

Wynns, Edward Defendant 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 405

Wynns, Edward Heir 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 565

Wynns, Edward Heir 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 571

Wynns, Edward Heir 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 627

Wynns, Emma Heir 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 462

Wynns, Eveline Heir 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 161

Wynns, Eveline Heir 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Wynns, Eveline Heir 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 177

Wynns, Eveline Heir 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 304

Wynns, Gabriel Deceased 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 74
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Wynns, Gabriel Deceased 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Wynns, Gabriel Deceased 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 167

Wynns, Gabriel Deceased 5 Jan 1857 1854-1860 245

Wynns, Gabriel Deceased 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 266

Wynns, Gabriel Deceased 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 268

Wynns, Gabriel Deceased 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 269

Wynns, Gabriel Deceased 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 418

Wynns, Gabriel Deceased 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 426

Wynns, Gabriel Deceased 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 565

Wynns, Gabriel Deceased 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 571

Wynns, Gabriel Deceased 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 626

Wynns, H. H. Deceased 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 124

Wynns, H. H. Ward 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 132

Wynns, H. H. Heir 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 378

Wynns, H. H. Heir 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 530

Wynns, H. M. Commissioner 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 152

Wynns, H. M. Security 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 161

Wynns, H. M. Deceased 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 462

Wynns, Harriet Resident 4 May 1857 1854-1860 284

Wynns, Harriet Road Crew 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 463

Wynns, Harriet Road Crew 7 May 1860 1854-1860 610

Wynns, Harriett Heir 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Wynns, Henry Deceased 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 4

Wynns, Henry Deceased 3 Jan 1854 1854-1860 11

Wynns, Henry Deceased 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 17

Wynns, Henry Juror 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 109

Wynns, Henry Deceased 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 154

Wynns, Henry Deceased 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 159

Wynns, Henry Deceased 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 161

Wynns, Henry Deceased 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Wynns, Henry Heir 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168

Wynns, Henry Deceased 7 Apr 1856 1854-1860 177

Wynns, Henry Election judge 6 Oct 1856 1854-1860 223

Wynns, Henry Juror 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 251

Wynns, Henry Deceased 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 304

Wynns, Henry Deceased 3 May 1858 1854-1860 376

Wynns, Henry Deceased 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 449

Wynns, Henry Deceased 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 479

Wynns, Henry H. Ward 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 72

Wynns, Henry H. Heir 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 253

Wynns, Henry H. Heir 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 255

Wynns, Henry H. Heir 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 537

Wynns, Henry M. Administrator 2 Jan 1854 1854-1860 4

Wynns, Henry M. Deceased 6 Apr 1857 1854-1860 271

Wynns, Henry M. Deceased 4 May 1857 1854-1860 284

Wynns, Henry M. Deceased 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 480
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Name Role Date Book Page

Wynns, John E. Guardian 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 72

Wynns, John E. Guardian 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 122

Wynns, John E. Guardian 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 124

Wynns, John E. Guardian 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 132

Wynns, John E. Guardian 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 253

Wynns, John E. Guardian 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 255

Wynns, N. B. Heir 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 74

Wynns, N. B. Heir 5 Feb 1855 1854-1860 90

Wynns, N. B. Heir 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 167

Wynns, N. B. Heir 6 Jan 1857 1854-1860 252

Wynns, N. B. Heir 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 266

Wynns, N. B. Heir 2 Mar 1857 1854-1860 268

Wynns, N. B. Guardian 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 328

Wynns, N. B. Security 6 Jan 1858 1854-1860 334

Wynns, N. B. Defendant 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 405

Wynns, N. B. Heir 1 Nov 1858 1854-1860 418

Wynns, N. B. Heir 6 Dec 1858 1854-1860 426

Wynns, N. B. Heir 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 446

Wynns, N. B. Guardian 4 Jan 1860 1854-1860 571

Wynns, N. B. Heir 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 626

Wynns, R. J. Ward 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 72

Wynns, R. J. Ward 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 122

Wynns, R. J. Heir 2 Jul 1855 1854-1860 124

Wynns, R. J. Security 7 Dec 1857 1854-1860 318

Wynns, R. J. Trust Deed-Grantor 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 380

Wynns, S. E. Guardian 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 378

Wynns, Sarah E. Guardian 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 253

Wynns, Sarah E. Guardian 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 530

Wynns, Sarah E. Guardian 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 537

Wynns, W. G. Ward 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 72

Wynns, W. G. Ward 1 Oct 1855 1854-1860 132

Wynns, W. G. Deceased 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 255

Wynns, W. G. Heir 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 255

Wynns, W. G. Deceased 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 378

Wynns, W. G. Heir 7 Jun 1858 1854-1860 378

Wynns, W. G. Heir 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 462

Wynns, W. G. Heir 5 Dec 1859 1854-1860 530

Wynns, W. R. Road Crew 9 Apr 1856 1854-1860 194

Wynns, W. R. Non-resident 4 Oct 1858 1854-1860 405

Wynns, W. W. Heir 7 Sep 1857 1854-1860 304

Wynns, W. W. Road Crew 4 Apr 1859 1854-1860 463

Wynns, W. W. Guardian 6 Apr 1859 1854-1860 479

Wynns, W. W. Road Crew 7 May 1860 1854-1860 610

Wynns, W. W. Juror 2 Jul 1860 1854-1860 619

Wynns, W. W. Guardian 6 Aug 1860 1854-1860 626

Wynns, William Heir 3 Mar 1856 1854-1860 168
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Wynns, William Road Crew 4 May 1857 1854-1860 284

Wynns, William G. Deceased 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 253

Wynns, William G. Heir 7 Jan 1857 1854-1860 253

Wynns, William G. Deceased 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 537

Wynns, William G. Heir 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 537

Wynns, William W. Heir 8 Jan 1856 1854-1860 161

Wynns, William W. Guardian 7 Mar 1859 1854-1860 449

Yarborough, E. Resident 2 Apr 1855 1854-1860 110

Yarborough, Edwin Road Crew 5 Mar 1855 1854-1860 101

Yarborough, Edwin Juror 4 Jan 1858 1854-1860 325

Yarborough, M. Juror 1 Jan 1855 1854-1860 70

Yarborough, Meredith Road Crew 6 Mar 1854 1854-1860 18

Yarborough, Meredith Road Crew 4 Aug 1856 1854-1860 214

Yarborough, Meredith Security 7 Feb 1859 1854-1860 443

Yarborough, Meredith Resident 5 Apr 1859 1854-1860 472

Yarborough, Miles Road Crew 1 Jun 1857 1854-1860 287

Yarborough, Miles Road Crew 1 Mar 1858 1854-1860 349

Yarborough, N. E. Road Crew 4 Oct 1859 1854-1860 516

Yarborough, Nathan Road Crew 6 Nov 1854 1854-1860 65

Yarborough, Nathan Road Crew 7 Jan 1856 1854-1860 153

Young, John Heir 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 535

Young, Martha Heir 6 Dec 1859 1854-1860 535


